


Lot 787 
ALIEN 3 XENOMORPH “RUNNER” / “DOG ALIEN” / “DRAGON” FULL-SIZE CREATURE SUIT COSTUME DISPLAY
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Lot 547 
BRUCE WILLIS “JOHN McCLANE” VEST, BADGE, AND  
GUN HOLSTER RIG FROM DIE HARD WITH A VENGEANCE - WITH DVD
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Lot 474 
BILL MURRAY SCREEN-USED AIR JORDAN 2 SNEAKERS FROM SPACE JAM - WITH DVD
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SESSION 3
THURSDAY, APRIL 29TH, 2021 

10:00AM PACIFIC TIME  |  LOTS 436–637
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Lot 594 
SEAN CONNERY “JAMES BOND” 
HERO WALTHER P5 PISTOL  
FROM NEVER SAY NEVER AGAIN
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 436  
 WALT DISNEY SIGNED MATTE WITH DONALD DUCK ANIMATION ART  
 A contemporary animation serigraph featuring Donald Duck, framed below a vintage matte hand 
signed and inscribed in crayon by Walt Disney. Accompanied by an LOA from Beckett.  

 Framed: 21 by 27 inches; Sight: 3 1/2 by 7 1/4 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 

 437  
 PIRATES OF THE CARIBBEAN DISNEY 
THEME PARK MAINTENANCE MANUAL 
WITH BLUEPRINTS  
 An original edition of the Pirates of The Caribbean Show 
Maintenance Manual (WED Enterprises, 1974) and a 
collection of approximately 15 blueprints for various wiring 
systems on the classic ride produced for the Walt Disney 
World. Also includes and original pencil on graph paper 
design for the Bubble Burst effect.  

 11 1/4 by 9 1/4 inches (largest)  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer 
for Disney and Universal Studios theme parks  

$ 200 - 300 
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 438  
 MATTERHORN BOBSLEDS ROLLER COASTER  
CONTROL PANEL FROM DISNEYLAND  
 An original operator console panel from Disneyland’s Matterhorn roller 
coaster ride, gifted by engineer Kurt Sawitskas to his mentor and fellow 
engineer, John McAdams.  
  
This piece represents a milestone in Disney park ride design. While 
working on the Matterhorn in the early 1980s, Sawitskas was inspired by 
Bavarian colors and themes and subsequently designed the theme 
park’s first all-color control panels, as well as designing this version of 
the mountain logo which is still in use today.  

 20 3/8 by 12 1/4 inches  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer for Disney 
and Universal Studios theme parks  

$ 200 - 300 

 439  
 BIG THUNDER MOUNTAIN RAILROAD 
DISNEYLAND ORIGINAL SIGN, 
BLUEPRINTS AND PHOTOS  
 A collection of items relating to the Big Thunder Mountain 
Railroad roller coaster attraction at Disneyland in Anaheim, 
California: approximately 18 original construction 
blueprints; seven sheets of instrument panel layouts on 
vellum paper; a folder containing several handwritten 
diagrams and eight pages of printed journal notes (dated 
March 5 April 3, 1979) regarding the construction of the 
ride and the effect of a maintenance worker strike; two 
packets of original color photographs and negatives 
detailing the construction and early operation of the ride; 
an orange binder with printed logic code sheets and 
several photographs of the ride’s instrument panels; a 
commemorative brass belt buckle; and a thick metal sign 
advertising the classic ride.  

 Sign: 19 by 7 inches  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer 
for Disney and Universal Studios theme parks  

$ 200 - 300 

 440  
 WALT DISNEY WORLD VINTAGE PRE 
OPENING COLOR SLIDE PHOTOS  
 A collection of approximately 240 vintage color slides 
featuring various attractions at Walt Disney World, Florida, 
including many dated September, 1971, a month prior to 
the theme park’s official opening, presumably taken by 
animatronics engineer John McAdams.  

Also includes several larger format color photographs and 
three packets of black and white, and color photos of 
behind the scenes shots of some attractions, including the 
Osceola class side wheeler steamboat Southern Seas, one 
of two original excursion steamers (the other being Ports of 
Call) that ferried guests around the Waterways of Bay Lake 
and the Seven Seas Lagoon to Walt Disney World 
attractions, including the Magic Kingdom. 

 14 1/2 by 11 1/2 inches (largest)  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer 
for Disney and Universal Studios theme parks  

$ 200 - 300 
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 441  
 DISNEY THEME PARK STARJETS 
MANUAL AND STAFF 
IDENTIFICATION CARD  
 A Starjets Maintenance Manual (WED, 1974) 
together with a 1978 parking pass and a 
Disney World photo ID for animatronic 
engineer John McAdams.  

 11 1/4 by 8 3/4 inches  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, 
animatronics engineer for Disney and 
Universal Studios theme parks  

$ 100 - 200 

 442  
 DISNEYLAND VINTAGE TICKET COLLECTION  
 A collection of original Disneyland tickets: 13 Special 
Complimentary Main Gate Admission passes (9 Mickey Mouse 
and 4 Entrance several with consecutive serial numbers); and 32 
ticket books.  

 Approximately 5 by 2 inches (each)  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer for 
Disney and Universal Studios theme parks  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 443  
 DISNEY THEME PARK TECHNICAL MANUALS AND STAFF BADGE  
 Two Disney theme park operating manuals: Audio Animatronics Maintenance Manual (WED, 
1978) and Fort Wilderness R.R. Operating Handbook (WED, 1977). Also includes an original 
business card for animatronics engineer John McAdams and a Disneyland Star Tours photo 
ID badge for McAdams from 1986.  

 5 by 3 3/4 inches (largest)  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer for Disney and Universal Studios 
theme parks  

$ 100 - 200 
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 445  
 DISNEY THEME PARK FORT WILDERNESS 
MANUAL AND PARKING PASS  
 A revised edition of the Fort Wilderness R.R. Operating 
Handbook (WED, 1977) together with an original Walt Disney 
Imagineering parking pass and a business card for 
animatronics engineer John McAdams.  

 6 1/2 by 4 1/4 inches (largest)  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer for 
Disney and Universal Studios theme parks  

$ 100 - 200 

 446  
 DISNEY MICKEY MOUSE GAUGE ORIGINAL 
ARTWORK  
 Two folders containing various examples of original artwork 
designs for a Mickey Mouse themed pressure gauge, where 
Mickeys hand acts as the gauge indicator.  

 Approximately 10 by 8 1/2 inches (each)  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer for 
Disney and Universal Studios theme parks  

$ 100 - 200 

 444  
 DISNEY WORLD VINTAGE TICKET COLLECTION  
 A collection of original Disney World tickets: 3 Magic Kingdom 
complimentary transportation tickets (with consecutive serial 
numbers); 7 Magic Kingdom ticket books (2 complete and 3 
additional with E tickets); and 3 Magic Key Coupon books.  

 Approximately 6 by 2 1/4 inches (each)  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer for 
Disney and Universal Studios theme parks  

$ 400 - 600 
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 447  
 DISNEY THEME PARK DRAFTING REQUIREMENTS MANUAL 
AND STAFF IDENTIFICATION CARD  
 A Drafting Requirements Manual: Electro Mechanical (WED, 1970) together with a 
Disney staff ID card and a parking pass for animatronics engineer John McAdams.  

 9 by 8 by 2 inches  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer for Disney and Universal 
Studios theme parks  

$ 100 - 200 

 448  
 SPACE MOUNTAIN AND MAIN STREET 
DISNEYLAND VINTAGE PHOTOS  
 A small collection of photographs (black & white and color) 
featuring test runs and of the Tomorrowland roller coaster 
Space Mountain which opened in 1977, together with a 
commemorative inaugural flight crew button and a happy 
birthday button depicting space mountain.  

 3 1/2 by 5 inches (largest)  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer 
for Disney and Universal Studios theme parks  

$ 100 - 200 

 449  
 WALT DISNEY WORLD ORIGINAL BLUEPRINTS  
 A set of approximately 40 original blueprints detailing various 
aspects of wiring for attractions at Walt Disney World in Orlando 
Florida, including three sheets for the Hall of Presidents and one 
for the Haunted Mansion.  

 85 by 36 inches (largest)  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer for 
Disney and Universal Studios theme parks  

$ 200 - 300 
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 451  
 DISNEY THEME PARK POSSIBLE SET 
DRESSING PROPS  
 A group of items that may have been procured for 
or from various Disney theme park attractions 
including Pirates of The Caribbean or Skull Rock 
Cove.  

The group includes a cavalier hat, skull candelabra, 
metal keys, a Mayan themed copper mug, and a 
cast resin table leg. Possibly from Skull Rock Cove 
dining experience at Disneyland in Anaheim, Calif. 
Waiters and cast members wore cavalier hats such 
as this one, at the restaurant themed to Captain 
Hooks pirate ship, from 1961 to 1982. It was 
located between the Mad Tea Party teacups ride 
and Monstro the Whale from the Storybook Land 
Canal Boat ride, on the site now occupied by 
Dumbo the Flying Elephant aerial carousel. The 
hat has a golden Captain Hook collectible pin 
attached to the upturned brim. 

 Hat: 17 1/4 by 12 by 6 inches  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics 
engineer for Disney and Universal Studios theme 
parks  

$ 100 - 200 

 452  
 DISNEY THEME PARK POSSIBLE BROAD 
SWORD PROP  
 A broad sword with engraved rune symbols near the hilt that 
may have been procured for or from various potential Disney 
theme park attractions including Pirates of The Caribbean, 
Skull Rock Cove, or the Adventures of Conan.  

 Length: 39 1/2 inches  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer for 
Disney and Universal Studios theme parks  

$ 100 - 200 

 450  
 CLUB 33 DISNEYLAND MENU, MATCHBOOK AND 
NEWSLETTERS  
 Vintage menu, matchbook and two copies of a Feb. 12, 1975 employee 
newsletter, the Disneyland Line, detailing the happenings at Club 33, the 
exclusive private club at Disneyland in Anaheim, Calif., that opened in 1967.  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches (largest)  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer for Disney and 
Universal Studios theme parks  

$ 100 - 200 
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 453  
 DISNEY THEME PARK POSSIBLE RAPIER SWORD PROP  
 A rapier sword that may have been procured for or from various potential 
Disney theme park attractions including Pirates of The Caribbean or Skull Rock 
Cove.  

 Length: 42 inches  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer for Disney and 
Universal Studios theme parks  

$ 100 - 200 

 454  
 WALT DISNEY COMPANY ‘JIMINY CRICKET’ EMPLOYEE AWARD  
 A ‘30 year anniversary’ award presented to an employee of The Walt Disney Company on 
“June 2, 1978” which features a cute bronze statuette of Jiminy Cricket atop a 
chamberstick.  

 12 by 6 by 6 1/2 inches  

$ 400 - 600 

 455  
 WALT DISNEY COMPANY ‘TINKERBELLE’ EMPLOYEE AWARD  
 A ‘25 year anniversary’ award presented to an employee of The Walt Disney Company 
on “January 3, 1978” which features a cute metal statuette of Tinkerbelle atop a spool 
of thread.  

 12 by 5 by 5 inches  

$ 400 - 600 
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 456  
 DISNEY THEME PARK ANNIVERSARY MEMORABILIA  
 A group of four Disney commemorative anniversary souvenir medals, a 
1980 Disneyland Family Reunion Mickey Mouse ears hat, and a 50th 
Anniversary commemorative banner for Disney Imagineering.  

 47 by 69 inches (largest)  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer for Disney 
and Universal Studios theme parks  

$ 100 - 200 

 457  
 DISNEY BOOK COLLECTION  
 A collection of books documenting the history of the Walt Disney 
company and theme parks: The Art of Walt Disney: From Mickey 
Mouse to The Magic Kingdoms by Christopher Finch (NY: Abrams, 
1973); Walt Disneys Railroad Story: The Small Scale Fascination that 
Led to a Full Scale Kingdom by Michael Broggie (CA: Pentrax, 1997) 
signed by the author and numbered 877/1000; Walt Disney 
Imagineering: A Behind the Dreams Look at Making the Magic Real 
by The Imagineers (NY: Hyperion, 1996); Walt Disneys Fantasia by 
John Culhane (NY: Abrams, 1983); Disney Animation: The Illusion of 
Life by Frank Thomas and Ollie Johnston (NY: Abbeville, 1981); Walt 
Disney World (WDP, 1971); a copy of the Walt Disney Productions 
Annual Report for 1976; a copy of the Walt Disney World Eyes and 
Ears Newsletter from October, 1971; and a copy of the Walt Disney 
World Spotlight from the Winter of 1975.  

 15 1/2 by 11 1/2 by 2 1/2 inches (largest)  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer for 
Disney and Universal Studios theme parks  

$ 100 - 200 

 458  
 DISNEY FILM LASERDISC AND VIDEO 
COLLECTION  
 A collection of Walt Disney films on laserdisc and VHS: Fantasia (WDP, 
1940 laserdisc sealed and VHS sealed); Snow White (WDP, 1937 
laserdisc); Pinocchio (Walt Disney Animation Studios, 1940 laserdisc); 
two copies of Cinderella (WDP, 1950 laserdisc sealed). Also includes 
additional laserdiscs: The Nightmare Before Christmas (Touchstone 
Pictures, 1993 sealed) and Brazil (Embassy International Pictures, 1985).  

 15 by 13 1/2 inches (largest)  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer for Disney 
and Universal Studios theme parks  

$ 100 - 200 
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 460  
 DRACULA’S STAKEHOUSE UNIVERSAL STUDIOS ORIGINAL BLUEPRINTS  
 A set of original xerographed blueprints (one seven page group, one three page group, and one 
single page) detailing the structural design and special effects for the proposed Dracula’s Stakehouse 
attraction at Universal Studios, Hollywood.  

One seven page set of blueprints is dated Aug. 25, 1981, and the three page discussion draft set is 
dated Aug. 3, 1981, with a handwritten archive note in red ink. Also included is a xerographed sketch 
and design blueprint for special effects for Dracula’s Stakehouse, dated Aug. 3, 1981, and a copy of 
meeting notes from July 31, 1981 with notations in red ink and the original transmittal envelope from 
the architectural firm Smith and Williams, addressed to Mr. John McAdams. A trademark was filed for 
the name of the attraction by Universal City Studios, Inc., in 1979. The trademark was registered in 
1983, but cancelled in 1989. 

 29 3/4 by 41 3/4 inches (largest)  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer for Disney and Universal Studios theme 
parks  

$ 100 - 200 

 461  
 ADVENTURES OF CONAN UNIVERSAL STUDIOS SCRIPTS, CONTRACT 
AND BLUEPRINTS  
 Four drafts of the script (December, 1982 April 4, 1983) for the popular Universal Studios, 
Hollywood live stunt show, Conan: A Sword and Sorcery Spectacular, which was loosely based on 
the John Milius film, Conan the Barbarian (Dino De Laurentiis Corp., 1982), starring Arnold 
Schwarzenegger.  

Running from 1983 to 1993, the show took place in an indoor theater that was previously home to 
the Castle Dracula Live Show. Also includes a business contract (dated Oct. 10, 1983) for engineer 
John McAdams, doing business as Anidroid Consultants; an original master schedule blueprint for 
the construction of the show; four original wiring blueprints for the snake pit effects (dated March 1, 
1983); a two page set of original blueprints for the fire breathing snake seen in the climax of the 
show; and a folder of artwork for a Seal of Solomon style emblem. 

 29 1/2 by 42 inches (largest)  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer for Disney and Universal Studios theme 
parks  

$ 200 - 300 

 459  
 DRACULA’S STAKEHOUSE UNIVERSAL STUDIOS COAT OF ARMS MIRROR PROP  
 A mirror prop produced for the abandoned Dracula’s Stakehouse project at Universal Studios, Hollywood.  

The bevel edged glass in the shape of a shield is mounted on a welded metal frame and is reverse etched with the 
Dracula coat of arms. A trademark was filed for the name by Universal City Studios, Inc., in 1979, and plans for the 
restaurant were drawn up in 1981. The trademark was registered in 1983, but cancelled in 1989.  

 19 1/4 by 14 inches  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer for Disney and Universal Studios theme parks  

$ 200 - 300 
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 462  
 BATTLESTAR GALACTICA UNIVERSAL STUDIOS TRAM TOUR PHOTOGRAPHS  
 Two packets of color photographs (with corresponding negatives) featuring close up shots of inner workings 
of the animatronics from the Battlestar Galactica encounter on the Universal Studios, Hollywood backlot tram 
tour ride.  

Includes seven medium format color photographs of the original storyboard concept art. Accompanied by a 
business card for John McAdams, Anidroid Consultants Business Services.  

 8 by 10 inches (largest)  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer for Disney and Universal Studios theme parks  

$ 100 - 200 

 464  
 BATMAN SIX FLAGS WARNER BROTHERS MOVIE WORLD 
PHOTO ALBUM  
 A photo album of original color photographs taken by animatronics engineer, 
John McAdams, of Warner Brothers Movie World Germany, a formerly Six Flags 
owned theme park in Bottrop, Germany, from 1996.  

Featured prominently are behind the scenes photos of the construction, 
rehearsals, and live performances of the Batman stunt show, themed to match 
Batman Forever (Warner Brothers, 1995), including two functional Batmobiles 
built to match that driven in the Joel Schumacher film starring Val Kilmer. 
Included is a staff badge. 

 11 3/8 by 11 by 3 inches  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer for Disney and  
Universal Studios theme parks  

$ 100 - 200 

 463  
 UNIVERSAL STUDIOS BEHIND THE SCENES VINTAGE 
CONTACT SHEETS, PHOTOS AND NEGATIVES, WITH BATES 
MOTEL KEY  
 A packet of black and white photographs, together with ten contact sheets of vintage 
behind the scenes shots (and corresponding negatives) taken at Universal Studios, 
Hollywood, showing various rides and attractions, including makeup shows at the 
Screen Test Theater and several backlot tram tour attractions, including the avalanche 
tunnel, the Jaws encounter, the Bates Motel, the flooded pueblo, and the bridge 
collapse.  

Also includes a promotional metal key with a plastic fob for Room 1 at the Bates Motel 
on one side and and on the other side an ad for Psycho II (Universal Pictures and Oak 
Industries, 1983), as well as two later era staff badges for the Backdraft and Back to The 
Future rides. 

 8 1/2 by 11 inches (largest)  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer for Disney and Universal 
Studios theme parks  

$ 100 - 200 
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 465  
 DICK TRACY CHESTER GOULD HAND DRAWN AND SIGNED ILLUSTRATION  
 An original sketch of beloved comic strip detective Dick Tracy in profile, hand drawn in black marker by the 
characters creator, Chester Gould (1900-1985), on a Benjamin Franklin postal card hand addressed to John 
McLean, Jr., of Scarsdale, N.Y. and inscribed with best wishes.  

The recto contains the sketch and signature, and the verso contains four 1963 Andrew Jackson Stamps and the 
recipient’s address.  

A cartoonist by trade, Gould introduced the detective with the distinctive yellow fedora and trench coat in 1931 
for Detroit Magazine. He wrote and drew Tracy from 1931 until his retirement in 1977, earning the National 
Cartoonists Society’s Reuben Award in 1959 and 1977, and a Special Edgar Award from The Mystery Writers of 
America in 1980, the first time the organization ever honored a comic strip.  

One of the longest running comic strip characters in history he is still being published daily by Tribune 
Publishing Gould’s creation has starred in comic books, radio productions, live action television shows, 
animated television shows, film serials, and five feature films, including the star-studded, Warren Beatty comedy 
action crime classic, Dick Tracy (Buena Vista Pictures, 1990), starring Beatty, Madonna, and Al Pacino. 

 5 1/2 by 3 1/4 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 466  
 “BART SIMPSON” SMOKING ORIGINAL ANIMATION CELS FROM THE SIMPSONS  
 A set of two original hand painted animation cels of Bart Simpson smoking a cigarette produced for an episode of  The Simpsons  (Gracie 
Films, 20th Television, 1989 present).  

One sheet of celluloid shows Bart Simpson’s head painted in yellow and lined with black with a white cigarette with handwritten notations 
along the bottom edge of the cel: “132” and “M2.” The other shows his white eyes and black pupils, labeled with “132” and “E1” marked in 
black in the bottom right corner of the cel. 

 10 1/2 by 10 1/2 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 467  
 “BART SIMPSON” NINJA ORIGINAL  
ANIMATION CEL FROM THE SIMPSONS  
 An original hand painted animation cel of Bart Simpson in 
a ninja outfit produced for an episode of The Simpsons 
(Gracie Films and 20th Television, 1989 present).  

 9 1/4 by 10 1/4 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 468  
 “HOMER SIMPSON” ORIGINAL ANIMATION CEL FROM THE SIMPSONS  
 An original hand painted animation cel of Homer Simpson laughing produced for an episode of  The 
Simpsons  (Gracie Films, 20th Television, 1989 present). The cel has notations in marker and ink at the 
bottom right, and shows some wear from production use.  

 10 1/2 by 10 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 469  
 “HOMER” JACKET AND TIE ORIGINAL  
ANIMATION CEL FROM THE SIMPSONS  
 An original hand painted animation cel of Homer Simpson 
in a navy blazer and pink tie produced for an episode of  
The Simpsons  (Gracie Films, 20th Television, 1989 
present).  

 10 1/2 by 10 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 471  
 CHARLES SCHULZ “SNOOPY” SIGNED ARTWORK  
 An original marker drawing of Snoopy lounging on the roof of his 
doghouse, drawn by artist Charles M. Schulz, creator of the black and 
white beagle, as his owner Charlie Brown, and the Peanuts comic strip 
that ran from 1950 to 2000.  

The drawing is executed in blue and yellow marker, on a spiral bound 
piece of art paper. It is signed in blue marker, “for CHARLES with every 
/ best wish SCHULZ.” 

 9 by 12 inches  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 

 470  
 SIMPSONS SKATEBOARD DECK 25TH 
ANNIVERSARY CREW GIFT  
 A limited-edition 25th anniversary commemorative 
skateboard deck, one of 100 given to the crew of the 
groundbreaking animated sitcom The Simpsons (Fox 
Television, 1989-present).  

This skateboard deck was given as a crew gift at the 
“Treehouse of Horror XXIV” premier party in 2014.  

On one side, the board is Simpsons-yellow, with a 
25th Anniversary logo depicting Homer Simpson’s 
silhouette. On the verso, the deck is decorated with a 
collage of some of the most memorable moments 
and characters in the animated sitcom’s history, 
including (but not limited to): Homer’s bowling team 
The Pin Pals, Homer’s barbershop quartet, Mr. Burns 
in his glowing alien appearance, the mall angel, a 
flaming monorail car, Ned Flanders in a skintight ski 
racing uniform (“Stupid, sexy Flanders,” muttered 
Homer), Homer and Ned’s Las Vegas brides, Jasper 
as Frostilicus, Gabbo the dummy, the birth of Apu’s 
octuplets, Dr. Nick, a ballet-dancing Bart, Krusty the 
Clown reuniting with his rabbi father, Homer in his 
Mr. Plow jacket, the head of the Jebediah Springfield 
statue, Duffman, Flanders as Satan torturing Homer, 
Comic Book Guy’s romance with Edna Krabappel, 
The Incredible Homer, Bartman, Daredevil Bart, 
Poochie, Rainier Wolfcastle as Radioactive Man (“My 
eyes! The goggles do nothing!”), Willie the 
Groundskeeper, Hans Moleman, and the Jazz Man 
himself, Bleeding Gums Murphy. 

 8 by 31 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 473  
 ORIGINAL ROGER RABBIT SKETCHES SIGNED BY ROB MINKOFF  
 A group of three small pencil and black felt tip ink sketches on yellow index cards 
depicting characters from the Roger Rabbit franchise including Roger Rabbit, Jessica 
Rabbit, and Baby Herman. All were drawn and signed by Rob Minkoff, the animator turned 
director who worked on a number of Roger Rabbit projects for Disney.  

 5 by 3 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 472  
 MISS PIGGY SIGNED GLOVE FROM JIM HENSON PRODUCTIONS  
 A satin glove from Jim Henson Productions, signed by Miss Piggy, produced for charity.  
The lavender glove inside a gold frame with star spangled backing is signed in purple ink.  

Jim Henson Productions kept a limited quantity of these gloves made for the famous 
Muppet in stock to donate to charity auctions, and this one contains a pink, printed certificate 
adhered to the reverse: Description of Celebrity Auction Item: “Miss Piggys satin Spandex 
glove worn on set. / Autographed Kissy, Kissy, Miss Piggy mounted on lavish, star studded 
background and gold framed 7 x 16, under especially transparent glass. / Value: Priceless / 
Credit: Jim Henson Productions.”  

 7 by 16 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 



SCI-FI, ACTION, FANTASY AND MORE!SCI-FI, ACTION, FANTASY AND MORE!

22

 474  
 BILL MURRAY SCREEN-USED AIR JORDAN 
2 SNEAKERS FROM SPACE JAM - WITH 
DVD  
 An original pair of Nike Air Jordan 2 sneakers worn by Bill 
Murray in the Michael Jordan sports comedy film,  Space 
Jam  (Warner Bros., 1996) during the scene where Murray 
joins the final basketball game and makes the crucial pass 
to Jordan for the game winning shot.  

The size 11 shoes are accompanied by their original box 
and insert sheets. Also includes a pair of white socks and a 
red Acme Clothing brand Bugs Bunny and Tasmanian 
Devil T shirt (with inner tags cut off) worn by Murray 
beneath his basketball uniform.  

The T-shirt bears an original costume tag that reads “Bill 
Murray, Sc. 155, Underjerseys (Actor Took Uniform!)” 

The Nike Air Jordan 2 shoes in this lot represent an 
interesting alignment of popular culture subjects and 
eras... Michael Jordan, arguably the greatest athlete of his 
generation, as well as a version of his iconic Air Jodan 
shoes (which kicked off both a branding and sneaker 
collecting craze)... Bill Murray, who transcended his 
beginnings in comedy in the 70s and 80s to become most 
popular as a genius in Hollywood playing himself every 
day in a post-modern world... and Space Jam, a rare film 
that blended real world sports athletes with the popular 
Warner Brothers “Looney Tunes” characters from the 
Golden Age of American animation. The shoes, clearly 
worn by the appearance of the soles, also include the 
original box (which would suggest that they were 
employed new for the film production and subsequently 
put into storage for the past 25 years in time capsule 
fashion). 

The sequel, Space Jam: A New Legacy (Warner Bros., 
2021), starring LeBron James, is slated for release 
theatrically and on HBO Max in July 2021. 

 Shoe box: 14 by 9 1/4 by 5 inches  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 
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 475  
 BILL MURRAY BASKETBALL COSTUME 
ITEMS FROM SPACE JAM  
 The wardrobe department backup basketball outfit items 
for Bill Murray from the production of the Michael Jordan 
sports comedy film,  Space Jam  (Warner Bros., 1996).  

The items include two red Acme Clothing brand Bugs 
Bunny and Tasmanian Devil T-shirts, with one bearing a 
production costume tag that reads, “Bill Murray as himself, 
Ch. 2, Sc. 155 Space Jam”; an unopened pair of Burlington 
brand socks; and a New Era brand St. Paul Saints baseball 
cap with tags. 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 476  
 BILL MURRAY SCREEN-MATCHED GOLFING 
COSTUME FROM SPACE JAM - WITH DVD  
 The golfing costume worn by comedy legend Bill Murray in the Michael 
Jordan sports comedy film, Space Jam (Warner Bros., 1996).  

The ensemble includes a Reyn Spooner brand button-up shirt from the 
Larry Buffet collection, printed with Scottish golfer caricatures (screen-
matched); a pair of Ralph Lauren Polo brand plaid shorts; a pair of 
burgundy leather FootJoy brand golf gloves; a pair of blue socks; and a 
plaid novelty umbrella hat (screen-matched), worn by Murray in the 
scene where he is golfing with Michael Jordan, Larry Bird, and Wayne 
Knight just before Jordan meets Bugs Bunny. Includes four original 
production costume tags labelled, “Bill Murray as himself, Ch.1, Sc. 67 81, 
Space Jam” and a small garment bag from Western Costume. 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 477  
 BILL MURRAY GOLFING COSTUME ITEMS 
FROM SPACE JAM  
 The wardrobe department backup golfing costume items for Bill 
Murray from the production of the Michael Jordan sports comedy 
film, Space Jam (Warner Bros., 1996).  

The items include two Reyn Spooner brand button up shirts from 
the Larry Buffet collection printed with Scottish golfer caricatures, 
and a pair of Ralph Lauren Polo brand plaid shorts, procured as 
back ups to the hero ensemble worn by Murray in the scene 
where he is golfing with Michael Jordan, Larry Bird, and Wayne 
Knight just before Jordan meets Bugs Bunny. Includes two original 
costume tags labelled “Bill Murray as himself, Ch.1, Sc. 67 81, 
Space Jam” with one tag additionally labelled “Missing Golf Shoes 
Callaway Brown Suede Sz12.” 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 478  
 BILL MURRAY VEST FROM SPACE JAM - WITH DVD  
 A beige herring-bone vest as seen worn by comedy legend Bill 
Murray in the Michael Jordan sports comedy film, Space Jam (Warner 
Bros., 1996).  

Includes two original costume tags with one labelled “Bill Murray as 
himself, Ch.3, Sc. 169, (Actor’s Own: Hat, Pants, Belt, Socks, Shoes) 
Space Jam.” 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 479  
 LARRY BIRD GOLFING COSTUME FROM 
SPACE JAM - WITH DVD  
 A golfing costume (pants, shirt, belt, shoes, gloves) as seen 
worn by NBA legend Larry Bird in the Michael Jordan sports 
comedy film, Space Jam (Warner Bros., 1996). Accompanied 
by an additional back-up shirt. Includes an original detailed 
production wardrobe tag.  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 480  
 LARRY BIRD SCREEN-MATCHED ARMANI 
JACKET FROM SPACE JAM - WITH DVD  
 A screen-matched plaid Giorgio Armani overcoat and 
Ralph Lauren dress-shirt worn by NBA legend Larry Bird in 
the Michael Jordan sports comedy film, Space Jam 
(Warner Bros., 1996). Accompanied by a pair of Lucca 
brand wingtips. Includes an original detailed production 
wardrobe tag.  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 481  
 BRANDON HAMMOND “MICHAEL JORDAN” SCREEN-
MATCHED T-SHIRT FROM SPACE JAM - WITH DVD  
 A screen-matched striped T-shirt worn by Brandon Hammond as 10-year-old Michael 
Jordan in the sports comedy film, Space Jam (Warner Bros., 1996).  

Hammond can be seen wearing this shirt in the opening scenes of the film when he is 
shooting hoops in his yard. Accompanied by a pair of striped sports socks. Includes an 
original detailed production wardrobe tag. 

$ 500 - 700 

 482  
 VLADE DIVAC SHIRTS FROM SPACE JAM - 
WITH DVD  
 A button-up shirt and T-shirt worn by former Los Angeles 
Lakers basketball player, Vlade Divac, in the Michael 
Jordan sports comedy film, Space Jam (Warner Bros., 
1996). 

Includes an original detailed production wardrobe tag. 

$ 500 - 700 

 483  
 ANTHONY “PIG” MILLER SCREEN-
MATCHED SHIRT FROM SPACE JAM - 
WITH DVD  
 A screen-matched plaid shirt worn by former Los Angeles 
Lakers basketball player Anthony “Pig” Miller in the Michael 
Jordan sports comedy film, Space Jam (Warner Bros., 
1996). Accompanied by a dress belt. Includes an original 
detailed production wardrobe tag.  

$ 500 - 700 
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 485  
 WAYNE KNIGHT “STAN PODOLAK” COSTUME 
FROM SPACE JAM  
 A costume worn by Wayne Knight as the character Stan Podolak in 
the Michael Jordan sports comedy film Space Jam, (Warner Bros., 
1996). 

Costume consists of pants, coat, T-shirt, shirt, and socks. Includes 
original production wardrobe tags. 

$ 500 - 700 

 484  
 TIM HARDAWAY SHIRT FROM SPACE JAM  
 A shirt labelled for former NBA basketball player, Tim 
Hardaway, from the production of the Michael Jordan 
sports comedy film, Space Jam (Warner Bros., 1996).  

Hardaway does not appear in the final cut of the film but 
was part of the famous pickup basketball games, played 
with Jordan and other high-calibre players in Jordan’s 
custom-built “Dome” between takes. 

$ 500 - 700 
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 486  
 WILLIAM SHILLING GOLFING COSTUME 
FROM SPACE JAM - WITH DVD  
 A golfing costume worn by William Shilling in the Michael 
Jordan sports comedy film, Space Jam (Warner Bros., 
1996). 

Costume consists of pants, shirt and shoes. Includes 
original detailed production wardrobe tags. 

$ 500 - 700 

 488  
 THERESA RANDLE “JUANITA JORDAN” 
COSTUME FROM SPACE JAM - WITH DVD  
 A Birmingham Barons windbreaker and baseball cap, 
together with a pair of shoes, pants, blouse, backpack, and 
bra worn by Theresa Randle as Juanita Jordan in the 
Michael Jordan sports comedy film, Space Jam (Warner 
Bros., 1996). Includes original detailed production 
wardrobe tags.  

$ 500 - 700 

 487  
 NICKY MCCRIMMON SCREEN-MATCHED 
COSTUME FROM SPACE JAM - WITH DVD  
 A screen-matched plaid baseball cap and blue T-shirt worn by Nicky 
McCrimmon as a young girl who outplays Charles Barkley in a 
schoolyard pickup game in the Michael Jordan sports comedy film, 
Space Jam (Warner Bros., 1996). 

Includes an original detailed production wardrobe tag. 

$ 500 - 700 
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 489  
 LINDA LUTZ FORTUNE-TELLER COSTUME 
FROM SPACE JAM - WITH DVD  
 A Paisley skirt and blouse together with two paisley scarves, 
two bracelets, and two “eyeball” rings as seen worn by Lind 
Lutz as the fortune-teller seer in the Michael Jordan sports 
comedy film Space Jam, (Warner Bros., 1996). Includes 
original detailed production wardrobe tags.  

$ 500 - 700 

 490  
 ALBERT HAGUE SCREEN-MATCHED COSTUME FROM 
SPACE JAM - WITH DVD  
 A screen-matched brown hounds-tooth coat worn by Albert Hague as the 
psychiatrist in the Michael Jordan sports comedy film, Space Jam (Warner 
Bros., 1996).  

Hague can be seen wearing the coat in the scene where he is treating 
Charles Barkley as a result of Barkley being outplayed in basketball by a 
young girl. Accompanied by pants, a bow-tie, and a pair of Alfani dress 
shoes. Includes original detailed production wardrobe tags.  

$ 500 - 700 

 491  
 CONNIE RAY COSTUME FROM SPACE 
JAM - WITH DVD  
 A costume worn by Connie Ray as the girlfriend of the 
Birmingham Barons baseball team owner, played by 
Charles Hallahan, in the Michael Jordan sports comedy 
film, Space Jam (Warner Bros., 1996). 

Costume consists of pants, shirt, sweater, vest jacket, shoes, 
belt, socks, and bra pads.  

$ 500 - 700 
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 492  
 JIM CARREY OVERSIZED WOODEN MALLET PROP FROM THE MASK - WITH DVD  
 An oversized wooden carnival style mallet prop produced for the smash hit comedy The Mask (Newline Cinema, 
1994.)  

Whimsical and cartoon-style props were a key component to the visual aesthetics of the film which combined Jim 
Carrey’s over-the-top mannerisms and psychical dexterity with skillful make up and state of the art visual effects.  

This prop was produced for the scene in which Carrey’s character Stanley Ipkiss, transformed into his alter ego the 
Mask, smashes an annoying animated alarm clock that threatens to wake up his cantankerous landlady, Mrs. 
Peenman.  

Includes Butterfield & Butterfield auction tag “2629” with handwritten notes on verso including “3.98”. 

 42 1/2 by 12 by 6 inches  

 Butterfield & Butterfield Tag #2629  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 493  
 AMY YASBECK “PEGGY BRANDT” NEWSPAPER PROP FROM THE MASK  
 An original newspaper prop produced for the Jim Carrey action crime comedy, The Mask (Dark 
Horse Entertainment and New Line Cinema, 1994).  

This Edge City Tribune newspaper prop refers to a storyline cut from the final film. Reporter Peggy 
Brandt (Amy Yasbeck) was originally supposed to die at the hands of villain Dorian Tyrell (Peter 
Greene) during a scene at the newspaper’s printing facility (“Your face will be plastered all over Page 
One,” Tyrell says) pushed into the churning machinery as indicated in the paper’s banner headline, 
deck and photo. However, director Chuck Russell cut the scenes, finding them too scary and hoping 
to make a sequel with Yasbeck and Carrey. Carrey, though, decided later not to return for The Mask II 
due to his negative feelings toward reprising a character as he did in the sequel to arguably his most 
popular film, Ace Ventura: Pet Detective (Morgan Creek Productions, 1994) and the project became 
Son of The Mask (Dark Horse Entertainment and New Line Cinema, 2001) without the Brandt 
storyline. 

 13 3/4 by 11 1/2 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 494  
 JIM CARREY “ACE VENTURA” SCREEN-
MATCHED COSTUME FROM ACE 
VENTURA: WHEN NATURE CALLS - WITH 
DVD  
 The original screen-matched button up Hawaiian style shirt 
and striped pants worn by Jim Carrey as Ace Ventura in the 
hit comedy Ace Ventura: When Nature Calls (Warner Bros., 
1995). 

The ensemble was worn by Carrey during the peak of his 
acting career in his performance as the flamboyant and 
sarcastic, yet compassionate animal pet detective, Ace.  
  
This extraordinary lot consists of a recognizable iconic Ace 
Ventura Hawaiian style luau shirt and Ace Ventura striped 
pants. Both pieces of original wardrobe still feature their 
original motion picture studio wardrobe tags. The luau shirt 
and striped pants costume tags both read “ACE VENTURA 
W.N.C. J.C. # 3”, indicating the wardrobe pieces were kept 
together prior, during and following the film’s production. 
Note: this lot does not include T-shirt.  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 495  
 JOHN CANDY “HARRY CRUMB” AS 
“DESZU DJIZLAS” SCREEN-MATCHED 
COSTUME FROM WHO’S HARRY CRUMB? 
- WITH DVD  
 A screen-matched blue corduroy costume worn by John 
Candy in Who’s Harry Crumb (TriStar Pictures,1989) as he 
portrays the bumbling detective, Harry Crumb in disguise 
as Deszu Djizlas, vice president of quality control for the 
Hungarian beauty salon, Suki’s.  
  
Jacket with zipper trim and buckle embellishments. Both 
jacket and pants have “Costume Rental Corps.” labels sewn 
inside. Accompanied by production costume tags. 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 496  
 ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER “DR. ALEX 
HESSE” PREGNANCY PROP (9 MONTHS) 
FROM JUNIOR - WITH DVD  
 A 9 month pregnancy prosthesis prop produced for 
Arnold Schwarzenegger as the pregnant Dr. Alex Hesse in 
the comedy film Junior (Universal Pictures, 1994).  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 497  
 ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER “DR. ALEX 
HESSE” PREGNANCY PROP (6 MONTHS) 
FROM JUNIOR  
 A 6 month pregnancy prosthesis prop produced for 
Arnold Schwarzenegger as the pregnant Dr. Alex Hesse in 
the comedy film  Junior  (Universal Pictures, 1994). 
Accompanied by original production costume tag.  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 498  
 ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER “DR. ALEX 
HESSE” PREGNANCY PROP (3 MONTHS) 
FROM JUNIOR  
 A 3 month pregnancy prosthesis prop produced for 
Arnold Schwarzenegger as the pregnant Dr. Alex Hesse in 
the comedy film  Junior  (Universal Pictures, 1994). 
Accompanied by original production costume tag.  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 500  
 ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER “DR. ALEX HESSE” ROBE AND SLIPPERS 
FROM JUNIOR  
 A robe and slippers costume ensemble for Arnold Schwarzenegger as Dr. Alex Hesse in the sci-fi 
buddy comedy film, Junior (Universal Pictures, 1994). 

Schwarzenegger wears the pink terrycloth robe and brown slippers around the house after his 
character becomes pregnant thanks to an experimental drug.  

The robe is pink with white stripes around the cuffs and placket, and has a “CM” monogram 
embroidered in red stitching on the left breast. 

The slippers are men’s size 12 with rubber soles and brown deerskin uppers, manufactured by 
Evans. Includes an original detailed production wardrobe tag. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 499  
 ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER “DR. ALEX 
HESSE” SWEATSHIRT FROM JUNIOR  
 A gray crewneck athletic sweatshirt for Arnold 
Schwarzenegger’s Dr. Alex Hesse in the production of the 
Ivan Reitman sci-fi buddy comedy Junior (Universal 
Pictures, 1994).  

The sweatshirt has an original production costume tag 
safety pinned to the right sleeve: “JUNIOR / ACTOR 
ARNOLD S / CHAR. ALEX HESS [sic] P / CHNG. # 14 14a / 
SC. # 90 104A.” 

$ 200 - 300 
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 501  
 JONATHAN LIPNICKI STUART LITTLE 
ROBE AND SLIPPERS  
 A bathrobe and slippers worn by Jonathan Lipnicki in 
Stuart Little  (Columbia, 1999). The red striped bathrobe 
has a rope tie, no label or size present. Accompanied by a 
pair of blue Isotoner slippers.  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 502  
 HUGH HEFNER SILK ROBE WITH HEFNER SIGNED COA  
 A black silk robe with an all over brown paisley design and matching silk belt, 
made by Rick Pallack and owned by Hugh Hefner. The robe was sold by Hefner 
through QLu Auctions to benefit the Hugh Hefner Foundation. Accompanied by 
a certificate of authenticity from the original 2007 sale. Size L 52.  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 503  
 JEFF BRIDGES “THE DUDE” BOWLING ALLEY BALL RETURN FROM  
THE BIG LEBOWSKI - WITH DVD  
 A ball return unit used by Jeff Bridges as “The Dude” during a key scene in the classic stoner crime-adventure comedy,  
The Big Lebowski (Polygram/Working Title, 1998). 

This 90-inch long piece came from the Hollywood Star Lanes, which was used to film all of the bowling scenes. The numbers 21/22 are written 
inside the orange and white fiberglass cowl. Lanes 21 and 22 were the first lanes that The Dude, Walter Sobchak (played by John Goodman), 
and Donny (played by Steve Buscemi) bowl on while discussing The Dude’s rug, which, in a previous scene, was micturated upon as a 
message by one of porn king Jackie Treehorn’s goons in a case of mistaken identity. 

“That rug really tied the room together,” says Goodman’s Walter, as he, The Dude and Donny hatch a plan to visit the man for whom Treehorn’s 
threat was meant and get reparations, thereby setting the events of the film into motion. 

The piece includes the fiberglass cowl and the metal and fiberglass ball channel, which leads to a rounded, delta-shaped ball collector, from 
which the three principles take their bowling balls. A transparent acrylic window has been fitted atop the ball channel and ball collector to 
preserve the piece while it was still in-situ.  

$ 8,000 - 10,000 
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 504  
 ROBIN WILLIAMS AND CAST/CREW 
SIGNED CLAPPERBOARD FROM FLUBBER  
 A clapperboard for the sci-fi comedy film Flubber (Walt 
Disney Pictures, Great Oaks, 1997) signed by star Robin 
Williams and other members of the cast and crew.  

This functioning black-and-white clapboard with engraved 
red text bears the signatures of Wil Wheaton (with a 
“peace” sign), Raymond J. Barry (under “SCENE”), female 
lead Marcia Gay Harden (next to the film’s title), 
cinematographer Dean Cundey (under his name), director 
Les Mayfield (above his name), Christopher McDonald 
(under “TAKE”), Clancy Brown (under McDonald) and star 
Robin Williams (over “A.S.C.”).  

Starring as Professor Philip Brainard in the John Hughes-
produced remake of The Absent-Minded Professor (Walt 
Disney Productions, 1961), Williams (1951-2014) was at the 
height of his powers on the heels of Aladdin (Walt Disney 
Feature Animation, 1992), Mrs. Doubtfire (10th Century 
Fox, Blue Wolf Productions, 1993), Jumanji (TriStar Pictures, 
Interscope Communications, Teitler Film, 1995) and The 
Birdcage (United Artists, Nichols Film Company, 1996), and 
one month after Flubber’s debut, Miramax released one of 
Williams’s most memorable films, Good Will Hunting (Be 
Gentlemen, 1997).  

Includes handwritten personal letter describing the 
clapperboard as a present. 

 11 by 9 1/2 by 1 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 505  
 ROBIN WILLIAMS “DR. HUNTER ADAMS” 
UNIVERSITY SWEATSHIRT FROM PATCH 
ADAMS  
 A Virginia Medical University sweatshirt from the 
production of the bio pic drama Patch Adams (Universal 
Pictures, 1998) as seen worn by Robin Williams as Dr. 
Hunter “Patch” Adams.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 506  
 DAN AYKROYD AND JANE CURTIN 
SIGNED CONEHEADS CREW 
SWEATSHIRT  
 A white, crewneck sweatshirt produced for the crew of the 
sci-fi comedy classic Coneheads (NBC Films, 1993), signed 
along with a “Conehead” sketch by Dan Aykroyd and 
additionally signed by Jane Curtin. 
  
Aykroyd and Curtin - who starred as Beldar and wife 
Prymaat on Saturday Night Live (NBC, 1975-present) - 
originated the family of extraterrestrials from Remulak. 
  
Ayrkoyd has signed the front of the sweatshirt above a 
silhouette of his character’s pointed cranium. His black-
marker signature is accompanied by a Conehead doodle. 
Curtin signed the front of the sweatshirt in black marker 
above her character’s silhouette. 
  
On the back, the sweatshirt is emblazoned with the pair’s 
catch phrase: “CONSUME MASS QUANTITIES,” 
accompanied by the logo for Paramount Pictures, which 
distributed the film. 
  
Size large, heavyweight, from Santee. 

$ 500 - 700 

 507  
 JOHN BELUSHI SIGNED BLUES BROTHERS 
DEBUT ALBUM PROMOTIONAL VINYL LP  
 An original vinyl LP Blues Brothers debut album “Briefcase 
Full of Blues” with original record sleeve signed by actor 
John Belushi (1949-1982). This copy is a promotional 
edition, not meant for sale. On the top right corner of the 
front of the sleeve, it bears the inscription (in faded blue 
marker): “Chris / All the best / John Belushi / Jake.” 

The album’s cover features Belushi and Aykroyd in 
character as Jake and Elwood Blues, an act originally 
intended to warm up the crowd before Saturday Night 
Live, but which evolved into a full-on sketch, real life band 
and classic madcap comedy adventure film.  

The album, released on Nov. 28, 1978, was recorded live 
on Sept. 9, 1978, at the Universal Amphitheater in Los 
Angeles, where the band opened for comedian Steve 
Martin, another SNL alum.  

Consisting of covers of blues and soul songs from the 
1950s through the 1970s, the album reached No. 1 on the 
Billboard 200 and went double platinum, selling 3.5 million 
copies and ranking among the highest selling blues 
albums of all time.  

Aykroyd and Belushi would go on to play the duo on film 
in the cult classic Blues Brothers (Universal Pictures, 1980), 
before Belushi’s passing in 1982. 

 12 3/4 by 12 3/4 inches  

 Bonhams & Butterfields (Sale 16091 Lot 3195)  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 508  
 “GHOSTBUSTERS SAVE MAYOR” OF NEW 
YORK STAR MAGAZINE PROP FROM 
GHOSTBUSTERS II  
 A framed cover of a Star Magazine prop from the 
production of Ghostbusters II (Columbia Pictures, 1989), 
declaring that the Ghostbusters have saved the mayor of 
New York.  

In the film, as Bill Murray’s Pete Venkman goes to the 
Manhattan Museum of Art looking for Sigorney Weaver’s 
Dana Barrett, Rudy the Security Guard is seen reading a 
Star Magazine with this same cover layout and headlines. 
There is one major difference: Instead of “GHOSTBUSTERS 
SAVE MAYOR,” the main headline is “GHOSTBUSTERS 
SAVE JUDGE.”  

The screen-seen prop’s headline refers to an event several 
scenes earlier, where three of the four Ghostbusters 
Venkman, Dan Aykroyd’s Ray Stantz, and Harold Ramis’s 
Egon Spengler save a judge and a courtroom full of 
spectators from two marauding spooks. This cover is 
believed to be an alternative version of the one used on 
screen. 

 Framed: 14 by 10 1/4 by 7/8 inches; Sight: 9 1/2 by  
12 1/2 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 509  
 DAN AYKROYD “RAY STANTZ” OCCULT 
BOOKS BUSINESS CARD PROP FROM 
GHOSTBUSTERS II  
 A business card prop for “Rays Occult Books” made for the 
production of Ghostbusters II (Columbia Pictures, 1989). 

The card is printed on textured yellow card stock with 
matching griffins facing one another on the front, flanking 
the stylized name of the business, which the card says is 
located at 201 St. Marks Place, New York, NY 10022. The 
phone number for the business is (212) 405 BOOK, which 
was cited in the comic book Ghostbusters Vol. 2, Issue 11 
from IDW (2013). 

After the titular foursome were served a judicial restraining 
order following the events the classic Ivan Reitman 1980s 
supernatural comedy film Ghostbusters ( Columbia Delphi 
Productions and Black Rhino, 1984), former Ghostbuster 
Ray Stantz (Dan Aykroyd) goes into business for himself as 
the owner of Rays Occult Books. Stantzs interest in the 
supernatural follows Aykroyds own family history and 
personal fascination with parapsychology.  

 3 1/2 by 2 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 510  
 “GHOSTBUSTER” UNIFORM PATCH PROP FROM GHOSTBUSTERS  
 A production made uniform patch for the classic Ivan Reitman 1980s supernatural comedy film 
Ghostbusters (Columbia Delphi Productions and Black Rhino, 1984) . The black patch features 
red embroidered letters spelling “GHOSTBUSTER”.  

 4 1/2 by 1 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 511  
 LAZARUS ELIXIR JAR PROP FROM CASPER - WITH DVD  
 Fifty years after the original hit television series, Casper the Friendly Ghost got an update, 
starring in his own feature film Casper (Amblin Entertainment, 1995) alongside Christina 
Ricci and Bill Pullman.  

Malachi Pearson provided the voice of the deceased Casper McFadden in the film, and it 
was this piece (a glass bulb vessel, still bearing liquid residue inside, surrounded by a 
welded brass frame) that nearly played a part in bringing the playful phantom back to life. 
This Lazarus Elixir Jar is likely one of three jars depicted in the films climax - one full, one 
partially full, and one empty - that power a steampunk-styled spirit resurrection machine 
known as the Lazarus. Kathleen Kat Harvey (played by Ricci), Caspers earthly crush, casts her 
eyes across the three jars after she discovers the machine in the secret underground 
laboratory of Casper’s father, a scientist who spent his family fortune trying to reanimate his 
ghostly son, who died from pneumonia while sledding on a cold winter afternoon. 

 8 by 4 by 4 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 512  
 MACAULAY CULKIN BUSINESSWEEK MAGAZINE PROP 
FROM RICHIE RICH  
 A magazine prop produced for the Donald Petrie comedy Richie Rich (Silver 
Pictures, 1994). 

This issue of BusinessWeek, dated June 8, 1994, boldly declares: KID PLAYS 
HARDBALL, BOARD TAKES PAY CUT. The inkjet printed cover featuring Culkin 
as Richie is pasted over that of a real BusinessWeek issue, from July 25, 1994. 
The barcode and SKU match the one seen on screen in the film. 

In Macaulay Culkin’s final role as a child actor, he portrays the worlds richest 
kid, a character who rose to prominence in Harvey Comics in 1953. In the 
film, young Richie takes over Rich Industries, his parents business empire, 
when they go missing after a plane crash engineered by scheming CFO 
Lawrence Van Dough (John Larroquette). Richie earns praise from a 
variety of publications, which spin across the screen as he makes moves 
as chairman of the board.  

 8 by 10 1/2 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 513  
 “TURBOMAN” COMIC BOOK PROP FROM JINGLE ALL 
THE WAY  
 A comic book prop made for the production of the Arnold 
Schwarzenegger film  Jingle All the Way  (1492 Pictures,  1996). Jamie (Jake 
Lloyd) the son of Schwarzenegger’s Howard Langston, is seen reading the 
comic book in bed early in the film, as his father apologizes for missing a 
karate tournament. 

The comic book featuring a glossy cover embellished with metallic ink is 
labeled as the SPECIAL 1st ISSUE of the adventures of Exciting Comics 
superhero TurboMan, whose action figure is the McGuffin of the film.  

The interior contains Secrets of Sinister House, Vol. 3, No. 9, published 
by DC Comics for February, 1973, according to the indica, and is 
printed on yellowed newsprint, rather than the high gloss stock used 
for modern comic books. The inside front and inside back covers 
feature re printed ads from the 1970s for weight gaining 
supplements, and the back cover features a low resolution reprint of an ad 
for youngsters to sell the weekly newspaper, Grit. 

 6 3/4 by 10 1/4 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 514  
 JACK NICHOLSON “MELVIN UDALL” SCREEN-MATCHED SUNGLASSES FROM AS GOOD AS IT GETS  
 A pair of screen-matched Serengeti sunglasses worn by Jack Nicholson as misanthropic novelist Melvin Udall in the romantic comedy As 
Good as It Gets (TriStar Pictures and Gracie Films, 1997), with clamshell case.  

The glasses have metal temples, a red brown tortoise shell plastic frame and matching ear pieces. They come in a matching brown case with 
velveted lining, which shows moderate production wear. 

The precise pattern of the tortoise shell can be matched up exactly with scenes in the film.  

 6 1/4 by 3 inches  

$ 2,000 - 4,000 

Photograph Credit: Moviestore/Shutterstock
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 515  
 KEVIN COSTNER “ROY McAVOY” SCREEN-MATCHED COSTUME FROM TIN CUP  
 A screen-matched costume ensemble (pants, T-shirt, button-up shirt, and sandals) worn by Kevin Costner in the sports 
comedy film Tin Cup (New Regency Productions, 1996). Accompanied by wardrobe department continuity Polaroids, 
additional T-shirts, and a paisley bandana.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 516  
 KEVIN COSTNER "ROY McAVOY" HAWAIIAN SHIRT 
FROM TIN CUP  
 A button-up Hawaiian shirt from the production of the Kevin Costner 
sports comedy film Tin Cup (New Regency Productions, 1996) as seen 
worn by Costner as the character Roy McAvoy. Accompanied by a 
continuity Polaroid and tag from the costume department.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 517  
 KEVIN COSTNER “ROY McAVOY” CADDY 
PULLOVER FROM TIN CUP  
 A U.S. Open caddy pullover and polo-style shirt from the 
production of the sports comedy film Tin Cup (New 
Regency Productions, 1996). The pullover was donated by 
Costner to a charity auction event.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 518  
 TOM HANKS SCREEN-MATCHED 
PRACTICAL FEATHER PROP WITH 
CONTINUITY POLAROID PHOTOS FROM 
FORREST GUMP  
 A feather from the opening scenes of Forest Gump 
(Paramount Pictures, 1994) that can be screen-matched to 
the feather held by Tom Hanks on the park bench, along 
with two continuity Polaroid production photos.  
  
The Robert Zemeckis film won Best Picture, Best Actor in a 
Leading Role, Best Director, Best Visual Effects, Best 
Screenplay Based on Material Previously Produced or 
Published, and Best Film Editing at the 67th Academy 
Awards.  

The film follows the life of slow-witted Forest Gump. From 
teaching Elvis to dance to returning kicks for the Alabama 
Crimson Tide for Bear Bryant to fighting in the Vietnam 
War, to winning the Medal of Honor to marching on 
Washington and participating in ping pong diplomacy with 
China, Gump weaves his way through American history 
during latter half of the 20th Century.  

 Feather: 2 7/8 by 4 1/8 inches  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 

 519  
 TOM HANKS PING PONG PADDLE PROP FROM FOREST GUMP - WITH DVD  
 A wooden ping pong paddle prop used with scenes featuring Tom Hanks as the titular character in Forest 
Gump (Paramount Pictures, 1994). 

During his goodwill ping pong trip to Communist China in the middle of the film, Tom Hanks’ Gump uses a 
wooden paddle with black grip tape and a red textured striking surface. This piece features a red pebbled 
striking surface over a wood paddle, with a smooth black backing, and black grip tape on the handle, 
topped by red and gold GAMMA GRIP anti-slip tape. 

 10 by 6 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 520  
 JAMES ARNESS “MARSHALL MATT DILLION” COLT .45 FROM GUNSMOKE WITH PHOTO  
 A Colt .45 ( S/N 147056) used by James Arness in his role of Marshall Matt Dillon in the classic Western television series, Gunsmoke (Arnes Production Company, 
CBS Television and Filmaster Productions, 1955-1975), which aired for 20 seasons over 635 episodes. Includes holster made by Arvo Ojalaof North Hollywood.  

Per Stembridge Gun Rentals’ ledger book, this specific revolver was rented to Paramount Pictures on 9/25/1961 for use on the series, Gunsmoke. The Colt .45 
single action Army revolver was the U.S. Army’s sidearm of choice in the late 1800s. 

Previously sold in the High Noon Western Americana Auction (Lot 179) in January 2014. 

Included Certificate of Authenticity from Allan C. Frisch, Archivist and Conservator of Inventory for Stembridge Gun Rentals states: 

“Colt Single Action Revolver used by James Arness as Matt Dillon in “Gunsmoke”. Colt’s single action revolver, serial number 147056, in 45 caliber with 7 1/2 inch 
barrel and plastic stag grips was one of many firearms rented by Stembridge Gun Rentals (SGR) to the extremely popular TV western series “Gunsmoke.” This Colt 
was one of several used by James Arness during the twenty-year run of the show - 1955 - 1975. SGR rental invoice number 2040 indicates that this revolver was 
used on “Gunsmoke” by Mr. Arness in 1961. See attached laser copy of Stembridge rental invoice number 2040. Stembridge Gun Rentals was Hollywood’s oldest 
and most diverse motion picture arms rental with an inventory of over ten thousand firearms. Stembridge supplied guns and related gear for over eighty years to 
virtually every movie studio, large and small, and hundreds of TB productions.” 

Included rental invoice (blue copy) from “Stembridge Gun Rentals at Paramount Studios” is dated September 25, 1961 for production “31017 Gunsmoke” states: 
“Colt SA revolver 7 1/2 stag 147056 exchange for 58312 Arness” along with other notations. 

 High Noon Western Americana Auction Lot 179, January 25-26, 2014 

Certificate of Authenticity from Allan C. Frisch, Archivist and Conservator of Inventory for Stembridge Gun Rentals  

Stembridge Rental Invoice dated September 25, 1961 

$ 8,000 - 10,000 
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 521  
 JAMES ARNESS SIGNED “MARSHAL MATT 
DILLON” 1961 GUNSMOKE GAZETTE  
 A newsletter signed in black marker by James Arness, who 
played Marshal Matt Dillon on the classic television series 
Gunsmoke (Arnes Production Company, CBS Television 
and Filmaster Productions, 1955-1975).  

With a circulation of just 5,000, the newsletter was printed 
monthly to promote the sport of fast draw. This 20 page 
issue from December 1961 contains articles, letters to the 
editor, a classified section for guns and ammunition, and a 
calendar, along with features and regional competition 
news. Arnes graces the blue card stock cover (which shows 
slight foxing around the right edge) in costume as Marshal 
Dillon. 

 5 1/2 by 8 1/2 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 522  
 JOHN WAYNE “WIL ANDERSEN” SIGNED 
PHOTOGRAPH FROM THE COWBOYS  
 A framed black and white photo signed by famed Western 
actor John Wayne. This promotional photo of Wayne as Wil 
Andersen from The Cowboys (Warner Brothers, Sanford 
Productions, Eaves Movie Ranch, 1973) is signed by the 
actor in black marker: “Gerald / Good Luck / John Wayne” 
and is dated 1977.  

 8 by 10 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 



 523  
 MADELEINE STOWE “CODY ZAMORA” 
POSTER PROP FROM BAD GIRLS  
 A wanted poster produced for the film, Bad Girls (20th 
Century Fox, 1994). Artificially aged, this prop depicts 
Madeleine Stowe as outlaw Cody Zamora.  

 11 by 14 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 524  
 SERGEANTS 3 FILM POSTER  
 A film poster from Sergeants 3 (United Artists, 1962) three 
sheet, starring Frank Sinatra, Dean Martin, Sammy Davis, Jr., 
Peter Lawford, and Joey Bishop, linen backed, good 
condition, rolled.  

 81 by 41 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 526  
 FUNERAL IN BERLIN 
FILM POSTER  
 A film poster from Funeral in 
Berlin (Paramount, 1966) one 
sheet, starring Michael Caine, 
in very good condition, folded.  

 41 by 27 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 527  
 CELEBRITY SIGNED POSTER FROM THE 
MANCHURIAN CANDIDATE  
 A one sheet film poster from the 1988 re-release of The Manchurian 
Candidate signed in various colors of felt tip ink by those associated with 
the original 1962 United Artists political thriller including Frank Sinatra, 
Janet Leigh, John Frankenheimer. George Axelrod, and Richard 
Condon. Rolled.  

 41 by 27 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 525  
 DR. STRANGELOVE OR: HOW I LEARNED 
TO STOP WORRYING AND LOVE THE 
BOMB FILM POSTER  
 A film poster from Dr. Strangelove or: How I Learned to 
Stop Worrying and Love the Bomb (Columbia, 1964) one 
sheet, starring Peter Sellers, George C. Scott, Sterling 
Hayden, Keenan Wynn, Slim Pickens, and James Earl 
Jones, directed by Stanley Kubrick, fair condition, folded.  

 41 by 27 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 528  
 STEVE MCQUEEN HENDEE & NELSON SILVER KING BICYCLE - WITH PHOTO  
 A circa 1890s bicycle, painted black, frame #1596, with solid rubber tires on wood rims, vintage leather seat, portion of a 
19th century lantern affixed to the front, nickel handlebars, and period style handpainted plaque that hangs from the 
crossbar reads “Steve McQueen” on both sides (likely painted by McQueens friend, the famous pinstriper Von Dutch], 
partially restored by McQueen in the 1970s. Accompanied by a later made steel stand. 

Interestingly, the Hendee & Nelson Manufacturing Company was the predecessor to what became the Indian Motorcycle 
Company of Springfield, Massachusetts. It is by no coincidence that McQueen’s association with and adulation of Indian 
motorcycles resulted in the purchase of this piece of early bicycle/motorcycle history for his personal collection. 

 Frame, 23 inches by 25 inches; wheel diameter, 28 inches  

 Previously sold in 2012 by Barbara McQueen, the actor’s widow, and included with a signed letter of authenticity from 
Barbara that has been laminated.  

$ 25,000 - 30,000 
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 529  
 ADVERTISEMENT CREATED BY 
GRAPHIC ARTIST SANDY DVORE FOR 
THE GREAT ESCAPE  
 An orange and black duotone print of an 
advertisement created by Sandy Dvore forThe Great 
Escape (United Artists, 1963) starring Steve McQueen. 
Mounted to an illustration board, this piece is 
accompanied by a smaller black and white photostat 
of the same barbed wire image. Included with a letter 
of provenance from the estate of Emmy Award 
winning graphic artist Sandy Dvore.  

 Illustration Board, 19 by 24 inches; Work only, 12 by 
19 inches; Photostat, 6 by 10 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 530  
 STEVE McQUEEN ADVERTISING 
TRANSPARENCY CREATED BY 
GRAPHIC ARTIST SANDY DVORE  
 A late 1960s blue, white, and red transparency 
used as the camera ready artwork for an 
advertisement that ran in trade publications 
announcing that Steve McQueen was being 
represented by Creative Management 
Associates. This piece, created by Sandy Dvore, 
is mounted to a block and housed within a free 
floating black plastic frame. Included with a 
letter of provenance from the estate of Emmy 
Award winning graphic artist Sandy Dvore.  

 Framed, 18 by 15 by 2 inches; Work only,  
12 by 9 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 531  
 STEVE McQUEEN ADVERTISING 
TRANSPARENCY CREATED BY GRAPHIC 
ARTIST SANDY DVORE  
 A late 1960s red transparency used as the camera ready 
artwork for an advertisement that ran in trade publications 
announcing that Steve McQueen was being represented by 
Creative Management Associates. This piece, created by Sandy 
Dvore, is taped to an illustration board. A diagonal crease 
appears through McQueen’s face. Included with a letter of 
provenance from the estate of Emmy Award winning graphic 
artist Sandy Dvore.  

 Illustration Board, 24 by 20 inches; Transparency only,  
20 by 16 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 532  
 STEVE MCQUEEN SIGNED CHECK  
 A check dated “Jan 3, 1975” filled out in blue 
ballpoint ink and signed by “Steven T. McQueen.” 
It is made payable to “Martial Arts Supplies Co.” 
and is drawn from the account that the actor 
shared with then wife, Ali MacGraw McQueen. 
Normal cancellation stamps evident on the verso.  

 2 3/4 by 6 inches  

$ 400 - 600 
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 533  
 BULLITT FILM POSTER  
 A film poster from Bullitt (Warner Bros., 1968) one sheet, 
starring Steve McQueen, Robert Vaughn, Jacqueline Bisset, 
Robert Duvall, and Norman Fell, very good condition, 
folded.  

 41 by 27 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 534  
 THE CINCINNATI KID FILM POSTER  
 A film poster from The Cincinnati Kid (Metro 
Goldwyn Mayer, 1965) one sheet, starring Steve 
McQueen, Edward G. Robinson, Ann Margret, Karl 
Malden, Tuesday Weld, Joan Blondell, Rip Torn, 
and Cab Calloway, excellent condition, folded.  

 41 by 27 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 535  
 THE THOMAS CROWN AFFAIR FILM POSTER  
 A film poster from The Thomas Crown Affair (United Artists, 1968) 
one sheet, starring Steve McQueen and Faye Dunaway, fair to 
good condition, folded.  

 41 by 27 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 536  
 SOLDIER IN THE RAIN FILM POSTER  
 A film poster from Soldier in the Rain (Allied Artists, 1963) 
half sheet, starring Steve McQueen, Jackie Gleason, and 
Tuesday Weld, fair to good condition, rolled.  

 22 by 28 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 537  
 BABY THE RAIN MUST FALL FILM POSTER  
 A film poster from Baby the Rain Must Fall (Columbia, 
1965) one sheet, starring Steve McQueen, Lee Remick, 
Don Murray, and Glen Campbell, artwork is an excellent 
likeness of McQueen, good condition, folded.  

 41 by 27 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 538  
 TOM JUNG ORIGINAL ARTWORK FOR THE TOWERING INFERNO “STYLE B” REISSUE ONE SHEET POSTER  
 Original artwork composed of mixed media by legendary poster artist Tom Jung for The Towering Inferno (20th Century Fox & Warner Bros., 1974) starring Steve 
McQueen and Paul Newman and produced by Irwin Allen. This was the first notable co-production between two of the major studios (20th Century Fox and  
Warner Bros.). 
  
This original artwork was produced for the re-release of the film in 1976. 
  
The disaster genre movie was nominated for eight and won three Academy Awards. The ensemble cast included Steve McQueen, Paul Newman, Faye Dunaway, 
William Holden, Fred Astaire, Richard Chamberlain, Robert Wagner, Jennifer Jones, Dabney Coleman, Susan Blakely and O.J. Simpson. 
  
The mixed media piece includes a layer of production notes taped on top of the work. Astaire’s portrait is an overlay and the work overall represents the final design 
and rendition. The Towering Inferno was cited as an inspiration for Roderick Thorp’s 1979 crime novel, Nothing Lasts Forever, which is the book upon which the 
original Die Hard film is based.  

 26 x 30   

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 539  
 BRUCE WILLIS “JOHN McCLANE” SCREEN-USED ZIPPO LIGHTER FROM DIE HARD - WITH DVD  
 The iconic Zippo lighter used by Bruce Willis as John McClane throughout the classic action film, Die Hard (20th Century Fox, 1988).  

Arguably the most debated “Christmas status” film of all time and inspiration to numbers “Die Hard on a ________” copycat films, the Zippo used by McClane 
in the first of the classic franchise is now associated with many of the movie’s quippy and most memorable lines. The Zippo was one of the trademark props 
associated with the character and was featured in some of the most recalled and quoted scenes in the film, particularly his journeys through the air ducts, as 
well as early in the film lighting cigarettes at LAX and on his way to Nakatomi Plaza. “Come out to the coast; we’ll get together, have a few laughs!” 

This Zippo lighter includes a Letter of Authenticity from the film’s Prop Master, Tommy Tomlinson, which states:  

“Silver Zippo lighter used on screen by John McClane (Bruce Willis). This is one of two identical lighters purchased by the prop department to be used in the 
film. This particular lighter was the only one used on screen by John McClane (Bruce Willis), The other went to the studio incase [sic] later inserts were needed.” 

Tomlinson also explains in the letter that this was one of several movie props that were part of a display built by The Hand Prop Room and these props were 
handled by him and used by the actors in the film. 

 2 1/4 by 1 by 1/2 inches  

 Letter of Authenticity from Property Master, Tommy Tomlinson  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 540  
 BRUCE WILLIS “JOHN McCLANE” NYPD BADGE & CREDENTIALS FROM DIE HARD  
 An NYPD badge with photo ID credentials made for the character of John McClane, portrayed by Bruce Willis in Die 
Hard (20th Century Fox, 1988).  

The set includes a faux realistic NYPD badge with printed ID card with a vintage photo of Bruce Willis.  

This badge set includes a Letter of Authenticity from the film’s Prop Master, Tommy Tomlinson, which states:  

“NYPD I.D. and badge number ‘881’ in leather holder created for the character John McClane (Bruce Willis). It is one of 
two created for the film. This one was the one used in filming, the other was sent to the studio incase [sic] later inserts 
were needed. The I.D. and badge were used in a scene near the beginning of the movie when John McClane shows it 
to a passenger on the plane. The scene was later cut from the film.” 

Tomlinson also explains in the letter that this was one of several movie props that were part of a display built by The 
Hand Prop Room and these props were handled by him and used by the actors in the film. 

 Letter of Authenticity from Property Master, Tommy Tomlinson  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 
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 541  
 ALAN RICKMAN “HANS GRUBER” SCREEN-MATCHED 
RADIO FROM DIE HARD - WITH DVD  
 A Kenwood TH 21BT FM transceiver used by Alan Rickman as the villain, 
Hans Gruber, in Die Hard (20th Century Fox, 1988).  

Similar style Kenwood transceivers were used by Hans Gruber and John 
McClane (played by Bruce Willis) throughout the film so the antagonist and 
protagonist could communicate with one another.  

This particular transceiver was screen-matched to a shot of Hans Gruber’s 
sitting on a desk in a close up in the film upon release of the movie on Blu 
Ray, showing a cut in the metal on the face of the keyboard that could not 
previously be seen in lower resolution copies of the film. This style is also a 
match to the one used by Gruber, which differs somewhat from the style 
used by McClane.  

A key prop from a landmark film, the Kenwood radios are used by the hero 
and villain throughout the movie to antagonize and verbally spar with one 
another.  

Note that the original antenna was lost (the antenna currently installed is not 
original to the production). 

 Previously sold at auction by Philip Weiss in 2008 and by Sotheby’s in 1997.  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 
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 542  
 FILM SCRIPT FROM DIE HARD  
 A first draft script from the classic action film, Die Hard 
(Twentieth Century Fox, 1988)  

 Approximately 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 543  
 ORIGINAL CLAPPERBOARD FROM 
DIE HARD 2  
 An original clapperboard used on set in Die Hard 2 
(20th Century Fox, 1990) starring Bruce Willis as 
John McClane. The slate still shows evidence of 
writing the ROLL, SCENE and TAKE, etc.  

 11 by 9 3/8 by 3/4 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 544  
 BRUCE WILLIS “JOHN McCLANE” COSTUME FROM DIE HARD 2 
- WITH DVD  
 A blue plaid button up shirt and grey corduroy pants ensemble produced for Bruce Willis 
as the determined NYPD detective John McClane in the classic action sequel, Die Hard 2 
(20th Century Fox, 1990). Belt not included.  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 
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 545  
 BRUCE WILLIS “JOHN McCLANE” SCREEN-MATCHED 
AIRPLANE EJECTION SEAT FROM DIE HARD 2 - WITH 
DVD  
 The screen-matched ejection seat used by Bruce Willis as John McClane in the 
classic action sequel Die Hard 2 (Twentieth Century Fox, 1990) when McLane 
escapes the grenade filled cockpit of General Esperanza’s aircraft. 

The winning bidder is responsible for pickup or shipping of this item from 
Boca Raton, Florida.  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 
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 546  
 BRUCE WILLIS “JOHN McCLANE” SCREEN-
USED BERETTA 92FS HERO PISTOL FROM 
DIE HARD WITH A VENGEANCE  
 A hero Beretta 92FS handgun (S/N: BER270926Z ) screen-
used by Bruce Willis as John McClane in Die Hard With A 
Vengeance (20th Century Fox, 1995).  

This weapon was custom converted to blank fire for the 
production for action scenes. This is one of three Beretta 
92FS that were custom altered and used on set by Bruce 
Willis in the film.  

Included is a letter from Rick Washburn, President of 
Weapons Specialists, the armourer that supplied weapons 
to the production and served as on set weapons handlers.  

In addition to the Letter of Authenticity are copies of rental 
agreements between Weapons Specialists and “Simon 
Says Productions / Die Hard III” and additional 
documentation related to the weapon’s use in the film.  

The Beretta has been the signature weapon used by the 
character of John McClane throughout the film franchise, 
going back to the original Die Hard film.  

NOTICE: The firearm must be registered in accordance 
with state and federal laws through Little Johns Auction 
Service, 1740 W. La Veta, Orange, CA 92868. Registration 
forms must be completed at this location or at your local 
FFL/gun shop, and the firearms must be picked up from 
this location or transferred to your local FFL/gun shop. 
Buyer must provide a Handgun Safety Certificate or obtain 
one through Little Johns or in conjunction with your local 
FFL/gun shop if you do not already possess one. Also, 
pickup must be made at Little Johns Auction Service after 
the 10 day waiting period and within thirty (30) days after 
registration, or the lot must be transferred to your local 
FFL/gun shop as per your state and/or federal 
requirements. 

 Letter of Authenticity from Rick Washburn, President, 
Weapons Specialists  

Rental Agreements between Weapons Specialists and 
Simon Says Productions / Die Hard III 

$ 5,000 - 7,000 
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 547  
 BRUCE WILLIS “JOHN McCLANE” VEST, BADGE, AND GUN HOLSTER RIG FROM DIE HARD WITH A VENGEANCE - 
WITH DVD  
 An original leather shoulder gun holster, tank top, and New York City police badge produced for Bruce Willis as NYPD Lieutenant John McClane in the third 
installment of the Die Hard film franchise, Die Hard with a Vengeance (20th Century Fox, 1995).  

The ensemble consists of a studio distressed ribbed, white cotton tank top (bearing stage blood); dual leather pistol holsters (with rubber simulated prop 
magazine cartridges in the right pouch); and a detailed “City Of New York” metal badge prop with ball chain necklace.  

John McClane’s wardrobe is of the style Bruce Willis wears with a tank top and holster ensemble throughout most of the film as he attempts to prevent a 
terrorist Simon Gruber (the brother of Hans Gruber from the first Die Hard film) from engaging in a robbery at the U.S. Federal Reserve. Includes original 
studio wardrobe tag. 

 Lot 109, Prop Store, Entertainment Memorabilia Auction, September 26, 2017  

$ 20,000 - 30,000 
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 549  
 SAMUEL L. JACKSON “ZEUS CARVER” 
COSTUME FROM DIE HARD WITH A 
VENGEANCE - WITH DVD  
 A distressed ensemble produced for Samuel L. 
Jackson as the reluctant sidekick Zeus Carver in the 
Bruce Willis action sequel Die Hard with a 
Vengeance (Cinergi Pictures, 1995). 
  
The costume features a navy blue coat with 
paramedic patches (as seen worn by Jackson near 
the end of the film), a white button-up shirt marked 
“Zeus,” dark pants, black socks, gloves, and leather 
shoes marked “Zeus Stunt,” all with studio 
distressing.  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 548  
 BRUCE WILLIS “JOHN McCLANE” COSTUME FROM 
DIE HARD WITH A VENGEANCE - WITH DVD  
 A studio distressed costume (pants, tank top and shirt) as seen worn by 
Bruce Willis as John McClane in the action sequel Die Hard with a 
Vengeance (Cinergi Pictures, 1995).  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 550  
 BRUCE WILLIS FILM SCRIPTS PRODUCED BY ARNOLD RIFKIN  
 A group of four film scripts (featuring actor Bruce Willis) custom bound in leather from the 
personal collection of producer Arnold Rifkin: The Kid (Chester Films, 2000); Harts War 
(Cheyenne Enterprises, 2002) ; Tears of The Sun (Cheyenne Enterprises, 2003); and The 
Whole Ten Yards (Cheyenne Enterprises, 2004). Together with a custom bound script for 
When I Grow Up (TV pilot) signed by Glenn Caren.  

 11 1/2 by 9 1/4 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Arnold Rifkin  

$ 600 - 800 

 551  
 BRUCE WILLIS SIGNED LETTER TO ARNOLD RIFKIN  
 A framed letter handwritten by Bruce Willis to producer Arnold Rifkin on Willis’ personal 
stationery.  

The note reads: 

Dear Arnold!!! We DID it!!! Get this hooch on ice pronto, pass out a bottle to whoever needs 
one, just save one for me and you!!! Much thanks and love Bruncotic.” 

 Framed: 13 by 10 5/8 inches; Sight: 10 1/2 by 8 1/8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Arnold Rifkin  

$ 200 - 300 

 552  
 BRUCE WILLIS THE RETURN OF BRUNO ARNOLD RIFKIN AWARD  
 A video sales award presented to Arnold Rifkin for the televised mockumentary Bruce 
Willis: The Return of Bruno (Hudson Hawk Films, 1987).  

 16 by 17 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Arnold Rifkin  

$ 100 - 150 

 553  
 ROBERT CRAIS AND JOE ESZTERHAS SIGNED NOTES 
TO ARNOLD RIFKIN  
 A framed title page from the screenplay for the film Hostage (Miramax, 2005). 

Features a handwritten notation from author Robert Crais to producer Arnold 
Rifkin reading: 

“Arnold, forever grateful for all your trust, effort, faith, and loyalty. Youre the real 
go to guy Robert Crais.” 

Together with a framed, typed press release announcing new representation of 
Joe Eszterhas by Arnold Rifkin and William Morris Agency, with a handwritten 
notation by Eszterhas to Rifkin reading: 

“To Arnold Rifkin, the only person Ive met who can make me believe in a blue 
sky. June 10, 1995 Joe Eszterhas.” 

 Framed: 15 7/8 by 13 3/8 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Arnold Rifkin  

$ 100 - 150 
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 555  
 SYLVESTER STALLONE “JOHN RAMBO” EXPLOSIVE ARROW PROP FROM 
RAMBO: FIRST BLOOD PART II  
 An original explosive-tipped arrow prop as seen used by Sylvester Stallone’s John Rambo in the 
action classic, Rambo: First Blood Part II (Carolco, 1985). 

Made of metal and plastic, the arrow is 33 1/2 inches long with a sharpened point, a bronze-painted 
cast-resin explosive tip, a plastic nock and black and orange fletching repaired by clear adhesive 
tape. 

When Rambo is furloughed from prison following the events of the first film, he is sent back into 
Vietnam to ascertain whether the Vietnamese are still holding American POWs. Needing to rely on 
stealth, and having lost his guns due to a malfunctioning parachute, Rambo relies on stealth and his 
bow and arrow. 

During the film, Rambo falls in love with intelligence asset Co Bao, and, along with using explosive 
arrows to destroy Soviet convoys, also uses one to dispatch her killer, Lieutenant Tay. 

Included is a copy of a letter from one of the film’s assistant directors, Ron South, stating that he 
obtained the arrow after production wrapped. 

 33 1/2 by 1 3/8 inches  

 Scan of Original Letter of Authenticity from Assistant Director, Ron South  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 

 554  
 SYLVESTER STALLONE “JOHN RAMBO” STILETTO KNIFE FROM RAMBO: FIRST BLOOD PART 2  
 Number one of six stiletto knives created by master knifesmith, Jimmy Lile, for Sylvester Stallone as John Rambo in the classic action 
film Rambo: First Blood Part 2 (Estudios, 1985). The blade is numbered “Lile 1 of 6” on one side and “Rambo The Mission” on the 
other. Includes leather sheath with belt loop. 

In the film, Rambo killed a guard using a thrown boot knife while rescuing a prisoner of war. 

 3 1/2 by 11 3/4 inches  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 557  
 ORIGINAL CREW JACKET FROM ROCKY II  
 An original crew jacket from Rocky II (United Artists, 1979). 

Made of maroon satin with black elastic neck, waist and 
cuffs, this jacket has the look and feel of a boxing robe, with 
the film’s title embroidered in yellow, radially-arched block 
text across the back. The front features a zippered closure 
and two jetted side pockets.  

$ 500 - 700 

 558  
 SYLVESTER STALLONE SIGNED LETTERS TO ARNOLD RIFKIN  
 Two framed letters handwritten by Sylvester Stallone to producer Arnold Rifkin. 

One on Stallone's personal stationery, dated September 30, 1990, reads: 

"To Arnold, the broken soldier, kindly bade to stay sat by the fire, and talked the night 
away, wept over his wounds, or tales of sorrow done, shouldered his crutch, and showed 
how the fight was won! Thank you for guarding this warrior in need. Tell the troops to 
gather! And all foes to take heed Love Sly." 

The other on blank stationery reads: 

"To Arnold, the man who must be first in everything, including the alphabet!"  

 Framed: 14 1/2 by 10 7/8 inches; Sight: 4 1/4 by 6 1/8 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Arnold Rifkin  

$ 200 - 300 

 556  
 SYLVESTER STALLONE “JOHN RAMBO” RAZOR TIP ARROW FROM RAMBO: FIRST BLOOD PART II  
 An original razor-tipped arrow prop as seen used by Sylvester Stallone’s John Rambo in action classic, Rambo: First Blood Part II 
(Carolco, 1985). 

Made of metal and plastic, the arrow is 34 inches long with a sharpened and edged metal point, a plastic nock and remnants of black 
and orange fletching adhered to the arrow by clear adhesive tape. 

When Stallone’s Rambo is furloughed from prison following the events of the first film, he is sent back into Vietnam to ascertain whether 
the Vietnamese are still holding American POWs. Having lost his guns due to a malfunctioning parachute, Rambo relies on stealth and 
his bow and arrow. 

Included is an original letter from one of the film’s assistant directors, Ron South, stating that he obtained the arrow after production 
wrapped. 

 34 inches  

 Original Letter of Authenticity from Assistant Director, Ron South  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 559  
 WILL SMITH BOXING GLOVES FROM ALI  
 A pair of brown leather Everlast boxing gloves with white trim and white laces worn by 
Will Smith in the motion picture, Ali (Columbia Pictures, 2001). 

Together with a framed lobby card for the movie signed by Will Smith and a press event 
invitation to a photo call with Muhammad Ali prior to the Hollywood premiere of the 
movie. A certificate of authenticity from Columbia Pictures accompanies this lot. 

Includes a certificate of authenticity from Columbia Pictures, stating, “This certificate of 
authenticity verifies that the Everlast Boxing Gloves you have purchased were used in the 
making of the Columbia Pictures film, “Ali.””  

 Framed lobby card: 20 by 17 inches, overall; 11 by 8 inches, sight; Gloves: 13 by 8 by  
7 1/2 inches  

 Certificate of Authenticity from Columbia Pictures  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 560  
 CHRISTIAN BALE, MARK WAHLBERG, AMY 
ADAMS AND THE FIGHTER CAST SIGNED 
BOXING GLOVE  
 A black leather Everlast TA 14 boxing glove (right hand) 
signed by the cast of sports biopic The Fighter (Mandeville 
Films, 2010). 

The 14 ounce glove is signed in silver marker by Jack 
McGee (who plays Micky’s father George) below the films 
logo on the front of the glove, Bale signed on the knuckles, 
Adams above the thumb, Wahlberg across the back and 
Melissa Leo (who played Ward and Eklund’s mother Alice) 
along the pinky. 

The film tells the story of boxer Micky Ward (played by 
Mark Wahlberg), his brother Dicky Eklund (an Oscar 
winning turn for Christian Bale) and Ward’s wife ,Charlene 
Fleming (played by Amy Adams).  

 12 by 7 by 6 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 561  
 ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER “HARRY TASKER” TACTICAL UNIFORM 
FROM TRUE LIES - WITH DVD  
 A tactical uniform (boots, pants, belt, gloves, sweater, tactical vest, ski mask) worn by Arnold 
Schwarzenegger as Harry Tasker in the action comedy film True Lies (Twentieth Century Fox, 1994). 

Includes wardrobe tag that reads: “HARRY / CH 11 / SC 191-211 / SWAT” and also has “HARRY” 
written inside of the pants and belt and a circled “A” on sweater label.  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 

 562  
 ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER "JOHN 'BREACHER' 
NORTON" SHIRT FROM SABOTAGE  
 A tan polo style shirt worn by Arnold Schwarzenegger as John "Breacher" Norton 
in the crime drama Sabotage (Open Road Films, 2014).  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 565  
 ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER "FICTIONAL ARNOLD 
SCHWARZENEGGER" TUXEDO JACKET FROM LAST ACTION 
HERO  
 A black pinstriped tuxedo jacket produced for the Arnold Schwarzenegger 
metafictional action comedy Last Action Hero (Columbia Pictures and Steve Roth 
Productions, 1993). 

In the third act of the film, Schwarzenegger plays not only the titular last action hero, 
Jack Slater, but a fictionalized version of himself, who attends the movie premier of the 
latest Jack Slater film while wearing a black, single button tuxedo with double lapels 
and subtle pinstriping. 

This black, single button, double lapel jacket with subtle pinstriping and texturing and 
a black satin lining was produced by Western Costume Co. of Hollywood. Inside the 
left interior pocket is a white tag with red lettering, bearing the Western Costume 
Company logo and the serial number 23122 1, along with Schwarzenegger's name 
and measurements. The jacket is a size 50 chest with 18 inch sleeves to make room for 
Schwarzenegger's bodybuilder physique.  

 Size 50 chest  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 563  
 INVITATION PROP FROM TRUE LIES  
 An invitation prop produced for the Arnold Schwarzenegger action classic True Lies 
(Lightstorm Entertainment, 1994). 

The invitation, printed on textured card stock, comes with matching envelope, and is 
printed with golden embellishment around black text in English and Arabic. 

In the opening scene, Schwarzenegger’s government agent Harry Tasker infiltrates a 
party thrown by Jamal Khaled, while guests use these invitations to enter properly. 
One guest’s limo driver flashes the invitation to an attendant in a close up.  

 7 1/4 by 5 1/4 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 564  
 INVITATION PROP FROM TRUE LIES  
 An invitation prop produced for the Arnold Schwarzenegger action classic True Lies 
(Lightstorm Entertainment, 1994). 

The invitation, printed on textured card stock, comes with matching envelope, and is 
printed with golden embellishment around black text in English and Arabic. 

In the opening scene, Schwarzenegger’s government agent Harry Tasker infiltrates a 
party thrown by Jamal Khaled, while guests use these invitations to enter properly. 
One guest’s limo driver flashes the invitation to an attendant in a close up.  

 7 1/4 by 5 1/4 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 566  
 ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER “JACK SLATER” COSTUME FROM 
LAST ACTION HERO  
 A costume ensemble (leather jacket and Levi’s jeans) produced for Arnold 
Schwarzenegger as the character Jack Slater in the film, Last Action Hero (Columbia 
Pictures, 1993). Red T-shirt not included (for display purposes only).  

The light brown suede leather bomber jacket has distinctive button sleeve fasteners, a 
chocolate satin print lining, two interior pockets and two exterior side pockets.  

The vertical lining pocket inside the left breast has a hook and loop fastener closure, and is 
lined with brown fabric with turquoise pinstripes interrupted by gold fleurs de lis. Inside 
the right interior pocket is the distinctive white and red label of Western Costume Co.  

The label bears the serial number 23046 1, the name “A. Schwarzenegger” and a 50-inch 
chest measurement. The jeans Levi’s size 34/34 has a small “LAST ACTION HERO” 
production stamp in ink inside the waistband, at the top of the pocket pouch. Also on that 
pocket is stamped “852F.” Safety pinned to the waistband is a wardrobe tag that says 
“Arnold,” written in cursive in black ink. Both the jacket and jeans show wear from normal 
production use. A crumpled up “Em-eukal” wrapper was found in the jacket pocket.   

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 567  
 ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER “JACK SLATER” BELT AND BUCKLE FROM LAST ACTION HERO  
 A belt buckle and belt produced for Arnold Schwarzenegger as the character Jack Slater in the action comedy film Last Action Hero 
(Columbia Pictures, 1993).  

In the film, Schwarzenegger stars as invincible police officer Slater, a member of the fictional Metro Los Angeles Police Department. While the 
department is fictional, its badges resemble the distinctive real life badges of the Los Angeles Police Department . A scaled reproduction of 
an LAPD sergeant’s badge graces this silver and gold-tone sterling silver buckle, next to the profile of a generic handgun. The buckle reads, 
“MARKSMANSHIP / SLATER,” in arched lettering over and under the badge and gun.  

Schwarzenegger had a personal hand in creating the buckle, asking renowned British silversmith Silverado to fashion them for the film.  

The brown Chacon leather belt is sized 34, but a production mark on the verso states it was made into a size 35 belt. A faded production 
stamp on the verso near the buckle bears the words “LAST ACTION HERO.”  

 44 by 3 1/2 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 569  
 LIMITED EDITION CREW JACKET FROM LAST ACTION HERO  
 A limited edition, size large Tony Nowak Collection black denim and leather jacket from the 
production of Last Action Hero (Columbia Pictures, Steve Roth Productions, 1993), which starred 
Arnold Schwarzenegger as Jack Slater of the Metro Police Department.  

Schwarzenegger, who was close with fellow body builder Tony Nowak, commissioned these jackets 
as his film gift to the crew.  

The body and sleeves are made of black denim, set off with a lamb collar and edging on the nine 
inch deep side pockets. On the left front breast is the movies logo, above a leather patch 
approximating the appearance of a Metro Police badge worn by the films hero, Jack Slater: SLATER / 
METRO POLICE / 723. There are two grommets under each arm for ventilation. The custom lining is 
black, printed with images of a torn golden ticket the films magical McGuffin and the Columbia 
Pictures logo. The inside left breast pocket has a leather trim, capped with a Tony Nowak Collection 
metal button closure. The jackets heavy RIRI Swiss zipper closure also bears the Nowak logo 
stamped into both sides of the tab. 

$ 300 - 500 

 568  
 ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER “FICTIONAL 
ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER” TUXEDO 
JACKET FROM LAST ACTION HERO  
 A black pinstriped tuxedo jacket produced for the Arnold 
Schwarzenegger metafictional action comedy Last Action 
Hero (Columbia Pictures and Steve Roth Productions, 1993).  

In the third act of the film, Schwarzenegger plays not only the 
titular last action hero, Jack Slater, but a fictionalized version 
of himself, who attends the movie premier of the latest Jack 
Slater film while wearing a black, single button tuxedo with 
double lapels and subtle pinstriping.  

This black, single button, double lapel jacket with subtle 
pinstriping and texturing and a black satin lining was 
produced by Western Costume Co. of Hollywood. Inside the 
left interior pocket is a white tag with red lettering, bearing 
the Western Costume Company logo and the serial number 
23122 1, along with Schwarzenegger’s name and 
measurements. The jacket is a size 50 chest with 18 inch 
sleeves to make room for Schwarzenegger’s bodybuilder 
physique.  

 Size 50 chest  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 570  
 BRYAN CRANSTON “WALTER WHITE” 
SUPERLAB YELLOW HAZMAT SUIT AND 
BOOTS FROM BREAKING BAD  
 A Walter White (Bryan Cranston) yellow protective 
Superlab hazmat suit and boots from the production of the 
hit television series,  Breaking Bad  (AMC, 2008-2013).  

The interior zipper lining bears the letter “W” for “Walt” 
handwritten in black ink.  

Certificate of Authenticity from Sony Pictures dated Oct. 9, 
2013, with Sony Pictures numbered hologram stating that 
this piece is “Walter White’s Yellow Hazmat Suit that was on 
screen in Breaking Bad.”   

 Certificate of Authenticity from Sony Pictures  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 571  
 BRYAN CRANSTON “WALTER WHITE” CELL PHONE FROM BREAKING BAD  
 A Motorola cellular phone as seen used by Bryan Cranston’s Walter White in the hit series, Breaking Bad 
(AMC, 2008-2013).  

 4  1/2 by 1 1/8 by 5/8 inches  

$ 400 - 600 

 572  
 BRYAN CRANSTON “WALTER WHITE” GAS MASK PIECE FROM 
BREAKING BAD  
 A black rubber piece from a gas mask as seen worn by Bryan Cranston’s Walter White 
during the fifth season of Breaking Bad (AMC, 2008-2013).  

White uses various hazmat suits throughout the series to protect himself from the harmful 
chemicals, but his most iconic look is from season five, when he dons a gas mask and yellow 
jumpsuit with Jesse Pinkman (played by Aaron Paul).  

 6 by 4 by 3 1/2 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 573  
 AARON PAUL “JESSE PINKMAN” SCREEN-USED 
SUPERLAB YELLOW HAZMAT SUIT AND BOOTS 
FROM BREAKING BAD  
 A yellow protective Superlab hazmat suit and boots worn by Aaron 
Paul as drug dealer Jesse Pinkman in the hit television series,  Breaking 
Bad  (AMC, 2008-2013).  

The suit label bears the name Jesse handwritten in black marker.  

Certificate of Authenticity from Sony Pictures dated Oct. 9, 2013, with 
Sony Pictures numbered hologram stating that this piece is “Jesse 
Pinkman’s Yellow Hazmat Suit that was used on screen in Breaking Bad.”   

  Certificate of Authenticity from Sony Pictures   

$ 800 - 1,200 

 574  
 AARON PAUL “JESSE PINKMAN” FLIP PHONE 
FROM BREAKING BAD  
 A Samsung flip phone used by Aaron Paul as Jesse Pinkman in 
Breaking Bad (AMC, 2008-2013).   

 3 1/2 by 1 1/2 by 3/4 inches  

$ 400 - 600 
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 576  
 AARON PAUL “JESSE PINKMAN” YELLOW HAZMAT SUIT FROM 
BREAKING BAD  
 A yellow protective hazmat suit worn by Aaron Paul as Jesse Pinkman during the 
production of the hit television series, Breaking Bad  (AMC, 2008-2013).  

Certificate of Authenticity from Sony Pictures dated Oct. 9, 2013, with Sony Pictures 
numbered hologram stating that this piece is “Jesse Pinkman’s Yellow Hazmat suit that was 
on screen in Breaking Bad.”  

  Certificate of Authenticity from Sony Pictures   

$ 500 - 700 

 575  
 BRYAN CRANSTON “WALTER WHITE” YELLOW HAZMAT 
SUIT FROM BREAKING BAD  
 A yellow protective hazmat suit worn by Bryan Cranston as Walter White in the 
hit television series, Breaking Bad (AMC, 2008-2013). 

Certificate of Authenticity from Sony Pictures dated Oct. 9, 2013, with Sony 
Pictures numbered hologram stating that this piece is “Walter White’s Yellow 
Hazmat suit that was used in the production of Breaking Bad.”   

  Certificate of Authenticity from Sony Pictures   

$ 200 - 300 
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 577  
 ERLENMEYER FLASK FROM BREAKING BAD  
 An original 250 ml Erlenmeyer flask from the production of the classic 
television series, Breaking Bad (AMC, 2008-2013). 

Certificate of Authenticity from Sony Pictures dated Oct. 9, 2013, with 
Sony Pictures numbered hologram stating that this piece is a “250 ML 
Erlenmeyer Flask that was used in the production of Breaking Bad.”  

 3 1/4 by 5 1/4 inches  

  Certificate of Authenticity from Sony Pictures   

$ 200 - 300 

 578  
 AARON PAUL “JESSE PINKMAN” YELLOW HAZMAT SUIT 
FROM BREAKING BAD  
 A yellow protective hazmat suit worn by Aaron Paul as Jesse Pinkman from the 
production of the hit television series, Breaking Bad  (AMC, 2008-2013). 

Certificate of Authenticity from Sony Pictures dated Oct. 9, 2013, with Sony 
Pictures numbered hologram stating that this piece is “Jesse Pinkman’s Yellow 
Hazmat suit that was used in the production of Breaking Bad.”   

  Certificate of Authenticity from Sony Pictures   

$ 200 - 300 
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 580  
 JOHN TRAVOLTA “VINCENT VEGA” 
HAND-ROLLED CIGARETTE PROPS FROM 
PULP FICTION  
 A set of six hand rolled cigarettes made for the production 
of Quentin Tarantino’s Pulp Fiction (Miramax, 1994).  

John Travolta’s hitman, Vincent Vega, smokes a filterless 
cigarette as he opens the mystery briefcase for the first 
time. The cigarettes come in a small plastic baggie.  

 2 by 2 3/4 by 1/8 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 579  
 JOHN TRAVOLTA “VINCENT VEGA” 
COCAINE CANISTER PROP FROM PULP 
FICTION - WITH DVD  
 A cocaine canister used by John Travolta as Vincent 
Vega in Quentin Tarantino’s Pulp Fiction (Miramax, 
1994).  

The three rectangular marks on the inside of the cover 
of the black plastic screw top canister (with inert white 
powder inside) precisely match those seen when 
hitman Vega and Mia Wallace (Uma Thurman) snort 
cocaine at the house of crime boss Marsellus Wallace 
before heading out to restaurant Jack Rabbit Slim’s.  

 1 1/2 by 1 1/2 by 1 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 582  
 NEWSPAPER PROP FROM NATURAL BORN KILLERS  
 An undated USA TODAY newspaper prop front page produced for the 
Quentin Tarantino written, Oliver Stone directed, crime film Natural Born 
Killers (Warner Bros., 1994).  

One of several mock publications printed for the film, this slightly yellowed 
newsprint prop contains headlines and stories from May 19, 1993. The 
headline of the centerpiece news feature, Mickey and Mallory run free, alerts 
the viewer to the killing spree of Mickey Knox (Woody Harrelson) and 
Mallory Wilson Knox (Juliette Lewis), the titular killers. The text of the article, 
however, was not meant to be seen up close on screen, and is repeating 
dummy copy from an article about President Bill Clintons healthcare 
reforms.  

 14 by 12 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 581  
 JACK RABBIT SLIM’S MENU PROP FROM PULP FICTION  
 A laminated restaurant menu prop for Jack Rabbit Slim’s, made for the 
production of the Quentin Tarentino classic Pulp Fiction (A Band Apart, Jersey 
Films, 1994).  

In the film, at the behest of Marsellus Wallace (Ving Rhames), Vincent Vega 
(John Travolta) takes Wallace’s wife Mia (Uma Thurman) out for dinner. He takes 
her to Jack Rabbit Slim’s, where the two eat before their iconic dance-off scene.   

 8 3/4 by 11 1/4 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 583  
 BRAD PITT “LT. ALDO RAINE” NAZI CARVER BOWIE KNIFE FROM INGLOURIOUS BASTERDS - WITH DVD  
 An original Bowie knife made for Brad Pitt in his memorable role as Lt. Aldo Raine in the Quentin Tarantino acclaimed motion picture Inglourious 
Basterds ( Universal Pictures , 2009). 

The synthetic hard resin knife has a simulated wooden handle and comes with a black leather scabbard. 

Lt. Raine’s knife is featured as a key prop in the film and is particularly highlighted in the climax when he carves a swastika into the forehead of Nazi 
officer Colonel Hans Landa (portrayed by actor Christopher Waltz in his Academy Award winning role) after helping to assassinate Adolf Hitler and 
the rest of Nazi leadership.  

Lt. Raine proclaiming after the carving: “I think this might just be my masterpiece.”  
  
An impressive display piece from a critically acclaimed and box office smash hit, helmed by one of the most highly regarded directors and 
screenwriters of all time.  

Includes a Certificate of Authenticity from Premiere Props, stating: “INGLORIOUS BASTERDS / It is hereby certified that the following item / was used 
during the production of the above movie, / ING2009 Lt. Aldo Raine’s (Brad Pitt) Hero / Dagger.” Premiere Props liquidated original assets from the 
production following the original release of the film.   

 17 by 3 1/2 inches  

 Certificate of Authenticity from Premiere Props  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 

Photograph Credit: Universal/Kobal/Shutterstock
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 584  
 TIL SCHWEIGER “SGT. STIGLITZ” HERO GARROTE FROM 
INGLOURIOUS BASTERDS - WITH DVD  
 A twisted wire garrote with metal handles made for the production of the Quentin 
Tarantino revenge fantasy film Inglourious Basterds ( Universal Pictures , 2009).  

In one of the film’s flashbacks, Sgt. Hugo Stiglitz (played by German actor Til 
Schweiger) a defector to the Allies, is shown killing Gestapo officers in various 
ways. The first was choked with a steel wire garrote with metal handles. The garrote 
shows wear from production use. 

Includes a Certificate of Authenticity from Premiere Props, stating: “INGLORIOUS 
BASTERDS / It is hereby certified that the following item / was used during the 
production of the above movie, / ING2294 St. Stiglitz’s (Til Schweiger) / Hero 
Garrote.”  Premiere Props liquidated original assets from the production following 
the original release of the film.   

 30 by 3 1/2 inches  

 Certificate of Authenticity from Premiere Props  

$ 500 - 700 

 585  
 POCKET KNIFE PROPS (2) FROM INGLOURIOUS BASTERDS  
 Two pocket knives used during the production of Quentin Tarantino revenge fantasy film Inglourious 
Basterds (Universal Pictures, 2009).  

One knife which also folds out a corkscrew is decorated with a pearlescent handle. The other knife has four 
other tools including a corkscrew and a can opener and its black plastic handle is decorated with the 
German maker’s mark: “Vereinigte Ziegelwerke Nurnberg,” or, in English, “United Brickworks, Nurnberg.” 

Includes a Certificate of Authenticity from Premiere Props, stating: “INGLORIOUS BASTERDS / It is hereby 
certified that the following item was used during the production of the above movie, ING2220 Hero Pocket 
Knives.” Premiere Props liquidated original assets from the production following the original release of the 
film.   

 Length folded: 3 1/2 inches (each)  

 Certificate of Authenticity from Premiere Props  

$ 100 - 200 

 586  
 ELI ROTH “SGT. DONNY DONOWITZ” 
TUXEDO FROM INGLOURIOUS BASTERDS 
- WITH DVD  
 A tuxedo ensemble worn by Eli Roth as Sgt. Donny 
Donowitz in Quentin Tarantino’s Inglourious Basterds 
(Universal Pictures, 2009). 

Costume consists of shoes, pants, suspenders, shirt, collar, 
vest, jacket, and cuff links.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 588  
 CARLOS FIDEL “ELI SAKOWITZ” DOG TAGS 
FROM INGLOURIOUS BASTERDS  
 Prop dog tags worn by assistant director Carlos Fidel in the role of 
Simon Sakowitz, a Private First Class and a member of Aldo Raines 
unit of “Basterds” in Quentin Tarantino’s Inglourious Basterds 
(Universal Pictures, 2009).  

The tags are made of notched aluminum, and stamped with the 
information: “SIMON SAKOWITZ / 1200123 T42 43 B / FIDI 
SAKOWITZ” name, serial number, blood type (B), next of kin. In the 
bottom right hand front corner of each is stamped the letter “H” to 
denote Hebrew (J was not used on dog tags to identify Jewish 
soldiers until after 1952). The two stamped tags are connected by a 
ball chain necklace, with a secondary loop for the second tag. The 
two tags and chains are a total of 15 inches in length. The two tags 
are 1 inch by 2 inches, individually. 

Director Quentin Tarentino originally cast Nicholas Shumaker as 
Sakowitz, but when Shumakers own film was green lit, the role went 
to Fidel. In the film, Sakowitz is seen in a yard in Britain, being briefed 
by Raine (Brad Pitt) about his mission. He is later seen in the woods, 
looting dead German soldiers, and cheering when Donny “The Bear 
Jew” Donowitz (played by Eli Roth) beats Werner to death with a 
baseball bat. 

Includes a Certificate of Authenticity from Premiere Props, stating: 
“INGLORIOUS BASTERDS / It is hereby certified that the following 
item was used during the production of the above movie, ING2315 
Pfc. Sakowitz’s (Carlos Fidel) Hero Dog tags.” Premiere Props 
liquidated original assets from the production following the original 
release of the film.   

 1 by 2 inches  

 Certificate of Authenticity from Premiere Props   

$ 300 - 500 

 587  
 BULLET-RIDDEN KNIT SWEATER 
FROM INGLOURIOUS BASTERDS  
 A black knit cardigan sweater, bearing numerous 
studio bullet holes, from the production of 
Quentin Tarantino’s Inglourious Basterds 
(Universal Pictures, 2009).  

$ 500 - 700 
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 589  
 DIANE KRUGER “BRIDGET VON HAMMERSMARK” HERO 
CIGARETTE CASE FROM INGLOURIOUS BASTERDS - WITH DVD  
  A gold-tone cigarette case produced for Diane Kruger as Bridget von Hammersmark in 
Quentin Tarantino’s, Inglourious Basterds (Universal Pictures, 2009).  

Inside the spring-loaded, hinged clamshell case’s matte interior are eight, hand-rolled 
cigarettes secured by an elastic band, and loose fragments of tobacco.  

In the film, Kruger plays actress/spy Bridget Von Hammersmark, who smokes while playing 
a drinking game alongside American Jewish spies and British spy Lt. Archie Hicox (Michael 
Fassbender), as they work their would be Nazi marks in a bar.  

During the game, she opens the golden spring-loaded case to retrieve a new cigarette, 
revealing the matte interior, while leaving six unsmoked cigarettes inside (secured by an 
elastic band).  

Includes a Certificate of Authenticity from Premiere Props, stating: “INGLORIOUS 
BASTERDS / It is hereby certified that the following item was used during the production of 
the above movie, ING2370 Bridget von Hammersmark’s (Diane Kruger) Hero Cigarette 
Case.”  Premiere Props liquidated original assets from the production following the original 
release of the film.   

 4 by 3 1/4 by 1/4 inches  

 Certificate of Authenticity from Premiere Props  

$ 2,000 - 4,000 

 590  
 DAVID NIVEN “JAMES BOND” CASINO ROYALE FILM PRESSBOOK  
 A pressbook plus two related inserts from Casino Royale (Columbia Pictures, 1967), a James 
Bond spoof. The cast was a stellar “who’s who” of 1960s Hollywood including Peter Sellers, 
Ursula Andress, David Niven, Orson Welles, Joanna Pettet, Woody Allen, Deborah Kerr, William 
Holden, Charles Boyer, John Huston, George Raft, Jean Paul Belmondo, Jacqueline Bisset, and 
Geraldine Chaplin.  

 17 by 11 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 591  
 SEAN CONNERY “JAMES BOND” FROM 
RUSSIA WITH LOVE FILM POSTER  
 An American one-sheet film poster for the Sean Connery, 
James Bond thriller From Russia with Love (United Artists, 
1964).  

 41 by 27 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 592  
 SEAN CONNERY “JAMES BOND” 
GOLDFINGER FILM POSTER  
 An American one-sheet film poster for the Sean Connery, 
James Bond thriller Goldfinger (United Artists, 1964).  

 41 by 27 inches  

$ 400 - 600 

 593  
 SEAN CONNERY “JAMES BOND” 
THUNDERBALL FILM POSTER  
 An American one-sheet film poster for the Sean Connery, 
James Bond thriller Thunderball (United Artists, 1965).  

 41 by 27 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 594  
 SEAN CONNERY “JAMES BOND” HERO WALTHER P5 PISTOL FROM NEVER SAY NEVER AGAIN  
 An original screen used and screen matched Walther P5 semi automatic 9mm hero pistol, serial number 001482, used by Sean Connery in his final performance as 
the iconic James Bond character in Never Say Never Again (Warner Bros, 1983).  

The last primary sidearm used by Sean Connery in his most famous role. Never Say Never Again saw Connery return to the role he made famous 12 years after his last 
outing in Diamonds Are Forever (Eon Productions, 1971).  

Never Say Never Again was based upon the original novel Thunderball, which had already been released as a film in 1965. The movie was produced by Jack 
Schwartzman’s Taliafilm with Kevin McClory, who retained filming rights for the novel.  

The title of the film was a callback to a comment made by Connery in 1971 that he would never play Bond again. The movie was directed by Irvin Kershner, best 
known for The Empire Strikes Back (Lucasfilm, 1980). Eon Productions released their own entry in the Bond franchise, Octopussy (Eon Productions, 1983), the same 
year with Roger Moore in the role. Never Say Never Again saw Connery as Bond carry the more modern Walther P5 in favor of his usual Walther PPK (Roger Moore 
also used the P5 in Octopussy (Eon Productions, 1983).  

The weapon was rented to the production company by the French weapons experts, Maratier Armes & Costumes and used by Connery during the scenes shot in the 
French Riviera.  

Accompanied by a signed Letter of Authenticity from Maratier Armes & Costumes, signed by Jean Charles Maratier, stating:  

“This gun was rented to the Production who make the film “NEVER SAY NEVER AGAIN” from our company and used by the actor Sean CONNERY during filming. It has 
been in storage since Production ended until it was recently decommissioned for Stephen LANE of The Prop Store of London.” 

Accompanied by a signed Letter of Authenticity from The Prop Store of London dated February 13, 2007 stating:  

“The hero pistol used by Sean Connery in his legendary role as James Bond in Never Say Never Again. This weapon, a deactivated Walther P5, was used during filming 
in the South of France and comes with a letter from the French armourers confirming the history. The serial number 001482 appears on the side of the gun along with 
the words ‘Carl Walther Waffenfabrik Ulm/Do’ and deactivation stamps. The gun can be matched exactly to the gun held by Sean Connery in the still by the small nick in 
the trigger guard. This historic artefact used by the definitive screen 007 is arguably the ultimate collectable for any Bond fan.” 

This is a former live fire pistol that has been deactivated. It still retains full hammer, trigger and slide action with removable magazine following the deactivation.  

Accompanied by a Certificate of Deactivation from the Chambre de Commerce Et D’Industrie de Saint Etienne dated February 26, 2004.  

Note: The winning bidder is responsible for pickup or shipping of this item from the United Kingdom. Please refer to special handling notes and details in Section 12 
of the Terms and Conditions.  

 Letter of Authenticity from Maratier Armes & Costumes  

Certificate of Deactivation from the Chambre de Commerce Et D’Industrie de Saint Etienne dated February 26, 2004  

Letter of Authenticity from Prop Store of London dated February 13, 2007  

From The Being Bond Collection  

EXHIBITION: “Being Bond” Whitewall Gallery, Manchester, 2012  

$ 80,000 - 100,000 
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“The hero pistol used by Sean Connery in his 
legendary role as James Bond in Never Say 
Never Again. This weapon, a deactivated 
Walther P5, was used during filming in the 
South of France and comes with a letter from 
the French armourers confirming the history. 
The serial number 001482 appears on the side 
of the gun along with the words ‘Carl Walther 
Waffenfabrik Ulm/Do’ and deactivation stamps. 
The gun can be matched exactly to the gun 
held by Sean Connery in the still by the small 
nick in the trigger guard. This historic artefact 
used by the definitive screen 007 is arguably 
the ultimate collectable for any Bond fan.”
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Accompanied by a Certificate of Deactivation from the 
Chambre de Commerce Et D’Industrie de Saint Etienne 
dated February 26, 2004.
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 595  
 SEAN CONNERY “JAMES BOND” NEVER 
SAY NEVER AGAIN BRITISH FILM POSTER  
 A British Quad pre-release film poster for the Sean 
Connery, James Bond thriller, Never Say Never Again 
(TaliaFilm II Productions, 1983). This was Connery’s last role 
as the master spy, James Bond.  

 Approximatey 30 by 40 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 596  
 SEAN CONNERY SIGNED BASEBALL  
 An official MLB Rawlings brand baseball, signed across the 
sweet spot in blue ink by late actor Sir Sean Connery 
(1930-2020), with SGC certificate of authenticity.  

The Scottish actor and former People Magazine Sexiest 
Man Alive was best known for being the first actor to play 
fictional British secret agent James Bond on film, which he 
did in seven movies.   

 Sportscard Guaranty Authority Certificate of Authenticity  

$ 500 - 700 
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 597  
 ROGER MOORE “JAMES BOND” M16 ASSAULT RIFLE PROP FROM MOONRAKER  
 An original screen used reproduction M16 A1 rifle prop from the production of the James Bond film, Moonraker 
(Eon Productions Ltd., 1979), starring Roger Moore.  
  
Hugo Drax’s henchmen are seen with M16 rifles in their headquarters in the ancient temple in the Amazon. The 
prop was rented to the production company by the British weapons experts, Bapty & Company Limited.  
  
Accompanied by a signed Letter of Authenticity from Bapty & Company Limited. Also accompanied by a 
Certificate of Authenticity from Prop Store of London.  
  
This is a reproduction M16 that was never designed to fire any projectile.  
  
The M16 is made of a metal body with rubber barrel grips and has no moving parts.  
  
Note: The winning bidder is responsible for pickup or shipping of this item from the United Kingdom.   

 From The Bapty Archive Letter of Authenticity from Bapty & Company Limited dated September 2006  

Lot 238 in Christie’s Film and Entertainment Sale 4912 (South Kensington) on December 5, 2006  

Certificate of Authenticity from Prop Store of London  

From The Being Bond Collection  

EXHIBITION: “Being Bond” Whitewall Gallery, Manchester, 2012  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 598  
 ROGER MOORE “JAMES BOND” FOR 
YOUR EYES ONLY FILM POSTER  
 An original French one-panel “grande” film poster for the 
Roger Moore, James Bond thriller For Your Eyes Only (Eon 
Productions, 1981). This poster has been archivally linen-
backed.  

 64 1/2 by 49 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 599  
 PIERCE BROSNAN “JAMES BOND” HERO WALTHER P99 PISTOL FROM TOMORROW NEVER DIES  
 An original screen used hero Walther P99 semi automatic 9mm (P.A.K.) pistol, serial number B8041837, used by Pierce Brosnan in his role 
as the iconic James Bond character in Tomorrow Never Dies (Eon Productions Ltd., 1997).  

Per weapons supplier Bapty & Company Limited, this specific P99 was also used as a “holster filler” in subsequent Bond movies [released 
prior to 2006 The World Is Not Enough (Eon Productions Ltd., 1999) and Die Another Day (Eon Productions Ltd., 2002].  

Tomorrow Never Dies is widely recognized as the film in which the older and iconic Walther PPK (and PP, P5) is replaced by the more 
contemporary Walther P99 as Bond’s signature sidearm. In the context of the film, Bond chooses the P99 from Wai Lin’s armory while in 
Saigon. It is used throughout the film and appears in many of the posters and marketing material released in support of the movie. 

Walther produces P.A.K. (Pistole Automatik Knall or “automatic blank pistol”) as a non lethal gas pistol noisemaking gun for theatrical and 
collecting purposes. These P.A.K. pistols are designed to fire various blank and gas ammunitions.  

The weapon was rented to the production company by the British weapons experts, Bapty & Company Limited.  

Accompanied by a signed Letter of Authenticity from Bapty & Company Limited, dated September 2006 from Owner, Tony Watts stating:  

“This letter is to verify that the accompanying Walther PAK P99, serial number B8041837, was used by Pierce Brosnan as James Bond in the 
1997 Eon production Tomorrow Never Dies. The weapon would have also been used as a holster filler in subsequent Bond movies. Bapty 
are the supplier’s of Arms and military equipment as props to the film and television industry in the UK, Europe and world wide for over 
forty years, we provided weaponry for every Bond film from Dr. No through to Die Another Day.” 

Also accompanied by a Certificate of Authenticity from Prop Store of London.  

This is a former blank fire P.A.K. pistol that has been deactivated. It still retains full trigger, hammer and slide action following the 
deactivation. The magazine does not eject.  

Accompanied by a Certificate of De-Activation from The London Proof House with 
a certified by date of August 18, 1998 stating that “[n]o firearm certificate is required 
to possess this gun”. Note:  

The winning bidder is responsible for pickup or shipping of this item from the 
United Kingdom. Please refer to special handling notes and details in Section 12 of 
the Terms and Conditions.  

 From The Bapty Archive Certificate of De-Activation from The London Proof House 
dated August 18, 1998  

Letter of Authenticity from Bapty & Company Limited dated September 2006  

Certificate of Authenticity from Prop Store of London  

From The Being Bond Collection  

EXHIBITION: “Being Bond” Whitewall Gallery, Manchester, 2012  

$ 60,000 - 80,000 
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 600  
 PIERCE BROSNAN “JAMES BOND” HERO SMITH & WESSON  
MODEL 10 HB .38 SPECIAL REVOLVER FROM DIE ANOTHER DAY  
 An original screen used hero Smith & Wesson Model 10 Heavy Barrel (“HB”) .38 Special revolver, serial number 84211/D660468, used by Pierce Brosnan in his role as 
the iconic James Bond character in Die Another Day (Eon Productions Ltd., 2002).  

This was the fourth and final film to feature Pierce Brosnan in his portrayal of M16 agent, 007 and marked the 40th anniversary for the classic spy film franchise. This 
was also the final film in the series before the “reboot” with Casino Royale (Eon Productions Ltd., 2006).  

In the course of the film, when Bond arrives in Havana, he meets up with Raoul, a British sleeper agent posing as a cigar factory manager. One of his men allows Bond 
to borrow the Smith & Wesson Model 10 HB which Bond later uses in scenes on the on the island including in a confrontation with Zao, who also uses the weapon. 

The weapon was rented to the production company by the British weapons experts, Bapty & Company Limited.  

Accompanied by a signed Letter of Authenticity from Bapty & Company Limited stating:  

“This letter is to verify that the accompanying Smith & Wesson .38, serial number D660468 was used by Pierce Brosnan in the 2002 Eon production Die Another Day. 
Bapty are the supplier’s of Arms and military equipment as props to the film and television industry in the UK, Europe and world wide for over forty years, we provided 
weaponry for every Bond film from Dr. No through to Die Another Day.” 

Also accompanied by a Certificate of Authenticity from Prop Store of London.  

This is a former live fire revolver that has been deactivated. It still retains full trigger, hammer and cylinder action following the deactivation.  

Accompanied by a Certificate of De-Activation from The London Proof House with a certified by date of August 24, 1998 stating that “[n]o firearm certificate is required 
to possess this gun” and that “the work has been carried out on the firearm described below... for the rendering it incapable of discharging any shot, bullet or other 
missile.” 

Note: The winning bidder is responsible for pickup or shipping of this item from the United Kingdom. Please refer to special handling notes and details in Section 12 
of the Terms and Conditions.  

 From The Bapty Archive Certificate of De-Activation from the London Proof House dated August 24, 1998  

Letter of Authenticity from Bapty & Company Limited dated September 2006  

Certificate of Authenticity from Prop Store of London  

Lot 238 in Christie’s Film and Entertainment Sale 4912 (South Kensigton) on December 5, 2006  

From The Being Bond Collection  

EXHIBITION: “Being Bond” Whitewall Gallery, Manchester, 2012  

$ 30,000 - 50,000 
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 601  
 TOM CRUISE “ETHAN HUNT” VIDEO WATCH PROP 
FROM MISSION IMPOSSIBLE  
 A cast rubber “video” wristwatch prop produced for the character Ethan 
Hunt, played by Tom Cruise, in the spy thriller Mission Impossible (Paramount 
Pictures, 1996).  

 1 3/4 by 2 1/2 by 10 1/2 inches  

 Julien’s Auctions: Lot 405 in Sale 3257 December 16, 2019  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 602  
 TOM CRUISE “ETHAN HUNT” AND CAST 
SIGNED MISSION: IMPOSSIBLE PHOTO  
 A photograph from the Brian De Palma film, Mission: 
Impossible (Cruise/Wagner Productions, 1996), signed by 
stars Tom Cruise, Ving Rhames and Emmanuelle Beart.  

 8 by 10 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 603  
 TOM CRUISE “CHIEF JOHN ANDERTON” 
IDENTIFICATION CARD FROM MINORITY 
REPORT - WITH DVD  
 A hard plastic, lenticular prop identification card made for 
use by Tom Cruise’s in his portrayal of the “Chief of 
PreCrime” John Anderton in the high-concept Steven 
Spielberg sci-fi action thriller, Minority Report (20th Century 
Fox, 2002). 

A fine example of using current lenticular printing 
technology circa the early 2000s to create the illusion of 
futuristic technology. Featuring an image of Cruise as 
Anderton facing front and in profile to create the 
impression that the ID card features sophisticated digital 
technology.  

In the screen adaptation of the 1956 short story by 
acclaimed sci-fi writer Phillip K. Dick, Tom Cruise’s Chief 
John Anderton guides Washington, D.C.’s prototype 
PreCrime unit, dependent on three clairvoyant humans 
known as PreCogs, to stop crime before it happens.  

This ID card features quality lenticular printed images of 
Cruise’s head and includes features that simulate futuristic 
hologram technology from 2054.  

When the PreCogs seemingly finger Anderton for 
a murder he is supposedly about to 
commit, he becomes a fugitive from his 
own police force. Needing to avoid the 
city-wide optical recognition system, 
Anderton needs a new set of eyes, and 
when he gets them, he flashes this 
PERSONNA identification to the doctor. It is 
numbered 23,990 03 and features a rotating headshot of 
Cruise in the top right corner.  

 3 3/8 by 2 1/8 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 604  
 MATT DAMON “JASON BOURNE” HERO GLOCK PISTOL FROM BOURNE ULTIMATUM WITH CELL 
PHONE AND CHIP DRIVE FROM BOURNE IDENTITY - WITH DVD  
  A Glock 17 (S/N: KHK979) used by Matt Damon as Jason Bourne in his mystery/assassin spy thriller trilogy, The Bourne Ultimatum 
(Universal, 2007). Loosely based on the Robert Ludlum book. This movie tied up the storylines introduced in The Bourne Identity 
(Universal, 2002) and continued in The Bourne Supremacy (Universal, 2004).  
  
The Glock 17 was a real firearm converted to blank fire and used by Matt Damon as Jason Bourne in the Paul Greengrass film. This was the 
signature sidearm used in the film and was clearly used in many scenes and publicity surrounding the release.  
  
This Glock 17 is from the U.S. armorer Weapons Specialists Limited. It is one of four Glock 17s rented for scenes shot in New York City and 
on U.S. soundstages.  
  
Provenance includes the copies of rental agreements from Weapons Specialists Ltd. to Beach City Productions LLC (“The Bourne 
Ultimatum”) documenting that this piece was rented to the production for The Bourne Ultimatum by way of description and serial number 
included in the paperwork. One of the documents notes “HEAVILY DAMAGED” and there is studio blood on the back sight of the pistol.  
  
Also included is a letter from the film”s principal armorer explaining that Bourne”s primary weapon was a Glock 17 and he prepared the 
weapons for Damon for use in the car chase scene through lower Manhattan, the garage, and many days on the soundstage.  

The Weapons Specialist Ltd. letter from Steven Sadoff dated March 6, 2008 states:  

“I, Steven Sadoff, was the principle armorer on the set of Bourne Ultimatum for the New York portion of the shoot. In the movie, Jason 
Bourne’s primary weapon was a Glock 17. It was my job as the armorer to load Bourne’s Glock and hand it to him for scenes in which he 
fired the gun, including the car chase throughout lower Manhattan, the garage, and many days in the soundstage. I also armed the 
NYPDofficers, who carry Glock 19s.”  
  
 A Prop Store certificate of authenticity is also included.  
  
Also included in this lot is a mobile phone and gadget attributed to use in the original film, The Bourne Identity.  
  
 This piece does not include any paperwork but is sourced back to Premiere Props, which handled the sale of material from this film 
around the time it was released theatrically.  

NOTICE: The firearm must be registered in accordance with state and federal laws through Little Johns Auction Service, 1740 W. La Veta, 
Orange, CA 92868. Registration forms must be completed at this location or at your local FFL/gun shop, and the firearms must be picked 
up from this location or transferred to your local FFL/gun shop. Buyer must provide a Handgun Safety Certificate or obtain one through 
Little Johns or in conjunction with your local FFL/gun shop if you do not already possess one. Also, pickup must be made at Little Johns 
Auction Service after the 10 day waiting period and within thirty (30) days after registration, or the lot must be transferred to your local 
FFL/gun shop as per your state and/or federal requirements.  

 Original Weapons Specialists Ltd. rental agreements to Beach City Productions, LLC “The Bourne Ultimatum” 

Certificate of Authenticity from The Prop Store of London  

$ 6,000 - 8,000 



JULIEN’S AUCTIONSJULIEN’S AUCTIONS

121



SCI-FI, ACTION, FANTASY AND MORE!SCI-FI, ACTION, FANTASY AND MORE!

122



JULIEN’S AUCTIONSJULIEN’S AUCTIONS

123

Ph
ot

og
ra

ph
 C

re
di

t: 
M

ov
ie

sto
re

/S
hu

tte
rs

to
ck



SCI-FI, ACTION, FANTASY AND MORE!SCI-FI, ACTION, FANTASY AND MORE!

124

 605  
 FARRAH FAWCETT “JILL MONROE” RAY BAN SUNGLASSES 
FROM CHARLIE’S ANGELS  
 A pair of Ray Ban sunglasses from the production of the classic action crime television 
series Charlie’s Angels (20th Century Fox Television, 1976-1981) worn by star Farrah 
Fawcett (1947-2009) as Jill Monroe.  

The glasses have brass colored frames around smoke colored round lenses, and 
tortoise shell ear pieces. They show moderate wear from production use.  

The glasses come in a simulated black leather hard case with a velveted interior 
bearing the maker’s mark.  

 6 1/2 by 2 1/4 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 606  
 ORIGINAL SCRIPT AND PRODUCTION CALL SHEETS 
FROM THE GODFATHER  
 An original vintage “Third Draft” edition of the script for the Francis Ford 
Coppola classic crime thriller The Godfather (Paramount Pictures, 1972) dated 
March 29, 1971. Together with three original production call sheets from May, 
June and July, and an 8 page staff list.  

 14 by 8 1/2 inches (largest)  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 607  
 AL PACINO “CARLITO BRIGANTE” SUIT 
FROM CARLITO’S WAY  
 A charcoal grey suit (vest, pants, jacket) produced for Al 
Pacino as the “rehabilitated” drug dealer Carlito Brigante in 
the classic crime drama, Carlito’s Way (Universal Pictures, 
1993). Shirt not included (for display only).  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 
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 608  
 AL PACINO “TONY MONTANA” 
THREE-PIECE PINSTRIPE SUIT 
FROM SCARFACE  
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 An exemplary original costume worn by Academy Award-winning actor Al Pacino as the central character, “Tony Montana”. Designed by six-time Academy Award-
nominee Patricia Norris (1931-2015) for the operatic American crime drama motion picture, Scarface (Universal Studios, 1983) directed by horror, suspense & crime 
film maven, Brian De Palma. “AL PACINO” is written in the pants and jacket. 
  
 “Do? We go to war, that’s what we gonna do. We gonna eat that Sosa for breakfast. Close that mother fuc#*r down.” 
  
In the opening of the now classic film, Montana arrives penniless in Miami Florida, circa 1980, as a Cuban refugee “ his wardrobe paying homage to his proud 
Caribbean heritage while demonstrating his fondness for short sleeve island-themed shirts. When Montana and his cohort and fellow refuge, Manny are first 
employed together in the U.S. as dishwashers, they enviously observe a well-dressed high roller, escorting an alluring woman across the street toward the entrance of 
a night club.  

Montana asks Manny (portrayed by actor Steven Bauer). 
  

“What’s he got that I don’t got?”  
  
Manny responds...  
  
“Look at the way he dresses man? Come on, that’s style ...flash ...pizzaz.” 
  
As Montana continues quickly rises to power as a violent and competitive drug dealer in the film, his colorful wardrobe transitions into cream-colored and white 
single-breasted linen suits, some featuring flashy contrast buttons, which were specifically designed by Norris to be unappealing. But as hi ill-gotten wealth continues 
to increase, “Scarface” begins to establish himself as a powerful Miami drug lord. As a result his wardrobe progresses into expensive, hand-tailored, double-breasted 
suits, worn unbuttoned and featuring splayed open-collared shirts. The flashy style compliments Montana’s self-destructive narcissism and obsessive greed. As Pacino 
himself described: “Tony Montana was a collective of gangsters. A renegade. He couldn’t stick to any controlled environment. He was out of control. Which was an 
attractive thing in his character to play.” 
  
The initial response to Scarface by film critics during its original release was very negative due to the film”s excessive profanity, graphic drug use, and violence, and 
was considered a box office failure. But in the years that followed critics began to reappraise the movie and it is now heralded as one of the best crime genre films of 
all time. The general public and film aficionados also discovered the controversial movie on cable Television, VHS tape and DVD. Scarface’s popularity grew decade 
after decade, and was simultaneously embraced by hip-hop culture at large.  
  
The movie set a precedent among Hip Hop musicians, producers and record industry moguls who viewed Tony Montana’s determination, perseverance and eventual 
success (however self-destructive) as an inspirational roadmap for their own careers and image branding. Their mantra “ when it comes to fashion, the more money 
that one makes, the more flamboyant they should flaunt it vs. being discreet and enjoying ones wealth privately. Conspicuous displays of ones wealth through fashion 
is to be celebrated. Now known in the rap industry as ‘aspirational marketing.’ Someone may not have been born wealthy, or have money, but they can still look the 
part. With flashy clothes, jewelry (bling) and a nice whip (fancy car).  
  
Screenwriters and directors such as Quentin Tarantino and Martin Scorsese have praised Scarface and the film has continued to influence pop culture close to four 
decades later, including merchandising, video games, publishing, television programs and other films.  
  
In the memorable final act of Scarface, as Tony reaches the pinnacle of his drug fueled ascension to underworld overlord, much to the chagrin of his once fellow, now 
rival and more capable and lethal global mobsters, Montana is seen wearing this custom tailored, deep blue, pinstripe, three-piece, iconic 1930’s style gangster suit 
being offered here for the first time at auction.  
  
The costume is designed to be reminiscent of wardrobe worn by actors in the now classic Warner Bros. gangster films popular during the Great Depression and in the 
1940’s. Despite the suits worn by Scarface being representative of climate and setting, Pacino’s wardrobe begins to carefully echo mobster themed fashions made 
popular over 60 years prior to the era depicted in the film. During the interrogation by immigration officers at the opening of the film, Tony is asked where he learned 
to speak English? And Montana responds: “I learn. I watch the guys like Humphrey Bogart, James Cagney. They, they teach me to talk. I like those guys.”  
  
The suit offered in this auction lot is seen on screen, worn by Al Pacino as Scarface, in a coked-out trance like state, wears this specific suit, while sitting in his custom, 
high back black leather wing backed throne chair, emblazoned with ‘TM’ (Tony Montana) initials in gold. Contemplating the state of his ever increasing life threatening 
situation as his reign as Miami drug kingpin appears to be unraveling. now the self-christened King of his own personal dark empire, holds court in the black-on-black 
furnished and decor-laden office of his fortified mansion.  
  
His loyal but confused aid-de-camps watch helplessly while Montana nose dives into a mountain of cocaine displayed on his desk, with no restraint. Witnessing Tony’s 
self-destruction as his notorious lifestyle finally catches up to him before their eyes, after declaring war with his adversaries. Pacino has stated that he would never 
reveal what he was actually snorting during filming, but that his nose: “has never been right again.” 
  
This suit was also worn in the harrowing scene featuring Tony’s little sister “Gina” (portrayed by actress Mary Elizabeth Mastrantonio) wherein she attempts to shoot 
Tony for killing Manny, who she had recently betrothed without Montana’s knowledge. 
  
After barely surviving Gina’s assault, Montana in this suit, struggles to gather himself, proclaiming “We’ve gotta get organized here” as he attempts to regain his 
composure to deal with the business at hand. Oblivious to the assassins that have now breached the security of his compound, which are visible on his offices close-
circuit camera security system and are about to enter the mansion. Leading to one of the most brutal, bloody spectacles in cinematic history. 
  
Meticulous and painstaking digital screen-match conducted by Julien’s research department indicates that this exact suit is seen throughout the sequences 
mentioned above. Including pinstripe alignment and three cuff button positioning. 
  
The suit was most likely dry cleaned after the scenes mentioned above were completed, for possible 2nd Unit reshoots during post production of the film (the 
simulated cocaine rumored to be powdered milk) removed in order to prevent possible staining to the costume so that it could be reused if needed.  
  
This is the same style suit used in the notorious “Say hello to my little friend” subsequent bloodbath battle at the end of the movie. The secondary pinstripe suit was 
extensively rigged within its interior for simulated bullet-hole explosive squibs and blood gag effects for the final assassination of Scarface. It is believed by movie 
memorabilia historians that the bullet-ridden suit was discarded and destroyed after filming due to the amount of damage it sustained during filming. Long prior to 
the increased popularity of Hollywood memorabilia preservation and the founding of studio archive departments. This may in fact be the only known example of the 
Scarface climax pinstriped suit known to exist. 
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The interior of the costume is marked “Al Pacino” in the jacket and pants. 

This specific three-piece Scarface suit was most likely seen in the scene in the film when Tony Montana first realizes that his mansion compound is being invaded by a 
group of hitmen assassins, and in a drug-fueled panic, pulls his infamous grenade launcher “Little Friend” out of his extensive personal weapons arsenal and says:  
  
“You wanna play games?    
  
Okay, I’ll play with you, come on. Okay.  
  
You wanna play rough?  
  
SAY HELLO TO MY LITTLE FRIEND!”   
  
Reference is made to Tony’s white shirt collar and white handkerchief in the suit coat’s upper right hand breast pocket during the scene above. Both are clean white 
during the memorable line read. Montana then proceeds to position into a firing stance and while bracing himself yells the infamous line of dialogue: “Say hello to my 
little friend!” before firing the weapon.  
  
Then there is a reverse camera POV (Point Of View) angle featuring Tony firing the weapon from his vantage point. We then see the blow-back from the explosion of 
the reinforced doorway to his mansion’s home office, as the grenade hits it and explodes.  
  
Upon returning to a direct view of Scarface, we can then see that there are blood stains on the right, bottom border portion of Montana’s white shirt collar and at the 
top of the white handkerchief, meaning Montana was evidently wounded from debris and shrapnel from the explosion.  
  
It has been surmised that the three-piece suit shown at that moment, is the fully squib rigged, blood-gag version of the suit (which is not believed to have survived 
post production and was most likely discarded due to the amount of blood used on the costume following the simulated assassination of Tony Montana at the climax 
of the movie, which resulted in the suit being largely in tatters due to bullet squib charges being detonated).  
  
This three-piece Scarface suit is likely the very suit worn by Scarface when he exclaims “say hello to my little friend” and may in fact be the only remaining suit from the 
climax of the film.  

Drug lord Tony Montana is now considered the epitome of gangster symbolism. This is a rare opportunity to acquire one of the most important and recognizable 
cinema costumes ever to come to auction. 

NOTE: The white button up shirt was included for photography for display purposes only and is not from the production or included in this lot (which is the three-
piece suit of pants, vest and jacket).  

$ 60,000 - 80,000 
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 609  
 AL PACINO “LT. VINCENT HANNA” HERO COLT MODEL 1991A1 PISTOL FROM HEAT – WITH DVD  
  A Colt Model 1991A1 Compact Semi-Auto Pistol .45 ACP (S/N CP21094) used by Al Pacino as Lt. Vincent Hana in Heat (Warner Bros., 1995), 
written and directed by Michael Mann. Heat was Mann’s theatrical remake of his own 1989 made-for-television L.A. Takedown (NBC, 1989).  
  
The crime drama stars Al Pacino and Robert De Niro and includes an outstanding supporting cast. Pacino”s Lt. Vincent Hanna is an LAPD 
homicide detective who tracks down De Niro”s Neil McCauley in his attempt to take down “scores” involving high-value criminal exploits.  
  
Along with the pairing of the two famous actors, the film is famous for its lengthy bank heist shoot-out in the streets of Los Angeles.  
  
Pacino’s Hanna uses this sidearm to gun down De Niro”s McCauley in the film”s finale.  
  
Originally sold in the famous Little John”s Auction Service sale event in the liquidation of assets from “The Stembridge Collection.  
  
Includes copies of the original Stembridge Gun Rentals rental agreements, which confirm that this prop was rented to the production.  
  
Additionally, the piece has been customized in ways that were unique to the Heat production.  
  
The pistol is a match to the Heat pistol featured in a Guns Magazine article circa 1998.  
  
These specialty firearms were purchase ordered specifically for use in the Heat production (both for training Pacino in use as a live fire 
weapon as well as for conversion to blank fire).  
  
They also feature custom stocks.  
  
The barrel restrictor, per instructions from perfectionist Michael Mann, was placed deep into the barrel so as to not be seen on screen.  
  
Also, the rear/side of the port ejector was filed down to accommodate the ejection of blank fire shells (resulting in the rough, rounded rear 
corner).  
  
Of note, in the 1998 article “Shoot for Effect,” armorer Harry Lu gives the Guns Magazine writer and photographer a tour of Stembridge Gun 
Rentals, with a first stop in the pistol room. Lu was the credited Weapons Master on Heat, and the photo in the article is of the Heat pistol 
featured in this auction.  
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 The article was written just three years after the release of Heat (in 
1998, with release in 1995); the Weapons Master for Heat, at 
Stembridge Gun Rentals just a few years later, pulled this piece 
out for the feature article, noting it as the pistol used by Pacino in 
Heat. Per the author of the article through direct communications, 
Stembridge closed just before the article saw print.  
  
There are two scenes when studio blood still present on the pistol 
may have come from the production: when Hanna carries his 
stepdaughter (played by Natalie Portman) after her attempted 
suicide attempt, in which she is covered in blood, and at the film’s 
climax when Pacino”s character guns down De Niro”s character, 
then holds his bloody hand while the scene fades out.  
  
Included in the auction are copies of the original Stembridge Gun 
Rentals rental agreements that outline instances of this firearm 
rented to the production, along with rental dates and serial 
numbers.  

Also included is a lot card (Lot 72) from Little John’s Auction 
Service from their “World-Famous Gun Arsenal Collection” auction 
of assets from Stembridge.  

Additionally, a September 2007 letter from The Prop Store of 
London stating “[t]hrough several conversations with Syd 
Stembridge of Stembridge Gun Rentals in Glendale, CA, I learned 
that this pistol was purchased from Colt specifically for the 
production of HEAT.”  

NOTICE: The firearm must be registered in accordance with state 
and federal laws through Little Johns Auction Service, 1740 W. La 
Veta, Orange, CA 92868. Registration forms must be completed at 
this location or at your local FFL/gun shop, and the firearms must 
be picked up from this location or transferred to your local 
FFL/gun shop. Buyer must provide a Handgun Safety Certificate 
or obtain one through Little Johns or in conjunction with your local 
FFL/gun shop if you do not already possess one. Also, pickup 
must be made at Little Johns Auction Service after the 10 day 
waiting period and within thirty (30) days after registration, or the 
lot must be transferred to your local FFL/gun shop as per your 
state and/or federal requirements. This firearm cannot be 
transferred to California residents.  

 World Famous Gun Arsenal Collection (The Stembridge 
Collection) by Little John’s Auction Service, Lot 72 

Original Stembridge Gun Rentals rental agreements to Lion Brand 
Films 

Certificate of Authenticity from The Prop Store of London 

Letter of Authenticity from The Prop Store of London  

$ 6,000 - 8,000 
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 610  
 ORIGINAL SCRIPT AND PROMO MATERIALS 
FROM DEATH WISH  
 A vintage script for the classic Charles Bronson thriller Death 
Wish (De Lurentiis and Landers Roberts Productions, 1974). 
Together with a Paramount Pictures promo pamphlet and flyer, 
and a December 1974 issue of Today’s 8 & 16mm Film Maker 
magazine with an article about the making of the movie.  

 11 3/8 by 9 7/8 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 611  
 JOHN TRAVOLTA “CHILI PALMER” LEATHER 
JACKET AND SHIRT FROM GET SHORTY  
 A black leather jacket and polo style shirt produced for John 
Travolta as Chili Palmer in the film, Get Shorty (MGM, 1995). 
Includes a packet of publicity stills from the film and copies of 
costume department documents including one showing a photo 
of Travolta wearing the jacket and shirt.  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 
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 612  
 DANNY DeVITO “MARTIN WEIR” BOOK 
PROP FROM GET SHORTY  
 A book prop featuring the image of Danny DeVito as 
Martin Weir, as seen in the Barry Sonnenfeld gangster 
comedy-thriller, Get Shorty (MGM, 1995).  

In the film, DeVito plays famed actor Weir, who takes movie 
pitches from John Travolta’s Chili Palmer, who wants Weir 
to star in a movie based on his life. Books such as this one 
are seen throughout the film.  

This book prop - entitled “Weir’d Tales” - is a dust jacket 
adhered to a foam block.  

 7 by 9 1/2 by 1 1/4 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 613  
 VILLAIN SHIRT FROM THE EQUALIZER  
 A grey striped button-up shirt from the production of the 
vigilante film, The Equalizer (Columbia Pictures, 2014). 
Accompanied by a studio costume tag.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 614  
 NICOLAS CAGE “CASTOR TROY” M1911 BERETTA GOLD STUNT 
PISTOL FROM FACE/OFF  
 A hard rubber M1911 Beretta stunt pistol used by Nicolas Cage as Castor Troy in the hit action 
movie, Face/Off (Paramount Pictures, 1997), during his lengthy tenure as one of the biggest 
action movie stars of all time. Face/Off was directed by legendary Hong Kong action film director 
John Woo and was a success at the International box-office.  

The prop features a simulated gold metal finish with detailed raised dragon motifs on both sides 
of the grips. 

The lot is accompanied by a hand written and signed Letter of Authenticity from the credited 
weapons coordinator on the film Robert Galotti on his personal Motion Picture Weapons 
company letterhead and reads: “This letter is to Confirm The Authenticity Of The Rubber “Gold 
Gun” As One That Was Used By Nicolas Cage In The Feature Film “Face/Off” (signed) Robert 
Galottiti Robert “Rock” Galotti Weapons Coordinator.”  

Accompanied by a hand-written and hand-signed Letter of Authenticity on original ‘Motion 
Picture Weapons’ company letterhead that states: “THIS LETTER IS TO CONFIRM THE 
AUTHENTICITY OF THE RUBBER “GOLD GUN” AS ONE THAT WAS USED BY NICOLAS CAGE IN 
THE FEATURE FILM “FACE/OFF” / ROBERT “ROCK” GALOTTI / WEAPONS COORDINATOR.”  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 615  
 BRADLEY COOPER “CHRIS KYLE” BULLET-
GRAZED HELMET AND TACTICAL VEST 
FROM AMERICAN SNIPER  
 A Voodoo Tactical brand military-grade vest loaded with 
cast rubber assault rifle magazine props, together with a 
black leg holster and a helmet pierced by a trench cut on 
one side to simulate a bullet graze, produced for Bradley 
Cooper as sharp shooter, Chris Kyle, in the biopic war 
drama, American Sniper (Warner Bros., 2014).    

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 616  
 HARRISON FORD SIGNED “DR. 
RICHARD KIMBLE” PHOTO 
FROM THE FUGITIVE  
 A photo of Harrison Ford as Dr. Richard 
Kimble in classic chase film The Fugitive 
(Warner Brothers, 1993), signed by the star 
in copper-colored marker. 

The signed production still captures the 
moment when Ford’s Kimbel famously 
faces off with U.S. Marshall Samuel Gerard 
(Tommy Lee Jones) in a dam spillway. “I 
didn’t kill my wife,” Kimbel says, to which 
Gerard replies, “I don’t care,” before Kimbel 
throws himself into the river below to 
escape. This lot includes a certificate of 
authenticity from SGC. 

 8 by 10 inches  

$ 25 - 50 

 617  
 BRIDGET FONDA “MAGGIE 
HAYWARD” MUGSHOT PROP 
FROM POINT OF NO RETURN  
 Two mugshots on one piece of 
photographic paper featuring Maggie 
Hayward (Bridget Fonda) produced for the 
John Badham action crime film, Point of No 
Return (Warner Bros., 1993), a remake of 
Luc Besson’s La Femme Nikita (Gaumont 
Film Company, 1990).  

Fonda’s character - a drug addict found 
guilty of murdering a police officer - is 
sentenced to death, but is instead turned 
into an assassin by a secret government 
organization. A set of mugshots - a head 
shot and a profile of Fonda with the 
prisoner number 6180932 - can be briefly 
seen on the desk of John Capodice’s 
unnamed detective.  

 3 by 5 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 618  
 LEONARDO DiCAPRIO “KING LOUIS XIV” AND 
“PHILIPPE” SCREEN-MATCHED COSTUME FROM THE 
MAN IN THE IRON MASK  
 An ornate 17th Century style screen-matched costume ensemble worn by 
Leonardo DiCaprio as King Louis XIV and Philippe in the Randall Wallace 
period film, The Man in the Iron Mask (United Artists, 1998).  

The ensemble includes a white velvet justacorp (embellished with puffed 
gold paint for a brocade effect) with a fitted bodice and flare panel skirt with 
gold bullion tassels, a linen shirt with lace trim, and a pair of red velvet 
breeches. The interior bears a label for costume designer Jane Law. 
DiCaprio starred in this film immediately after his memorable appearance as 
the character “Jack” in the global box office record breaking movie Titanic 
(20th Century Fox, 1997). A rare opportunity to acquire an original costume 
worn by the box office superstar from an early time in his ever rising career.  

 Christie’s, Lot 142 (partial), Sale 8225, April 20, 1999  

$ 7,000 - 9,000 

 619  
 LEONARDO DiCAPRIO “KING LOUIS XIV” 
AND “PHILIPPE” SCREEN-MATCHED 
COSTUME FROM THE MAN IN THE IRON 
MASK - WITH DVD  
 An ornate 17th Century style screen-matched doublet with 
braided shoulder tassels worn by Leonardo DiCaprio as 
King Louis XIV and Philippe in the Randall Wallace period 
film, The Man in the Iron Mask (United Artists, 1998).  

The white velvet doublet is embellished with gold tone 
metal adornments, red velvet rolled tabs, and gold puffed 
paint to give the appearance of brocade. The interior bears 
a label for costume designer Jane Law.  

 Christie’s, Lot 142 (partial), Sale 8225, April 20, 1999  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 620  
 J. PETERMAN LIFE VEST PROP FROM TITANIC  
 An original life vest prop created for the production of James Cameron’s epic period 
disaster film, Titanic (20th Century Fox, 1997), originally sold by the J. Peterman 
company and including the original Peterman shipping box and blue tissue paper, as 
well as a Certificate of Authenticity from 20th Century Fox. 

This life vest - made of distressed off-white canvas, with a scoop neck, five web straps 
and floatation foam sewn into 12 separate compartments - was used during the film’s 
famed sinking scenes.  

The film won 11 Academy Awards out of a record 14 nominations, swept the top four 
Golden Globes categories and earned $2.195 billion worldwide during its initial 
theatrical run. It was the highest-grossing film of all time for 12 years until Cameron’s 
Avatar (20th Century Fox, 2009) took the title. It remains the eighth-highest grossing 
film of all time, adjusted for inflation. 

The Certificate of Authenticity from 20th Century Fox states: “This certifies that this 
motion picture prop is one of a limited number of authentic props created for the 
theatrical motion picture TITANIC, directed by James Cameron / Life Jacket / Used in 
sinking scenes.”   

 30 by 15 by 1 inches  

 Certificate of Authenticity from 20th Century Fox  

$ 2,000 - 4,000 

 621  
 KEVIN COSTNER “MARINER” SCREEN-MATCHED MESH BAG 
PROP WITH CONTENTS FROM WATERWORLD - WITH DVD  
 A screen-matched mesh bag with distinctive black patches used by Kevin Costner as the 
Mariner during the production of the dystopian sci-fi film Waterworld (Universal, 1995).  

When the polar ice caps have melted in 2500, the last outposts of humanity are artificial 
islands called atolls. When Costner’s mutant Mariner arrives at one of these atolls, he 
barters half a jar of treasured dirt for provisions. With all but the tip of Mount Everest 
under water, Dryland is a myth, and any dirt or relics of the old world are precious 
commodities. Costner hauls the provisions he buys with the dirt to his trimaran in this 
sack, as he speaks with shopkeeper Helen - the guardian of the mysterious child Enola. 
While the sack is full when Costner hauls it to his boat in the film, what is left in this sack is 
a prop lime, a rusted Chevrolet hubcap, and a yellow Illinois license plate, number 
BDR529, artificially aged and encrusted with sea grime.  

 12 by 12 by 4 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 623  
 IRON CANISTER PROP FROM WATERWORLD  
 An iron canister prop made for the production of the Kevin 
Costner dystopian sci-fi film, Waterworld (Universal, 1995).  

The canister is heavily aged and dressed to resemble a rusted 
artifact of an Earth before it was flooded by melting icecaps, and 
is encrusted with artificial sea grime.  

 6 by 6 by 8 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 624  
 CHILD’S AIRSHIP DRAWING PROP FROM WATERWORLD  
 A child’s drawing of five people in an airship, from Kevin Costner’s dystopian sci-fi 
film, Waterworld (Universal Pictures, 1995), mounted on foam core.  

The drawing is of the type done by Enola, played by Tina Majorino - the last survivor 
of the last family to live on dry land - and features five figures in an airship, a 
reference to the final act of the movie, when Enola, Mariner (Kevin Costner), Helen 
(Jeanne Tripplehorn), Old Gregor (Michael Jeter) and Atoll Enforcer (R.D. Call) arrive 
at the shores of the mythical Dryland, which turns out to be the summit of Mount 
Everest. The drawing is made on fabric that matches the sails used by the Mariner - 
an icthyo sapien, mutated to breathe underwater - as he pilots a small boat away 
from Dryland, out to the open sea.  

 13 1/2 by 15 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 622  
 KEVIN COSTNER “MARINER” SCREEN-MATCHED JAR OF DIRT PROP FROM 
WATERWORLD - WITH DVD  
 A screen-matched plastic jar of dirt with red cap used by Kevin Costner as The Mariner in the production of 
the dystopian sci-fi film, Waterworld (Universal, 1995).  

When the polar ice caps have melted in 2500, the last outposts of humanity are artificial islands called 
atolls. When Costner’s mutant Mariner arrives at one of these atolls in the first act of the film, he hauls this 
jar in to an assayer’s office. With all but the tip of Mount Everest under water, Dryland is a myth, and any dirt 
is a precious commodity. Costner’s Mariner trades dirt from this jar for chits used to buy clean, fresh water, 
known as “hydro.”  

Wrapped in rope netting with two looped handles, this dented plastic jar with a red plastic lid has 
distinctive cracks on the top corners which have been matched to the one used in the assayer’s office 
scene, before the atoll is invaded by marauding pirates known as Smokers, under the command of Dennis 
Hopper’s villainous Deacon.  

 7 by 7 by 13 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 626  
 “SMOKER” HELMET PROP FROM WATERWORLD  
 A mesh-covered helmet with targeting reticle and attachments made for the 
production of the Kevin Costner dystopian sci-fi film, Waterworld (Universal, 1995).  

When the polar ice caps have melted in 2500, the last outposts of humanity are 
artificial islands called atolls, where the inhabitants live in constant fear of attack from a 
group of marauding pirates known as Smokers, under the command of Dennis 
Hopper’s villainous Deacon.  

This artificially-aged prop is of the found-and-foraged type used by the Smokers: a 
relic of the old world re-purposed for their needs. The base of the prop is a green, 
plastic, padded football helmet (sans facemask), which has five circular pieces of 
hardware affixed to the front. It is covered in burlap and comes with three re-purposed 
metal tube attachments, various cables and a targeting reticle meant to flex in front of 
the wearer’s eye. There is also a hand-grip attachment adorned with tips of 
screwdrivers and dental tools, as well as various switches and triggers.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 627  
 FLARE GUN PROP FROM WATERWORLD  
 A modified flare gun prop produced for the dystopian 
Kevin Costner sci fi film, Waterworld (Universal, 1995) with 
attached brass and aluminum fittings, wrapped in wire and 
coated with latex to seal.  

Hand painted and detailed to give a very weathered 
appearance, this type of weapon was used by the Smokers, 
marauders under command of Dennis Hopper’s Deacon.  

 18 by 10 by 14 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 625  
 NECKLACE PROP FROM WATERWORLD  
 A leather and metal cross necklace made for the production of the 
Kevin Costner dystopian sci-fi film Waterworld (Universal, 1995).  

When the polar ice caps have melted in 2500, the last outposts of 
humanity scavenge for treasured artifacts of the old world. This necklace 
is made of a collection of nuts and washers on a knotted leather strap, 
and features a plastic cruciform pendant decorated with twine, cork and 
a feather.  

 19 1/2 by 2 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 628  
 SHARK TOOTH ARROW PROPS FROM WATERWORLD (12)  
 A set of 12 wooden and metal arrows with cast resin shark-tooth heads (and one 
foam latex head) made for the production of the dystopian Kevin Costner sci-fi film, 
Waterworld (Universal, 1995).  

When the polar ice caps have melted in 2500, the last outposts of humanity are 
artificial islands called atolls. Inhabitants under siege from rogue marauders called 
Smokers - under the command of Dennis Hopper’s villainous Deacon - use 
whatever weapons they can fashion from detritus of the old world to defend 
themselves. These arrows are painted green, silver, and copper to look like old 
pieces of metal tubing, and capped with cast resin teeth from the massive sharks 
roaming the worldwide ocean. One arrowhead is made to look as though it was cut 
from the steel hull of a ship, and it is rendered in foam latex for use as a stunt arrow. 
Two arrows have broken off from their missing shafts due to production use  

 27 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 630  
 “SMOKER” AMMUNITION MAGAZINE PROPS FROM WATERWORLD  
 Three foam latex ammunition clips made for the production of the Kevin Costner dystopian sci-fi film, 
Waterworld (Universal, 1995).  

When the polar ice caps have melted in 2500, the last outposts of humanity are artificial islands 
called atolls, where the inhabitants live in constant fear of attack from a group of marauding pirates 
known as Smokers, under the command of Dennis Hopper’s villainous Deacon. The magazines - of 
the type used by the Smokers - are wrapped in red and yellow electrical wire and strips of leather. 
They are heavily artificially aged.  

 4 by 10 1/2 by 2 1/2 inches each  

$ 100 - 200 

 629  
 “SMOKER” WEAPON PROP FROM WATERWORLD  
 A rubber, metal, and plastic weapon made for the production of the 
Kevin Costner dystopian sci-fi film, Waterworld (Universal, 1995).  

When the polar ice caps have melted in 2500, the last outposts of 
humanity are artificial islands called atolls, where the inhabitants live in 
constant fear of attack from a group of marauding pirates known as 
Smokers, under the command of Dennis Hopper’s villainous Deacon. 
The prop is of the found-and-foraged type used by the Smokers - a relic 
of the old world re-purposed for their needs. It is artificially aged, with a 
rust-colored metal barrel and a hard-rubber shoulder stock with a 
hidden spring-loaded trigger. It is decorated with screwed-and-glued 
metal mesh.  

 16 1/2 by 9 1/2 by 2 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 631  
 SHARK TOOTH ARROW PROPS FROM WATERWORLD (11)  
 A set of 11 wooden and metal arrows with cast resin shark-tooth heads made for 
the production of the dystopian Kevin Costner sci-fi film, Waterworld (Universal, 
1995).  

When the polar ice caps have melted in 2500, the last outposts of humanity are 
artificial islands called atolls. Inhabitants under siege from rogue marauders 
called Smokers - under the command of Dennis Hopper’s villainous Deacon - 
use whatever weapons they can fashion from detritus of the old world to defend 
themselves. These arrows are painted green, black, silver and copper to look like 
old pieces of metal tubing, and capped with cast resin teeth from the massive 
sharks roaming the worldwide ocean. One arrow shaft is painted black, and is 
shorter than the rest, for use in a separate kind of weapon from the other 10.  

 28 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 632  
 THIGH HOLSTER “SMOKER” WEAPON PROP FROM WATERWORLD  
 A rubber, metal and plastic weapon with a canvas web thigh belt made for the production of 
the Kevin Costner dystopian sci-fi film, Waterworld (Universal, 1995).  

When the polar ice caps have melted in 2500, the last outposts of humanity are artificial islands 
called atolls, where the inhabitants live in constant fear of attack from a group of marauding 
pirates known as Smokers, under the command of Dennis Hopper’s villainous Deacon. The 
prop is of the found-and-foraged type used by the Smokers - a relic of the old world re-
purposed for their needs. It is artificially aged, with a rust-colored rubber barrel hooked into a 
metal thigh plate and a hard-rubber shoulder stock with a missing spring-loaded trigger, all 
held in place with an aged web belt and a nylon thigh strap. It is decorated with screwed-and-
glued metal mesh.  

 20 by 8 by 4 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 633  
 “SMOKER” AMMUNITION MAGAZINE PROPS FROM WATERWORLD  
 Three foam latex ammunition magazines made for the production of the Kevin Costner 
dystopian sci-fi film, Waterworld (Universal, 1995).  

When the polar ice caps have melted in 2500, the last outposts of humanity are artificial islands 
called atolls, where the inhabitants live in constant fear of attack from a group of marauding 
pirates known as Smokers, under the command of Dennis Hopper’s villainous Deacon. The 
magazines - of the type used by the Smokers - are wrapped in red, green, and yellow electrical 
wire, strips of leather, and strips of woven fabric. They are heavily artificially aged.  

 4 by 10 1/2 by 2 1/2 inches each  

$ 100 - 200 
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 634  
 SHARK TOOTH ARROW PROPS FROM 
WATERWORLD (11)  
 A set of 11 wooden and metal arrows with cast resin shark-
tooth heads made for the production of the dystopian 
Kevin Costner sci-fi film, Waterworld (Universal, 1995).  

When the polar ice caps have melted in 2500, the last 
outposts of humanity are artificial islands called atolls. 
Inhabitants under siege from marauders called Smokers - 
under the command of Dennis Hopper’s villainous Deacon 
- use whatever weapons they can fashion from detritus of 
the old world to defend themselves. These arrows are 
painted green and copper to look like rusted pieces of 
metal tubing, and capped with cast resin teeth from the 
massive sharks roaming the worldwide ocean. One arrow 
of the bunch is capped with a broad arrowhead made to 
look like it was cut out of a thick plate of steel, and another 
has broken in half due to production use.  

 Length: approximately 28 inches (each)  

$ 100 - 200 

 635  
 FORK PROP FROM WATERWORLD  
 A three-tined plastic fork prop made for the 
production of the Kevin Costner dystopian sci-fi 
film, Waterworld (Universal, 1995).  

The fork is brown and made to look like wood, a 
treasure in a future where all dry land except for 
the summit of Mount Everest is covered by a 
global ocean.  

 9 3/4 by 1 1/8 inches  

$ 100 - 200 



JULIEN’S AUCTIONSJULIEN’S AUCTIONS

151

 637  
 T-SHAPED METAL RODS FROM WATERWORLD  
 Four metal rods of varying lengths with peg fittings and plastic T-
shaped attachments produced for the Kevin Costner dystopian 
sci-fi film, Waterworld (Universal, 1995).  

 26 1/2 by 3 1/2 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 636  
 SHARK TOOTH ARROW PROPS FROM WATERWORLD (10)  
 A set of 10 wooden and metal arrows with cast resin shark-tooth heads made for the 
production of the dystopian Kevin Costner sci-fi film, Waterworld (Universal, 1995).  

When the polar ice caps have melted in 2500, the last outposts of humanity are 
artificial islands called atolls. Inhabitants under siege from marauders called 
Smokers - under the command of Dennis Hopper’s villainous Deacon - use 
whatever weapons they can fashion from detritus of the old world to defend 
themselves. These arrows are painted green and copper to look like rusted pieces 
of metal tubing, and capped with cast resin teeth from the massive sharks roaming 
the worldwide ocean. One arrow has simulated red and purple feather fletching on 
its tail and a nock for a bowstring. Three arrow shafts are painted black, and shorter, 
to be fired out of different weapons.  

 Length: approximately 30 inches (each)  

$ 100 - 200 
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 638  
 BRUCE LEE OWNED AND USED NUNCHUCKS  
 A pair of wooden nunchucks with black duct tape around the top edge of each and attached by a double rope owned and used by Karate master 
Bruce Lee. 

Included is a typed and signed letter of provenance from Taky Kimura, dated Jan. 23, 2013, stating: 

“I, Taky Kimura, state that this custom-made light wood nunchaku [aka “nunchucks”] was used / and owned by Bruce Lee from the Mid Sixties until 
the time of his untimely death. 

“I certify that George Lee personally handcrafted this nunchaku in 1966 at Bruce’s request, and that he subsequently used it on countless occasions 
to perfect the techniques he would later display in his classic movies Fist of Fury, Way of the Dragon, Enter the Dragon and Game of Death. 

“Bruce preferred lightweight nunchaku to the more common heavier models, and his remarkable reflexes and hand-eye coordination enabled him 
to control its movement at speeds that have defied all his imitators. This much-loved nunchaku was often used for demonstrations, and Bruce was 
intimately familiar with its weight and size. 

“Over time, this iconic weapon has helped to define the extraordinary legacy, persona and image of Bruce Lee for legions of adoring fans around 
the world. 

“I verify and guarantee that this genuine pair of Bruce Lee’s light wood nunchaku is an authentic piece of Bruce Lee Memorabilia, which has been 
safely kept in my possession for many years. I offer this as a very important and personal piece of Bruce Lee history.” 

Kimura, who sadly just passed away in January 2021, was one of Lee’s top students, as well as a close friend.  

 13 3/4 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 639  
 MARK CASO “LEONARDO” 
ANIMATRONIC HEAD FROM TEENAGE  
MUTANT NINJA TURTLES III - WITH DVD  
 An original foam latex animatronic Leonardo ninja turtle 
head from the film, Teenage Mutant Ninja Turtles III (New 
Line Cinema, 1993).  

In the interior of the head is written in pink acrylic - 
“Mark Caso - Leonardo - MC - L2” - Caso was the actor 
who played Leonardo, the leader of the Ninja Turtle 
Crew. The mechanical head is functioning with 
moveable eyes and mouth.  

 16 by 12 by 9 inches  

$ 20,000 - 30,000 
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 640  
 BLADED BODY ARMOUR PROPS FROM MORTAL KOMBAT  
 Two foam latex bladed arm guards produced for a henchmen in the “Great Hall” 
scene in the film, Mortal Kombat (New Line Cinema, 1995).  

 11 by 5 by 4 inches (each)  

 Prop Store of London Certificate of Authenticity  

$ 300 - 500 
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 641  
 ROBOCOP 2 COSTUME AND 
DISPLAY MANNEQUIN  
 A production sourced, Robocop 2 (Orion 
Pictures, 1990) costume built onto a display 
mannequin, created by a credited 
“roboteam” painter on the film, Danny 
Alvarado.  
  
Includes a signed letter from Danny Alvarado 
dated February 2, 2015 which states:  

“To Whom it may concern: Re: Robot 
Costume ROBO COP II PROMO /STUNT This 
costume was fabricated for use in ROBO COP 
2 as a STUNT, STAND IN, and PROMO. 
Refurbished and rehabbed for a display piece 
by Danny Alvarado, original painter for ROBO 
COP 2 filmed in HOUSTON TX, in 1990. 
Russell Towery, our STUNT Double, wore it as 
a Stand-in. Some of the parts are urethane 
and fiberglass with FOAM L 200, painted by 
Danny Alvarado in 1990.”  

 73 by 27 by 17 inches  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 
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 642  
 ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER LEATHER JACKET 
FROM TERMINATOR 2: JUDGMENT DAY - WITH DVD  
 A black leather motorcycle jacket as seen worn by Arnold Schwarzenegger 
as the Terminator in the classic sci-fi film, Terminator 2: Judgment Day 
(Carolco, 1991). 

This example was designed to show damage to the Terminator, particularly 
on his back.  

$ 20,000 - 30,000 
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 643  
 ARNOLD RIFKIN PLANET HOLLYWOOD GRAND OPENING 
PHOTO ALBUMS  
 Three custom bound albums, from the personal collection of Arnold Rifkin, containing 
approximately 70 original medium format color photographs of celebrity guests at the 
grand openings of the Planet Hollywood restaurant locations in Hong Kong, Miami, and 
Mall of America. Rifkin was a co founder of the popular restaurant chain.  

 11 3/4 by 10 1/2 by 1 1/2 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Arnold Rifkin  

$ 600 - 800 
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 644  
 BOB KANE SIGNED HAND-DRAWN ILLUSTRATION OF 
THE JOKER  
 An original illustration of the Joker, hand-drawn and signed by Batman co-
creator, Bob Kane (1915-1998).  

Kane’s signature appears in the same marker used to draw the piece, with a 
handwritten pen inscription, “For My Friend, Richard - ‘Bats’ wishes, Always” and 
below his marker signature, he has added the year, 1991 - two years after Tim 
Burton’s Batman (Warner Brothers, 1989) was released to critical acclaim and 
commercial success. 

Modeled after the character Gwynplaine, played by Conrad in the silent film, The 
Man Who Laughs (Universal Pictures, 1928), the Joker was created by Kane, his 
Batman co-creator Bill Finger, and Jerry Robinson. Though there are varying 
accounts of the characters conception, all three men are credited with the 
creation of Batman’s arch-nemesis. 

The Joker first appeared in Batman No. 1 (DC Comics, April, 1940), and has been 
a constant foil for the Dark Knight in his every adaptation.  

He has been played on-screen by three Academy Award winners. He has been 
given a trademark laugh by Cesar Romero. He’s been voiced by genre legend - 
and Luke Skywalker himself - Mark Hamill. He’s starred in his own movie. He’s 
appeared in films, cartoons, video games, television shows and commercials, 
and been immortalized in toys and collectibles. Over his eight decades in the 
limelight, the Joker has captured the popular imagination, and through it all, has 
had one singular goal: Make Batman laugh, or kill multitudes trying.  

 Framed: 9 1/4 by 11 3/4 by 5/8 inches; Sight : 10 5/8 by 8 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 645  
 ADAM WEST, BOB KANE AND OTHERS 
SIGNED FLYER  
 A light blue flyer from an event that took place at The 
Sportsmen’s Lodge in Studio City, California on May 15, 
1998 signed in black felt tip in on the front by Adam West, 
Terry Moore, Deanna Lund, and Batman creator Bob Kane 
who sadly passed away just six months later that same year.  

 8 1/2 by 5 1/2 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 646  
 ADAM WEST SIGNED CHECK  
 A check dated “Aug. 29, 1981” entirely handwritten in blue 
ballpoint ink and signed by Adam West who is best 
remembered for portraying the title character on the 
campy Batman (20th Century Fox Television, 1966-1968) 
television series of the same name. Normal punch marks 
and cancellation stamps appear on verso.  

 2 3/4 by 6 inches  

$ 300 - 500 



SCI-FI, ACTION, FANTASY AND MORE!SCI-FI, ACTION, FANTASY AND MORE!

164

 647  
 YVONNE CRAIG SIGNED PHOTO AS “BATGIRL” FROM THE 
BATMAN TELEVISION SERIES  
 A black-and-white photo of Yvonne Craig as Barbara Gordon/Batgirl from the classic 
television series, Batman (20th Century Fox Television, 1966-1968). 

Craig signed the photo in purple marker, matching the hue of her Batsuit, “To Michael, 
Best Bat Wishes! Yvonne Craig, Batgirl.”  

Craig (1937-2015) was a 1960s genre star, known for her role as the Orion slave girl 
Marta in “Whom Gods Destroy,” a 1969 episode of Star Trek: The Original Series 
(Paramount, 1966-1969) and as Batgirl in 26 episodes of Batman. Her role was praised 
by the New York Times as adding “a scrappy girl power element to the campy series,” 
and the Huffington Post later called her a “pioneer of female superheroes for 
television.” She later reprised the role in a 1974 public service announcement for 
equal pay for women, sponsored by the U.S. Department of Labor Wage & Hour 
Division.  

 8 by 9 3/4 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 648  
 JULIE NEWMAR SIGNED PHOTO AS “CATWOMAN” FROM 
THE BATMAN TELEVISION SERIES  
 A black and white photo of Julie Newmar as Catwoman from the classic television 
series,  Batman (20th Century Fox Television, 1966-1968), signed by the actress.  

Newmar signed the photo in black pen: “Michael, a pur____fect friend, Julie Newmar,” 
and added “Catwoman,” in black marker, matching the hue of her catsuit.  

Newmar played the iconic role for 13 episodes of the television series, and later 
returned to voice the character in two animated, direct-to-video features based on it: 
Batman: Return of the Caped Crusaders (Warner Brothers Animation, DC 
Entertainment, 2016) and Batman vs. Two Face (Warner Brothers Animation, DC 
Entertainment, 2017).  

 8 by 9 3/4 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 649  
 LEE MERIWETHER SIGNED PHOTO AS “CATWOMAN” FROM 
BATMAN  
 A black and white photo of Lee Meriwether as Catwoman from the, film  Batman (20th 
Century Fox Television, 1966), signed by the actress.  

Meriwether played the role of Batman’s femme fatale in the film instead of Julie 
Newmar, who had played the role in two episodes of the classic TV series on which 
the film is based, but who had other commitments at the time of filming. Newmar 
would play the villainess for the first two seasons of the series, followed by Eartha Kitt, 
but Meriwether’s interpretation is still regarded as iconic.  

Meriwether made two appearances as Lisa Carson during the series run of  Batman  
(Fox Television, 1966-1968), starred as Lily Munster in sitcom revival The Munsters 
Today (The Arthur Company, MCA TV, 1988-1991), and in 52 episodes of soap opera 
All My Children (ABC, 1970-2011) . She returned to Batman as a waitress in TV film 
Return to the Batcave: The Misadventures of Adam and Burt (Fox Television, 2003), and 
voiced Lucilee Diamond in Batman vs. Two-Face (Warner Brothers, 2017), a direct-to-
video animated film based on the 1966 television series.  

 8 by 9 1/2 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 650  
 CESAR ROMERO SIGNED PHOTO AS “THE JOKER” 
FROM THE BATMAN TELEVISION SERIES  
 A black-and-white photo of Cesar Romeo as the Joker from the classic 
television series,  Batman (20th Century Fox Television, 1966-1968).  

Romero signed the photo in black marker, “All best wishes, from the Joker, 
Cesar Romero.”  

Before Jack Nicholson’s iconic turn as the Clown Prince of Crime, Romero’s 
kooky portrayal of the Harlequin of Hate was the definitive take on the 
character. Romero (1907-1994) starred in 22 episodes of the series, and in 
the 1966 film starring Adam West and Burt Ward as the Caped Crusaders.  

 7 7/8 by 9 3/4 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 651  
 BURGESS MEREDITH SIGNED PHOTO AS “THE PENGUIN” FROM THE 
BATMAN TELEVISION SERIES  
 A black and white photo of Burgess Meredith as The Penguin from the classic television series,  Batman 
(20th Century Fox Television, 1966-1968), signed by the actor.  

Before Meredith’s iconic turn as trainer Mickey Goldmill in Rocky (Chartoff Winkler Productions, 1976), 
his squawking laugh as Oswald Cobblepot defined the bird-themed Batman baddy for a generation.  

With his purple top hat and arsenal of weaponized umbrellas, Meredith’s Penguin was a constant foil for 
Adam West’s Batman and Burt Ward’s Robin, starring in 19 episodes and the 1966 film. He was also 
considered to play the Penguin’s father in Batman Returns (Warner Bros., 1992), but had to back out due 
to illness. Meredith (1907-1997), twice nominated for an Academy Award for Best Supporting Actor, is a 
member of the American Theater Hall of Fame and has a star on the Hollywood Walk of Fame.  

He signed the photo, “To Michael, Burgess Meredith,” in black marker.  

 8 by 9 3/4 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 652  
 FRANK GORSHIN SIGNED PHOTO AS “THE RIDDLER” 
FROM THE BATMAN TELEVISION SERIES  
 A black-and-white photo of Frank Gorshin as the villainous Riddler from the 
classic television series Batman (20th Century Fox Television, 1966-1968), 
signed by the actor in red ink.  

Gorshin signed the photo of him in his trademark jumpsuit, “Hi Mike! I wish 
you happy “todays,” POW! the Riddler!” 

Gorshin (1933-2005) played the villain in 10 episodes of the series, as well as 
the theatrical movie. John Astin made two appearances in 1967 in the role, as 
Gorshin was unavailable, but Gorshin returned to reprise the character in the 
third season. He also reprised the role in the television movie Legends of the 
Superheroes (Hana Barbera Productions, DC Comics, 1979).  

 7 1/2 by 9 3/4 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 653  
 VINCENT PRICE SIGNED PHOTO AS “EGGHEAD” FROM THE 
BATMAN TELEVISION SERIES  
 A black-and-white photo of Vincent Price as Egghead from the classic television series, 
Batman (20th Century Fox Television, 1966-1968), signed by the actor.  

The high-IQ Egghead appeared in five episodes and was created specifically for the 
series (along with King Tut, Shame, the Siren, Chandell, the Bookworm and Louie the 
Lilac). Price’s Egghead was only one of two series villains to deduce Batman’s secret 
identity. He was the only one, however, to come to the conclusion through deductive 
reasoning instead of trickery, an accomplishment befitting Price (1911-1993), a Yale 
graduate and art historian in his own right. Price - who had a decades-long career as an 
iconic and versatile actor who specialized in horror and suspense - signed the photo in 
black ink, “To Michael, My Best, Vincent Price, Egghead!”  

 8 by 9 3/4 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 654  
 RODDY MCDOWALL SIGNED PHOTO AS “THE BOOKWORM” FROM 
THE BATMAN TELEVISION SERIES  
 A black-and-white photo of Roddy McDowall as the villainous Bookworm from the classic 
television series,  Batman (Fox Television, 1966-1968).  

McDowall signed the photo, “To Michael, All best, Roddy McDowall.” McDowall (1928-1998) 
played the villain in two, season one episodes of the series (for which he was specifically created).  

The actor later returned to the property to voice Jervis Tetch/The Mad Hatter for four episodes of 
Batman: The Animated Series ( Warner Brothers, 1992-1995), two episodes of The New Batman 
Adventures (Warner Brothers, 1997-1999) and one episode of Superman: The Animated Series 
(Warner Brothers, 1996-2000).  

 7 3/4 by 9 3/4 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 655  
 SHELLEY WINTERS SIGNED PHOTO AS “MA PARKER” FROM THE 
BATMAN TELEVISION SERIES  
 A black-and-white photo of Academy Award winner Shelley Winters as Ma Parker from the 
classic television series  Batman (20th Century Fox Television, 1966-1968), signed by the 
actress.  

A versatile star of stage and screen, Parker (1920-2006) won the first of her two Oscars for The 
Diary of Anne Frank (George Stevens Productions, 1959). She appeared in two episodes of 
Batman as Parker, criminal mastermind and single mother to three sons - Pretty Boy, Machine 
Gun, and Mad Dog - and a daughter, Legs.  

 8 by 9 7/8 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 656  
 ART CARNEY SIGNED PHOTO AS “THE 
ARCHER” FROM THE BATMAN 
TELEVISION SERIES  
 A black-and-white photo of Art Carney as The Archer from 
the classic television series, Batman (20th Century Fox 
Television, 1966-1968), signed by the actor.  

Carney - most famous for playing Ed Norton on The 
Honeymooners (Jackie Gleason Enterprises, 1955-1956) - 
played the modern Robin Hood-style character in back-to-
back episodes of the series. The character is based on the 
Superman villain of the same name. It is signed, “Best 
wishes, Art Carney,” in blue marker.  

 8 by 10 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 657  
 VAN JOHNSON SIGNED PHOTO AS “THE 
MINSTREL” FROM THE BATMAN TELEVISION 
SERIES  
 A black-and-white photo of Van Johnson as the Minstrel from the 
classic television series, Batman (20th Century Fox Television, 1966-
1968), signed by the actor.  

Johnson (1916-2008) was an idol of Hollywood’s Golden Age, and 
a major star at Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer during and after World War II. 
He played the Minstrel - an electronic genius and stock manipulator 
- in two episodes of the superhero series in 1966.  

The photo is signed across the bottom in red marker, “To Michael, 
Peace, Van Johnson,” and includes a winking smiley face drawing.  

 8 by 10 inches  

$ 200 - 300 



SCI-FI, ACTION, FANTASY AND MORE!SCI-FI, ACTION, FANTASY AND MORE!

168

 658  
 MICHAEL KEATON “BATMAN” BATSUIT UTILITY BELT  
 An original Batman utility belt worn by Michael Keaton in Tim Burton’s Batman (Warner Bros., 1989).  

The belt is accompanied by a note from “Val,” - possibly director Tim Burton’s assistant Val Demeter - handwritten on Burton’s stationery, which reads, “Terry, 
Found this in Tim’s Desk - does it belong to you or your cohorts!? Val.”  

Burton cast comic actor Michael Keaton under the cowl - a widely-reviled choice - and wound up defining the character for a generation, thanks largely to the 
Dark Knight’s on-screen look. Burton dressed Keaton in a matte black suit and a leathery, scalloped black cape, with the only color visible being Keaton’s 
shadowed jaw, the whites of his eyes, the black-and-yellow bat symbol on his chest and his brass-colored utility belt.  

The original belts were assembled and painted by rubber specialist Paul Barrett Brown (who also created the capes for the original Batsuit), with input by 
special effects supervisor and Bat gadget prop builder John Evans, production designer Anton Furst, and other producers and executives.  

Burton, Furst and costume designer Bob Ringwood all disliked the traditional yellow belt from the comics and 1966 television show, but when fans revolted at 
the idea of a black utility belt, Furst conceived of the brass color as a compromise. Evans came up with the idea for a high tech sliding device - approved by 
Burton - which would bring larger gadgets from the back of the belt (concealed by the cape) to the front - a feature mirrored in Christopher Nolan’s Dark 
Knight film trilogy.  

The minimalistic molded foam latex belt is fastened with a hard plastic buckle, which has a square of hook-and-loop fastener that is secured to its mate from 
the belt tab, which has pulled free from its adhesive on the tab. The foam latex is folded, cracked with age, and fragile, but on screen, it was as magical as it was 
in the comic books: Holding gas pellets in its cylinders, concealing grappling guns and Batarangs, and producing - as Jack Nicholson’s Joker mused - 
“wonderful toys” seemingly out of nowhere. 

Includes a certificate of authenticity from The Prop Store of London, stating: “This certificate verifies that this motion picture prop Bat Belt ... was used in the 
production / filming of the movie ‘BATMAN’ THE MOVIE.’”   

 3 1/2 by 7 by 12 inches  

 Certificate of Authenticity from The Prop Store of London 

Note on Tim Burton Stationary  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 
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 659  
 MICHAEL KEATON “BATMAN” 
ORIGINAL HAND-DRAWN 
STORYBOARD ILLUSTRATION  
 An original storyboard illustration from the production 
of the Tim Burton film Batman (Warner Bros., 1989).  

The storyboard features a pencil-drawn close-up of 
Batman (Michael Keaton) and notes stating that the 
shot (Scene 252) in the Gotham Cathedral was to be at 
famed Pinewood Studios in England. It bears a caption 
handwritten in ink, and the Batman logo.  

 11 5/8 by 8  inches  

$ 600 - 800 

 660  
 BATMAN ORIGINAL HAND-DRAWN STORYBOARD 
ILLUSTRATION  
 An original storyboard illustration from the production of the Tim Burton 
film Batman (Warner Bros., 1989).  

The storyboard features two pencil-drawn scenes, one depicting 
Batman flying the Batwing and the other depicting the Joker (played by 
Jack Nicholson) aiming a long-barreled revolver, both bearing captions 
handwritten in ink.  

 11 5/8 by 8 1/4 inches  

$ 600 - 800 
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 661  
 BATMAN ORIGINAL HAND-DRAWN 
STORYBOARD ILLUSTRATION  
 An original storyboard illustration from the production of the 
Tim Burton film Batman (Warner Bros., 1989).  

The storyboard features a pencil-drawn scene depicting 
Batman above a variant xerographed copy of the same scene. 
Both scenes are hand captioned in ink.  

 11 5/8 by 8 1/4 inches  

$ 600 - 800 

 662  
 MICHAEL KEATON “BATMAN” KIM BASINGER 
“VICKY VALE” ORIGINAL HAND-DRAWN 
STORYBOARD ILLUSTRATION  
 An original storyboard illustration from the production of the Tim 
Burton film Batman (Warner Bros., 1989).  

The storyboard features two pencil-drawn frames from a scene 
depicting Batman (Michael Keaton) and Vicky Vale’s (Kim 
Basinger) escape from the Joker (Jack Nicholson), avoiding an 
earth mover in the streets of Gotham City, hand-captioned in ink.  

 11 5/8 by 8  inches  

$ 600 - 800 
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 663  
 JON PETERS PERSONAL ARCHIVE OF PHOTOGRAPHS/CONTACT PROOF SHEETS FROM BATMAN  
  An original assortment of over 90 original black & white contact sheets of photographs taken by the talented set photographer Murray Close 
during the production of the first Batman (Warner Bros. 1989) film, which besides being an International blockbuster, set the standard for not only 
all Batman films to follow, but raised the bar for the comic book based genre films.  
  
These photograph contact sheets were noted Hollywood producer Jon Peters personal set, referred to during his tenure as producer on the first 
Batman feature film, which feature red ink “x” notations throughout, indicating the photographs approved for use in press and marketing for the 
promotion of the film. Displayed in a black 3 ring photo binder.  
  
 Images include those from: “Grissoms (portrayed by Jack Palance) penthouse”, “Doctors Surgery” (the Joker’s transformation) “Supermarket”, 
“Dent’s Office” (portrayed by Billy Dee Williams), “Wayne Manor”, “Gizmo’s Flugelheim museum (the site of the Joker’s encounter with Vicki Vale, 
portrayed by Kim Basinger) and The Joker’s first encounter with Batman, as well as key images of “Batman and the Batmobile.”  
  
A fascinating behind the scenes look from one of the producers of one of the most important productions in cinematic superhero film history.   

$ 20,000 - 30,000 
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 664  
 JACK NICHOLSON “JOKER” SMILING FACIAL APPLIANCE FROM BATMAN  
 An original, unused foam latex facial appliance produced for Jack Nicholson as the Joker in Batman (Warner Bros., 1989).  

When Jack Nicholson’s mob enforcer Jack Napier catches a ricocheting bullet in the face and falls into a vat of boiling acid at 
Axis Chemicals, his skin is bleached and his remaining sanity melts away. It isn’t until after a visit to a bumbling mob surgeon, 
though, that he truly becomes Batman’s arch nemesis, the Joker. Thanks to that plastic surgeon - who professes to have done 
the best with the tools he has - Napier goes from being a frowning flunky of crime boss Carl Grissom to running the Gotham 
underworld as the perpetually-smiling Crown Prince of Crime.  

Nicholson’s contract to play the Harlequin of Hate included a clause that gave him approval over the prosthetic makeup 
designer. The chosen artist, Nick Dudman, used acrylic-based makeup paint called PAX for the Joker’s chalk-white face, and 
he created the now iconic rictus grin using facial appliances like this one.  

 9 by 5 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 665  
 JACK NICHOLSON SIGNED CHECK  
 A PSA authenticated check signed by actor Jack Nicholson (b. 1937), from Charles Eastman, dated July 7, 1966, for the amount of $400.  

Eastman played a part in The Shooting (Jack H. Harris Enterprises, 1966), in which Nicholson starred. Nicholson’s signature appears on the 
obverse, where he endorsed it, along with a stamp from Security First National Bank dated July 8, 1966. Nicholson’s big break would come 
three years later, in Easy Rider (Columbia Pictures, 1969).  

 9 1/2 by 4 1/2 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 666  
 MICHELLE PFEIFFER “CATWOMAN” COWL FROM BATMAN RETURNS  
 An original “distressed” Catwoman cowl worn by Michelle Pfeiffer as Catwoman in the Tim Burton 
smash hit film sequel, Batman Returns (Warner Bros., 1992).  

The cowl is fabricated out of foam latex to appear as black patent leather, with attached Selina 
Kyle (alias Catwoman) blonde hair extensions.  

Talented costume artisan Jose Fernandez was charged with fabricating the cowls worn by Pfeiffer 
during filming. A total of thirty six cowls were originally created for the production, nine of which 
were commissioned for each of the three “distress” stages shown as the plot unfolds.  

This custom made cowl features extensive stitching and faux damage that as seen in scenes at the 
end of the film with Max Shreck (Christophetr Walken) and Batman (Michael Keaton). The 
Catwoman cowl also features blonde hair protruding from faux cuts in the back of the mask as 
seen in the final scenes in the film, as both Catwoman and Batman ultimately unmask themselves. 

A rare, original and authentic production relic from a blockbuster film, associated with a key 
supervillain, portrayed by a beloved actress at the height of her powers and success, considered 
the finest portrayal of Catwoman ever depicted on screen, directed by one of Hollywood’s most 
unique and visionary filmmakers.  

$ 8,000 - 12,000 
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 668  
 MICHAEL KEATON “BATMAN” BATARANG 
PROP FROM BATMAN RETURNS  
 A cast resin prototype heat-seeking Batarang prop 
produced for Michael Keaton as Batman in the classic Tim 
Burton film, Batman Returns (Warner Bros., 1992). The final 
unfolded model used in the film was wielded by both 
Michael Keaton as Batman and by Danny DeVito as the 
Penguin. A portion of the item requires repair.  

 5 by 5 1/2 by 1/4 inches  

 Bonhams, Sale 18410, Lot 7133, December 13, 2010  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 667  
 GOTHAM PLAZA ATTACK PENGUIN PROP FROM BATMAN RETURNS  
 A cast foam latex “mind controlled” 1:1 scale penguin prop produced for the classic Tim Burton film, 
Batman Returns (Warner Bros., 1992).  

As Batman (Michael Keaton) speeds towards the lair of the villainous Oswald Cobblepot (Danny 
DeVito) in this sequel to the 1989 blockbuster, thousands of penguins descend upon Gotham Plaza, 
armed with rockets to destroy the city and controlled via radio by Cobblepot - known as the Penguin 
- from the shuttered Gotham Zoo.  

The flock of arctic birds was a mix of larger, animatronic and feathered hero penguins, and smaller, 
static background birds.  

Highly detailed, this piece is painted with a realistic black and white finish with a faux metal harness, 
and features a coiled metal spring on top of its helmet. It is secured on a circular wooden display 
base.  

 20 by 12 by 12 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 669  
 MICHAEL KEATON “BRUCE WAYNE” LETTER PROP FROM 
BATMAN RETURNS  
 An international air mail letter prop produced for Batman Returns (Warner Bros., 1992).  

Bearing a stamp of Johns Hopkins produced in 1989, and a stamp of Dennis Chavez 
from 1991, the message inside is still sealed, and there is no return address.  

The letter is addressed to Mr. Bruce Wayne (Michael Keaton) at Wayne Manor, 21 
Pointview Lane, Gotham City, 10021. The zip code is in a section of Manhattan on the 
eastern edge of Central Park, and there is a real 21 Pointview Lane, though it is fittingly 
located in Wayne, NJ. Gotham City has been located in various locales throughout 
Batman’s 81 year history, though it is usually somewhere on the Eastern seaboard in 
New York or New Jersey.  

 9 1/2 by 4 3/8 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 670  
 MICHAEL KEATON “BRUCE WAYNE” PLANNED PARENTHOOD 
MAIL PROP FROM BATMAN RETURNS  
 A piece of prop mail from Planned Parenthood produced for Batman Returns (Warner Bros., 
1992).  

Bearing a five-cent canoe stamp (produced by the United States Bureau of Engraving and 
Printing in 1991 as part of the Transportation Series), the message inside is still sealed.  

The sender - Suellen B. Wood - was promoted to Planned Parenthoods executive director 
position in 1993, the summer after the film was released.  

Visible through a cellophane window is an address sticker showing its recipient to be Mr. 
Bruce Wayne (Michael Keaton) at Wayne Manor, 21 Pointview Lane, Gotham City, 10021. The 
zip code is in a section of Manhattan on the eastern edge of Central Park, and there is a real 
21 Pointview Lane, though it is fittingly located in Wayne, NJ. Gotham City has been located 
in various locales throughout Batman’s 81 year history, though it is usually somewhere on the 
Eastern seaboard in New York or New Jersey.  

 8 1/4 by 4 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 671  
 MICHAEL KEATON “BRUCE WAYNE” MCI JUNK MAIL PROP FROM 
BATMAN RETURNS  
 A junk mail prop produced for Batman Returns (Warner Bros., 1992).  

With MCI’s 1991 logo at the top, the unopened offer of a free MCI calling card (seen through 
the envelope) bears an address sticker showing its recipient to be Mr. Bruce Wayne (Michael 
Keaton) at Wayne Manor, 21 Pointview Lane, Gotham City, 10021. The zip code is in a section 
of Manhattan on the eastern edge of Central Park, and there is a real 21 Pointview Lane, 
though it is fittingly located in Wayne, NJ. Gotham City has been located in various locales 
throughout Batman’s 81 year history, though it is usually somewhere on the Eastern 
seaboard in New York or New Jersey. The piece bears post marks on the verso.  

 9 by 4 3/4 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 672  
 VAL KILMER “BATMAN” GADGET BLADES 
FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 Three metal blades made for the production of Batman 
Forever (Warner Bros., 1995). These are similar to the 
weaponry seen in the opening sequence as Val Kilmer’s 
Batman suits up and arms himself with gadgets in the 
Batcave before he leaves to fight Two-Face (Tommy Lee 
Jones).  

 8 1/2 by 2 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 673  
 JIM CARREY “THE RIDDLER” PROTOTYPE 
COSTUME FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 A light green velour jumpsuit created for Jim Carrey as The 
Riddler, in Batman Forever (Warner Bros, 1995).  

The suit features black felt question mark appliques with 
two zippers located on the side of the neck. Handwritten in 
ink to the collar interior is the designation “J. Carrey #2” as 
well as “PROTOTYPE” in faint green felt marker.  

Carrey was featured wearing the Riddler jumpsuits in 
various memorable scenes, including when he first enters 
the compound of the villainous Two Face (portrayed by 
Tommy Lee Jones) and when he and Two Face engage in a 
crime spree throughout Gotham City, and also on 
Halloween when he sneaks into Wayne Manor, discovers 
the entrance to the Batcave, and causes mass destruction 
with his Batman inspired Bat Bombs.  

This costume was designed by noted costume designers 
Bob Ringwood and Ingrid Ferrin, who were inspired by the 
designs of The Riddler featured in original Batman comic 
books rendered by artist Dick Sprang, as well as the 
costumes worn by The Riddler (portrayed by Frank 
Gorshin) in the 1960’s television series Batman (20th 
Century Fox, 1966-1968).  

$ 20,000 - 30,000 
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 674  
 JIM CARREY “THE RIDDLER” SKULL CANE 
PROP FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 An original prop cane created for actor Jim Carrey as 
Batman’s arch nemesis, The Riddler, in Batman Forever  
(Warner Bros., 1995).  

This style of cane was featured in the climax of the film and 
was custom fabricated for production out of re enforced 
resin with a metal center and tip and boasting a detailed 
question mark themed handle mounted with a simulated 
gold skull complete with faux emerald eyes and a large 
gem accent piece in the forehead. The vacuum metalized 
skull is rigged with a light apparatus and concealed trigger 
switch, located on the reverse side of the skull, for Carrey to 
activate (light no longer activates). Finished in an 
impressive green paint with auto body style gold metal 
flake highlighting.  

 37 3/4 by 3 3/4 by 3 1/4 inches  

$ 20,000 - 30,000 



SCI-FI, ACTION, FANTASY AND MORE!SCI-FI, ACTION, FANTASY AND MORE!

184

 675  
 JIM CARREY “THE RIDDLER” GOLD CANE PROP FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 An original prop cane created for actor Jim Carrey as Batman’s nemesis, The Riddler, in Batman Forever 
(Warner Bros., 1995).  

This iconic cane, which features a spiral pattern running up its shaft and a handle shaped like a question 
mark, The Riddler’s trademark motif was fabricated out of re-enforced resin with a metal center and tip and 
topped off with a gold finish.  

The Riddler can be seen throughout the film twirling this memorable style of cane as he prances from 
crime to crime with his cohort Two Face (portrayed by Tommy Lee Jones) and upon sneaking into Wayne 
Manor where he discovers the entrance to Batman’s legendary Batcave, which he promptly sabotages 
using the cane’s simulated remote control trigger to detonate his diabolical Bat Bombs.  

This cane was created as an accessory by noted costume designers Bob Ringwood and Ingrid Ferrin who 
were inspired by the designs of The Riddler featured in original Batman comic books as rendered by artist 
Dick Sprang, as well as the costumes worn, and accessories used by The Riddler (portrayed by Frank 
Gorshin) in the 1960’s television series Batman (20th Century Fox, 1966-1968). Interestingly, this cane 
design then became a part of The Riddler character’s wardrobe in the subsequent Batman comic books 
released after the film.  

 37 3/4 by 7 1/2 by 2 inches  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 676  
 JIM CARREY SIGNED “RIDDLER” PHOTO 
FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 An original promotional photograph of Jim Carrey in 
costume as The Riddler in Joel Schumacher’s Batman 
Forever (Warner Bros., 1995), hand signed by the actor in 
green marker, with the villain’s trademark question mark 
beneath.  

The film served as the character’s modern big screen 
debut after being played by John Astin and Frank Gorshin 
in the 1966 television series and feature film starring Adam 
West and Burt Ward as the Caped Crusaders.  

 8 by 10 inches 

$ 100 - 200 

 677  
 JIM CARREY “THE RIDDLER” MECHANICAL BAT BOMB PROP FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 An original mechanical Bat Bomb prop with twistable head, used in the production of the film Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 
1995) by supervillain, The Riddler (portrayed by Jim Carrey).  

This is a mechanical Bat Bomb which features an intricate, internal mechanism designed to make the simulated wings on the 
prop fly for the scenes in which it was used. There are signs of handling and production use. The two ear accents are not 
present, most likely due to the prop having been thrown by Carrey on screen during filming.  

On Halloween night in the film, The Riddler sneaks into Wayne Manor and discovers the entrance to the Bat Cave where he 
proceeds to wreak havoc, destroying most of the secret facility with his Batman inspired Bat Bombs.  

These bomb props are a key part of the movie’s third act as Batman’s Batsuits are damaged during the attack and Batman is 
then forced to wear a prototype silver toned black Sonar Batsuit that appears to be of an armor design. 

 7 1/4 by 3 1/2 by 2 1/2 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 678  
 JIM CARREY “THE RIDDLER” BAT BOMB PROP FROM BATMAN 
FOREVER  
 An original static Bat Bomb prop, used in the production of the film Batman Forever (Warner 
Bros., 1995) by supervillain, The Riddler (portrayed by Jim Carrey).  

 5 3/4 by  2 3/4 by 2 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 679  
 JIM CARREY “THE RIDDLER” BAT BOMB PROP FROM 
BATMAN FOREVER  
 An original static Bat Bomb prop, used in the production of the film Batman 
Forever (Warner Bros., 1995) by supervillain ,The Riddler (portrayed by Jim 
Carrey).  

 5 3/4 by  2 3/4 by 2 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 680  
 JIM CARREY “THE RIDDLER” PUZZLE 
MAGAZINE PROP FROM BATMAN 
FOREVER  
 A magazine prop produced as set decoration for Edward 
Nygmas work station at Wayne Tech for the Joel 
Schumacher film, Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 1995).  

A production-created cover displays one of several 
inspirations for Nygma (Jim Carrey) as he transforms into 
the villainous Riddler, chiefly the green, question mark 
adorned bowler hat here worn by The Guesser.  

The cover is pasted over that of a November, 1994 edition 
of the PennyPress Approved Crosswords Plus Variety 
Puzzles.  

The first puzzle is coincidentally titled, Riddle Me This, the 
Riddler’s catch phrase.  

 10 3/4 by 8 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 681  
 ORIGINAL HAND-DRAWN 
STORYBOARD 
ILLUSTRATIONS FROM 
BATMAN FOREVER  
 Two original marker and pencil 
storyboard illustrations from the 
production of the Joel Schumacher film 
Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 1995).  

The illustrations depict six key frames 
from one sequence, in which Batman 
(Val Kilmer) readies to leap from the top 
of a building in pursuit of Two-Face 
(Tommy Lee Jones).  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 682  
 VAL KILMER “BATMAN” ORIGINAL HAND-
DRAWN STORYBOARD ILLUSTRATION 
FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 An original marker and pencil storyboard illustration from 
the production of the Joel Schumacher film Batman 
Forever (Warner Bros., 1995).  

The illustration depicts three key frames from one 
sequence, in which Batman (Val Kilmer) spreads his bat 
wing cape and leaps from the top of a building in pursuit 
of Two-Face (Tommy Lee Jones).  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 683  
 ORIGINAL HAND-DRAWN 
STORYBOARD ILLUSTRATIONS 
FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 Two original marker and pencil storyboard 
illustrations from the production of the Joel 
Schumacher film Batman Forever (Warner 
Bros., 1995).  

The illustrations depict three key frames 
from one sequence, in which Batman (Val 
Kilmer) plunges from the top of a building 
in pursuit of Two-Face (Tommy Lee Jones). 
One key frame is secured to one page via 
transparent tape.  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 685  
 ORIGINAL HAND-DRAWN STORYBOARD ILLUSTRATIONS FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 Two original marker and pencil storyboard illustrations from the production of the Joel Schumacher film Batman Forever 
(Warner Bros., 1995).  

The illustrations depict five key frames from one sequence, in which Two-Face (Tommy Lee Jones) sets off a gas explosion 
around Batman (Val Kilmer). One key frame is secured to one page via transparent tape.  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 684  
 ORIGINAL HAND-DRAWN STORYBOARD ILLUSTRATIONS FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 Two original marker and pencil storyboard illustrations from the production of the Joel Schumacher film Batman Forever 
(Warner Bros., 1995).  

The illustrations depict seven key frames from one sequence, in which Two-Face’s henchmen send Batman (Val Kilmer) falling 
down a garbage chute and into a subway excavation. Two key frames are secured to one page via transparent tape.  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 686  
 ORIGINAL HAND-DRAWN STORYBOARD 
ILLUSTRATIONS FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 Four original marker and pencil storyboard illustrations 
from the production of the Joel Schumacher film, Batman 
Forever (Warner Bros., 1995).  

Three key frames are secured to one page via transparent 
tape. The illustrations depict 13 key shots from one 
sequence in which Batman (Val Kilmer) uses his cape as a 
heat shield against a gas explosion caused by Two-Face 
(Tommy Lee Jones) and his thugs.  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 687  
 ORIGINAL HAND-DRAWN 
STORYBOARD 
ILLUSTRATIONS FROM 
BATMAN FOREVER  
 Two original marker and pencil 
storyboard illustrations from the 
production of the Joel Schumacher 
film, Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 
1995).  

The illustrations depict six key shots 
from one sequence, in which Two-Face 
(Tommy Lee Jones) collapses a subway 
tunnel on Batman (Val Kilmer).  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 688  
 TOMMY LEE JONES “TWO-FACE” BURIES VAL KILMER “BATMAN” 
ORIGINAL HAND-DRAWN STORYBOARD ILLUSTRATIONS FROM 
BATMAN FOREVER  
 Four original marker and pencil storyboard illustrations from the production of the Joel Schumacher 
film, Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 1995).  

The illustrations depict 12 key shots from one sequence, in which Two-Face (Tommy Lee Jones) 
buries Batman (Val Kilmer) in subway tunnel debris. Sheet 21 bears a hand written camera note: 
“Rack focus out.”  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 689  
 CHRIS O’DONNELL “ROBIN” RESCUES VAL KILMER “BATMAN” FROM TOMMY LEE JONES “TWO-FACE” 
ORIGINAL HAND-DRAWN STORYBOARD ILLUSTRATIONS FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 Three original marker and pencil storyboard illustrations from the production of the Joel Schumacher film, Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 1995).  

The illustrations depict 10 key shots from one scene, in which Batman (Val Kilmer) is buried in a subway tunnel by Two-Face (Tommy Lee Jones) 
and his henchmen, only for Dick Grayson (Chris O’Donnell) to swoop in for the rescue in his first outing as Robin. Two frames are secured to the 
pages by transparent tape.  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 690  
 ORIGINAL HAND-DRAWN BATMOBILE 
STORYBOARD ILLUSTRATIONS FROM 
BATMAN FOREVER  
 Five original marker and pencil storyboard illustrations 
from the production of the Joel Schumacher film, Batman 
Forever (Warner Bros., 1995).  

The storyboards depict key shots from one scene, in which 
Two-Face’s masked thugs fire rocket-propelled grenades at 
the Batmobile. The final frame shows a reaction shot of 
Batman (Val Kilmer).  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 691  
 GOTHAM GLOBE “BATMAN SURVIVES SUBWAY SABOTAGE” 
NEWSPAPER PROP FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 Featuring a banner headline, “Batman Survives Subway Sabotage,” and a photo of Val 
Kilmer as Batman, this four-page newspaper prop was produced for the Joel Schumacher 
superhero sequel Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 1995).  

One of a number of newspaper props custom-printed for the film, this issue is printed on 
traditional newsprint, and figures in a scene where Jim Carrey’s Riddler taunts Two-Face 
(Tommy Lee Jones) about his failure to kill Batman, reducing the bifurcated bad guy to 
tears. As a consolation, Riddler unveils information from his brain-sucking device used on 
Bruce Wayne at a party, which reveals the billionaire’s nocturnal secret identity.  

 23 by 14 1/8 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 692  
 THE DAILY GOTHAM NEWSPAPER PROP FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 A front page of The Daily Gotham, a prop made for the production of the Joel Schumacher 
comic book sequel, Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 1995).  

One of a number of newspaper props custom-printed for the film, this front page is printed on 
traditional newsprint with photos of Val Kilmer as Bruce Wayne. It features various headlines 
related to the movie - “Bruce Donates One Million to Local Orphanage,” and “Billionaire 
Brainchild” - and other, more mundane daily news pieces with mostly filler copy.  

 17 1/4 by 23 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 693  
 THE DAILY GOTHAM “TWO-FACE’S CIRCUS MASSACRE” 
NEWSPAPER PROP FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 A four-page issue of The Daily Gotham, a newspaper prop made for the 
production of the Joel Schumacher comic book sequel, Batman Forever (Warner 
Bros., 1995).  

One of a number of newspaper props custom-printed for the film, this issue - 
featuring a photo of Tommy Lee Jones as the villainous Two-Face - is printed on 
traditional newsprint with a banner headline related to the film: “TWO FACE 
SLAYS THREE AT CIRCUS,” referring to the murder of three of the four Flying 
Grayson’s at a charity circus where Val Kilmer’s Bruce Wayne was in attendance. 
That event sets the surviving Grayson - Chris O’Donnell’s Richard - on course to 
become Batman’s sidekick, Robin. The interior contains an assortment of other, 
more mundane daily headlines with filler copy.  

 23 by 14 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 695  
 CHRIS O’DONNELL “ROBIN” ORIGINAL HAND-DRAWN 
STORYBOARD ILLUSTRATION FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 An original pencil and ink storyboard illustration from the production of the 
Joel Schumacher film Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 1995).  

The illustration depicts two key frames from one sequence, in which Batman 
(Val Kilmer) looks on as Robin (Chris O’Donnell) realizes the island on which 
they are standing was created by the Riddler. At this point in the film, Robin 
exclaims, “Holy rusted metal, Batman!” as a nod to Burt Ward’s catch phrase 
when he played the character in Batman (20th Century Fox Television, 1966-
1968). The island then begins to transform into a towering thought-sucking 
machine, separating the two Caped Crusaders. The illustration features an 
early (and cape-less) version of O’Donnell’s Robin costume.  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 694  
 ORIGINAL HAND-DRAWN 
STORYBOARD ILLUSTRATIONS FROM 
BATMAN FOREVER  
 Five original storyboard illustrations from the 
production of the Joel Schumacher film, Batman 
Forever (Warner Bros., 1995).  

The storyboards feature two pencil-drawn scenes on 
each sheet, depicting Gotham television viewers 
mesmerized by the 3D box brainwave device, 
created by Edward Nygma (aka The Riddler) played 
by Jim Carrey.  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches (each)  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 696  
 ORIGINAL HAND-DRAWN STORYBOARD 
ILLUSTRATION FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 An original pencil and ink storyboard illustration from the 
production of the Joel Schumacher film, Batman Forever 
(Warner Bros., 1995).  

The illustration depicts three key frames from one 
sequence, in which Batman (Val Kilmer) and Robin (Chris 
O’Donnell) are separated as an artificial island created by 
the Riddler (Jim Carrey) transforms into a towering 
thought-sucking machine.  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 697  
 ORIGINAL HAND-DRAWN STORYBOARD 
ILLUSTRATION FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 An original pencil and ink storyboard illustration from the 
production of the Joel Schumacher film Batman Forever 
(Warner Bros., 1995).  

The illustration depicts three key frames from one 
sequence, in which Batman (Val Kilmer) and Robin (Chris 
O’Donnell) are separated as an artificial island created by 
the Riddler (Jim Carrey) transforms into a towering 
thought-sucking machine.  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 698  
 ORIGINAL HAND-DRAWN STORYBOARD ILLUSTRATIONS FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 Two original pencil and ink storyboard illustrations from the production of the Joel Schumacher film Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 1995).  

The illustration depicts five key frames from one sequence, in which Batman (Val Kilmer) and Robin (Chris O’Donnell) navigate an artificial 
island created by the Riddler (Jim Carrey) which transforms into a towering thought-sucking machine.  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 699  
 ARKHAM ASYLUM ORIGINAL HAND-
DRAWN STORYBOARD 
ILLUSTRATION FROM BATMAN 
FOREVER  
 An original pencil storyboard illustration from the 
production of the Joel Schumacher film Batman 
Forever (Warner Bros., 1995).  

The illustration depicts the first film appearance of 
Arkham Asylum - home to Batman’s captured 
rogues - which appears in the films penultimate 
scene.  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 700  
 ORIGINAL HAND-DRAWN STORYBOARD 
ILLUSTRATION FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 An original marker, ink wash and pencil storyboard 
illustration from the production of the Joel Schumacher 
film, Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 1995).  

The illustration depicts five key frames from one sequence, 
in which Batman (Val Kilmer) enters the internal structure of 
an artificial island created by the Riddler (Jim Carrey).  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 701  
 ORIGINAL HAND-DRAWN STORYBOARD 
ILLUSTRATION FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 An original marker, ink wash and pencil storyboard 
illustration from the production of the Joel Schumacher 
film, Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 1995).  

The illustration depicts four key frames from one sequence, 
in which Batman (Val Kilmer) fires his grappling gun up 
through the metal structure of an artificial island created by 
the Riddler (Jim Carrey).  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 702  
 ORIGINAL HAND-DRAWN STORYBOARD 
ILLUSTRATION FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 An original marker, ink wash and pencil storyboard 
illustration from the production of the Joel Schumacher 
film, Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 1995).  

The illustration depicts five key frames from one sequence, 
in which Batman (Val Kilmer) uses his grappling gun to 
propel himself through the metal structure of an artificial 
island created by the Riddler (Jim Carrey) to a trap laid by 
Two-Face (Tommy Lee Jones).  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 703  
 ORIGINAL HAND-DRAWN STORYBOARD ILLUSTRATIONS FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 Three original marker, ink wash, whiteout and pencil storyboard illustrations from the production of the Joel Schumacher film, Batman 
Forever (Warner Bros., 1995).  

The illustration depicts 11 key frames from one sequence (Sc. 285 493) in which Batman (Val Kilmer) uses his grappling gun and rockets in his 
boots to propel himself through the metal structural girders that hold up an artificial island created by the Riddler (Jim Carrey) to a trap laid 
by Two-Face (Tommy Lee Jones). One key frame is secured to one page with adhesive.  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 705  
 ORIGINAL HAND DRAWN STORYBOARD 
ILLUSTRATION FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 An original marker, ink wash and pencil storyboard 
illustration from the production of the Joel Schumacher 
film, Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 1995). 
  
The illustration depicts four key frames from one sequence 
(Sc. 285 493) in which Batman (Val Kilmer) flips through the 
metal structural girders that hold up an artificial island 
created by the Riddler (Jim Carrey) to a trap laid by Two-
Face (Tommy Lee Jones).   

 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 704  
 BATSUIT ROCKET BOOTS ORIGINAL 
HAND-DRAWN STORYBOARD 
ILLUSTRATION FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 An original marker, ink wash and pencil storyboard 
illustration from the production of the Joel Schumacher 
film, Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 1995).  

The illustration depicts four key frames from one sequence 
(Sc. 485 493) in which Batman (Val Kilmer) uses rockets in 
his boots to propel himself through the metal structural 
girders that hold up an artificial island created by the 
Riddler (Jim Carrey) to a trap laid by Two-Face (Tommy Lee 
Jones).  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 



 706  
 TOMMY LEE JONES “TWO FACE” STUNT PISTOL 
FROM BATMAN FOREVER WITH PHOTO  
 A painted rubber stunt pistol produced for Tommy Lee Jones as the 
villain Two-Face in the Joel Schumacher film, Batman Forever (Warner 
Bros., 1995) with 8 x 10 photo.  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 708  
 TOMMY LEE JONES “TWO-FACE” OVERSIZED 
SCRATCHED COIN FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 An oversized, scratched coin produced for Tommy Lee Jones as 
the villain Two-Face in the Joel Schumacher comic book sequel, 
Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 1995).  

Oversized coins were used for close-ups of the villain’s lucky two-
headed coin, scratched and burned on one side by the acid that 
turned District Attorney Harvey Dent into the villainous Two-Face, 
while clean on the reverse. A compulsive psychopath obsessed 
with the number two, Two-Face cannot make a decision without 
consulting his lucky coin.  

 2 1/2 inches diameter  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 707  
 TOMMY LEE JONES “TWO-FACE” KNIFE 
PROP FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 A stunt knife made for the production of Joel Schumaker’s 
Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 1995).  

A cast rubber prop painted black, gold and silver, this 
piece was intended for use by the villainous Two-Face, 
played by Tommy Lee Jones.  

A similar knife was displayed as part of the Batman 75th 
Anniversary Exhibit at the Warner Brothers Studios VIP Tour 
Museum in July of 2014.  

 14 1/2 by 4 by 2 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 709  
 TOMMY LEE JONES “TWO-FACE” OVERSIZED COIN FROM 
BATMAN FOREVER  
 An oversized coin produced for Tommy Lee Jones as the villain Two-Face in the Joel 
Schumacher comic book sequel film, Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 1995).  

Oversized coins were used for a close-up shot during the climax of the film, where Batman 
(Val Kilmer) throws a handful of coins into the air to confuse the obsessive compulsive Two-
Face (Tommy Lee Jones), who had just thrown his lucky two-headed coin into the air to 
determine the fate of the three leads. Unable to make a decision without consulting his 
coin - burned and scratched by the acid that scarred him on one side, while clean on the 
other - Two-Face flails atop a girder to find his coin amid the unmarred duplicates, and in 
his panic, falls to his apparent death.  

 2 1/2 inches diameter  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 710  
 TOMMY LEE JONES SIGNED “TWO-FACE” PHOTO 
FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 An original promotional photograph of Tommy Lee Jones in costume 
as Two-Face in Joel Schumacher’s,  Batman Forever  (Warner Bros., 
1995), hand signed by the actor in purple marker.  

The film served as the villain’s live action debut. Billy Dee Williams 
played Gotham City District Attorney Harvey Dent in Tim Burton’s 
Batman (Warner Bros., 1989), and while Williams was slated to 
undergo the character’s disfiguring transformation into the classic 
bifurcated baddy, Burton left the franchise after Batman Returns 
(Warner Bros., 1992). When Schumacher took over, Jones was tapped 
to play a more boisterous and ostentatious version of the character.  

 8 by 10 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 711  
 NICOLE KIDMAN “DR. CHASE MERIDIAN” PSYCHOLOGY 
BOOK PROP FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 A book prop produced for Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 1995).  

When Dr. Chase Meridian (Nicole Kidman) meets Batman (Val Kilmer) for a rooftop 
rendezvous by the Bat Signal, she poses a seductive question: My life is an open book. 
You read? Meridian a Ph.D. in psychology has studied the Dark Knight for years, and is 
a published author, having written Zero Variable Theories and Psychology Today. As 
Nicole Kidman herself is not a respected clinical psychologist, the book inside the 
prop dust cover which shows minor production wear is actually Body Language and 
Social Order, Communication as Behavioral Control, a 1972 book by Albert E. 
Scheflen, M.D., and Alice Scheflen. The 208 page book is in good condition, with 
pencil notations inside the front cover.  

 6 by 8 1/4 by 1 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 712  
 NICOLE KIDMAN “DR. CHASE MERIDIAN” BATMAN PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION FILE PROP 
FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
  A fascinating, original prop clinical psychological evaluation file containing a detailed mental profile of Batman, referred to by the 
character Dr. Chase Meridian (portrayed by Nicole Kidman) in the film Batman Forever (Warner Bros. 1995). Assembled by the 
production team, the prop file features detailed, in depth medical notes, with hand written pages and extensive marginalia.  
  
The file contains simulated psychological evaluation notes on Batman’s psyche and vigilante tendencies and includes an impressive 
photograph of the Batman.  
  
Put together by the Batman’s art department, the prop file features detailed and in-depth medical notes, with handwritten pages and 
extensive notations. The back of each section is filled with non-Batman pages.  
  
Dr. Meridian is the love interest in the film and engages in flirtatious banter with Batman when they appear together on screen  
such as:  
  
Dr. Chase Meridian: “Well I wish I could say that my interest in you was...purely professional.”   
  
Batman: “You trying to get under my cape, doctor?”   
  
Dr. Chase Meridian: “A girl can’t live by psychoses alone.”    

$ 5,000 - 7,000 
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 713  
 GEORGE CLOONEY “BATMAN” BATSUIT COWL FROM BATMAN & ROBIN  
 An original Batman batsuit cowl produced for leading actor George Clooney as the caped crusader, 
Batman, in the fourth installment of the popular franchise Batman & Robin (Warner Bros., 1997).  

Made of dense black foam, the cowl shows only moderate signs of aging and blooming common with Bat 
Cowls used in the early Batman films. The Batman emblem chest mount is hand labelled “CG.”  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 714  
 GEORGE CLOONEY “BATMAN” CHEST SYMBOL AND CAPE HARDWARE FROM BATMAN & ROBIN  
 A molded hard plastic Bat symbol chest piece and cape-securing scalloped hardware as seen worn by George Clooney as Batman in Joel 
Schumacher’s Batman & Robin (Warner Bros., 1997).  

Clooney, who took over for Val Kilmer, wore the fifth iteration of the cinematic Batsuit. His suit combined elements of previous suits, notably 
the “Panther” and “Sonar” suits used by Kilmer in Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 1995).  

The initial design illustrations for Clooney’s Batsuit were executed by conceptual illustrator and sculptor Miles Teves, who worked on both 
Schumacher films and also sculpted the Robin suits worn by Chris O’Donnell. Jose Fernandez - costume designer, sculptor of six Batsuits, 
and founder of Ironhead Studios - sculpted the Batsuit pieces under direction from costume designer Bob Ringwood and Schumacher.  

Both Teves and Fernandez, it should be noted, objected to the controversial Bat nipples on the Schumacher suits. Clooney’s suit was of 
uniform color (like the Sonar suit) - an iridescent, metallic midnight blue - but instead of a full-chest bat symbol as the “Sonar” suit featured, 
it incorporated the smaller, central oval, unlike the “Panther” suit or either of Michael Keaton’s Batsuits, Clooney’s emblem did not have a 
contrasting yellow background behind the iconic bat.  

This chest piece bears two strips of hook-and-loop fastener on the verso, with a notch inside a circular indentation. These features were 
designed to secure the piece to the chest of the Batsuit. The verso also bears production markings in red and black marker: “14 GC 
[George Clooney].”  

Also in this lot are four pieces of three-pronged, scalloped hardware (with four hex screws) meant to cover cape mounting points.  

Unlike previous Batsuits, where the cape was secured underneath the front of the cowl so it could envelop the character, Clooney’s Batman 
wore his cape swept back behind his shoulders. As such, the cape mounting points were moved up to the shoulder hollow above the 
clavicle.  

The two larger scalloped pieces have one hole each for the securing hex screw, and the two smaller scalloped pieces - which resemble 
small Batarangs - were to be adhered over the screw head. The Bat symbol bears marks from light production wear, including scuffs on the 
right wing and adhesive spots.  

 7 3/4 by 4 1/4 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 715  
 BATMAN BATSUIT MECHANICAL ARM 
AND GLOVE PROP FROM BATMAN & 
ROBIN  
 A Batsuit gauntlet and glove fitted with a mechanical 
FX release switch and rotation ring, produced for 
Joel Schumacher’s Batman & Robin (Warner Bros., 
1997) made of leather, rubber and metal. Includes 
activation piston mechanism.  

 8 by 19 by 5 1/2 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 716  
 CHRIS O’DONNELL SIGNED “ROBIN” PHOTO FROM BATMAN FOREVER  
 An original promotional photograph of Chris O’Donnell in costume as Robin in Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 1995), hand-
signed by the actor in purple marker. The film served as the trusty sidekick’s modern big screen debut after he was originally 
set to appear in Batman (Warner Bros., 1989) and Batman Returns (Warner Bros,, 1992).  

 8 by 10 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 717  
 CHRIS O’DONNELL “ROBIN” MASK FROM 
BATMAN & ROBIN  
 A dark metallic blue cast rubber mask produced for Chris 
O’Donnell as Robin in the Joel Schumacher directed film,  
Batman & Robin  (Warner Bros., 1997).  

 6 by 3 1/2 inches  

$ 8,000 - 10,000 
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 718  
 CHRIS O’DONNELL “ROBIN” 
MASK FROM ICE ARMOR 
BATMAN & ROBIN  
 A light metallic silver cast rubber mask 
produced for Chris O’Donnell as Robin in the 
Joel Schumacher directed film, Batman & 
Robin (Warner Bros., 1997).  

 6 by 3 1/2 inches  

$ 8,000 - 10,000 
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 719  
 ALICIA SILVERSTONE “BATGIRL” COWL 
FROM BATMAN & ROBIN  
 A production-made Bat cowl as seen worn by Alicia Silverstone 
as Barbara Wilson (Batgirl) in Joel Schumacher’s comic book 
sequel film, Batman & Robin (Warner Bros., 1997). 

While Silverstone wore a domino mask for much of her screen 
time as Batgirl, she did wear a full cowl while riding a 
motorcycle as she, Batman (George Clooney) and Robin (Chris 
O’Donnell) speed through a frozen Gotham City to thwart Mr. 
Freeze (Arnold Schwarzenegger) at the Gotham Observatory.  

The scene evokes Yvonne Craig’s Batgirl (real name Barbara 
Gordon, as in the comics) from the classic television series 
Batman (20th Century Fox Television, 1966-1968). In the series, 
Craig’s Batgirl wears a full cowl and regularly uses the Batgirl 
Cycle as her mode of travel around Gotham City.  

In the film, Silverstone’s cowl appears to be fitted over a small 
motorcycle helmet, and to have an additional silver eye mask 
application. The cowl is over-sized, and shows wear spots 
where that additional eye piece would have been applied. The 
cowl features an open back, allowing for Silverstone’s 
trademark blonde hair to flow free.  

 6 by 12 by 7 inches  

$ 8,000 - 12,000 
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 720  
 ALICIA SILVERSTONE “BATGIRL” 
BATARANG GRAPPLING HOOK FROM 
BATMAN & ROBIN  
 A hard resin Batarang as seen used byAlicia Silverstone as 
Batgirl in the Joel Schumacher directed film, Batman & 
Robin (Warner Bros., 1997).  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 721  
 ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER “MR. FREEZE” FREEZE RAY GUN 
PROP FROM BATMAN & ROBIN  
 An original ray gun rifle prop wielded by the supervillain, Mr. Freeze, as portrayed by 
Arnold Schwarzenegger in the fourth installment in the Batman film franchise, Batman & 
Robin (Warner Bros., 1997).  

An incredible amount of design, engineering, and fabrication were involved the making 
of this amazing weapon prop which features working frosty blue illuminated electronics.  

The main body was fabricated in fiberglass, and its chrome reflective finish was created 
using flash metalization.  

Its power source is simulated by a circular array of faux diamonds which hide the props 
internal electronics.  
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A switch on the side of the rifle operates the weapon body and all of the 
electronics are powered by a rechargeable battery originally designed for 
a cordless drill.  

Actual radio antennae are mounted on either side of the prop, which are 
connected to a row of switches disguised inside the props battery 
compartment, allowing it to act as a receiver and transmitter, thus 
facilitating the gun having wireless data output and input.  

According to the script, once a victim was frozen, they would only have 
eleven minutes left to thaw out before freezing to death.  

A menacing, working Hero prop that is beyond display worthy.  

$ 20,000 - 30,000 
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 723  
 ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER “MR. 
FREEZE” TV DINNER BOXES FROM 
BATMAN & ROBIN  
 A group of five King brand frozen entree TV dinner boxes 
produced for the Snowy Cones Ice Cream Factory lair of 
the villain, Mr. Freeze, played by Arnold Schwarzenegger in 
the Joel Schumacher directed sci-fi film Batman & Robin 
(Warner Bros., 1997).  

Together with a copy of a pink call sheet regarding scenes 
shot in Mr. Freeze’s lair, dated November 23, 1996.  

 7 1/2 by 11 1/2 by 1 3/8 inches (each)  

$ 100 - 200 

 722  
 ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER “MR. 
FREEZE” ICED LAVA LAMP FROM 
BATMAN & ROBIN  
 A lava lamp (wrapped in plastic and boxing tape to 
simulate ice) produced for the Snowy Cones Ice Cream 
Factory lair of the villain, Mr. Freeze, played by Arnold 
Schwarzenegger in the Joel Schumacher directed sci-fi film 
Batman & Robin (Warner Bros., 1997).  

 17 1/2 by 6 1/2 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 724  
 ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER “MR. 
FREEZE” SNOWY’S ICE CREAM BUCKET 
FROM BATMAN & ROBIN  
 A metal pail (with lid) bearing a label for Snowy Cones ice 
cream, produced for the Snowy Cones Ice Cream Factory 
lair of the villain, Mr. Freeze, played by Arnold 
Schwarzenegger in the Joel Schumacher directed sci-fi film 
Batman & Robin (Warner Bros., 1997).  

 7 1/4 by 7 1/2 by 6 1/2 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 725  
 ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER “MR. 
FREEZE” SNOWY’S ICE CREAM BUCKET 
FROM BATMAN & ROBIN  
 A metal pail bearing a label for Snowy Cones ice cream, 
produced for the Snowy Cones Ice Cream Factory lair of 
the villain, Mr. Freeze, played by Arnold Schwarzenegger in 
the Joel Schumacher directed sci-fi film Batman & Robin 
(Warner Bros., 1997).  

 7 1/4 by 7 1/2 by 6 1/2 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 726  
 HENRY CAVIL “SUPERMAN” AND MACKENZIE GRAY “JAX UR” MAN OF STEEL CHEST EMBLEMS  
 Two prototype chest emblems made for the production of Man of Steel (Warner Bros., 2013), including a red Superman “S” and a dark 
gray glyph produced for Kryptonian scientist Jax Ur.  

During pre-production for Man of Steel - Superman’s first on-screen adventure since Bryan Singer’s Superman Returns (Warner Bros. 
Pictures, 2006) - director Zach Snyder looked at over 1,500 versions of Superman’s costume before ultimately deciding on the alien 
chainmail unitard worn by Henry Cavil (who coincidentally auditioned for a Brett Ratner Superman project which became Superman 
Returns).  

Getting Big Blue’s iconic “S” shield right was one of many challenges Snyder faced in modernizing the character. The “S” shield in this 
lot - based off of prototypes by James Acheson and designed by Michael Wilkinson - represents the nearly-final form of the one worn 
by Cavil in the film, which is set onto a yellow field, which is itself inlaid in the metallic blue chainmail upper layer of the suits Cavil wore.  

While this shield is forward-looking in its construction and texture, it is nostalgic in form, with its elongated upper serif hearkening back 
to Superman’s comic book shield from 1941. Instead of the straight-lined diamond pentagon shield designed by John Byrne for his 
character-defining 1985 reboot run in the comics, this shield’s pentagon has bowed edges to give the symbol a softer, more organic 
feel, much like Brandon Routh’s shield in Superman Returns.  

Unlike that Routh shield, this one is broad and bold, stretching almost entirely across Cavil’s chest to evoke the one worn by Christopher 
Reeve during his tenure as the character, and the one worn by Dean Cain’s Superman in Lois And Clark: The New Adventures of 
Superman (Warner Bros. Television, 1993-1997).  

In the Snyder film, Cavil’s Kal-El explains to Lois Lane that what looks to be an English “S” is actually the Kryptonian symbol for hope, 
which may wax and wane, but always winds its way through. It’s an idea carried over from Mark Waid’s Superman: Birthright comic book 
in 2004, an idea writer Geoff Johns later expounded upon, stating that the symbol also served as a coat of arms for a Kryptonian house 
- in this case, the House of El.  

The latter idea had long been simmering in Superman mythos: Richard Donner’s Superman (Warner Bros., 1978) featured each 
Kryptonian Science Council member wearing a different glyph on their chest, with Superman’s father - Marlon Brando’s Jor-El - wearing 
a reflective version of the the “S” shield before Reeve wore it while buzzing around Metropolis.  

This “S” shield is made from dimensionally printed foam latex , displays a dulled metallic red finish (a finish that was brightened and 
burnished for Cavil’s subsequent outings as Superman) and is trimmed with a gun-metal-colored border of the same material.  

The other piece in this lot is a prototype matte black Kryptonian chest glyph for the character Jax-Ur, played by Mackenzie Gray.  

Jax-Ur in Man of Steel is a mad Kryptonian scientist and a former member of the Thinker Guild in the employ of the Sword of Rao, an 
extremist organization led by Michael Shannon’s interpretation of General Zod. The piece is of the same dimensionally printed foam 
latex as the Kal-El glyph, but remains uncut from its clear, unpainted blank. The clear border bears red mark-up pen notations for use in 
finalizing the glyph and costume, along with the name “JAXER” a phonetic spelling of the character’s proper Kryptonian name.  

 13 1/2 by 12 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 728  
 MARLON BRANDO SELF-PORTRAIT  
 An original pencil on paper self-portrait executed by 
Marlon Brando. Printed with Brando copyright lower right.  

 Sheet: 8 1/2 by 8 1/2 inches  

 Bonhams: Lot 2187, June 26, 2011, London  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 

 727  
 CHRISTOPHER REEVE SIGNED FIFTH OF 
JULY THEATRE PLAYBILL  
 An original Playbill magazine from the New Apollo 
Theatres production of Fifth of July, signed in black ink by 
star Christopher Reeve.  

The play made its Broadway debut with Reeve as Ken on 
Nov. 5, 1980, just under two years after Reeve starred as 
the Man of Steel in Superman (Warner Bros., 1978).  

This edition of the magazine is dated March, 1981, the year 
after Reeve reprised his role as Clark Kent and Kal-El in 
Superman II (Warner Brothers, 1980).  

 5 5/8 by 9 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 729  
 STAN LEE SIGNED THOR’S HAMMER “MJOLNIR”  
 A hard cast resin prop of Thor’s hammer “Mjolnir,” signed by comic book 
legend, Stan Lee, who created Marvel Comics’ thunder god. 

This hammer does not bear the Odin’s Horn pictogram or the 
enchantment, “Whosoever holds this hammer, if they be worthy, shall 
possess the power of Thor,” but it does bear Lee’s signature on the side of 
the head.  

The strap is made of the same simulated leather that wraps the handle.  

Lee signed this Mjolnir - a reproduction of that used by Chris Hemsworth 
in the 2011 film - at the Frank & Son Collectible Show on Feb. 22, 2014, 
and it comes with a certificate of authenticity from Desert Wind Comics 
and Collectibles, stating: “The autograph of this item was witnessed by a 
representative of Desert Wind Comics, an Independent Signature Series 
Service Provider. Details can be found on the back of this card.” On the 
reverse, the card states the date, the location and the witness, “J. Ng.” Are 
you worthy enough to lift it?  

 17 by 9 by 5 1/2 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 730  
 DEATH MASK FROM SPAWN - WITH DVD  
 An original, unused foam latex mask produced for the 
supernatural comic book special effects extravaganza 
Spawn (New Line Cinema, 1997).  

This death mask appears to have been produced for the 
film’s pre-title sequence, in which formerly hell-bound 
knight Nicholas Cogliostro (Nicol Williamson) introduces 
the stakes of the film, and the army of the dead 
commanded by one of the rulers of hell, Malebolgia. Like 
hero Al Simmons (Michael Jai White), these souls made 
Faustian deals with Malebolgia, and have pledged to 
follow Simmons - after he becomes Spawn - as their 
general in the war of Armageddon. The damned souls 
seen in the title sequence wear sinewy black masks that, 
while nearly identical to Spawn’s final look, do not have his 
trademark white eye wings (they are instead black).  

This piece has no finish or painting, though the contours 
match those on the mask worn by the hero. The mask is in 
good condition and has seven button closures along the 
bottom edge.  

 16 by 10 by 11 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 731  
 SPAWN FOAM LATEX HEAD APPLIANCE  
 A molded foam latex head appliance made for the 
production of the supernatural action special effects 
extravaganza  Spawn  (New Line Cinema, 1997).  

Known for its influential cutting edge special effects, the 
film featured heavy makeup, model and CGI work. This 
piece an unused appliance made for stuntman Ben Scott 
(his initials appear written in black marker along the lower 
front) was meant to approximate burns to main character 
Al Simmons, whose death in a fiery weapons plant 
explosion leads to his resurrection as the titular hell-bound 
hero.  

 15 by 9 by 15 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 732  
 MICHAEL JAI WHITE “AL SIMMONS” 
FOAM LATEX FACIAL APPLIANCE FROM 
SPAWN  
 An original, unused foam latex facial appliance made for 
Michael Jai White’s Al Simmons/Spawn in the production 
of the supernatural action special effects extravaganza 
Spawn (New Line Cinema, 1997).  

White sat in the makeup chair for two to four hours every 
day to portray the hell-bound former government assassin-
turned-superhero. He endured his longest makeup days 
when portraying the hero without his trademark mask, 
when he had to wear facial appliances approximating the 
look of a man who burned to death in an exploding 
weapons factory.  

 12 by 12 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 733  
 FOAM LATEX “CLOWN” FACIAL 
APPLIANCE FROM SPAWN  
 An original, unused, two-piece molded foam latex facial 
appliance produced for the supernatural superhero film  
Spawn  (New Line Cinema, 1997).  

Known for its influential cutting-edge special effects, the 
film featured heavy makeup, model and CGI work. Based 
on the “BS1” red marker production markings, this mask 
appears to have been made for stuntman Ben Scott as The 
Clown/Violator, a villain portrayed by John Leguizamo.  

 12 by 12 inches  

$ 300 - 500 



SCI-FI, ACTION, FANTASY AND MORE!SCI-FI, ACTION, FANTASY AND MORE!

226

 734  
 ROCKETEER FLIGHT HELMET FROM STOP MOTION FIGURE  
 An original, production made, miniature flight helmet based upon that worn by the 
classic comic book character and movie hero The Rocketeer (created and illustrated 
by the talented pin up artist Dave Stevens) hand crafted by veteran ILM (Industrial 
Light & Magic) special effect artisan Richard Miller, chief model builder on the cult 
classic film The Rocketeer (Walt Disney Pictures, 1991).  

This miniature helmet is the same type as the one seen on screen, worn by the stop 
motion puppet of The Rocketeer during key simulated rocketpack flight sequences.  

Comes with the original make-shift gift box (made from a blue cardboard Iceberg 
Crystal box) with faux blue velvet interior lining, accompanied by a hand written note 
provided to the consignor which reads, “Hallina, Thanks for the photo from the special 
recognition award Here’s a helmet I made for Rocketeer keep it under wraps until the 
film comes out Richard Miller.”  

 Helmet: 4 1/4 by 2 1/4 by 3 inches; Box: 6 by 4 by 3 1/2 inches  

 Letter from Richard Miller, Chief Model Maker  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 735  
 THE ROCKETEER LIMITED EDITION PRINT AND BOOK  
 A limited edition fine art print for The Rocketeer (Walt Disney Pictures, 1991), 
numbered 350/500 and signed by Dave Stevens in pencil to the lower right 
includes COA from the Walt Disney Company. Accompanied by an illustrated 
book, The Rocketeer, by Dale Stevens (Eclipse Books, CA, 1986), containing 
comic book re prints.  

 Framed: 45 3/8 by 27 inches; Sight: 38 by 19 3/4 inches  

 From The Estate of John McAdams, animatronics engineer for Disney and 
Universal Studios theme parks  

$ 200 - 300 



SCI-FI, ACTION, FANTASY AND MORE!SCI-FI, ACTION, FANTASY AND MORE!

228

 736  
 HARRY POTTER TRUNK BOX SET SIGNED BY 50 ACTORS ON SET OF FILM PRODUCTIONS  
 A boxed set of all seven Harry Potter books, housed in a special limited edition trunk, featuring 50 unique signatures by the cast of the 
famous film franchise.  Michael Berendt, who worked on the Harry Potter films from 2006 to 2012, personally collected all of the 
signatures from the cast while working on the films.  

The U.S. release of the boxed set included the trunk-like box, bonus decorative stickers, and unread editions of the Harry Potter 
collection of books written by J.K Rowling: Harry Potter and the Sorcerer's Stone, Harry Potter and the Chamber of Secrets, Harry Potter 
and the Prisoner of Azkaban, Harry Potter and the Goblet of Fire, Harry Potter and the Order of the Phoenix, Harry Potter and the Half-
Blood Prince, and Harry Potter and the Deathly Hallows.  

Michael Berendt, a huge Harry Potter fan, landed his dream job at the age of 21 as a floor runner on Harry Potter and the Order of the 
Phoenix.  The next six years were the journey of a lifetime working on the largest franchise of his lifetime.  

Returning to Leavesden Studios in 2007 when he graduated to work on Harry Potter and the Half-Blood Prince was when he took on 
multiple roles during the film’s shoot including, Set PA, Base Runner and Director’s Shadow. It was during his time as base runner that a 
large collection of these autographs were collected. It was his responsibility to look after the cast from the moment they arrived at the 
studio to when they departed at the end of the day.  

He obtained signatures of Dawn French and Leslie Phillips between Half-Blood Prince and Deathly Hallows 1 & 2, when the shooting 
crew worked with the creative team from Universal Studio’s theme park to create all the Wizarding World of Harry Potter footage back 
in 2008. This included the Forbidden Journey ride, which had both Dawn French reprising her role as the Fat Lady portrait from Harry 
Potter and the Prisoner of Azkaban, and Leslie Jordan voicing his role of the Sorting Hat.   

He returned to work as a personal assistant on Deathly Hallows part 1 & 2 for the film’s director, David Yates, and his schedule sadly 
didn’t afford him the time to continue his autograph trunk collection.  Thus it remained safely at home and didn’t get brought back to 
the studio for any more signatures.  
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Order of The Phoenix 

17. Natalia Tena - Nymphadora Tonks 

18. Tom Felton - Draco Malfoy 

19. Jason Issacs - Lucious Malfoy 

20. Helen McCrory- Narcissa Malfoy 

  

Death Eaters 

21. Helena Bonham-Carter - Bellatrix Lestrange 

22. Ralph Ineson - Amycus Carrow 

23. David Legeno - Fenrir Greyback 

24. Rod Hunt - Rowle 

25. Timothy Spall - Peter Pettigrew/Wormtail 

26. Suzanne Toase - Alecto Carrow 

  

The trunk contains hardback versions of all seven of the USA editions of the 
Harry Potter books, which sport cover sleeve and chapter illustrations by 
Mary GrandPré. These versions where incredibly hard to get in the United 
Kingdom, especially back in the 2000’s, and so this box set was imported 
and the books inside have never been read.  

This is the only box set trunk ever signed by so many members of the cast at 
the studio, making it one of a kind. The cast would often comment to 
Michael that this is the first time they had seen such a box set.  

 

Autograph List: 

Lead Trio 

1. Daniel Radcliffe - Harry Potter 

2. Emma Watson - Hermione Granger 

3. Rupert Grint - Ron Weasley 

  

Hogwarts Characters 

4. David Bradley – Argus Filch 

5. Jim Broadbent – Horace Slughorn 

6. Robbie Coltrane – Rubeus Hagrid 

7. Warwick Davis - Flitwick/Griphook 

8. Dawn French - Fat Lady portrait 

9. Michael Gambon – Professor Albus Percival Wulfric Brian Dumbledore 

10. David Thewlis - Remus Lupin 

11. Mark Williams – Mr (Arthur) Weasley 

12. Julie Walters - Mrs (Molly) Weasley 

13. Domhnall Gleeson - Bill Weasley (Star Wars Episode VII, VIII & VIX – 
General Hux) 

14. James Phelps- Fred Weasley 

15. Oliver Phelps - George Weasley 

16. Bonnie Wright - Ginny Weasley 
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Hogwarts Students - Ravenclaw 

27. Katie Leung - Cho Chang 

28. Evanna Lynch - Luna Lovegood 

  

Hogwarts Student - Gryffindor 

29. Anshan Azad - Padma Patil 

30. Jessica Cave - Lavender Brown 

31. Shefali Chowdhury - Parvati Patil 

32. Alfred Enoch - Dean Thomas 

33. Katie Huxley Golden – Demelza Robins 

34. Isabella Laughland - Leanne 

35. Georgina Leonidas - Katie Bell 

36. Matthew Lewis - Neville 

37. William Melling - Nigel 

38. Devon Murray - Seamus Finnigan 

39. Anna Schaffer - Romilda Vane 

40. Freddie Stroma - Cormac McLaggen 

  

Hogwarts Students - Slytherin 

41. Scarlett Byrne - Pansy Parkinson 

42. Louis Cordice - Blaise Zabini 

43. Amber Evans - Flora Carrow 

44. Ruby Evans - Hestia Carrow 

45. Josh Herdman - Gregory Goyle 

46. Robert Knox - Marcus Belby (deceased) 

47. Jamie Waylett - Vincent Crabbe 

  

Ministry of Magic 

48. Sian Thomas - Amelia Bones 

  

Beauxbatons Academy of Magic 

49. Clemence Posey - Fleur Delacour 

  

Mystery Signature 

50. (believed to be) Leslie Phillips – Voice of The Sorting Hat  

 Dimensions: 8.1” x 14” x 18.5”  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 737  
 DANIEL RADCLIFFE “HARRY POTTER” WAND FROM 
HARRY POTTER AND THE GOBLET OF FIRE  
 An original cast resin wand with steel core produced for Daniel Radcliffe as the 
iconic character Harry Potter in the fourth installment of the billion-dollar fantasy 
film franchise, Harry Potter and the Goblet of Fire (Warner Bros., 2005). 

During the climax of the film, Harry first meets a newly-resurrected Lord 
Voldemort (Ralph Fiennes) and is forced into a magical duel with the Dark Lord. 
It is then that he finds out that the wand represented by this prop - an 11-inch 
holly wand (the prop is actually 14 inches) with a single tailfeather from Fawkes 
the phoenix at its core - is a “brother” to the wand wielded by Voldemort, his 
greatest foe. “The wand,” as wandmaker Garrick Ollivander says, “chooses the 
wizard.” 

When these wands meet during the duel at the Little Hangleton graveyard, a 
Priori Incantatem occurs, throwing into the living world the souls of Voldemort’s 
victims. The shades of Harry’s parents and the recently-murdered Cedric 
Diggory (Robert Pattinson) distract Voldemort long enough for Potter to escape. 

For each film, master copies of each wand - designed by head prop maker 
Pierre Bohanna and art director Hattie Storey - were made of wood, but filming 
copies were made of cast resin (or rubber for stunts). Goblet of Fire was the 
second film in which Radcliffe used this style of wand, which he would use for 
the rest of the series. He first used this style in the Alfonso Cuaron-directed 
Harry Potter and the Prisoner of Azkaban (Warner Bros., 2004), the third film of 
the series. 

This design features a knotted wood handle (resembling a tree trunk) and 
visible woodgrain on the shaft - a more detailed, rough and natural (i.e. 
asymmetrical) look than the smooth, turned-wood style used in the first two 
films of the series, though they are, canonically, the same wand.  

$ 8,000 - 10,000 
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 738  
 ALAN RICKMAN “PROFESSOR SEVERUS SNAPE” WAND FROM HARRY POTTER AND THE PRISONER 
OF AZKABAN  
 An original cast resin wand produced for Alan Rickman as the antagonistic potions professor Severus Snape in the third installment of the 
billion-dollar fantasy film franchise, Harry Potter and the Prisoner of Azkaban (Warner Bros., 2004). 

The 13 1/2-inch polished-black wand features intricate simulated wizarding scrollwork along the handle and a smooth shaft. In the first and 
second films of the series (both directed by Chris Columbus), wand designs - including Snape’s - were kept simple by head prop maker 
Pierre Bohanna. When director Alfonso Cuaron took over from Columbus for Prisoner of Azkaban, he wanted the wands to look more 
intricate, and less like they came from Ikea, he told star Daniel Radcliffe. So, Bohanna, art directory Hattie Storey and the art department came 
up with more detailed alternatives for the actors to choose from, some appearing more natural, and others more refined. 

Instead of the symmetrical, turned-wood appearance of wands from the first film, character and texture was added, and Snape’s wand was 
transformed from a severe, smooth, inky-black spike into the finely-crafted tool of a master potionmaker, with more to it than meets the eye. 
As wandmaker Garrick Olivander (John Hurt) says: “The wand chooses the wizard.” 

Master copies of the wands were made in wood, but copies for filming - such as this wand - were made of cast resin (or rubber, for 
stuntwork). 

Snape carries this re-designed wand throughout the rest of the film series, but in Prisoner of Azkaban, it is most notable when it is not used by 
Snape. 

Late in the film, when Potter and his two friends, Hermione Granger (Emma Watson) and Ron Weasley (Rupert Grint), corner the titular 
prisoner - Potter’s godfather Sirius Black - in the Shrieking Shack, Snape appears, having followed them there. After the trio disarms Snape, 
Black (Gary Oldman) uses Snape’s wand to transform what Weasley thought was his pet rat Scabbers into the treacherous Peter Pettigrew 
(Timothy Spall). Pettigrew was a former friend of Potter’s parents, and betrayed them to Lord Voldemort, leading to their deaths, before he 
transformed himself into a rat and hid for more than a decade, letting Black take the fall for the murder of his dearest friends. 

With Pettigrew’s betrayal and Black’s innocence in the Potters’ deaths revealed, Black goes on to become one of the heroes of the series and 
a true father figure to Potter.  

 13 1/2 inches  

$ 6,000 - 8,000 
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 739  
 DANIEL RADCLIFFE “HARRY POTTER” HOGWARTS ACCEPTANCE LETTER 
ENVELOPE FROM HARRY POTTER AND THE SORCERER’S STONE  
 An envelope with a broken red wax seal addressed to Harry Potter from Harry Potter and the Sorcerer’s 
Stone (Warner Bros., 2001), known in some markets as Harry Potter and the Philosopher’s Stone.  

Just before his 11th birthday, the gifted magical pre-teen played by Daniel Radcliffe receives his 
acceptance letter to Hogwarts School of Witchcraft and Wizardry inside an envelope addressed in green 
ink to “Mr. H. Potter, / The Cupboard under the Stairs, / 4, Privet Drive, / Little Whinging, / Surrey.”  

In one of the most iconic sequences in modern cinema, hundreds of identical envelopes inundate the 
home of Vernon and Petunia Dursley, Potter’s recalcitrant aunt and uncle who fostered him after his 
parents were murdered. The letters blast through sealed mail slots and pour from the chimney as fate - 
aided by headmaster Albus Dumbledore - comes for the young wizard. This piece with its broken wax 
seal and the visible Hogwarts crest is likely one of the hero props, used for close-ups with actor Daniel 
Radcliffe. It is this letter that sends Potter off to face his destiny, kicking off a franchise that has produced 
10 films and counting.  

$ 8,000 - 10,000 
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 740  
 HARRY POTTER FLYING FORD ANGLIA LICENSE PLATE AND BADGE FROM HARRY 
POTTER AND THE CHAMBER OF SECRETS  
 A British registration plate for the flying 1959 Ford Anglia 105E Deluxe used in the second of eight Harry Potter films, Harry 
Potter and the Chamber of Secrets (Warner Bros., 2002), along with the triangular red front badge identifying the model.  

The enchanted flying car to which these pieces were attached was used by Fred and George Weasley (James and Oliver 
Phelps) to break Harry Potter (Daniel Radcliffe) out of confinement from his aunt and uncle’s house at the start of Chamber of 
Secrets.  

Later in the film, it is used by Potter and Ron Weasley (Rupert Grint) to fly to Hogwarts School of Witchcraft and Wizardry after 
house elf Dobby closes the entrance to Platform 9 3/4 at King’s Cross Station.  

As Harry and Ron fly into Hogwarts airspace, the car crashes into the Whomping Willow before ejecting both Harry and Ron. 
It then drives itself off into the Forbidden Forest. The now-feral Anglia later makes a heroic appearance, saving Harry and 
Ron from Aragog’s lair by scaring off thousands of hungry spiders.  

While the plate number in some book illustrations is COS 207 (referencing Chamber of Secrets, page 207), the film plate 
showing damage from the cars romp in the forest is black, bordered in white, with the number 7990 TD in white, along with 
two screw holes at each end.  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 741  
 DANIEL RADCLIFFE “HARRY POTTER” PROPHECY RECORD ORB PROP FROM 
HARRY POTTER AND THE ORDER OF THE PHOENIX  
 A cast resin “Prophecy Record” orb as seen in fantasy adventure film Harry Potter and The Order of The 
Phoenix (Warner Bros., 2007).  

This prop was custom-made for the fifth Harry Potter film, and featured heavily in the climactic Battle of the 
Department of Mysteries.  

Before Daniel Radcliffe’s Potter was born, during the First Wizarding War against Lord Voldemort, Hogwarts 
Professor Sybill Trelawney (Emma Thompson) prophesied to Professor Albus Dumbledore, at the Hog’s 
Head Inn, “The one with the power to vanquish the Dark Lord approaches ... Born to those who have thrice 
defied him, born as the seventh month dies ... and the Dark Lord will mark him as his equal, but he will have 
power the Dark Lord knows not ... and either must die at the hand of the other for neither can live while the 
other survives...” 

Voldemort (played by Ralph Fiennes) took that to mean that it would be Harry - born in July to those who 
had thrice defied him (Lily and James Potter) - who would be his greatest foe. As labeled in the Department 
of Mysteries, the prophecy was uncertain. It is initially labeled with a question mark, and only later was 
Potter’s name added. The prophecy could also have referred to Neville Longbottom, who fit the same 
criteria, but Voldemort chose Potter, literally making him The Chosen One.  

This prop, created with a cloudy swirl inside, was enhanced by special effects to make it look as though the 
cloudy traces inside were continually moving. 

Included is a post-production display.  

 Circumfrence: 11 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 742  
 RICHARD HARRIS “ALBUS DUMBLEDORE” BOOK AND GRINGOTTS COIN PROPS FROM HARRY POTTER FILMS  
 A book prop from the personal office of Albus Dumbledore (Richard Harris) and three Gringotts Wizarding Bank coins produced for the billion-dollar Harry 
Potter fantasy film franchise. 

The gold galleon, silver sickle, and bronze knut were produced for the first film in the now-classic series, Harry Potter and The Sorcerer’s Stone (Warner Bros., 
2001). They serve as the currency of the wizarding world, with the head of a wizard on the heads side of each of the coins. The backs of the coins differ, with 
the 1 1/2-inch galleon bearing a raised image of a dragon with wings spread in flight, the 1 1/4-inch sickle bearing the raised image of a smaller dragon 
landing, and the 1-inch knut bearing an image of a goat. 

Harry Potter (Daniel Radcliffe) sees stacks upon stacks of gold galleons in the Gringotts vaults when he visits for the first time with Rubeus Hagrid (Robbie 
Coltrane) during the first act of Sorcerer’s Stone, and they are exchanged for goods and services during his subsequent first trip through Diagon Alley. 

The book - made of painted paper and cardboard, designed to simulate an aged, leather-bound tome - has gold writing on the simulated ridged spine - “DT 
3/87/” - and no title. It appears as set dressing in the office of headmaster Albus Dumbledore, played by Richard Harris (1930-2002), during the second film 
in the franchise, Harry Potter and the Chamber of Secrets (Warner Bros., 2002).  

 Book: 7 1/2 by 4 1/2 by 2 inches; Coins: 1 1/2 inches (galleon), 1 1/4 inches (sickle), 1 inch (knut)  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 743  
 DANIEL RADCLIFFE “HARRY POTTER” QUIBBLER 
MAGAZINE PROP FROM HARRY POTTER AND 
THE DEATHLY HALLOWS: PART 1  
 An issue of The Quibbler magazine produced for Harry Potter and The 
Deathly Hallows: Part 1 (Warner Bros., 2010) featuring a picture of 
Potter on the cover as “Undesirable No. 1,” along with other in-
universe headlines.  

Advertising copy on the back is also fully realized, in-universe text. The 
interior pages contain in-universe headlines such as “Sirius Black as 
he’s PAINTED?”” and “HOW FAR WILL FUDGE GO TO GAIN 
GRINGOTS?”, but the copy inside is a variation on the “lorem ipsum” 
dummy filler text.  

Published in-universe by Xenophilius Lovegood, father of Harry 
Potter’s classmate Luna, The Quibbler bills itself as the wizarding 
world’s alternative voice, and is distributed by Merge Publications, 
located in the fictional village of Hogsmeade.  

Merge Publications’ logo design is a take on that of graphic artist 
team MinaLima, which designed hundreds of props for the Harry 
Potter films, including issues of The Quibbler matching this 
“Undesirable No. 1” cover. The “Undesirable” issues were printed for 
Harry Potter and the Deathly Hallows: Part 1, but they do not appear in 
the final cut of the film.  

 13 3/8 by 9 1/2 inches  

$ 800 - 1,000 
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 744  
 CLAPPERBOARD FROM HARRY POTTER AND THE CHAMBER OF SECRETS  
 A clapper board for Harry Potter and The Chamber of Secrets (Warner Bros., 2002). Together with copies of a 
call sheet, a picture negative report, and a daily progress report for the film.  

 11 by 9 1/2 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 745  
 BIKER SCOUT (IMPERIAL SCOUT TROOPER) 
BLASTER WEAPON FROM STAR WARS RETURN 
OF THE JEDI - WITH DVD  

$20,000-30,000
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 An original production used BlasTech EC 17 hold out 
blaster “scout blaster” or “scout pistol” prop weapon 
used by a Biker Scout (Imperial Scout Trooper) during 
the production of Star Wars: Episode VI - Return of the 
Jedi (20th Century Fox, 1983).  

The prop is custom made from cast resin components. 
The UK crew was short on time in creating and building 
prop weapons so the U.S. crew worked on developing 
prototypes. The ultimate biker scout pistol design that 
was adopted was created by James Schoppe made of 
wood and painted black and personally approved by 
George Lucas. Crew members from ILM then made a 
mold and castings from the original wood carving, and 
this prop is one of those finished examples that was 
used in the iconic film.  

Accompanied by paperwork from James Schoppe.  

The EC 17 blaster is the standard issue sidearm for all 
biker scouts. The weapon can be particularly observed 
on film in the scene where Corporal Oberk attempts to 
apprehend Princess Leia in the forest of planet Endor. 
Scout troopers have reemerged into the pop culture 
dialogue with appearances in the hit television series, 
The Mandalorian (Lucasfilm, 2019-Present) which takes 
place just five years after the events of Return of the 
Jedi. In a fan favorite scene, two biker scout troopers 
kidnap Grogu (“Baby Yoda”) and comedic moments 
ensue as a result.  

 8 by 3 by 4 3/8 inches  

 From the Collection of James Schoppe, Art Director, 
Star Wars: Return of the Jedi  

$ 20,000 - 30,000 
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 746  
 STAR WARS METAL DEATH STAR FRAGMENT FROM RETURN OF THE JEDI  
 A metal component produced for the Death Star model used in the original trilogy finale Star Wars: 
Episode VI - Return of The Jedi (20th Century Fox, 1983). 

The intricate fragment was designed to create the effect of unfinished structural latticework around the 
edges of the sinister Death Star space station, which was in the process of being re built after Luke 
Skywalker destroyed the first station with two well-aimed proton torpedoes.  

 4 by 2 1/4 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 747  
 DIAHANN CARROLL “MERMEIA” BOB 
MACKIE COSTUME ILLUSTRATION 
FROM THE STAR WARS HOLIDAY 
SPECIAL  
 A marker on paper costume sketch, drawn by Emmy 
Award winning designer Bob Mackie, showing Diahann 
Carroll as Mermeia, a sexual fantasy holograph lusted 
after by Chewbacca’s father, Attichitcuk. Created for the 
production of the Star Wars Holiday Special (20th 
Century Fox, 1978). Mounted on black matte board. 
Comes in the original Maki archives “Star Wars” file 
folder.  

A product of both an attempt to capitalize on the 
unprecedented success of the original Star Wars (20th 
Century Fox, 1977) film as well as a product of 70s 
television production and culture at the time, the 
notorious and highly controversial among fans Star Wars 
Holiday Special was broadcast only once and is still not 
available to view via streaming or DVD, due to the 
tremendous negative reviews it garnered after airing. 
The show has gone on to become the stuff of pop 
culture legend.  

This is the first time ever offering of original hand-
illustrated costume designs by Emmy Award-winning 
designer, Bob Mackie of the costumed characters in the 
special.   

 Matte: 20 by 15 inches; Sight: 17 by 11 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 748  
 BEA ARTHUR “ACKMENA” BOB MACKIE COSTUME ILLUSTRATION FROM 
THE STAR WARS HOLIDAY SPECIAL  
 A signed marker on paper costume sketch, drawn by Emmy Award winning designer Bob Mackie, 
showing Bea Arthur as Ackmena, a bartender at the Mos Eisley Cantina on the planet Tatooine, created 
for the production of the Star Wars Holiday Special (20th Century Fox, 1978). Mounted on black matte 
board. 

A product of both an attempt to capitalize on the unprecedented success of the original Star Wars 
(20th Century Fox, 1977) film as well as a product of 70s television production and culture at the time, 
the notorious and highly controversial among fans Star Wars Holiday Special was broadcast only once 
and is still not available to view via streaming or DVD, due to the tremendous negative reviews it 
garnered after airing. The show has gone on to become the stuff of pop culture legend. 

This is the first time ever offering of original hand-illustrated costume designs by Emmy Award-winning 
designer, Bob Mackie of the costumed characters in the special.  

 Matte: 19 by 13 inches; Sight: 17 by 11 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 749  
 HARVEY KORMAN “DROMBOID” BOB MACKIE COSTUME 
ILLUSTRATION FROM THE STAR WARS HOLIDAY SPECIAL  
 A marker on paper costume sketch, drawn by Emmy Award winning designer Bob Mackie, showing 
Harvey Korman as the Amorphian instructor, Dromboid, created for the production of the Star Wars 
Holiday Special (20th Century Fox, 1978). Mounted on black matte board. 

A product of both an attempt to capitalize on the unprecedented success of the original Star Wars 
(20th Century Fox, 1977) film as well as a product of 70s television production and culture at the 
time, the notorious and highly controversial among fans Star Wars Holiday Special was broadcast 
only once and is still not available to view via streaming or DVD, due to the tremendous negative 
reviews it garnered after airing. The show has gone on to become the stuff of pop culture legend. 

This is the first time ever offering of original hand-illustrated costume designs by Emmy Award-
winning designer, Bob Mackie of the costumed characters in the special.  

 Matte: 20 by 12  inches; Sight: 16  by 11 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 750  
 ART CARNEY “SAUN DANN” BOB MACKIE 
COSTUME ILLUSTRATION FROM THE 
STAR WARS HOLIDAY SPECIAL  
 A signed marker on paper costume sketch, drawn by 
Emmy Award winning designer Bob Mackie, showing Art 
Carney as Saun Dann, the Rebel Alliance member and 
trader on the Wookie home planet of Kashyyk, created for 
the production of the Star Wars Holiday Special (20th 
Century Fox, 1978). Mounted on black matte board. 

A product of both an attempt to capitalize on the 
unprecedented success of the original Star Wars (20th 
Century Fox, 1977) film as well as a product of 70s 
television production and culture at the time, the notorious 
and highly controversial among fans Star Wars Holiday 
Special was broadcast only once and is still not available to 
view via streaming or DVD, due to the tremendous 
negative reviews it garnered after airing. The show has 
gone on to become the stuff of pop culture legend. 

This is the first time ever offering of original hand-illustrated 
costume designs by Emmy Award-winning designer, Bob 
Mackie of the costumed characters in the special.  

 Matte: 19 by 13 inches; Sight: 17 by 11 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 751  
 BOB MACKIE DANCER COSTUME ILLUSTRATION FROM THE STAR 
WARS HOLIDAY SPECIAL  
 A marker on paper costume sketch drawn by Emmy Award winning designer Bob Mackie 
showing a dancer from the Star Wars Holiday Special (20th Century Fox, 1978). Mounted on 
black matte board. Pencil costume notes are inscribed to the verso. 

A product of both an attempt to capitalize on the unprecedented success of the original Star 
Wars (20th Century Fox, 1977) film as well as a product of 70s television production and 
culture at the time, the notorious and highly controversial among fans Star Wars Holiday 
Special was broadcast only once and is still not available to view via streaming or DVD, due to 
the tremendous negative reviews it garnered after airing. The show has gone on to become 
the stuff of pop culture legend. 

This is the first time ever offering of original hand-illustrated costume designs by Emmy Award-
winning designer, Bob Mackie of the costumed characters in the special.  

 Matte: 20 by 16 inches; Sight: 17 by 14 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 752  
 BOB MACKIE DANCER COSTUME 
ILLUSTRATION FROM THE STAR 
WARS HOLIDAY SPECIAL  
 A marker on paper costume sketch, drawn by 
Emmy Award winning designer Bob Mackie, 
showing a dancer from the Star Wars Holiday 
Special (20th Century Fox, 1978). Mounted on 
black matte board. Pencil costume notes are 
inscribed to the verso. 

A product of both an attempt to capitalize on the 
unprecedented success of the original Star Wars 
(20th Century Fox, 1977) film as well as a product 
of 70s television production and culture at the time, 
the notorious and highly controversial among fans 
Star Wars Holiday Special was broadcast only once 
and is still not available to view via streaming or 
DVD, due to the tremendous negative reviews it 
garnered after airing. The show has gone on to 
become the stuff of pop culture legend. 

This is the first time ever offering of original hand-
illustrated costume designs by Emmy 
Award-winning designer, Bob Mackie of the 
costumed characters in the special.  

 Matte: 20 by 16 inches; Sight: 14 by 17 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 753  
 BOB MACKIE DANCER COSTUME ILLUSTRATION FROM THE 
STAR WARS HOLIDAY SPECIAL  
 A marker on paper costume sketch, drawn by Emmy Award winning designer Bob 
Mackie, showing a dancer from the Star Wars Holiday Special (20th Century Fox, 1978). 
Mounted on black matte board. 

A product of both an attempt to capitalize on the unprecedented success of the 
original Star Wars (20th Century Fox, 1977) film as well as a product of 70s television 
production and culture at the time, the notorious and highly controversial among fans 
Star Wars Holiday Special was broadcast only once and is still not available to view via 
streaming or DVD, due to the tremendous negative reviews it garnered after airing. The 
show has gone on to become the stuff of pop culture legend. 

This is the first time ever offering of original hand-illustrated costume designs by Emmy 
Award-winning designer, Bob Mackie of the costumed characters in the special.  

 Matte: 20 by 12  inches; Sight: 16  by 11 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 754  
 BOB MACKIE DANCER 
COSTUME ILLUSTRATION 
FROM THE STAR WARS 
HOLIDAY SPECIAL  
 A marker on paper costume sketch, drawn 
by Emmy Award winning designer Bob 
Mackie, showing a dancer from the Star 
Wars Holiday Special (20th Century Fox, 
1978). Mounted on black matte board. The 
verso is inscribed with pencil costume notes. 

A product of both an attempt to capitalize 
on the unprecedented success of the 
original Star Wars (20th Century Fox, 1977) 
film as well as a product of 70s television 
production and culture at the time, the 
notorious and highly controversial among 
fans Star Wars Holiday Special was broadcast 
only once and is still not available to view via 
streaming or DVD, due to the tremendous 
negative reviews it garnered after airing. The 
show has gone on to become the stuff of 
pop culture legend. 

This is the first time ever offering of original 
hand-illustrated costume designs by Emmy 
Award-winning designer, Bob Mackie of the 
costumed characters in the special.  

 Matte: 20 by 12  inches; Sight: 16  by  
11 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 756  
 STAR WARS KENNER TOYS “LUKE 
SKYWALKER” ORIGINAL 4X5 NEGATIVE 
USED FOR ACTION FIGURE PACKAGING 
WITH PRINT  
 An original Luke Skywalker 4x5 photographic 
slide/negative from Kenner Toys circa the production of the 
original line of Star Wars action figures beginning in 1978. 
Original 4x5 is professionally framed with a full color print 
produced using the negative. This image was used on the 
original “12-back” version in the first release of the Star 
Wars 3 3/4 action figure toy line. 

The 4x5 was originally offered as part of a historic sale of 
Kenner Toys production assets by Cloud City Collectibles 
in 2003. At the time of purchase through correspondence 
with Cloud City, their representative stated: “We believe 
these images from the film to be negatives supplied to the 
photographer.”  

 Frame 23 x 16.5 metallic gold with off white and black 
matting; print 11.5 x 12; original negative 4 x 5  

 Cloud City Collectibles 2003  

$ 500 - 700 

 755  
 STAR WARS KENNER TOYS “PRINCESS LEIA” 
ORIGINAL 8X10 NEGATIVE USED FOR ACTION 
FIGURE PACKAGING WITH PRINT  
 An original Princess Leia 8x10 photographic slide/negative from Kenner 
Toys circa the production of the original line of Star Wars action figures 
beginning in 1978. Original 8x10 is professionally framed with a full 
color print produced using the negative. This image was used on the 
original “12-back” version in the first release of the Star Wars 3 3/4 
action figure toy line. 

The 8x10 was originally offered as part of a historic sale of Kenner Toys 
production assets by Cloud City Collectibles in 2003. At the time of 
purchase through correspondence with Cloud City, their representative 
stated: “We believe these images from the film to be negatives supplied 
to the photographer.”  

 Frame 23.5 x 15 metallic gold with navy and brown matting; print 8 x 10; 
original negative 8 x 10  

$ 500 - 700 
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 758  
 STAR WARS “JACK WARFORD” STARSHIP MODEL 
PHOTOGRAPHY COLLECTION (SET OF 14 PRINTS)  
 A set of 14 full-color original prints featuring photos of models used in 
Star Wars (20th Century Fox, 1977), photographed by Jack Warford on 
set during the production of the film.  

Warford, a Magnum photographer, was hired by George Mather and 
Gary Kurtz to photograph all of the principal starship models on set 
during the production of the film and was given permission to make 
prints of his work.  

All photography was done by Warford with his 4x5 Linhoff camera, and 
the prints have been in dark storage since 1977. Some of his work was 
used in marketing, promotion, and on merchandise with the release of 
the original film, and some have never before been published.  

This lot is for a set of 14 full-color original prints from the estate of Jack 
Warford, photographer.  

Prints (all 16x20 unless noted otherwise) include two Millennium Falcon, 
two Blockade Runner (one 18.5x10), five X-Wing Fighter (one 8.5 x 14), 
one Star Destroyer pursuing Blockage Runner, two Y-Wing Fighter, and 
two Tie Fighter.  

This collection of photography and prints come from The Estate of Jack 
Warford (10/27/1932 - 04/25/2018), who lead a successful fine art 
photography career in Hollywood with his wife Sue (both Magnum 
photographers). Warford had made a mark on Star Wars with his 
stunning photography work, shooting the iconic starship models on set 
and during production with his 4x5 Linhoff camera for Gary Kurtz. Some 
of his work would be very familiar to fans, as it appeared in some of the 
mass marketing of toys and books for the original film. However, his 
story has never been told and credit for his work is unknown to the 
masses.  

 16 x 20  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Warford  
(10/27/1932 - 04/25/2018)  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 757  
 MARK HAMILL 1978 SIGNED CHECK  
 A check dated “Dec 14, 1978” signed in black felt tip ink by 
Mark Hamill, right at the height of his Star Wars fame for 
portraying the lead character, Luke Skywalker.  

 3 by 8 1/4 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 759  
 STAR WARS “JACK WARFORD” STARSHIP 
MODEL PHOTOGRAPHY COLLECTION - 
(SET OF 4 PRINTS)  
 A set of four 16x20 full-color original prints featuring 
photos of models used in Star Wars (20th Century Fox, 
1977), photographed by Jack Warford on set during the 
production of the film. 

Warford, a Magnum photographer, was hired by George 
Mather and Gary Kurtz to photograph all of the principal 
starship models on set during the production of the film 
and was given permission to make prints of his work.  

All photography was done by Warford with his 4x5 Linhoff 
camera, and the prints have been in dark storage since 
1977.  

Some of his work was used in marketing, promotion, and 
on merchandise with the release of the original film, and 
some have never before been published.  

This lot is for a set of 4 full-color original prints from the 
estate of Jack Warford, photographer. Prints (all 16x20 ) 
include one Millennium Falcon, two X-Wing Fighter, and 
one Tie Fighter.  

This collection of photography and prints (Lots 890 
through 895) come from The Estate of Jack Warford 
(10/27/1932 - 04/25/2018), who lead a successful fine art 
photography career in Hollywood with his wife Sue (both 
Magnum photographers). Warford had made a mark on 
Star Wars with his stunning photography work, shooting 
the iconic starship models on set and during production 
with his 4x5 Linhoff camera for Gary Kurtz. Some of his 
work would be very familiar to fans, as it appeared in some 
of the mass marketing of toys and books for the original 
film. However, his story has never been told and credit for 
his work is unknown to the masses.  

 16 x 20  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Warford 
(10/27/1932 - 04/25/2018)  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 760  
 WILLIAM SHATNER SIGNED RECORD ALBUM  
 A 1977 double album titled “William Shatner Live” signed in black 
felt tip ink on the back cover “William / Shatner.”  

 12 by 12 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 761  
 WILLIAM SHATNER SIGNED “CAPTAIN 
JAMES T. KIRK” STAR TREK PHOTO  
 A signed photograph of William Shatner as Captain James 
Tiberius Kirk, commanding officer of the USS Enterprise 
NCC-1701, from the classic sci-fi adventure series Star Trek: 
The Original Series (Paramount Television, 1966-1969).  

This photo, signed in blue marker, comes with an SGC 
certificate of authenticity, and features an SGC Authentic 
sticker on the verso, with the serial number AU68859.  

 8 by 10 inches  

$ 25 - 50 

 762  
 SPECIAL EFFECTS CREW JACKET FROM 
STAR TREK: THE MOTION PICTURE  
 A cream satin special effects crew jacket from Star Trek: The 
Motion Picture (Paramount Pictures, 1979). 

The jacket (size small) was manufactured by American 
Specialty Advertising, and has a ribbed elastic neck and 
matching cuffs. On the front left breast is navy blue 
embroidered block lettering: “SPECIAL / EFFECTS / CREW.”  

On the back is a detailed, white, embroidered profile of the 
re-designed U.S.S. Enterprise NCC-1701. Above the ship, is 
the film’s title, embroidered in navy, in the film’s specialized 
title font.  

$ 200 - 300 
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 763  
 PATRICK STEWART “CAPTAIN JEAN-LUC PICARD” 
PROTOTYPE COSTUME FROM STAR TREK: 
GENERATIONS  
 A Captain Jean-Luc Picard duty uniform-style costume designed for 
Patrick Stewart for use in Star Trek: Generations (Paramount, 1994).  
  
Though this particular design was ultimately not used, this costume is 
similar to the duty uniform style of costume worn at the start of the 
seventh feature-length “Star Trek” film and the first starring the cast of 
Star Trek: The Next Generation (Paramount Television, 1987-1994) 
following the end of that successful series run. With the film, the crew of 
the Enterprise transition from wearing the familiar overall-style of duty 
uniform seem in the television series to the style seen in use in the Star 
Trek: Deep Space Nine series.  
  
At the start, at least some of the crew has the TNG television-era style, 
with black shoulders and color below designating their particular branch 
of service, Picard’s red indicating command and helm. By the end of the 
film, most of the crew is seen wearing the DS9 style of jumpsuit uniform 
that is all black, with the color designation on the shoulders. This 
prototype costume illustrates one possible direction in which production 
might have gone with a change for the big-screen outing. It appears to 
have gone fairly far into the process, as the costume tag inside the tunic 
reads STAR TREK VII, PATRICK STEWART. More, the officially licensed 
action figure produced by Playmates for the release of the film shows the 
Captain Picard action figure wearing this same style of costume. An 
interesting and rare look into the costume design process for this 
important chapter of “Star Trek” history, as the feature films transitioned 
from the TOS cast to the TNG cast.  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 
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 764  
 PATRICK STEWART “CAPTAIN JEAN-LUC PICARD” WARDROBE TRAILER SIGN AND STARFLEET 
ACADEMY SIGN FROM STAR TREK: THE NEXT GENERATION  
 A set of two laminated production trailer placards for Star Trek: The Next Generation (Paramount Television, 1987-1994). 

One placard - featuring blue foil printing on off white paper - is an in-joke between two of the principle cast members. Sir Patrick Stewart, 
playing the part of Captain Jean-Luc Picard, was identified as an “unknown British Shakespearean actor” in a 1987 Los Angeles Times article 
previewing the first new televised Trek adventure since the original series was captained by William Shatner’s James T. Kirk.  

Brent Spiner, cast as android Lt. Cmdr. Data, made a sign for Stewart’s dressing trailer memorializing the sleight: “PATRICK STEWART / 
BEWARE / Unknown British Shakespearean Actor”. On the obverse is a Next Generation Starfleet insignia printed in black ink.  

The other placard, printed in silver foil lettering on the same off white stock, bears the words “Starfleet Academy / No smoking, please,” 
under the Starfleet insignia. This, too, is an in-joke. While series creator Gene Roddenberry believed that humans in the 23rd and 24th 
Centuries would be too enlightened to smoke, there was a “No Smoking” sign in the Enterprise-class bridge simulator in the first scene of 
Star Trek II: The Wrath of Khan (Paramount Pictures, 1982), which featured cast of the original series.  

$ 200 - 300 
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 765  
 PRODUCTION BLUEPRINT AND ASSORTED PRINTED MATTER FROM STAR TREK: FIRST CONTACT  
 Various pieces of production material related to Star Trek television and film production.  

An original, hand-drawn blueprint of engine room components aboard the USS Enterprise-E, used for the 
production of Star Trek: First Contact (Paramount Pictures, 1996). This piece is dated Feb. 13, 1996, and lists 
Stage 14 as the soundstage used. That was where a brand-new Engineering set was constructed for the film, 
the first Star Trek production since 1990 to introduce a new Enterprise into franchise canon.  

Since the crew of Star Trek: The Next Generation (Paramount Television, 1987-1994) would be flying a new ship 
(the Enterprise-D was destroyed during the previous film in the series), the production needed new sets. This 
engine room was designed by Herman Zimmerman (H. Zimmerman in the credit box), art director Ron Wilkins 
and set designer Nancy Mickelberry after final design of the ship was approved in January of 1996. The 
blueprint shows details of metal ladders and alcoves on the periphery of the set. (36 by 24 inches). 

A xerographed production copy of a Rick Sternbach design sketch from January, 1989 for the design of the 
USS Enterprise-D’s secondary tractor beam from Shuttlebay 2, which assisted docking and landing maneuvers. 
Sternbach (b. 1951) was the senior production illustrator/designer for Star Trek: The Motion Picture (Paramount 
Pictures, 1979), Star Trek: The Next Generation, the first two seasons of Star Trek: Deep Space Nine (Paramount 
Television, 1993-1999) and Star Trek: Voyager (Paramount Television, 1995-2001). This design first appeared in 
The Next Generation season two episode, “Time Squared.” That episode’s script was completed on Jan. 25, 
1989, and it was shot from Jan. 27 to Feb. 2, 1989. The sketch from Sternbach is dated 1.89, which appears 
under his signature. (8 by 11 inches)  

A xerographed production copy of an original Rick Sternbach sketch of a utility shuttle design used in Star Trek: 
The Next Generation season two episode “Time Squared,” dated January, 1989. (8 by 11 inches)  

An undated and unsigned production design of a hover gurney used in Star Trek: The Next Generation, with notes showing where two free (rotating) wheels 
and where the two fixed wheels would be affixed on the real-world prop. A simplified prop bearing the hallmarks of this design was used in the season two 
episode, “Time Squared.” (8 by 11 inches)  

An undated xerographed map of the Paramount Pictures lot, with red pen markings highlighting Stages 5, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14 and 15, as well as the camera 
department a historic tour of filming locations used throughout Star Trek history.  

The stages were used collectively for every live-action Star Trek television and film project, from episodes of the original series (Stage 5) through the 2009 
reboot. Stage 9 is arguably the most historic stage highlighted, as it hosted filming for the first seven Star Trek feature films, episodes of Star Trek: The Next 
Generation, Star Trek: Voyager, and Star Trek: Enterprise (Paramount Television, 2001-2005), and the 2009 film starring Chris Pine, Zachary Quinto, Karl Urban 
and Zoe Saldana.  

Stages 9, 12, 14 and 15 were used in the production of Star Trek III: The Search For Spock (Paramount Pictures, 1984). Stage 15 nearly burned down during 
filming when Planet Genesis exteriors caught fire. William Shatner - Captain Kirk himself - helped man the hoses that doused the flames while still in full 
costume. He was desperate that the film’s shooting finish on schedule, since he was slated to start filming the television series, T.J. Hooker (Spelling Goldberg 
Productions, 1982-1986), after the film wrapped. (8 by 11 inches)  

 36 by 24 inches (largest)  

$ 500 - 700 
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 766  
 COMBADGE FILM PROP FROM STAR TREK: THE NEXT 
GENERATION  
 A rectangle-backed, delta-shaped communication badge prop produced for 
the Star Trek franchise. This type of badge - replacing the ellipse-backed delta 
of Star Trek: The Next Generation (Paramount Television, 1987-1994) - was 
designed for the first TNG-era film, Star Trek Generations (Paramount Pictures, 
1994), and they were phased into the television production of Star Trek: Deep 
Space Nine (Paramount Television, 1993-1999) starting with the series’ third 
season premier.  

They were used throughout the rest of the TNG-era movies, the rest of DS9 and 
the entire series run of Star Trek: Voyager (Paramount Television, 1995-2001). 
They have since been used in the sequel series, Star Trek: Picard (CBS Studios, 
2019-present).  

Made of painted cast resin with a hook-and-loop patch on the back, this silver 
and gold badge was meant to be worn on the left breast of a Starfleet uniform.  

 2 by 2 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 767  
 COMBADGE TELEVISION PROP FROM STAR TREK: THE NEXT 
GENERATION  
 A delta-shaped communication badge prop as seen in sci-fi adventure series Star Trek: The Next 
Generation (Paramount Television, 1987-1994).  

Made of cast resin with a hook-and-loop patch on the back, this silver- and gold-painted badge was 
meant to be worn on the left breast of a Starfleet uniform.  

This type of badge was used (in-universe) from the 2350s to 2360s, replacing the metal insignia 
pins of the Original Series films, which themselves replaced the sewn-on mission insignias unique 
to each vessel during the 2250s and 2260s, the era when Captain James T. Kirk commanded the 
U.S.S. Enterprise on its five year mission.  

In reality, as Star Trek moved from a weekly 1960s television show to a 1970s and 1980s film 
franchise, the cheap fabric mission patches were phased out and high-quality movie props were 
phased in, with the in-story explanation being that the Enterprises delta insignia was adopted fleet-
wide. When Star Trek returned to television with The Next Generation, hundreds of badges had to 
be mass produced, and communicators - once the size of a hand held radio in Star Trek: The 
Original Series (Paramount Television, 1966 1969) - had to evolve. The two were fused in the form 
of these combadges.  

 2 by 2 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 768  
 ISOLINEAR CHIP PROP FROM STAR TREK  
 An isolinear computer chip prop as seen in sci-fi adventure series Star 
Trek: The Next Generation (Paramount Television, 1987-1994), Star Trek: 
Deep Space Nine (Paramount Television, 1993-1999) and Star Trek: 
Voyager (Paramount Television, 1995-2001).  

Hundreds of isolinear chip props were produced for the franchise’s 
three TNG-era shows, meant to represent the next leap forward in 
micro-processing and data storage from duotronic technology, which 
performed the same functions (though less efficiently) during the 23rd 
Century era of Star Trek: The Original Series (Paramount Television, 
1966-1969).  

This prop - made of clear acrylic with circuitry etched in, and a serial 
number and futuristic bar code across the top - would be used in 
scenes depicting a ship’s or space station’s computer core, or when 
data is transferred from one PADD (Personal Access Display Device) or 
tricorder to another.  

 3 1/4 by 1 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 769  
 LCARS PANEL PROP FROM STAR TREK: THE NEXT 
GENERATION  
 An original LCARS-style set decoration as seen in Star Trek: The Next Generation 
(Paramount Television, 1987-1994).  

Ubiquitous on all 24th Century vessels from The Next Generation through Star Trek: 
Voyager, LCARS panels (Library Computer Access and Retrieval System) were a 
graphical user interface used in lieu of buttons, switches, and other manual 
analogue controls at the specific direction of series creator Gene Roddenberry, 
who told scenic art supervisor and technical consultant Michael Okuda that he 
wanted less activity on the Enterprise-D’s control panels.  

This prop is made of smoked acrylic with multicolored windows labeled with alpha-
numeric characters, representing touch interface buttons. It is best viewed when 
back lit, as these panels were when on set.  

 6 by 3 1/4 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 770  
 ORIGINAL BORG CHARACTER PRESENTATION DRAWING 
FROM STAR TREK: THE NEXT GENERATION  
 An original graphite and colored marker costume illustration of a Borg character 
(with eye patch), designed for Star Trek: The Next Generation (Paramount, 1987-
1994) by Durinda Rice Wood.  
  
This presentation drawing was shown directly to Gene Roddenberry and Rick 
Berman for final approval. The Borg subsequently made their first appearance in 
1989 in season 2, episode 16, “Q Who.” The episode was watched by more than 
10 million viewers, later won two Emmy Awards, and is considered one of the 
greatest television episodes in the Star Trek franchise.  
  
Signed by Wood and artist David Levey to the lower right. Accompanied by 
xerographed pages from Star Trek: The Magazine, which depicts the illustration in 
an article detailing the history of the creation of the classic Star Trek nemesis.  

 14 by 8 1/2 inches  

 From the Personal Collection of costume designer Durinda Rice Wood  

$ 600 - 800 

 771  
 ORIGINAL BORG CHARACTER PRESENTATION DRAWING 
FROM STAR TREK: THE NEXT GENERATION  
 An original graphite and colored marker costume illustration of a Borg character 
(with covered mouth), designed for Star Trek: The Next Generation (Paramount, 
1987-1994) by Durinda Rice Wood.  
  
This presentation drawing was shown directly to Gene Roddenberry and Rick 
Berman for final approval. The Borg subsequently made their first appearance in 
1989 in season 2, episode 16, “Q Who.” The episode was watched by more than 
10 million viewers, later won two Emmy Awards, and is considered one of the 
greatest television episodes in the Star Trek franchise.  
  
Signed by Wood and artist David Levey to the lower right. Accompanied by 
xerographed pages from Star Trek: The Magazine, which depicts the illustration in 
an article detailing the history of the creation of the classic Star Trek nemesis.  

 Unframed, 14 by 8 1/2 inches  

 From the Personal Collection of costume designer Durinda Rice Wood  

$ 500 - 700 
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 772  
 WIL WHEATON “WESLEY CRUSHER” ORIGINAL COSTUME 
PRESENTATION DRAWING FROM STAR TREK: THE NEXT 
GENERATION  
 The original graphite and colored marker costume illustration of the character 
Wesley Crusher, played by Wil Wheaton in the television series Star Trek: The Next 
Generation (Paramount, 1987-1994).  
  
This original artwork was presented directly to Gene Roddenberry and Rick 
Berman for approval. 
  
Signed by costume designer Durinda Rice Wood and artist David Levey. 
Accompanied by xerographed pages from volume 7 of Star Trek: The Next 
Generation Magazine (May 1989) which features the illustration on page 53.  
  
The iconic character illustration was also featured in the book Star Trek Costumes: 
Five Decades of Fashion from the Final Frontier by Paula M. Block and Terry J. 
Erdmann (Insight Editions, 2015).  

 17 by 11 inches  

 From the Personal Collection of costume designer Durinda Rice Wood  

$ 600 - 800 

 773  
 DIANA MULDAUR “DR. PULASKI” ORIGINAL COSTUME 
PRESENTATION DRAWING FROM STAR TREK: THE NEXT 
GENERATION  
 The original graphite and colored marker costume illustration of the character Dr. 
Pulaski, played by Diana Muldaur in the television series Star Trek: The Next 
Generation (Paramount, 1987-1994).  
  
This original artwork was presented directly to Gene Roddenberry and Rick Berman 
for approval. 
  
Signed by costume designer Durinda Rice Wood in pencil lower right. Accompanied 
by xerographed pages from volume 8 of Star Trek: The Next Generation magazine.  

 17 by 11 inches  

 From the Personal Collection of costume designer Durinda Rice Wood  

$ 400 - 600 

 774  
 DR. KINGSLEY AND SCIENTIST “UNNATURAL SELECTION” 
COSTUME ILLUSTRATIONS FROM STAR TREK: THE NEXT 
GENERATION  
 Two gouache and colored marker, over xerographed human figure outlines, working 
costume sketches of Dr. Kingsley and a scientist, designed by Durinda Wood for the 
episode “Unnatural Selection” of Star Trek: The Next Generation (Paramount 
Television, 1987-1994).  

Both are signed by Wood in pencil to the lower left. Accompanied by xerographed 
pages from Star Trek: The Next Generation magazine, volume 7, which featured the 
costume sketches on page 59.  

 14 by 8 1/2 inches  

 From the Personal Collection of costume designer Durinda Rice Wood  

$ 300 - 500 
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 775  
 “UNNATURAL SELECTION” COSTUME SKETCHES FROM STAR TREK: THE NEXT 
GENERATION  
 Three colored marker (over xerographed human figure outlines) working costume sketches of three children designed by 
Durinda Wood for the episode “Unnatural Selection” of Star Trek: The Next Generation (Paramount Television, 1987-1994). 
All three sketches are signed by Wood.  

 14 by 8 1/2 inches (each)  

 From the Personal Collection of costume designer Durinda Rice Wood  

$ 300 - 500 

 776  
 “UNNATURAL SELECTION” COSTUME SKETCHES FROM 
STAR TREK: THE NEXT GENERATION  
 Three colored marker (over xerographed human figure outlines) working costume 
sketches of three children designed by Durinda Wood for the episode “Unnatural 
Selection” of Star Trek: The Next Generation (Paramount Television, 1987-1994).  

All three sketches are signed by Wood in pencil. Accompanied by xerographed 
pages from Star Trek: The Next Generation magazine, volume 7, which featured a 
similar sketch by Wood.  

 14 by 8 1/2 inches (largest); 11 by 8 inches and 11 by 7 3/8 inches  

 From the Personal Collection of costume designer Durinda Rice Wood  

$ 300 - 500 
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 778  
 “TIME SQUARED” EPISODE CALL SHEET FROM STAR TREK: THE NEXT GENERATION  
 A call sheet for the televised episode “Time Squared” from season two of the classic sci-fi adventure series Star Trek: 
The Next Generation (Paramount Television, 1987-1994).  

Originally titled “Time to the Second,” this episode featured a time duplicate of Captain Jean Luc Picard (Patrick 
Stewart). The script was finished on Jan. 25, 1989, and this xerographed call sheet for the fourth day of shooting was for 
Jan. 31. It features calls for Diana Muldaur (Dr. Katherine Pulaski), Marina Sirtis (Counselor Deana Troi) and LeVar Burton 
(Lt. Geordi La Forge). Scenes were shot on Stage 9 at Paramount Studios.  

The folded blue paper bears some short tears, but is in otherwise good condition for being used on an active set. 
Features cast and shooting notes on the obverse, and crew/effects on the reverse.  

 8 1/2 by 14 inches (each)  

$ 100 - 200 

 777  
 “CONTAGION” ROMULAN LANGUAGE 
STENCIL FROM STAR TREK: THE NEXT 
GENERATION  
 A plastic stencil with hand-cut “Romulan” letters and words 
produced for the costume department at Star Trek: The 
Next Generation (Paramount Television, 1987-1994).  

Accompanied by a xerographed sheet with hand-written 
notations in pencil stating that the stencil was used for the 
“Contagion” episode in season 2.  

 19 by 10 3/4 inches  

 From the Personal Collection of costume designer  
Durinda Rice Wood  

$ 300 - 500 
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 779  
 MICHAEL DORN “WORF” STARFLEET UNIFORM FROM 
STAR TREK: INSURRECTION  
 A Starfleet command-wine, black, and gray uniform as worn by Star Trek 
character Worf (Michael Dorn) in the sci-fi sequel Star Trek: Insurrection 
(Paramount Pictures, 1998). Includes a production-made Klingon baldric and 
reproduction rank pips and combadge. 

The command-wine undershirt of the uniform was made for the production 
of Star Trek: Insurrection , and bears a manufacturer’s tag from Muto Little of 
Los Angeles, and a sewn in, printed, hand-filled label at the inside back of the 
neck, reading: “NAME: Michael Dorn / DATE: 11 01 / LOT: Worf.” There is 
extra padding in the chest, shoulder blades, and arms in order to fill out the 
Klingon Starfleet officer’s imposing physique.  

The short sleeved undergarment has a five button crotch snap closure at 
bottom, and a 7/8 length zipper. The mock turtleneck shirt is meant to bear 
rank pips on the right side of the neck, and is to be worn under Starfleet duty 
jumpsuit.  

The jumpsuit in this lot has a wardrobe tag at the inside back of the neck that 
reads (in faded pen): “NAME: Brennan Dyson / DATE: 10/01,” with a notation 
saying the uniform was to be used for Worf Stunt. Brennan Dyson is a stunt 
performer who served as Michael Dorn’s regular stunt double on Star Trek: 
Deep Space Nine (Paramount Television, 1993-1999), as well as in the film 
Star Trek: Nemesis (Paramount Pictures, 2002), the final film for the crew of 
Star Trek: The Next Generation (Paramount Television, 1987-1994), the series 
in which Dorn first starred as Worf.  

The jumpsuit has command-wine strips at the wrists, a full-front zipper 
closure, a wrap around elastic strip at the waist, and black fabric exterior 
loops on which to attach props, such as phasers, tricorders, hyposprays or 
other hand-held devices. The legs are boot cut, with open slits on the backs 
of the ankles and elastic stirrups meant to be worn inside footwear.  

On the left breast is a triangular patch of hook-and-loop fastener, meant to 
secure a Starfleet combadge prop. This type of uniform was first worn in Star 
Trek: First Contact (Paramount Pictures, 1996), the second film starring the 
TNG crew. It was also incorporated into DS9 in the season five episode, 
“Rapture.” This type of uniform was then used throughout the rest of the films 
starring the TNG crew, as well as the rest DS9’s run.  

The black-and-silver Klingon baldric prop is painted linked metal on top of a 
sewn fabric base, and is meant to be worn off the right shoulder. Also 
included in this lot are reproduction rank pips and combadge fashioned by 
Brett Jones of Federation Surplus. The cast resin combadge is delta-shaped 
with rectangular backing and has a hook-and-loop patch adhered to the 
back. Star Trek franchises switched over from The Next Generation’s ellipse 
backing to the rectangular backing starting with the film Star Trek: 
Generations (Paramount Pictures, 1994). The three magnetic Lt. Cmdr. rank 
pips are attached to a curved magnetic plate with fabric backing to avoid 
chafing on the neck. The plate is meant to be concealed behind the high 
neck of the undershirt.  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 780  
 MICHAEL DORN “WORF” ORIGINAL CHARACTER COSTUME PRESENTATION DRAWING FROM STAR 
TREK: THE NEXT GENERATION  
 The original graphite and colored marker costume illustration of the character Worf, played by Michael Dorn in the television series Star Trek: 
The Next Generation (Paramount, 1987-1994). The presentation drawing depicts several wardrobe improvements, including a more masculine 
Klingon Baldric sash and a gold colored tunic to reflect Worf”s promotion to security chief following the death of Tasha Yar.  
  
This original artwork was presented directly to Gene Roddenberry and Rick Berman for final approval before the design changes were 
implemented in season 2 of the series and represents the most popular incarnation of the iconic figure who went on to appear in more Star 
Trek franchise episodes than any other character.  
  
Signed by costume designer Durinda Rice Wood and artist David Levey to the lower right. Accompanied by volume 7 of Star Trek: The Next 
Generation Magazine (May 1989) which features the illustration on the cover as well as on page 14.  

 16 7/8 by 11 inches  

 From the Personal Collection of costume designer Durinda Rice Wood  

$ 700 - 900 
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 781  
 SCREEN-USED UNITED FEDERATION OF PLANETS 
BANNER FROM STAR TREK: DEEP SPACE NINE  
 A large, screen-used purple banner with silver and orange accents, gold fringe, 
and a white United Federation of Planets emblem, as seen in Star Trek: Deep Space 
Nine (Paramount Television, 1993-1999) episode “You Are Cordially Invited.” 

The title of the sixth-season episode refers to the pending nuptials of Lt. Cmdr. 
Worf (Michael Dorn) and Lt. Cmdr. Jadzia Dax (Terry Farrel) - the culmination of 
more than two seasons of romance - as well as to the celebration of a major 
Federation-Klingon-Bajorian alliance victory in the Dominion War, a victory which 
allowed the Federation to re-take space station Deep Space Nine. This banner, 
representing the United Federation of Planets, hung between the flags of the 
Klingon Empire and the Bajorian Militia over the station’s promenade during the 
opening scene of the episode, as civilian commerce returns to Deep Space Nine.  

The UFP starry crest on this banner is flanked by stylized silver olive branches on a 
purple field, with four broken metallic silver streaks lined in orange. It contains 
small weights sewn into the bottom edge, and is made of heavy woven polyester.  

“You Are Cordially Invited” was the only time this banner has ever appeared in Star 
Trek canon. While the UFP flag was never properly seen during Star Trek: The 
Original Series (Paramount Television, 1966-1969), the pennants used were red 
and gold. In each subsequent series and in every subsequent film appearance - 
save “You Are Cordially Invited” - the Federation’s flag and banners have been blue 
and white, featuring a centered circular star field, either with the text “United 
Federation of Planets” underneath, or simply the standalone crest.  

 75 by 39 1/2 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 782  
 ARMIN SHIMERMAN “QUARK” SIGNED SCRIPTS WITH NOTES, CALL 
SHEETS, AND SIGNED PHOTOS FROM STAR TREK: DEEP SPACE NINE  
 Two black-and-white publicity photos of Star Trek: Deep Space Nine (Paramount Television, 1993-
1999) character Quark, signed by actor Armin Shimerman - one in gold marker, the other in black - 
and set-used scripts for episodes “The Bar Association” and “Resurrection,” both signed by 
Shimerman. “Bar Association,” (the script is labeled with its original title, “The Bar Association”) is a 
season four episode that focuses on the formation of a union and the subsequent strike by 
employees of Quark’s bar, and was directed by LeVar Burton, who played Lt. Cmdr. Geordi LaForge 
on Star Trek: The Next Generation (Paramount Television, 1987-1994).  

The script is printed on blue and white paper with pencil notes, and is signed across its cover by 
Shimerman. His signature includes a stylized Quark inscription, which includes the distinctive 
Ferengi ears of the character. The script for “Resurrection” -- a sixth-season episode of Deep Space 
Nine -- includes a tentative shooting schedule attached to the front. Behind the schedule is a blue 
cover signed by Shimerman with the Quark inscription. The interior pages are multicolored to 
signify revisions, and contain handwritten pencil notes.  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 783  
 CAST SIGNED SCRIPT FROM STAR TREK: DEEP SPACE NINE  
 A production script for the Star Trek: Deep Space Nine (Paramount Television, 1993 1999) 
season four finale, “Broken Link,” signed by the main cast members. Clockwise starting at top 
left, the cover is signed by: Nana Vistor (Major Kira Nerys), Rene Auberjonois (Constable Odo), 
Terry Farrell (Lt. Cmdr. Jadzia Dax), Cirroc Lofton (Jake Sisko), Avery Brooks (Capt. Benjamin 
Sisko), Armin Shimerman (Quark), Colm Meaney (Chief Miles OBrien), Michael Dorn (Lt. Cmdr. 
Worf) and Alexander Siddig (Dr. Bashir).  

The script is printed on three-hole-punched white office paper, sandwiched between 
aquamarine, medium-weight card stock covers and bound with two brass round head 
fasteners. In the episode - the fifth of eight in the Klingon War story arc - the shapeshifting 
Odo is struck with an unknown ailment, as the Federation and the Klingon Empire 
(represented in this episode by Robert O’Reilly’s Chancellor Gowron) move closer to all-out 
war. Auberjonois, whose gruff Constable Odo was the focus of the episode, passed away in 
2019.  

 8 1/2 by 11 by 1/4 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 784  
 “EMISSARY” PREMIER EPISODE CALL SHEET FROM STAR TREK: DEEP 
SPACE NINE  
 Two original call sheets for the televised feature-length series premier episode “Emissary” from the 
sci-fi adventure series Star Trek: Deep Space Nine (Paramount Television, 1993-1999).  

The first sheet (blue xerographed paper dated Sept. 9, 1992) features series lead Avery Brooks as 
Cmdr. Benjamin Sisko (the first featured Black commanding officer in a Star Trek series) along with 
the entire main cast and a shooting schedule.  

The second sheet (white xerographed paper dated Sept. 10, 1992) pertains to a series of flashbacks 
to the Battle of Wolf 359, when Sisko’s USS Saratoga is destroyed and his wife is killed by the Borg. 
Includes an additional call sheet for season one episode “A Man Alone,” (a murder mystery in space) 
featuring a handwritten notation in blue ink on the obverse, with on-set call times for Rene 
Auberjonois (Constable Odo) and Armin Shimerman (Quark), the two stars of the episode.  

 8 1/2 by 14 inches (each)  

$ 100 - 200 

 785  
 SIGNED ORIGINAL CONCEPT ART FROM STARGATE  
 Five pieces of original artwork executed by Holger Gross, the production designer and art director of 
sci-fi fiction action blockbuster Stargate (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1994).  

The piece titled “Anubis,” is a pen-drawn sketch of the armored Anubis warriors, henchmen of the 
Goa’uld named Ra, who rules over the arid desert planet of Abydos. It is hand-signed by Gross. An 
untitled piece - done in marker and pen over a xerographed base - shows perspective lines for a 
proposed set, and how characters would move through Ra’s opulent throne room on the interior of 
his pyramid-shaped spaceship. This piece is signed and dated in marker by Gross.  

Two pen, pencil, and marker pieces titled “INT. RAS BATH CHAMBER” are two views of the same set 
from different shooting angles, and include proposed dimensions, floorplans, and materials for set 
construction. Both are original, and signed and dated in marker by Gross.  

The piece titled “Thronechamber statues” has a xerographed foundation hand-colored and inked in 
marker and pencil. It details the statues to the left and right of Ra in his throne room, with hieroglyphs 
on the walls and a winged figure kneeling on a pedestal.  

 11 by 17 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 786  
 H.R. GIGER’S ORIGINAL PROTOTYPE TRANSLUCENT “BIG CHAP” XENOMORPH 
COSTUME DISPLAY FROM ALIEN   
 An early, extraordinary, original, authentic, full-size, translucent prototype Xenomorph costume (the full-size Alien 
costume being known as the “Big Chap”) designed by the surrealist artist and sculptor H.R. Giger for Ridley Scott’s Alien 
(20th Century Fox, 1979). The Xenomorphs are endoparasitoid extraterrestrial species that are the antagonists of the 
Alien film franchise.  
  

“The Alien is elegant, fast and terrible. It exists to destroy - and destroys to exist. Once seen it will never be forgotten. It 
will remain with people who have seen it, perhaps in their dreams or nightmares, for a long, long time. Perhaps for all 
time.” 
 H.R. Giger, Mediascene, 1979  

Long believed by cinema historians to have been lost and most likely destroyed, this extremely rare costume was a test 
prototype designed, developed and sculpted by the brilliant Academy Award-winning Giger (who won an Oscar for his 
work on Alien), working in conjunction with the talented artisans at the renowned Shepperton Studios in the United 
Kingdom.  
  
Created for consideration by celebrated film director Ridley Scott during the early stages of pre-production on the film 
Alien, when the Xenomorph creature suit was proposed to be largely translucent.  
  
 Conceptualizing And Creating A Hollywood Science Fiction & Horror Icon  
  
When the “Alien” as the world would come to know it, was first introduced to movie going audiences over four decades 
ago in the classic science fiction horror motion picture Alien (the inaugural installment of the successful film franchise), 
completely unbeknownst to those audiences had been the monumental task in bringing the horrendous creation to 
the big screen. A challenge which had proven not only to be beyond difficult, but nearly an impossible feat for the 
filmmakers to overcome. What we now immediately recognize today as the legendary Hollywood science fiction & 
horror film icon, simply didn’t exist in cinema all those years ago.  
  
At the time of Alien’s release in 1979, CGI (Computerized Graphic Imagery) visual effects for movies were still years 
away from being able to adequately render a believable VFX creature on screen. Especially ones that would not only 
entertain audiences, but enthrall and intrigue them, while most importantly maintaining a consistent level of 
believability throughout the film. The need for a ‘suspension of disbelief during the watching of Alien was even more 
important considering that not having and maintaining it would risk undermining the landmark science fiction horror 
film’s wire taunt and ever growing level of pulse pounding suspense, crafted under the masterful direction of auteur 
filmmaker, Ridley Scott.  
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It had been around five years since audiences around the globe had been introduced to the memorable mechanical shark from the blockbuster Jaws (Universal, 
1974), also a challenging movie that gave director Steven Spielberg PTSD (Post Traumatic Stress Disorder), and two years since the smash hit Star Wars (20th Century 
Fox, 1977) (which put director George Lucas in the hospital from complete nervous exhaustion) had been released. The latter film immersed audiences in “a galaxy, 
far, far away”, filled with unique and fascinating extraterrestrial life forms, which predominantly relied on traditional Hollywood make-up effects and foam latex creature 
costumes. However, it was wonderfully conceived, designed and executed. So theater goers were in effect tee’d up for yet another landmark cinematic experience 
upon Alien’s release. But the bar had been significantly raised.  
  
The fascinating, daunting, and intense journey of the conceptual design phase in bringing Ridley Scott and H.R. Giger’s vision for the Alien creature from its two 
dimensions seen in Giger’s awe-inspiring paintings to the three-dimensional entity required to film for the silver screen. The seemingly insurmountable challenges 
faced by Alien’s make-up effects crew was on par with the most challenging movies ever produced in the history of cinema.  
  
 Enter H.R. Giger  
  
Screenwriter Dan O’Bannon had envisioned a monster movie set in outer space that would be unique. Ultimately, the developing project that would become Alien 
was put on hold, as O”Bannon departed the U.S. for Europe to join the pre-production team on director Alejandro Jodorowsky”s planned, monumental production of 
Dune (Universal Pictures, 1984), a group which included UK artist Chris Foss, French comic book legend Jean “Moebius” Giraud, and the noted Swiss surrealist artist 
H.R. Giger.  
  
“The whole thing really started in Salvadore Dali”s house,” Giger explained in an interview with Starlog magazine in 1979. “I have a friend in Spain, American painter 
Bob Venosa, who lived in Cadaqués, who is often in Dali”s house, and he brought some of my work to him” Jodorowsky came to Spain to ask Dali to play the Emperor in 
his film of Dune. So Dali showed him my work and Jodorowsky was impressed enough and thought I could do something for his film.” Giger then travelled to Dali”s 
home to meet the director, but missed him. “But I was able to meet Salvadore Dali,” Giger said. “He was very nice.” Giger eventually met with Jodorowsky in Paris, 
where the artist was formally asked to join Dune”s conceptual design team, and was tasked with creating the desolate world and villainous planet Harkonnen.  
  
“Jodorowsky had found these very good and fantastically original science fiction artists to design all of the costumes and sets and spacecraft for the production” 
O’Bannon reminisced about the conceptual design phase of the ill-fated Dune. “It was an amazing achievement. It was like being in an art museum.” But it was the 
astonishing work of Giger that stood out however and left the most indelible impression upon O’Bannon. “Giger’s visionary paintings and sculptures stunned me with 
their originality”, he recalled. “They started an idea turning over in my head - This guy should design a monster movie. Nobody had ever seen anything like this on the 
screen.”   
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When the ultimately doomed production of Dune when fell apart O’Bannon ended up flying back to the U.S., sleeping on the couch of his close friend, fellow writer 
and eventual executive producer Ron Shusett. O’Bannon recalled: “There I was on his sofa,” O”Bannon told Fantastic Films magazine, “and I didn”t have any 
prospects at all. It was a terrible situation. I couldn”t stay on his sofa indefinitely so I hauled myself up out of my black depression and was going to do something “ 
I”m said to myself I’m going to write a script.”  
 With the imagery of Giger”s paintings still in his mind, O”Bannon “ended up writing a script about a Giger monster. When I got back to America I was still haunted 
by his work. His work was on my mind and when we sat down to write Alien I ended up visualising the thing as I was writing it. I found myself visualizing the Alien as a 
Giger painting.”  
  
During the pre-production phase of the film, prior to 20th Century Fox locking down a director, when it came to designing Alien, O”Bannon utilized Jodorowsky”s 
artist gathering technique as a form of template: “Fox put me on a salary to go in and design the whole movie. So I hired concept artist Ron Cobb and I asked for 
Chris Foss who was in England and they actually hired him and flew him over.” Recruiting Giger was, firstly, rather simple. “In August of 1977, I got a call from 
O”Bannon,” Giger told Starlog magazine. “He asked if I would like to do some work for a film called Alien. I said, “yes, why not.’”  

 
The adult Alien was described to Giger by O’Bannon in a pre-production letter, as being “very mobile, strong, and capable of tearing a man to pieces. It feeds on 
human flesh. This creature should be a profane abomination. loathsome. In any event, we wish you to feel free to create your own design.” Giger began to render and 
refine his first concepts for the creature in August/September, 1977.  
  
Obtaining Giger to agree to design the Alien had been achieved, but securing approval from the film”s producers and the production company to hire him was an 
obstacle. “The first guy I started pushing at them to do the monster was Giger,” said O”Bannon. “I had a heck of a time trying to get the producers to hire Giger. They 
really didn”t want to get involved because he”s not a movie professional, he was some “whing-ding” in Zurich.”  
  
The visionary, successful and highly respected commercial director Ridley Scott was hired by 20th Century Fox to helm Alien. Scott wanted to avoid the cliche of “a 
man in the rubber suit”, which had been the traditional means of an alien lifeform being seen in the productions of science fiction and horror movies dating back to 
the 1950’s.  
  
Ridley explained to Cinefantastique in 2008, “In those days, it boiled down to a guy in a rubber suit. The thing that I had always worried about was that the monster 
wouldn”t be good, because they rarely are. Probably the last great monster at the time was the little girl in the bed in The Exorcist. But all you had to put on her was 
the voice of Mercedes McCambridge “ that one trick was chilling.”  
  
Scott was ultimately responsible for the hiring of Giger. “Ridley saw Giger”s stuff and he was snowed,” said Alien screenwriter Dan O”Bannon. Scott threatened the 
producers to walk away from the project if Giger wasn”t brought on board to oversee the creature designs, so they complied, though it would be a decision that 
they did later praise, with producer David Giler admitting to Cinefantastique magazine, “it”s a richly textured film, thanks to H.R. Giger”s work.”  
  
“I was first introduced to H.R. Giger”s artwork during the very early stages of pre-production for Alien,” Scott recalled “Dan O”Bannon showed me a copy of Giger”s 
Necronomicon book, and I immediately saw the potential his work had to offer the project. The producers were a bit hesitant in initially committing to his art until they 
had a director locked up. In this case that wound up being me. My enthusiasm with regard to the film increased significantly as I realized we had the ability to create a 
monster that would be superior to most of those from the past. Initially, Giger wanted to design the creature from scratch. However, I was so impressed with his 
Necronom IV and V paintings from the Necronomicon book that I insisted he follow their form. I had never been so sure of anything in my life. They were quite 
specific to what I envisioned for the film, particularly in the unique manner in which they conveyed both horror and beauty.”  
  
“I”d seen conceptual drawings that other artists had tried rendering of the Alien,” Scott said to Fantastic Films magazine in 1979. “They always seemed to be of scaly 
bodies with claws, or huge blobs that would move across the floor. There was no elegance to them, no lethalness. What emerged was a H.R. Giger-designed 
humanoid with distinctively biomechanoid tendencies. I mean, really, how many creatures in horror films have actually worked for you? People only accept them 
because that”s what they”re seeing. When we finally had something acceptable we stood back and looked at him. For better or worse, we were committed to that 
thing as the beast. He was great on paper, and when Giger put the model together, he looked terrific.”  
  
“When we started,” Giger said in an interview with Famous Monsters magazine, “Ridley said, “I haven”t seen any good monsters lately in films.” I mean, to do a horror 
or monster movie nowadays we didn”t have many good examples. We decided to choose something from my Necronomicon book.”  
  
Mia Bonzanigo, described as Giger”s “secretary / girlfriend / muse / model” by Cinefantastique magazine, described Giger”s state of mind during the pre-
production and production phase: “He used to have nightmares and would even talk in his sleep because of the terrible pressure imposed on him by the 
production.”  

“Sometimes,” Giger said to Famous Monsters magazine, “I couldn”t sleep because I was afraid I wouldn”t be ready with the design by the deadline. I mean, the Alien 
had to be the star of the film, and if the star is no good the film is lost.” Giger told Cinephage magazine in 1992: “I still see the H stage, the studios at Shepperton, 
filled with smoke and oil burning. Outside, the sun was shining and we entered the studio and were suddenly in the mist. It was crazy! I had to be there every day. It 
was completely stressful” I wanted things to be done well.”  
  
 The Birth Of The Alien  
  
In its final screen form, as designed by the dark, mysterious and enigmatic Swiss surrealist artist H.R. Giger, it seemed as if the Alien had been birthed out of a 
strange biological merger of well-oiled machinery and both exterrestrial & human anatomy. As an accomplished illustrator, painter and sculptor painter, Giger had 
pioneered a unique style which was immediately recognizable, which he came to refer to as “biomechanical.”  
  
It was no secret that Giger was fascinated with the occult, or at least the occult related imagery that appeared in much of his artwork. And the Alien appeared as if it 
had been actually designed, engineered and brought into being by some seriously demonic, otherworldly entity. That perception only furthered inspired the artist’s 
work. Giger enjoyed unsettling the viewer of his artwork. Pulling them into his nightmarish world. Frightening someone was stimulating them. Getting a rise out of 
them.  
  
Upon the release of the film, the response to the first full reveal in the cinema of the Alien in all of its otherworldly glory was unforgettable. Triggering primordial 
fears in audiences worldwide, including revulsion to insects (the giant tick like in color swollen head of the creature), being bitten, clawed or eaten, experiencing the 
ghastly air of impending death while being drooled over by a ravenous predator, and facing down an overpowering opponent exuding enough unsettling, sexual 
sense overload metaphor (as is shown throughout the film) to bowl over even an experienced psychotherapist. Interestingly, one of Giger’s first art portfolios was 
entitled “A Feast For The Psychiatrist.”  
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Once movie goers were allowed more than just a peak at the Alien, its towering 
scale was intimidating enough without the addition of its massive, looming and 
horrendous, phallic like head. Which was so completely over the top, yet so 
intriguing, that it demanded further scrutiny, regardless of an audience member’s 
fright level. Which was only made all the more threatening by being accentuated 
by a pair of unnerving, double-set jaws (an outer and an extendable inner), 
brandishing sharp, menacing biomechanical metal teeth. The Alien put film goers 
into a state of mind, that led to having horrendous nightmares we didn’t even 
know we were capable of having.  
  
It didn’t matter what we thought was biologically possible in design while 
watching Alien for the first time nearly 40 years ago. Here what we were 
witnessing on screen was what appeared to be a completely unknown and actual 
extraterrestrial threatening lifeform, the likes of which no one on Earth had ever 
seen. The truth is we willingly gave ourselves to the star beast (as O’Bannon first 
dubbed it) the way people visit dark rides at amusement parks in order to be 
frightened. But this was a level of transcendent fear taken to a new, 
unprecedented level.  

The Alien was a species that could seemingly blend into mechanical surroundings 
for camouflage, or disappear suddenly into the darkness of an air duct as if it was 
an occupant of an interstellar haunted house. We may not have been on that ill-
fated spacecraft the Nostromo, but we might as well have been. It was not the 
suspension of our disbelief, it was the eradication of it.  
  
Movie-going audiences in the late 1970’s expecting to see a less threatening Star 
Wars-style alien, were left saucer-eyed, speechless and with the hairs on their neck 
and arms standing at full attention. Here was something so unseen at the time on 
film, that it was difficult to fully process. To wrap one’s mind around it. “What am I 
seeing?” “What is that?” Seeing Alien the year it was released was truly a close 
encounter of the frightful kind.  
  
Film goers were riveted into their seats as Alien, under the brilliant direction of 
auteur Ridley Scott, consistently ratcheted up the tension, act after act after act, to 
an almost unimaginable level at that time in movie theater going experiences. 
Complete with an exhausting and yet ultimately fulfilling, double crescendo 
ending. Which made watching Alien a cinematic event in the late 1970’s that 
wasn’t ever forgotten.  
  
 The Translucent Alien  
  
One of the most interesting and largely unknown by moviegoers conceptual 
design experiments conducted by the pre-production team on Alien was the 
attempts to make the Alien Biomechaniod creature suit nearly completely 
translucent.  
  
“Ridley wanted the Alien”s body to be translucent,” Giger stated in an interview 
with Total Movie magazine in 2001, “So you could see the black actor, Bolaji 
Badejo (who portrayed the Alien when not being performed by a stunt actor Eddie 
Powell) , moving like a spider-thing inside of this half transparent suit.”   

In his production diary kept during the production of Alien, Giger noted that: “One 
should be able to see the skeleton, the blood circulatory system, the organs etc.” 
“In the way I”ve made my biomechanoids.”   
  
“Ridley said it might be good to use their physical look covered with sort of 
‘translucent clothes’ so you could see the skin. But then we had trouble transferring 
that concept into reality. It turned out to be a...how you say...a night dream...uh, a 
nightmare.” Giger told Famous Monsters magazine in an interview. A prototype 
suit was in fact fabricated, but the material used was not durable enough and 
would tear much more easily than the rubber they ended up utilizing.  
  
“They built special ovens for this plastic material,” said Giger, “like hot-melt vinyl, 
but it was not transparent enough to see through to the person behind it and it 
didn”t work.” Giger wrote that had he been given ample time, the transparent suit 
might have been feasible. “The molding and casting shop keeps producing more 
and more transparent costumes,” Giger wrote. “However the ideal solution has still 
not been found, because the material is not resistant enough and tears” 
Unfortunately they still haven’t produced anything we can use, and time is running 
short.”  
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With production pressures mounting, the process of attempting to fabricate the translucent Alien 
costume was turning out to be more and more complex and the results unsatisfactory. After close to 
two weeks of experimenting, Giger wrote again that, “They have still not come up with any satisfactory 
result. The molds have been badly damaged by his experiments and the great heat, and have to be 
patched up by the plasterers in meticulous detail, or even made all over again.” Giger later told Famous 
Monsters magazine that “It turned out to be a... how you say... a night dream... uh, a nightmare.”  
  
Comprehensive lighting and camera tests were conducted by the pre-production team on Alien to 
demonstrate the potential of the Translucent costume to director Ridley Scott and the producers of the 
film.  
  
The production had also intended to line the inside of the clear carapace with maggots, so that when 
the Alien leered towards the camera the inside of its skull would appear to be crawling with life. 
Unfortunately, this experiment also failed when the maggots fell asleep under the hot studio lights and 
became inert.  
  
“At one stage,” Ridley explained to Cinefex, “I wanted to have a kind of subtle movement in the 
creature”s brain, so I thought maybe we could fill a pocket in the cranium with white maggots and let 
them crawl around in there. Even Giger went “Eeyuk!” at that one. But I decided to try it, so I had these 
huge tins of maggots brought in. We couldn”t make it work, though, because the heat from the lights 
would put the bloody things to sleep and they”d just lie there like spaghetti. We tried using Spanish 
fish, which look kind of like wireworms, but they went to sleep too. So finally I had to give up.” Still 
endeavoring to experiment, Scott came up with another idea: “Afterwards, I thought we should have 
tried sprinkling LSD on sugar, because maggots love sugar. Then maybe we”d have gotten some 
reaction out of them.”  
  
The final ‘non-translucent’ costume was what was ultimately seen on screen.  
  
The Translucent Alien creature costume was packed away and stored and the rumors of its existence 
became a kind of urban myth among Alien enthusiasts and collectors. Only a few behind the scenes 
production photos revealed its fabrication. There was nearly no information regarding its whereabouts 
or condition in the decades following the original release of Alien. However in 2012, SPFX technician 
Dennis Lowe shared images of the original Translucent Alien costume which had been originally 
rescued by Alien’s associate film producer, Ivor Powell. Interestingly, the discoloration of its latex skin 
had aged akin to that of human-like skin. A portion of the Alien skull survived remarkably resembling 
the ridged head style Aliens seen in the James Cameron directed blockbuster sequel film Aliens (20th 
Century Fox, 1986).  
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Interestingly, the extraterrestrials in Alien’s prequel film, Prometheus 
(20th Century Fox, 2012) are described as having translucent skin, so 
eventually Giger and Scott”s wishes were fulfilled on screen.  
  
 The Display Offered In This Exclusive Historic Auction  
  
It is miraculous that this Alien costume survived and exists in any form, 
nearly half a century after it was created for the film, predominantly as 
a test costume. This creature suit was fabricated, positioned, fitted, lit, 
shot, experimented on, altered, repaired, man-handled and 
discarded after filming, when Alien producer Ivor Powell rescued the 
costume as it was being thrown away into a studio dumpster. Never 
intended to be filmed, the act of it being saved and preserved as it 
was is truly astonishing.  
  
The remaining parts of the costume have been carefully built onto a 
full-size custom mannequin with almond-sprayed reproduction 
pieces cast off of original Alien creature costume components utilized 
to complete the display, as well as to assist in the preservation of all of 
the parts and pieces. This work was painstakingly provided by the 
highly respected Hollywood memorabilia restoration experts at Tom 
Spina Designs.  

This extraordinary costume is now considered the rarest and most 
elusive artifact from the Alien film franchise.  

$ 40,000 - 60,000 
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 787  
 ALIEN 3 XENOMORPH “RUNNER” / “DOG ALIEN” / “DRAGON” FULL-SIZE CREATURE SUIT COSTUME DISPLAY  
 An extraordinary, extremely rare, original, authentic, full-size, complete, museum quality Xenomorph (Alien) costume suit created by the legendary special make-up 
effects shop ADI (Amalgamated Dynamics Inc.) for acclaimed American film director auteur David Fincher’s science fiction horror film, Alien 3 (20th Century Fox, 
1992). The only complete creature costume from Alien 3 known left in existence, as ADI reportedly only preserved one example following the film’s original theatrical 
release over 28 years ago.  
  
 The Production  
  
Alien 3 was faced with consistent problems and delay’s during every phase of its production. Different screenwriters and directors were attached who came and went 
as draft after draft of screenplays were written and rejected by the studio and producers. Eventually they zero’ed in on a rising talent. A 29 year old filmmaker who had 
helmed an highly acclaimed run of music videos for Madonna (“Express Yourself” & “Vogue”) both of which won Fincher Best Video Director at the VMA’s two years in 
a row, The Rolling Stones, Aerosmith, George Michael (“Freedom!”) and Michael Jackson and promo spots for corporate clients such as Nike, Coca Cola, Heineken, 
Chanel, AT & T and Levi’s, whose background included work at ILM (Industrial Light & Magic 1981-1983) as a special effects cameraman on Star Wars Return of The 
Jedi - a young David Fincher. Alien 3 would be Fincher’s first feature film and quite nearly his last.  
  
Here was the opportunity for Fincher to direct his own Alien movie, after having been an admirer of the original Alien (20th Century Fox, 1979) directed by Ridley Scott 
since having seen it in the movie theater as a 17 year old teenager during its original release. And an opportunity to showcase what he was capable of as a motion 
picture director.  

But Aliens 3 was already a poisoned production... 20th Century Fox Studios and the movie’s producers had set a release date prior to an approved script and 
pressures were already mounting. Millions of dollars had already been invested in the production to date by the time Fincher came on board. Gigantic sets had 
already been constructed in the UK at Shepperton Studios which were built based upon a now rejected screenplay.  

When filming began in January of 1991, new script pages were being rewritten so that the sets could be utilized and faxed to the production office in desperation. 
Fincher had inherited a potential disaster already in the making and had to rely on his own skill, talent and brilliance to try and craft a successful film, from a beloved 
franchise that had been pre-established by two of the most talented filmmakers of all time - Ridley Scott and then James Cameron with Aliens (20th Century Fox, 1986) 
The immense pressure was on. 

At times, Alien 3 was shot without a script. With Fincher contributing to the storyline and script himself at various times during filming. The movie’s pressing release 
date was looming daily. Fincher, once again, a first-time movie director, was caught directly in the middle of a production nightmare. With nervous and anxiety ridden 
studio executives standing off to the side on set observing production. Repeatedly ready to cut crucial scenes as long as the release date was met. Fox financially 
needed a movie guaranteed to garner a solid opening at the global box office and Alien 3 needed to be released come Hell or high water. If 20th Century Fox 
assumed the young visionary Fincher was going to cooperate and kowtow to their every demand, and not stick by his artistic principles, they were very mistaken. 
Fincher stood his ground with producers , and studio executives every step of the way, continuing to endeavor to protect his artistic vision and unique filmmaking skill 
sets. The craft of movie making is challenging and complex enough without what Fincher and his crew had to endure.  
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 The Story  
  
Alien 3 is believed to take place just a few days or weeks 
after the climactic events seen in Aliens in the year 2179. 
The United Systems Colonial Marines transport ship Sulaco 
is in return route to Earth when an onboard fire erupts, the 
spacecraft’s computers subsequently launching an escape 
pod containing the sleeping in cryogenic stasis: Ellen 
Ripley, the young girl known as “Newt”, Corporal Hicks and 
the damaged android Bishop, which crash lands on on the 
planet Fiorina ‘Fury’ 161, a maximum security offworld 
correctional penal colony and metal foundry facility 
populated predominately by brutal male inmates who 
have a double-y chromosome genetic mutation which 
gives them the afflicted personality of severe antisocial 
behavior. Making them even more dangerous and 
unmanageable.  
  
Ripley is the only survivor of the crash landing. The inmates 
recover the escape pod and it’s occupants. Ripley is 
unaware that she has brought an unwelcome visitor to the 
planet. An Alien egg stowed away on the escape pod from 
the exomoon LV-426 seen in Aliens. Once hatched within 
the prison compound, A facehugger emerges from the 
egg and attacks one of the inmates dog “Spike” and thus a 
quadrupedal Alien (which has come to be known in Alien 
canon as a “Runner”) bursts from Spike.  
  
The Alien creature begins a killing spree against the guards 
and inmates, but during a close encounter oddly refuses to 
kill Ripley. After rallying the inmates against the Alien 
against all odds, Ripley discovers the heartbreaking and 
devastating realization that an Alien Queen is growing 
within her, which was the reason why she had been spared 
by the Xenomorph. After killing the Alien with thermal 
shock, Ripley self-sacrifices herself by falling backwards 
into a massive furnace, just as the Alien Queen is erupting 
from her chest. Her ultimate goal is to attempt to 
exterminate the final trace of an Alien lifeform and thus 
prevent the Weyland-Yutani Corporation from using the 
creature as a bio-weapon.  
  
 The Creature - The Alien Runner or Dog Alien  
  
The Xenomorph (meaning “strange form” from the Greek 
translation ξενος, xenos=strange and morphe=form) or the 
“Alien”, is an extraterrestrial, hive-originated, 
endoparasitoid species, known for its multi-staged and 
accelerated life cycle once born. The Xenomorphs are 
predatory, and vicious, with no higher function other than 
the consistent propagation of their species and the 
obliteration of any lifeform that poses a threat to that 
objective.  
  
During the pre-production phase of the movie, in order to 
present a version of the Alien unseen by audiences, after a 
the 6 year lull following the blockbuster release of Aliens, 
and in keeping with the concept of the Alien creature 
absorbing some of the physical attributes of the host from 
which it is parasitically birthed from, in order to better 
adapt to the host’s environment more effectively, Director 
Fincher wanted the creature in Alien 3 to be more akin to a 
“Puma, or a beast” in opposition to the upright, humanoid 
seen in the previous Alien films.  
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In Alien canon this version of the Xenomorph has come to be 
known as “Runners” or “Dog Aliens” and are birthed from an 
Alien facehugger attacking a dog or another quadrupedal 
species such as an ox. In established Alien lore, the Runners 
act as advanced scouts for the hive, due to their quadrupedal 
speed. The Runner does not feature dorsal spine piping on its 
back area, which could be a purposeful adaptation in order to 
make its body more streamlined and aerodynamic and thus 
assist it in more efficient running.  
  
Runners are tinged in a notable brown color and run on all 
four appenditures akin to the host that they originated from. 
However at times they are known to stand on their rear two 
legs. Unlike other Xenomorphs, Runners are digitigrades (in 
that they walk on their toes.) Their chestburster versions are 
not known to be as larval as those of other Xenomorphs and 
are rather a smaller, pale version of their full-body selves.  
  
The Alien Runners are all about great speed and agility while 
traveling, hunting or engaged in combat. The Runner will 
stalk prey very much like the Earth born tiger or lion, waiting 
silently for an unsuspecting victim to come into their vicinity 
and killing them immediately rather than placing their victim 
in a cocoon-like nest. Aliens 3 features the first scene in one of 
the Alien films wherein an Alien is shown actually consuming 
a victim. Although not as strong as other members of their 
species, Runners are still capable of lifting a full grown adult 
male human off the ground. As with other Xenomorphs, Alien 
Runners are also known for attacking the heads of their 
victims, but with their sharp tongues, which they utilize while 
spitting acid.  
  
Runners are known to be animalistic in their behavior and not 
as advanced as the other Xenomorphs in their hive. They do 
have some keen instincts and abilities and intelligence but it 
is more like their bipedal biological origin points. The Alien 
Runner seen in Alien 3 on Fury 161 applied “Hit & Kill” tactics 
during its attacks. It was intelligent enough to not harm any of 
its own kind, including most importantly those hosts 
impregnated with larval Queens. This was presented in the 
scene when Ellen Ripley was in the medical bay of the penal 
colony on Fury 161. After the Alien Runner kills the Chief 
Medical Officer it quickly turns to Ripley, who was terrified to 
have a close encounter with the Star Beast (Alien co-
screenwriter Dan O’Bannon’s original name for the creature), 
however despite its intimidating approach in coming face to 
face with her, leaves her completely unharmed. And in 
addition endeavors to even protect Ripley at one point from 
the character Dillon.  

Interestingly, the Alien 3 Xenomorph also demonstrated the 
capability for seeking revenge, even against a host carrying 
an unborn Queen when it eventually turns on Ridley in the 
3rd act of the film after being doused in hot metal lead and 
survives. Forcing Ripley to douse the creature in water from 
fire sprinklers, causing it to shatter as a result of thermal 
shock.  
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 The Make-Up Effects  
  
Stan Winston Studios, which had been responsible for the 
creature make-up effects in the sequel to the first Alien film 
Aliens was unavailable to provide the special make-up 
effects for Alien 3 when contacted due to prior production 
commitments to James Cameron’s Terminator 2: 
Judgement Day (TriStar Pictures, 1991), however Winston 
recommended two of his former artisan’s Tom Woodruff 
and Alec Gillis who had recently co-founded their own 
special make-up effects shop ADI (or Amalgamated 
Dynamics Inc.) and the start-up shop was hired by 20th 
Century Fox and the films producers to oversee the 
design, development, fabrication and supervision of the 
creatures that were to be seen in Alien 3.  
  
Prior to principal photography commencing, the make-up 
effects crew began working on Alien 3 designing and 
developing maquettes (study models) of the Xenomorph 
Alien in its various incarnations, as well as fabricating the 
doomed corpses of the Sulaco escape pod (the girl child 
known as “Newt” and “Corporal Hicks” from Aliens.)  
  
 The Return of H.R. Giger  
  
Director David Fincher’s goal was to showcase a new form 
of Alien, not seen in the prior two installments of the film 
franchise. One which would be more like a “Puma” big cat 
or a “Beast” in opposition to the upright, human-like 
posture seen in Alien and Aliens.  
  
The original designer of the first film, Alien, Swiss surrealist 
artist and sculptor H.R. Giger (who had won an Academy 
Award for his contributions to Alien yet who was not 
involved in the 2nd installment of the franchise Aliens, 
much to his chagrin) was approached by Fincher and the 
production to render new sketch ideas for the monster. 
Giger’s revisions included: long, thin legs, removing the 
dorsal pipe-like spines on the Alien’s back and 
conceptualizing a sharp Alien tongue to replace the 
secondary jaws.  
  
At the same time ADI was rendering their own versions of 
the Alien creatures for Alien 3 but also began 
communicating with the enigmatic artist and sculptor via 
phone from his home in Switzerland in regard to his ideas 
and input. Both Woodruff and Gillis had been long time 
admirers of Giger’s work since seeing Alien.  
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Some controversy exists as to the exact extent of Giger’s 
contributions to the conceptual design of the Alien 3 
Xenomorph. Although Giger had been in phone 
communication directly with ADI throughout the pre-
production phase and rendered detailed artwork showing 
the leaner Alien minus it’s dorsal spine pipes. In addition, H.R. 
had actually sculpted a full-body (non-creature costume) 
example of the Alien 3 Xenomorph for production, which 
was not however molded, cast or used for the production. 
Eventually the sculpture in fact was cast and publicly 
displayed at museum exhibits and it is considered an 
extraordinary art piece, which Giger dubbed “Alien 
III/Necronom 2005.”  
  
The Alien Runner or Alien Dog aka Dragon, was portrayed 
on-screen by ADI’s Tom Woodruff Jr. wearing a full-size 
creature suit, an accomplished creature suit performer and 
talented puppeteer as well as a make-up effects wizard in his 
own right. The suit adapted design aspects utilized during 
the production of Aliens so that Woodruff could walk on all 
fours during performances. Woodruff’s head was contained 
within the neck of the creature suit, due to the fact that the 
head was filled with sophisticated animatronic components 
and mechanisms in order to move the mouth / jaw area. In 
addition a rod puppet was created and a mechanical Alien 
head for close-ups by ADI.  
  
 The Alien Xenomorph Creature Costume Offered In This 
Auction  
  
The extraordinary Alien Xenomorph original and authentic 
full-size creature suit being offered in this auction, was 
designed, developed and fabricated by ADI (Amalgamated 
Dynamics Inc.) and worn on screen during filming by noted 
creature actor / and special make-up effects impresario Tom 
Woodruff on the set of Alien 3, as the “Alien Runner” / “Alien 
Dog” / Aka “Dragon” seen in the film, and features the 
following components:  
  
1.) A custom fabricated and painted fiberglass Alien 
Xenomorph head complete with outer and inner jaw 
mechanism, which is fitted with the original internal special 
make-up effects tubing throughout the jaw area for releasing 
simulated drool and still featuring the original and 
comprehensive metal control cables for controlling head 
movement during filming.  
  
2.) Alien Xenomorph Shoulder Protrusions - custom painted.  
  
3.) Alien Xenomorph Tail Barb - custom painted.  
  
4.) Alien Xenomorph Full-Body Foam latex bodysuit - custom 
painted.  
  
5.) Alien Xenomorph Matching boots & gloves. - custom 
painted.  
  
 All mounted on a manikin on a secure display base.  
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Due to 20th Century Fox Archives having only been established in the early 1990’s, and Alien 3 not being as successful as its 
predecessors Alien or Aliens, many of its production artifacts have now become scarcer than the other installments in the film 
franchise. This is an extremely rare opportunity to acquire an original, memorable, authentic and quite menacing full-size Alien 
creature suit, from one of the most unique films in the Alien film catalog.  
  
 The Release  
  
Alien 3 was released on May 22, 1992 and received backlash from critics and fans, but garnered over 103 million dollars at the 
International box office. It’s performance overseas in Europe and Asia became an early example of a major Hollywood production 
that generated the majority of its revenue outside the U.S. But Alien 3’s film’s production process was so chaotic and eventually so 
publicly known, and its general reception by movie goers and diehard fans of the Alien franchise and critics so unfavorable, that it 
nearly ended David Fincher’s career as a motion picture director before he had even had the chance to fully prove himself as a 
director. But two primary events ended up saving Fincher.  
  
The first was star Sigourney Weaver publicly (and even angrily) openly siding with Fincher against 20th Century Fox Studios during 
press junkets, informing the global press that the studio had made decisions during the production that resulted in an impossible 
situation for the young director to overcome, and that Fincher would have an excellent career if he was provided with further 
opportunities.  
  
The 2nd was Hollywood producer Arnold Kopelson, who was familiar with the executive management style at Fox and who had 
disagreed with it. Kopelson ultimately offered Fincher the chance to direct a new film project just a few years later; that movie was 
Se7en (New Line Cinema, 1995), and its massive success completely re-ignited Fincher’s career as a feature film director, resulting 
in him one of the most respected directors of his time. Fincher’s highly respected cinema oeuvre also includes Fight Club (20th 
Century Fox, 1999), Zodiac (Paramount Pictures, 2007), The Curious Case Of Benjamin Button (Paramount Pictures, 2008), and 
more.  
  
Over the decades, Alien 3 has been critically re-evaluated and is now more regarded for its dark atmosphere and as an early 
example of Fincher’s masterful visual aesthetic and the filmmakers consistent emphasis on the explored themes of martyrdom, 
alienation and the dehumanization of modern culture, making the movie one of the most unique installments in the Alien film 
franchise. The Alien 3 Assembly Cut (2003) which features some of Fincher’s original intentions and vision for the film also helped 
gain Alien 3 a warmer reception and substantial cult following its release. Rolling Stone magazine’s Film Critic Peter Travers calls the 
film “Bold and haunting, despite the struggle of nine writers and studio interference.”   
  
Alien 3 received a nomination for an Academy Award For Best Visual Effects and a Hugo Award for Best Dramatic Presentation.   

$ 40,000 - 60,000 
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 788  
 SIGOURNEY WEAVER “RIPLEY” SCREEN-USED 
COSTUME FROM ALIEN RESURRECTION - WITH DVD  
 A unique, distinctive, and complete costume worn by Sigourney Weaver as 
a clone of her legendary character Ripley in the fourth installment of the 
Alien film franchise Alien Resurrection (20th Century Fox, 1997).  

The film’s wardrobe was designed by Academy Award-winner Bob 
Ringwood, as inspired by fashion maven Jean Paul Gaultier, a compatriot of 
Alien Resurrection director, Jean Pierre Jeune.  

The costume consists of an intricate custom made futuristic vest, shirt, pants 
and boots. 

The futuristic, iconic Ripley clone vest in this auction lot was purposely 
conceptualized and custom tailored by production to project a hint of 
biomechanoid design in its vertical patterned and padded ribbing and (as 
with the other wardrobe pieces in this lot) were dyed by design in a reddish 
brown color reminiscent of the color of the Alien Xenomorph seen in Alien 
3. Fabricated in leather. A tan in color fatigue style tank top from the film is 
present.  

The original and authentic wardrobe tag is still present and reads, “NAME S. 
Weaver CHARACTER Ripley CHG. # 4 SC. # SEQ 58-112 # PCS._____ “ 
(which translates into wardrobe change # 4), sequence (scene) number 58-
112 (which indicates this specific costume was utilized on screen in an 
astonishing 54 scenes in the film, nearly 1/2 the movie, with an average film 
script containing 118 scenes).  
  
The costume lots matching belt and custom tailored, futuristic matching 
leather pants (with padded knee accents). All of the costume pieces were 
intentionally distressed for production in order to provide it with a rugged 
appearance. The wardrobe is accompanied by a pair of screen-used British 
20 eye & hook oxblood leather boots.  
  
The original wardrobe tag is still present and reads in printed and hand-
written text: “NAME S. Weaver CHARACTER Ripley CHG. #4 SC. # 67-68 # 
PCS._______” “Water Boots” (which translates into these boots were worn in 
2 scenes those being #’s 67 and 68 and were worn during a water 
sequence). Costumes complete with shoes or boots are extremely scarce, 
especially ones from the 1990’s prior to the popularity of the preservation of 
Hollywood memorabilia. Historically, shoes or boots were discarded by 
studios from the costumes.  

A fine example of a complete Ripley costume from one of the Alien films. 
Includes original Western Costume Company bag.  

NOTE: The synthetic material is flaking due to age. 

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 789  
 WINONA RYDER “ANNALEE CALL” SCREEN USED 
COSTUME FROM ALIEN RESURRECTION - WITH DVD  
 An original complete costume worn by Wynona Ryder as her Auton 
character, “Annalee Call”, a synthetic crew member of the spacecraft Betty in 
the science fiction horror film Alien Resurrection (20th Century Fox, 1997). 
The film’s wardrobe was designed by the acclaimed costume designer Bob 
Ringwood and inspired by fashion maven Jean Paul Gaultier, a compatriot of 
the film’s director auteur Jean-Pierre Jeune. 

The ensemble consists of a purposely distressed and aged flight suit, outer 
vest, bra, leggings, and a pair of New Rock brand boots.  

Alien Resurrection is considered unique in that it is the only movie of the four 
Alien films to include a costume designer who had previously worked on 
one of the films in the franchise with Ringwood - Excalibur (Orion Pictures, 
1981), Dune (Universal Pictures, 1984) Batman (Warner Bros., 1989) and 
more - who had returned from his previous work on Alien 3 (shared with co-
costume designer David Perry.)  

If the fatigue style wardrobe seen in Alien 3 was considered minimalist and 
austere in design, in Alien Resurrection, Ringwood came full circle and 
utilized designs that had a look and feel that are very science fiction. Perhaps 
more so than in any of the other six (including the two prequels) Alien films.  
  
The authentic wardrobe lot featured in this auction consists of a complete, 
purposely distressed costume worn on screen by actress Winona Ryder.  

Includes custom tailored blue grey futuristic jumpsuit with horizontal micro-
ribbed fabric section accents and button snap adornments, with a futuristic 
custom tailored futuristic zipper pocketed overvest (which still boasts its 
original motion picture studio wardrobe tag which reads in printed and 
hand-written text: “NAME W. Ryder CHARACTER CALL CHG. 1 SC. Seq. 71 # 
PCS. _____” “For use w/ appliance only” (which translates to this costume is 
change # 1 and was used in scene 71 of the film and was designed to be 
used with a make-up appliance. Note: for the simulated wound hole near 
the stomach area of the jumpsuit.)  
  
Also included are a striped stretch shirt and bustier style mini-vest, 
accompanied by a pair of screen-used industrial style Tiger boots made by 
New Rock. Costumes complete with shoes or boots are extremely scarce, 
especially ones from the 1990’s prior to the popularity of the preservation of 
Hollywood memorabilia. Historically shoes or boots were discarded by 
studios from the costumes.  

The flight suit bears a large hole in the abdomen area where Call was shot 
by Wren and then later gored by the “newborn” alien. Includes original 
Western Costume Company bag.  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 790  
 LOGAN MARSHALL GREEN “CHARLIE HOLLOWAY” 
CHAMPAGNE BOTTLE FROM PROMETHEUS  
 An empty Champagne bottle produced for the character Charlie 
Holloway, played by Logan Marshall Green, in the Alien franchise film 
Prometheus (20th Century Fox, 2012).  

 11 3/4 by 3 1/2 inches  

 Accompanied by a COA from The Prop Store with provenance from set 
decorator Sonja Klaus.  

$ 500 - 700 
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 791  
 IAN WHYTE “SCAR” COMPLETE PREDATOR COSTUME FROM ALIEN VS. PREDATOR  
 A towering, full size, original and complete creature costume suit produced for 7’ 1” tall Welsh actor and stuntman Ian Whyte, as the lead Predator character known as 
Scar in the Paul W.S. Anderson directed film Alien vs. Predator (20th Century Fox, 2004) which was the first cinematic crossover of the blockbuster Predator and Alien 
film franchises.  
  
In the highly anticipated sci-fi, action, horror movie, three young extraterrestrial “Yautja” brothers (pronounced Ya OOT ja, known colloquially as “Predators” or 
“Hunters”) visit Earth to participate in a rite of passage which their race has engaged in every 100 years on our planet for over 5 centuries an initiation hunt against 
Xenomorph Aliens which takes place within an ancient mysterious Predator pyramid, located on the island of Bouventoya, a harsh environment situated off the coast 
of Antarctica. Should the Predator brothers survive the ritualistic hunt, they will mark their adolescence into adulthood as “Blooded Predators.”  
  
Whyte portrayed the lead Predator, dubbed “Scar” a nickname obtained due to his character marking himself with an Alien facehugger’s acidic blood following a 
harrowing attack. Whyte also played the other three Predators featured in the film: Celtic, Chopper, and Elder (leader of the Predators at the end of the movie). Stand 
in Predators were only utilized in a few wide shots during filming.  
  
Initially Whyte had a difficult time coping with the weight of the full Predator make up and creature suit when he was first fitted and tested by the movie’s make up 
wizard’s Alec Gillis and Tom Woodruff Jr. of the legendary special make up effects company ADI (Amalgamated Dynamics Inc). Following the test fitting, Whyte 
devised an intense muscle building regime wherein he would stuff a vest filled with heavy rocks and jog long distances while the film continued to move forward in 
pre production. This strategy worked and the subsequently stronger White was able to carry the weight of the Predator costume and maneuver the creature suit much 
easier as proven in a second costume test and during the actual filming.  
  
Whyte was dedicated to the role of the Predator known as Scar, as well as the other supporting Predators seen in Alien Vs. Predator, and as additional preparation he 
trained extensively in martial arts, including Kung Fu and a unique form of Chinese Style Kickboxing. Studies in Thai Chi also contributed to White’s overall balance and 
fluid movements while wearing the Predator costume on screen.  
  
Whyte’s great height facilitated his ability to portray other intimidating and memorable characters, appearing in the films Aliens vs. Predator: Requiem (Twentieth 
Century Fox, 2007); Clash of the Titans (Warner Brothers, 2010); Star Wars: Episode VII The Force Awakens (Lucasfilm, 2015); Game of Thrones (HBO, 2011 2019); Harry 
Potter And The Goblet of Fire (Warner Brothers, 2005); and his ominous portrayal of the enigmatic and mythic role of the Space Jockey aka “The Last Engineer” in 
Ridley’s Scott’s Alien pre quil, Prometheus (Twentieth Century Fox, 2012).  
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In addition to their ongoing centuries-long conflict with humans on 
Earth, the Predators are known to hunt Xenomorph XX121 (aka 
Alien’s), referred to as “Kiande Amedha” (Hard Meat) which they 
regard as the most formidable of all prey in the Universe. Predators 
have been known to purposely engage in breeding Xenomorphs from 
captive Alien Queen’s for young Predators to be able to hunt them 
during ritualistic initiations as seen in Alien vs. Predator.  
  
Predators stalk and kill their prey utilizing a variety of advanced high 
technology which includes energy weapons and a sophisticated 
camouflage system, which they combine with old World primitive 
weaponry including knives, blades, spears and nets. The Predators are 
feared for engaging in the ritualistic mutilation of those they hunt and 
taking trophies from their kills most often their rivals’ weapons or 
skulls. They are capable of interstellar travel in spacecraft and have 
hunted on Earth for many centuries. Fine examples of the various prop 
weapons and technology used by the Predator beings on screen are 
featured on this immense, full scale “Scar” creature costume.  
  
This detailed Predator costume display features:  
  
1. A Full Body Foam Latex Constructed Predator Creature Costume 
Suit, consisting of simulated upper torso with arms and lower torso 
with legs  
  
2. Body Netting  
  
3. Clawed Hands  
  
4. Clawed Feet (in Simulated Metal Clawed Armored Sandals)  
  
5. A Full Head Appliance (faceless monster version for action / stunt 
sequences) complete with simulated brass ring adorned dreadlocks 
(Note: some dread’s are missing due to studio handling and 
warehouse storage)  
  
6. Neck Ring  
  
7. Original Simulated Predator Armor, including shoulders, chest, 
abdomen, crotch, hip, shin and ankle armor  
  
Various screen used Predator tools displayed on the creature suit 
include:  
  
8. Bio Helmet with Tri Laser Targeting  
  
9. Gauntlets (Left and Right) with Simulated Blades On Right Gauntlet 
and Master Wrist  
 Control Mechanism  
  
10. Utility Belt  
  
11. Bowie Knife With Sheath (affixed to the calf area)  
  
12. Simulated Off World Creature Trophy Skull Necklace  
  
The Predator creature suit, and wardrobe and weapon accessories, 
were all custom fabricated by ADI (Amalgamated Dynamics Inc) 
highly regarded as one of the motion picture & television industries 
most respected and talented make up and special effects shops 
credits include, Jurassic World: Fallen Kingdom (Universal Pictures, 
2018); Logan (Twentieth Century Fox, 2017); Batman vs. Superman: 
Dawn of Justice (Warner Brothers, 2016); Independence Day 
(Twentieth Century Fox, 1996); Starship Troopers (TriStar Pictures, 
1997); and the upcoming and highly anticipated Godzilla vs. Kong 
(Legendary Entertainment, 2021).  
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ADI had previously provided make up and creature effects 
for both Alien 3 (Twentieth Century Fox, 1992) and Alien: 
Resurrection (Brandywine Productions, 1997). Founders Tom 
Woodruff Jr. and Alec Gillis, and talented members of their 
team of artisan’s, worked for over five months designing, 
developing and building the costumes, miniatures and 
make up effects for Alien vs. Predator in June of 2003. The 
Predators wrist gauntlet blades were redesigned so that they 
would appear more menacing, and were extended four 
times longer than had been previously seen in prior 
Predator films. In addition, a larger plasma caster weapon 
was designed, developed and fabricated for Scar.  
  
The basic shape and form of the iconic Predator Bio Helmet 
was kept, but technical details were added to differentiate 
one Predator character from another. The Bio Helmets were 
sculpted using clay and then molded in order to fabricate 
fiberglass copies, which were then custom painted to create 
a weathered appearance.   

$ 40,000 - 60,000 



 792  
 ALIEN VS PREDATOR XENOMORPH EGG  
 A xenomorph egg prop produced for the Paul W.S. 
Anderson directed film Alien vs Predator (20th Century 
Fox, 2004).  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 793  
 ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER “DUTCH” LEATHER UTILITY 
VEST FROM PREDATOR  
 An original jungle fatigue style vest worn by actor Arnold Schwarzenegger as the 
character Major Alan “Dutch” Schafer in John McTiernan’s Predator (20th Century Fox, 
1987), the first in the hugely popular Predator franchise. It is marked “A.S #1” on the 
interior border of the costume in black ink and “FOX” in white ink on the inside back.   

The leather vest most closely matches the relatively clean appearance of 
Schwarzenegger’s ensemble at the beginning of the film. “FOX” is hand written to the 
interior. 

An iconic look from one of the true classic Arnold action films that spawned an entire 
franchise; a key piece of recognizable wardrobe worn by one of the biggest action / 
science fiction stars of all time.  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 
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 794  
 PREDATOR SPEAR/COMBISTICK PROP FROM PREDATOR 2  
 A Predator spear prop (aka Combistick) produced for the action sequel Predator 2, 
(20th Century Fox, 1990). 

In the film, the telescoping advanced alien weapon is used to slice through surfaces 
and to attack prey. It features heavily in two key scenes in the film: one where the City 
Hunter Predator (played by Kevin Peter Hall) massacres members of a Jamaican 
gang in their luxury apartment, and another where he cuts through a team of 
government agents setting a trap in a meat locker. 

During production, prop makers found it difficult to create a single prop that would 
start out small enough to carry, but would extend to a length of over six feet, so 
several prop spears were designed, including one that would extend the first 
telescoping section on either side, another with those sections already in place that 
would extend the final sections, and a static prop that would be seen carried in its 
collapsed form. 

This static example does not extend, but is fixed in the current retracted mode. Built 
of hard resin material painted and aged to resemble a well-worn and frequently-
used weapon, this piece has a pebbled hand grip at middle meant to resemble the 
hide of an alien creature, and a strip near one end meant to mount a three-paneled 
Yautja-language touch-screen interface.  

$ 8,000 - 10,000 
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 795  
 PREDATOR COSTUME LEFT FOOT FROM 
PREDATOR 2 (WITH SHOE)  
 An original molded foam rubber left foot of a “City Hunter” 
Predator costume, with shoe, as seen in the sci-fi sequel 
film Predator 2 (20th Century Fox, 1990).  

Set in a then-future 1997 Los Angeles torn apart by gang 
wars, Predator 2 is the follow-up to the Arnold 
Schwarzenegger action classic Predator (20th Century Fox, 
1987), taking the titular alien creature out of the Central 
American rainforest and dropping him into a sprawling 
urban jungle.  

It stars the same stunt actor - Kevin Peter Hall - as a new 
Yautja warrior, opposite Danny Glover as LAPD Lt. Michael 
R. Harrigan.  

This clawed foot - painted a mottled red, black and yellow 
with five digits - has a slit up the back with a hook-and-loop 
closure. Inside the ankle, it bears production notations in 
red and black marker.  

Inside the foot is a light pink Vans “Off the Wall” slip-on, 
men’s size 12. The heel of the shoe shows light wear, and 
the soles of the foam latex foot show wear from production 
use.  

 17 1/2 by 7 1/2 by 9 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 796  
 PREDATOR COSTUME LEFT FOOT FROM 
PREDATOR 2  
 An original molded foam rubber left foot of a “City Hunter” 
Predator costume, as seen in the sci-fi sequel film Predator 
2 (20th Century Fox, 1990). 

Set in a then-future 1997 Los Angeles torn apart by gang 
wars, Predator 2 is the follow-up to the Arnold 
Schwarzenegger action classic Predator (20th Century Fox, 
1987), taking the titular alien creature out of the Central 
American rainforest and dropping him into a sprawling 
urban jungle. 

It stars the same stunt actor - Kevin Peter Hall - as a new 
Yautja warrior, opposite Danny Glover as LAPD Lt. Michael 
R. Harrigan. 

This clawed foot - painted a mottled red, black and yellow 
with five digits - has a slit up the back with a hook-and-loop 
closure. Inside the ankle, it bears production notations in 
red and black marker. 

The soles of the foam latex foot show wear from 
production use.  

 17 1/2 by 7 1/2 by 9 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 797  
 GORILLA ARMY UNIFORM 
FROM PLANET OF THE APES   
 A gorilla army uniform from the production 
of the sci-fi television series, Planet of The 
Apes (20th Century Fox, 1974). 

The costume consists of pants, tunic, vest coat, leather boots, leather gloves, and bandolier. 

This type of costume was first seen on actor Bob Lombardo in promotional materials as Marcus, 
head of the security police in the film Planet of the Apes (20th Century Fox, 1968).  This type of 
uniform was also worn the Hunt Leader from the same film, when time-displaced astronauts - 
including Charlton Heston's Taylor - crash-land on Earth in afar-flung future where apes have 
replaced man as the planet's dominant species. 

This type of uniform was later used by members of the gorilla army in the television series, which 
follows a second group of astronauts as they navigate a simian-dominated Earth. 

The costume's pants and tunic are made from brown cloth.  The ribbed brown leather gloves match 
the ribbed brown vest, which has a Talon zipper closure along with functional, stylized buttons. 

The bandolier is made of a lighter brown fabric and edged with leather borders.  It features two 
broad sewn-in loops that secure leather carrying pouches, a metal hip plate and a black metal 
spring clip used to carry a gorilla weapon (weapon not included). 

Includes a certificate of authenticity from TV Treasures, dated Dec. 1, 2018, stating: "This is to certify 
that the item Lot # 95 Gorilla Army Uniform has been inspected and is guaranteed to have been used 
in the production of Planet of the Apes films and television series (1968-1974)."   

 Certificate of Authenticity from the Prop Store of London “TV Treasures” Auction in December 2018  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 

 798  
 BOB LOMBARDO “MARCUS” PLANET OF THE APES LARGE 
FORMAT PUBLICITY PHOTOGRAPH  
 A large-format black-and-white promotional photo of Marcus (Bob Lombardo), Head of 
Security Police, from the classic sci-fi film Planet of the Apes (20th Century Fox, 1968).  

 16 by 20 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 799  
 WILL SMITH “CAPTAIN STEVEN HILLER” AIR 
FORCE FLIGHT SUIT FROM 
INDEPENDENCE DAY - WITH DVD  
 An original, full length, U.S. Air Force fighter jet pilot flight suit 
worn by Hollywood box office champ and superstar Will 
Smith as Captain Steven Hiller in the International smash hit 
film, Independence Day (20th Century Fox, 1996).  

The authentic ID 4 flight suit boasts military style custom 
patches worn by the brave and courageous jet pilots seen in 
the movie, who attempt to take on a massive alien invasion 
force which is hell bent on the total obliteration of 
humankind. With Smith’s character ultimately helping to save 
the day in the epic sci fi action picture. The flight suit bears a 
Steven Hiller military ID badge on the left chest and the name 
“Will” handwritten in ink to the neck interior.  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 800  
 AEROSMITH BAND SIGNED ARMAGEDDON 
FLIGHT SUIT  
 An orange promotional flight suit produced by DKNY Jeans in 
conjunction with the release of the soundtrack for the sci-fi 
disaster film Armageddon (Touchstone Pictures, 1998), signed 
by all five members of the band Aerosmith (Steven Tyler, Joe 
Perry, Tom Hamilton, Brad Whitford, and Joey Kramer) who had 
a #1 hit song on the soundtrack, “I Don’t Want to Miss a Thing.”   

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 801  
 DENISE RICHARDS “CARMEN IBANEZ” FLIGHT 
SUIT FROM STARSHIP TROOPERS - WITH DVD  
 A black flight suit, bearing a Space Navy Fleet patch, produced for 
Denise Richards as Carmen Ibanez in the Paul Verhoeven directed 
sci-fi film Starship Troopers (TriStar Pictures, 1997). The designation 
“Carmen #1” is handwritten to the interior.  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 
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 802  
 MORITA MK AUTOMATIC RIFLE PROP 
FROM STARSHIP TROOPERS  
 A stunt Morita MK Automatic rifle prop used by the infantry 
division in the film Starship Troopers (Touchstone, 1997).  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 803  
 MORITA MK AUTOMATIC RIFLE PROP 
FROM STARSHIP TROOPERS  
 A stunt Morita MK Automatic rifle prop used by the infantry 
division in the film Starship Troopers (Touchstone, 1997).  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 804  
 MORITA MK AUTOMATIC RIFLE PROP 
FROM STARSHIP TROOPERS  
 A stunt Morita MK Automatic prop rifle used by the infantry 
division in the film Starship Troopers (Touchstone, 1997).  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 805  
 VISITOR SECURITY PASS PROP FROM “V: THE FINAL BATTLE” 
(DARK BLUE)  
 A dark blue security pass prop issued by the alien Visitors, produced for V: The Final Battle 
(Warner Bros. Television, 1984), a sequel miniseries to the V: The Original Miniseries 
(Warner Bros. Television, 1983).  

The Final Battle is part of an anti-fascist allegorical sci-fi franchise created by writer, producer 
and director Kenneth Johnson, a franchise that has spawned multiple miniseries and 
weekly series (the latest in 2009), and has gained a cult following.  

Two dark blue passes play a role in a key scene, one held up for a camera by reporter 
Kristine Walsh (Jenny Sullivan) and the other a forged pass used by rebellious Visitor John 
(Richard Herd).  

The pass prop is made of transparent hard plastic, which is embedded with a dark blue 
semi-transparent core with a metallic silver coating. It features a dark blue fingerprint and 
green and orange arrows, and is inscribed with alien writing that was identical on all screen-
used passes. The adhesive spots holding the prop together have yellowed with age, but it 
is in good condition for a production used prop.  

 4 1/4 by 2 1/2 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 806  
 VISITOR SECURITY PASS PROP FROM “V: THE FINAL BATTLE” 
(LIGHT BLUE)  
 A light blue security pass prop issued by the alien Visitors, produced for V: The Final Battle 
(Warner Bros. Television, 1984), a sequel miniseries to the V: The Original Miniseries 
(Warner Bros.Television, 1983).  

The Final Battle is part of an anti-fascist allegorical sci-fi franchise created by writer, producer 
and director Kenneth Johnson, a franchise that has spawned multiple miniseries and 
weekly series (the latest in 2009), and has gained a cult following.  

InThe Final Battle, security passes such as these are used by attendees of an event at the Los 
Angeles Medical Center, where a cure for cancer was to be announced by the alien Visitors. 
A blue pass such as this was used by an elderly attendee. The pass is made of transparent, 
hard plastic, embedded with a light blue semi-transparent core with metallic silver coating. 
It features a blue fingerprint and green and orange arrows, and is inscribed with alien 
writing that was identical on all screen-used passes. The adhesive spots holding the prop 
together have yellowed with age, but it is in good condition for a production used prop.  

 4 1/4 by 2 1/2 inches  

$ 300 - 500 



 808  
 NASA VISITOR PASS PROP FROM CONTACT  
 A NASA visitor pass prop issued to a Kurt Thoreson of P.H. Inc. from 
the Oscar-nominated and Hugo Award-winning sci-fi film Contact 
(Warner Bros., 1997), based on the bestselling novel by Carl Sagan.  

The pass prop - printed on white stock with the NASA logo and pass 
number 389227 on the obverse - grants the bearer access to John F. 
Kennedy Space Center and Cape Canaveral Air Station, where the 
film’s grand alien machine is constructed. It is signed on the reverse by 
a security officer, is laminated and includes a metal clip attached via a 
rubber button loop.  

 4 by 4 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 807  
 VISITOR SECURITY PASS PROP FROM “V: 
THE FINAL BATTLE” (RED)  
 A red security pass prop issued by the alien Visitors, produced 
for V: The Final Battle (Warner Bros. Television, 1984), a sequel 
miniseries to the V: The Original Miniseries (Warner Bros. 
Television, 1983).  

The Final Battle is part of an anti-fascist allegorical sci-fi 
franchise created by writer, producer and director Kenneth 
Johnson, a franchise that has spawned multiple miniseries 
and weekly series (the latest in 2009), and has gained a cult 
following.  

InThe Final Battle, security passes such as these are used by 
attendees of an event at the Los Angeles Medical Center, 
where a cure for cancer was to be announced by the alien 
Visitors.  

The pass is made of transparent hard plastic, embedded with 
a red semi transparent core with orange coating. It features a 
blue fingerprint and green and orange arrows, and is 
inscribed with alien writing that was identical on all screen-
used passes. The adhesive spots holding the prop together 
have yellowed with age, but it is in good condition for a 
production used prop.  

 4 1/4 by 2 1/2 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 809  
 MICHAEL STAHL DAVID “ROB HAWKINS” 
BUSINESS SUIT FROM CLOVERFIELD  
 A studio distressed and bloodied business suit (pants, 
jacket, T shirt, shirt, tie) produced for the character Rob 
Hawkins, played by Michael Stahl David, in the sci fi horror 
film Cloverfield (Paramount Pictures, 2008).  

 Certificate of Authenticity from The Prop Store of London  

$ 500 - 700 

 810  
 2001: A SPACE ODYSSEY FILM POSTER  
 A film poster from 2001: A Space Odyssey (MGM 1968), 
one sheet, style A, 70 MM version, starring Keir Dullea and 
Gary Lockwood, directed by Stanley Kubrick, very good 
condition, folded.  

 41 by 27 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 811  
 2001: A SPACE ODYSSEY ITALIAN FILM 
POSTER  
 A film poster from 2001: A Space Odyssey, “2001: Odissea 
Nello Spazio,” (MGM, 1968), Italian 2 Folio, starring Keir 
Dullea and Gary Lockwood, directed by Stanley Kubrick, 
near mint condition, folded.  

 55 by 39 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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812 
JOHNNY DEPP SCISSORHAND PROPS 
GLOVES DISPLAY FROM EDWARD 
SCISSORHANDS

$30,000-50,000
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 812  
 JOHNNY DEPP SCISSORHAND PROPS GLOVES DISPLAY FROM 
EDWARD SCISSORHANDS  
  A pair of original ‘scissorhand’ wardrobe glove props, worn by actor Johnny Depp as the 
central character in the American horror, fantasy & romance cult classic motion picture, 
Edward Scissorhands (20th Century Fox, 1990) directed by film auteur Tim Burton.  
  
Custom-made for actor Johnny Depp in his beloved role as the misunderstood outcast 
Edward Scissorhands - an unfinished, artificial humanoid created by the character known 
only as “The Inventor” (portrayed by actor Vincent Price in his final film role). 
  
These iconic, custom-made, signature props (part of the lead character’s primary costume 
ensemble) were designed, hand-fabricated, and meticulously detailed by the talented 
artisans at legendary Stan Winston Studios under the supervision of the brilliant, four-time 
Academy Award winner Stan Winston (1946-2008). Edward Scissorhands was subsequently 
nominated for “Best Make-Up” at the 63rd annual Academy Awards in 1991. 
  
Consisting of a series of cast resin blades (designed to resemble scissor blades) attached to 
rigid plastic, simulated scissor handles, which are affixed to custom tailored gloves, accented 
on the hand backs with cast resin faux metallic ornamentation. The swivel mounted blades 
were ingeniously designed and fabricated to showcase actual functionality, as they were 
manipulated via the actor”s fingers from within the gloves. The control rod accents are not 
present and were most likely removed (production cannibalized) for use on another pair of 
scissorhand props for a different sequence, following this pair’s usage. 
  
Two appendages from this particular unique scissorhands display appear to have been 
created for the climax of the film wherein Edward, while rescuing his first love interest, “Kim 
Boggs” (portrayed by Winona Ryder - who interestingly became Depp’s real life fiancé after 
filming), stabs and kills his adversary, “Jim” (portrayed by actor Anthony Michael Hall). The 
original make-up effects, translucent blood tube on the key stabbing blade is still intact and 
shows evidence of having been used during filming, with remnants of screen blood still 
visible within the tube as well as on the simulated blade themselves. Two of the sets of 
blades are spring-loaded/retractable so that they retract into the housing of the blades 
themselves to simulate stabbing as a practical effect. 

It appears that this specific set of scissorhands blades were a production-used set, though is 
incomplete from it’s appearance in scenes as seen on screen, and was likely culled together 
during post production using various scissorhand blades (which were designed to be 
interchangeable during filming). The collection is presently built upon a display with which 
some fingers/blades are affixed in place and some are easily removed. Additional (extra) 
blades are also present.  
  
Depp’s goal at the time of casting was to break out of his status as a teen idol, which had 
resulted from his role in the popular TV series, 21 Jump Street (20th Century Fox, 1987-
1991). Upon receiving the script for Edward Scissorhands, Depp claimed he immediately 
found an emotional and personal connection with the story and “wept like a newborn.” In his 
preparation for the role, Depp viewed classic Charlie Chaplin films to study the respected 
actor”s ability to create sympathy and compassion, without any dialogue. Executives at 20th 
Century Fox and the filmmakers were extremely concerned with any image of Depp in full 
Edward Scissorhands costume being leaked prior to the movie’s original release and took 
extraordinary precautions to keep the designs under wraps. 
  
Accompanied by three additional original scissorhand replacement blades.  

 24 by 18 by 14 1/2 inches  

$ 30,000 - 50,000 
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 813  
 TIM CURRY “FRANK N FURTER” AND 
CELEBRITY GUEST SIGNED ROCKY 
HORROR PICTURE SHOW TRIBUTE 
PROGRAM  
 A perfect-bound commemorative program for an evening 
honoring the legacy of the cult classic musical comedy horror 
film The Rocky Horror Picture Show (Michael White 
Productions, 1975), with its green, black and gold cover 
signed by star Tim Curry (middle, across the gold title) - who 
played Dr. Frank-N-Furter - and celebrity guests.  

The other signatures include (clockwise): actor Jorge Garcia 
(top middle with happy face), actor Julian McMahon, 
singer/songwriter Nicole Scherzinger (with a heart over the i), 
Melora Hardin (“xo” autograph), director and choreographer 
Kenny Ortega, singer and actor Matthew Morrison, actor Jack 
Nicholson (left, vertical) and actress Evan Rachel Wood 
(under Curry’s signature).  

The Oct. 28, 2010 tribute was held at The Wiltern in Los 
Angeles to benefit The Painted Turtle Camp for children with 
serious medical disabilities. It featured the above-signed 
guests, along with actor Danny DeVito, actress and talk show 
host Ricki Lake, actor/singer/songwriter/producer Lucas 
Grabeel, comedian George Lopez, and actress/singer/author 
Lea Michele.  

 6 1/2 by 8 3/4 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 814  
 “THING” HAND PROP FROM THE ADDAMS FAMILY  
 A molded foam latex “Thing” hand prop produced for the gothic family comedy film, 
The Addams Family (Paramount Pictures, 1991).  

This hand appears to be a stand-in or reference for Thing, the disembodied hand and 
member of the titular Addams clan. In the film (and its two sequels), Thing is portrayed 
on screen by the hand of Canadian actor and magician Christopher Hart. This hand is 
mounted on a metal post set into a finished oval wooden base. It has two wrists: one 
straight, and another adhered to the top to show an extended wrist.  

 10 by 7 1/2 by 7 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 815  
 JURASSIC PARK BRACHIOSAURUS MODEL  
 A hand-painted maquette of a Brachiosuarus dinosaur produced 
for the film Jurassic Park (Universal, 1993). The Brachiosaurus 
dinosaurs feature prominently in the film as they are the first extinct 
species seen in person by the visiting scientists played by Sam Neill, 
Jeff Goldblum and Laura Dern.  

 35 by 14 by 32 inches  

$ 8,000 - 10,000 
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 816  
 SWAT TEAM GAS MASK PROP FROM GEORGE 
ROMERO’S DAWN OF THE DEAD  
 A black rubber and metal gas mask prop as seen in George Romero’s 
horror classic, Dawn of the Dead (Laurel Group, 1978).  

As the United States is overrun with zombies re-animated by a 
mysterious phenomenon, SWAT officer Roger DeMarco (Scott 
Reiniger) dispatches his team to raid a low-income housing project, 
where the mostly-minority tenants are defying martial law by not 
delivering their dead to the National Guard.  

When the raid faces resistance from armed residence, tear gas is 
employed. The SWAT troopers pull on several types of gas masks, 
including this one, a United States Navy ND Mark IV Diaphragm Gas 
Mask, size U (Universal). The filter cannister, attached to dual hoses, 
includes an original warning label that has been damaged. Inside are 
various production marks from the film, hand-written in red marker. 
There is a letter J written in red marker on the leather piece that secures 
the nylon straps at the back of the head. Manufactured by Mine Safety 
Appliances Company, in Pittsburgh, Penn. 

Includes a certificate of authenticity from Star Wares on Main, stating: 
“We hereby certify that the below stated information is true & correct / 
and that this item is authentic. / Celebrity: PROP / Production: DAWN of 
the DEAD / Item: BLACK GAS MASK.”  

$ 400 - 600 

 817  
 SWAT TEAM GAS MASK PROP FROM GEORGE 
ROMERO’S DAWN OF THE DEAD  
 An original black rubber and metal gas mask prop as seen in 
George Romero’s horror classic, Dawn of the Dead (Laurel Group, 
1978).  

As the United States is overrun with zombies re-animated by a 
mysterious phenomenon, SWAT officer Roger DeMarco (Scott 
Reiniger) dispatches his team to raid a low-income housing project, 
where the mostly-minority tenants are defying martial law by not 
delivering their dead to the National Guard.  

When the raid faces resistance from armed residence, tear gas is 
employed. The SWAT troopers pull on several types of gas masks, 
including this one, a United States Navy ND Mark IV Diaphragm Gas 
Mask, size U (Universal).  

The filter cannister, attached to dual hoses, includes an original 
warning label. Inside are various production marks from the film, 
hand-written in red marker. Manufactured by Mine Safety 
Appliances Company, in Pittsburgh, Penn. 

Includes a certificate of authenticity from Star Wares on Main, 
stating: “We hereby certify that the below stated information is true 
& correct / and that this item is authentic. / Celebrity: PROP / 
Production: DAWN of the DEAD / Item: BLACK GAS MASK.”  

$ 400 - 600 
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 818  
 JODIE FOSTER “CLARICE STARLING” PROTOTYPE FBI 
BADGE AND CREDENTIALS FROM SILENCE OF THE 
LAMBS, AND SIGNED PHOTO - WITH DVD  
 A prototype FBI badge and credentials produced for Jodie Foster as Clarice 
Starling in the classic Jonathan Demme, Academy Award-winning film Silence of 
the Lambs (Orion Pictures, 1991). 

At the end of the film, after shooting serial killer Buffalo Bill with the help of 
Anthony Hopkins’ Hannibal Lecter, Starling - heretofore an agent in training - is 
awarded her full FBI Special Agent credentials in a graduation ceremony. These 
credentials differ slightly from those used on screen. 

The credentials feature a declaration that Starling is now a full-fledged Special 
Agent, a headshot of Foster as Starling, an FBI badge made of gold-painted cast 
resin, and a black leather wallet. 

Included in this lot is a photo of Foster as Starling, holding up her credentials, 
signed in gold marker by Foster.  

 7 by 5 by 1/4 inches (open)  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 
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 819  
 BRAD PITT “DETECTIVE DAVID MILLS” FOOTBALL TIE AND PHOTO FROM SE7EN  
 A football themed necktie produced for Brad Pitt as Detective David Mills in the David Fincher crime thriller Se7en 
(New Line Cinema, 1995) together with an 8x10 still from the movie.  

The Nicole Miller tie looks like an NFL tie at a distance, but its tumbling brown footballs on a green background 
feature a lookalike NFL logo with the letters NML and generic PIGSKIN and FOOTBALL wording across the sides of 
the balls. Includes original purchase receipt from STAR WARES ON MAIN dated February 15, 1996 noting “1 Brad 
Pitt “Seven” necktie” for $200.  

 55 1/2 by 4 inches  

 Receipt from STAR WARES ON MAIN dated 2/15/1996.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 820  
 BRAD PITT SIGNED "DETECTIVE DAVID MILLS" SCRIPT AND 
SIGNED PHOTO FROM SE7EN  
 "What's in the box?" This lot contains two Brad Pitt pieces, including a black-and-white 8x10 
photo of Pitt signed in gold ink, and an original production script for the David Fincher 
crime thriller, Seven (New Line Cinema, 1995), signed in purple marker on the title page by 
Pitt, who played Detective David Mills. That famous line? It comes in scene 150, located on 
page 129.  

 9  by 11 1/4 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 821  
 BRAD PITT SIGNED “DETECTIVE DAVID 
MILLS” CREW JACKET FROM SE7EN  
 A crew jacket signed by Brad Pitt from the production of 
the crime thriller Seven (New Line Cinema, 1995).  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 822  
 PATRICK SWAYZE “JIM CUNNINGHAM” SUIT FROM 
DONNIE DARKO  
 A lightweight wool suit worn by Patrick Swayze in his role as Jim 
Cunningham in Donnie Darko (Pandora Cinema, 2001). The plaid suit 
jacket has a Boss Hugo Boss label and mock tortoise buttons. 
Accompanied by a copy of the film.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 165, “Property From the Estate of Patrick Swayze,” 
Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, April 28, 2017  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 823  
 PATRICK SWAYZE “JIM CUNNINGHAM” TIES AND SHIRT FROM DONNIE DARKO  
 A pair of neckties worn by Patrick Swayze for his role as Jim Cunningham in the film Donnie Darko (Pandora Cinema, 2001).  

The tie with the circular motif is labeled “Giorgio Armani Cravatte.” The woven tie in shades of green and blue is labeled “Boss Hugo 
Boss.” Accompanied by the same or similar salmon colored polo style shirt worn by Swayze in the film, a digital print of Swayze’s 
character’s book cover, and a copy of the film.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 166, “Property From the Estate of Patrick Swayze,” Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, April 28, 2017  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 824  
 ALFRED HITCHCOCK SIGNED SELF PORTRAIT ON 1965 
LYNDON B. JOHNSON PRESIDENTIAL INAUGURAL BALL 
TICKET  
 An original, PSA-authenticated sketch and signature hand-drawn by Alfred 
Hitchcock (1899-1980), on the back of a used ticket stub to the 1965 inaugural ball 
held for Lyndon Johnson.  

One of the most prolific and influential filmmakers of the 20th century, the English-
born Master of Suspense directed over 50 feature films and won six Academy 
Awards during his career (among 46 nominations).  

Hitchcock became a household name, and his television anthology series, Alfred 
Hitchcock Presents (Universal, 1955-1965) cemented his iconic profile - sketched on 
the back of this card - in the American consciousness.  

The marker sketch of Hitchcock’s profile is drawn on the back of this yellow ticket, 
which is printed on card stock and has a frayed edge where the admission portion 
of the ticket was torn off. The ticket - No. 3124 - granted admission to the inaugural 
ball at the Sheraton Park Hotel in Washington, D.C., on the evening of Wednesday, 
Jan. 20, 1965. It is encased in an official PSA slab.  

 4 1/4 by 3 3/4 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 825  
 VINCENT PRICE SIGNED CHECK  
 A check dated “Nov 6th, 1976” entirely penned in black felt 
tip ink and signed by Vincent L. Price, Jr., the actor best 
remembered for his numerous horror and/or campy film 
roles in a career that spanned 50+ years.  

 2 3/4 by 6 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 826  
 ARNOLD RIFKIN THEM! HORROR FILM POSTER  
 A framed original American one sheet poster for the classic horror film 
Them! (Warner Bros., 1954).  

 Framed: 47 1/4 by 33 3/4 inches; Sight: 38 1/2 by 25 1/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Arnold Rifkin  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 827  
 THE MUMMY LOBBY CARD  
 A lobby card from The Mummy film, Realart, 1951 re-
release, lobby card #8, starring Boris Karloff and Zita 
Johann, fair condition.  

 11 by 14 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 828  
 ZITA JOHANN SIGNED OVERSIZED BLACK 
AND WHITE PHOTOGRAPH  
 An oversized black and white photograph with a matte 
finish depicting a smiling Zita Johann circa 1932.  

Signed by her decades later in black felt tip ink in the lower 
left corner “To Alan Mannings (sp?) / With best wishes / Zita 
Johann” the actress best remembered for her role of Helen 
Grosvenor in the 1932 Universal horror classic starring 
Boris Karloff, The Mummy. Mounted to a mat board which 
is ragged around the edges and the photograph itself has 
some foxing and slight paper chips.  

 21 by 24 inches; Photograph Only: 15 1/2 by 19 1/2 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 829  
 KING KONG MOVIES 1960s ORIGINAL 
“CAMERA READY” ARTWORK FOR PRINT 
ADVERTISEMENTS  
 A set of two pieces of artwork. The first is for the 1933 RKO 
film Son of Kong and the second for the 1968 Universal 
film King Kong Escapes. Both were created in the 
psychedelic sixties and used as the artwork for ads that 
likely ran in a 1960s era newspaper back when the airing of 
a movie on television was still a big deal!  

 11 by 14 inches  

$ 400 - 600 
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this Bidder Registration Form is truthful, complete and accurate; (ii) I have full power and authority to execute and deliver this Bidder Registration Form; (iii) this 
Bidder Registration Form is a legally valid and binding obligation; and (iv) the execution, delivery and/or performance of this Bidder Registration Form and the Auction 
Terms & Conditions does not conflict with any agreement, understanding or document to which the proposed registered bidder is a party.    I acknowledge receiving 
a copy of the Auction Terms and Conditions attached hereto and agree to comply with all provisions therein.  I understand that each and every Bid that I place in the 
Auction creates a binding obligation to purchase the Lots for which I am the Winning Bidder and that all purchases are subject to additional fees as detailed in the 
Auction Terms and Conditions. 

 

Signature: _______________________________________________  Date: _______________________________________________ 
 
                                   
Print Name: ___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
                                    
 
Company (if applicable): ________________________________________    Title: _________________________________________ 
 
 
Please return completed forms via fax at (310) 388-0207 or e-mail to Bidding@JuliensAuctions.com 
Forms must be received by 12:00 pm (noon) Pacific Time on the day prior to the auction day in order for your registration information to be timely reviewed and verified. 
 
MAIL ONLY:  Julien’s Auctions  |  8630 Hayden Place  |  Culver City, CA 90232   
phone: (310) 836-1818  |  fax: (310) 388-0207  |  email: info@juliensauctions.com

Bidder Registration Form continued

Payment Options: We accept payment by check, bank wire, Mastercard, VISA and AMEX. 

Credit Card Authorization: All invoices under five thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) will automatically be charged to the credit card on file unless prior 
arrangements are made. All invoices over five thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) will automatically be charged five thousand United States Dollars 
($5,000.00) as a deposit to the credit card on file unless prior arrangements are made. A 2% credit card processing fee is assessed and added to the total of all 
invoices ten thousand United States Dollars ($10,000.00) or higher which have payment made by credit card.

mailto:Bidding@juliensauctions.com
mailto:info@juliensauctions.com
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Auction Terms and Conditions 

Julien Entertainment.com, Inc., a California 
corporation d/b/a Julien’s Auctions ( “Julien’s 
Auctions”, “Company”, “we”, “our”, or “us”) 
hereby provides the following terms (“Auc-
tion Terms and Conditions”) to apply to sales 
by Bids conducted by Julien’s Auctions 
(each an “Auction” and collectively, the “Auc-
tions”).  By completing a Bidder Registration 
Form, you agree that you have read, under-
stood and agree to be bound by these 
Auction Terms and Conditions.   

PLEASE READ THESE AUCTION TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS CAREFULLY. THESE 
AUCTION TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
INCLUDE AN AGREEMENT TO MANDA-
TORY ARBITRATION, WHICH MEANS 
THAT YOU AGREE TO SUBMIT ANY DIS-
PUTE ARISING UNDER, RELATED TO, OR 
IN CONNECTION WITH THE AUCTION 
TO BINDING INDIVIDUAL ARBITRATION 
RATHER THAN PROCEED IN COURT.  
THE DISPUTES/ ARBITRATION PROVI-
SION ALSO INCLUDES A CLASS ACTION 
WAIVER, WHICH MEANS THAT YOU 
AGREE TO PROCEED WITH ANY DIS-
PUTE INDIVIDUALLY AND NOT AS PART 
OF A CLASS ACTION. THIS AGREEMENT 
ALSO INCLUDES A JURY WAIVER.  

1.   AUCTIONS. 

Each Auction conducted is of a designated 
set of items (each a “Lot”) on a designated 
date.  Lots are provided by the party that 
wishes us to sell property on their behalf 
(each such party a “Consignor”).  We will 
provide the pertinent information for each 
Auction, including: date, start time of auc-
tion, each Lot to be sold and location.  
Auctions may be conducted live in-person, 
online via http://www.julienslive.com (the 
“Service”), or both.  All Auctions conducted 
by Julien’s Auctions and these Auction Terms 
and Conditions, are governed by the laws of 
the State of California.  Julien’s Auctions 
maintains a bond on file with the California 
Secretary of State as required by California 
Civil Code §1812.600. 

2.   REGISTRATION.   

In order to participate in an Auction, 
registration is required for all persons wishing 
to Bid (“Bidders”).  Any person registering to 

Bid by phone, absentee, or in person will 
complete a Bidder Registration Form.  Online 
Bidders will submit a completed electronic 
form through the Service, where they may 
also establish an online account (“Member 
Account”).  Each Auction requires a separate 
registration; Bidders with a Member Account 
may register for Auctions via their account.   

(a)   Information Required.  To register, 
Bidders are required to submit their name, 
physical address, telephone number, email 
address and credit card information.  You 
hereby represent that all information you 
submit in connection with registration is 
truthful and accurate.  By submitting your 
information, you consent to have your 
personal information processed by Julien’s 
Auctions in the United States.  Julien’s 
Auctions has implemented commercially 
reasonable technical and organizational 
measures designed to secure your personal 
information from accidental loss and from 
unauthorized access, access, use, alteration 
or disclosure.  However, we cannot guaran-
tee that unauthorized third parties will never 
be able to defeat those measures or use your 
personal information for improper purposes.  
You acknowledge that you provide your per-
sonal information at your own risk. 

(b)   First Time Bidders.  For verification 
purposes, Bidders who have not participated 
in an Auction are required to submit a copy 
of their (A) official government-issued 
identification (driver’s license / passport / 
state identification card) and (B) credit card.  
Copies of such documents may be 
submitted in person, via facsimile to 310-
388-0207 or via email to 
bidding@juliensauctions.com.  Failure to do 
so may inhibit your ability to register. 

(c)   Credit Card Authorization.  We (and/or 
our third-party payment processor) may 
verify credit card information in order to 
register.  To verify your card, we will charge 
$1.00 to it.  After the card is verified, we will 
immediately refund the card.  Your card 
issuer will credit your card balance within 
thirty (30) days from the date of the refund.  
In the event you add or replace a credit 
card, we may also verify such new or 
replacement credit card.     

(d)   Minors.  Bids will not be accepted from 
those persons under eighteen (18) years of 
age (i) without written consent of said 
person’s parent or legal guardian, or (ii) 
unless such person is an emancipated minor.  
Written consent must acknowledge the 
terms and conditions of sale.  This written 
consent constitutes an agreement to be 
bound thereby on behalf of the Bidder.  If you 
are under 18 years of age you may 
participate in Auctions only if you are either 
an emancipated minor, or possess legal 
parental or guardian consent and are fully 
able and competent to enter into the terms, 
conditions, obligations, affirmations, 
representations and warranties set forth in 
these Auction Terms and Conditions and to 
abide by and comply with these Auction 
Terms and Conditions.  

IF YOU ARE A PARENT OR GUARDIAN AND 
YOU PROVIDE YOUR CONSENT TO THE 
REGISTRATION OF YOUR CHILD, YOU 
AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THIS AGREE-
MENT WITH RESPECT TO, THROUGH and 
IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH REGISTRA-
TION AND AUCTION PARTICIPATION.    

(e)   Online Member Accounts.    Bidder 
can elect to set up a Member Account on the 
Service in accordance with the policies set 
forth on the Service.  Bidder acknowledges 
and agrees that all Bids placed under a 
Member Account are considered to be 
placed by the Member or with Member’s 
authorization. 

(f)    Approval of Registration.  Julien’s Auc-
tions, in its sole and absolute discretion, 
reserves the right to approve or reject Bid-
ders for its Auctions at any time.  We are 
under no obligation to accept your applica-
tion for registration. 

(g)   Term of Registration.  Upon approval 
by Julien’s Auctions, your registration is 
effective throughout the applicable Auction 
for which you registered and any post-Auc-
tion obligations you incur in connection with 
Bids you placed during such Auction.

http://www.julienslive.com/
mailto:bidding@juliensauctions.com
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3.   BIDDING.  

Upon completed and approved registration, 
Bidders may submit a binding offer to 
purchase a Lot at a specified price (a “Bid”) 
in an Auction.     

(a)   Placement; Payment Authorization.  
When a Lot at the Auction goes live, you are 
free to place bids on such Lot (i) if an in-per-
son Auction, or if an Auction conducted both 
in-person and online, until the individual 
conducting the sale for Julien’s Auctions (the 
“Auctioneer”) determines that bidding on 
such Lot has closed, or (ii) if an online-only 
Auction, in accordance with the parameters 
set forth on the Service for such Lot.  As bids 
are placed, Julien’s Auctions reserves the 
right to authorize your credit card for any bid 
amount placed.    If an authorization was 
made on a Bid and you are subsequently 
outbid, Julien’s Auctions will release that 
authorization. 

(b)   Notifications.  If you are placing Bids via 
the Service or by proxy, each time you are 
outbid Julien’s Auctions will send you an 
email message notification advising you of 
such.  If you are a telephone or in-person 
Bidder, it is your responsibility to monitor the 
Lot(s) for which you placed Bid(s) in the 
event you are outbid.  If you are the Winning 
Bidder for a given Lot, Julien’s Auctions will 
send you an email message confirmation. 

(c)   Bid Conditions.  Julien’s Auctions 
reserves the right to accept or decline any 
Bid.  Bids must be for an entire Lot.  Each 
Lot constitutes a separate sale.  All Bids are 
per Lot unless otherwise announced at a live 
sale by the Auctioneer.  All winning Bids are 
subject to a Buyer’s Premium (as defined 
herein).  Live auction Lots will be sold in their 
numbered sequence unless the Auctioneer 
directs otherwise.  Julien’s Auctions may 
cancel any Lot and have it removed from an 
Auction prior to acceptance of a winning Bid.  
In the event a Lot is removed from an 
Auction, notice will be provided (i) if an online 
Auction, by a posting on the Service and by 
email to Bidders who placed their Bid on 
such Lot via the Service and (ii) if the Auction 
is an in-person Auction, at the physical 
location of the Auction.  In such instance of 
Lot removal from an Auction, any Bids 
previously placed on such Lot prior to its 
removal from the Auction shall be cancelled 

and Julien’s Auctions will not receive any 
further Bids on such Lot.       

(d)   Purchase Obligations.   In connection 
with making Bids, Bidders agree that the reg-
istered Bidder with the highest Bid at the 
close of the Auction will be obligated to pur-
chase the Lot. By bidding on any Lot, you 
agree to purchase the Lot at the price you 
have Bid. You agree that should you Bid on 
a Lot and that Bid is the winning Bid, that 
you are bound to pay Julien’s Auctions the 
winning bid amount for the Lot. All sales are 
final and winners cannot cancel.  No excep-
tions will be made.  You further acknowledge 
and agree that the winning Bid you submit 
for each Lot is subject to: (i) additional fees, 
including the Buyer’s Premium and Online 
Service Fee (if applicable) and (ii) additional 
costs, including taxes, shipping (if applica-
ble), storage (if applicable) and customs (if 
applicable) and that you are obligated to pay 
such fees and costs in connection with your 
winning Bid.  

(e)   Conduct.  It is unlawful and illegal for 
Bidders to collude, pool, or agree with 
another Bidder to pay less than the fair value 
for Lot(s).  Bidders participating in both live 
and online auctions acknowledge that the 
law provides for substantial penalties for 
those who violate these provisions. 

(f)    Disputes Between Bidders.  For live 
auctions the Auctioneer will have final 
discretion in the event that any dispute 
should arise between Bidders.  The 
Auctioneer will determine the successful 
Bidder, cancel the sale, or re-offer and resell 
the Lot or Lots in dispute.  Julien’s Auctions 
will have final discretion to resolve any 
disputes arising after the sale and in online 
auctions.  If any dispute arises our sale 
record is conclusive.  

(g)   Absentee Bids.  Julien’s Auctions will 
execute order or absentee bids and accept 
telephone bids as a courtesy to clients who 
are unable to attend the live auctions.  
Notwithstanding the foregoing, we take no 
responsibility for any errors or omissions in 
connection with this courtesy. 

(h)   Online Bids.  Our online auction Service 
is provided “As Is” and “As Available.”  High 
speed internet access is required to access 
the Service effectively.  The Service is 

subject to limitations, delays and other 
problems inherent in the use of the Internet 
and electronic communications.  Julien’s 
Auctions is not 

responsible for any delays, delivery failures, 
or other damage resulting from such 
problems.  

(i)    Reserve.  All of the Lots offered at Auc-
tion are subject to a confidential minimum 
price acceptable to the Consignor at which the 
Lot will be sold (the “Reserve”). Julien’s Auc-
tions is not obligated to sell the Lot unless the 
Reserve is met.  A Lot or Lots may be with-
drawn from an Auction if there is no Bid equal 
to or above the Reserve. 

During a live auction the Auctioneer may open 
any Lot by bidding on behalf of the Consignor 
and may bid up to the amount of the Reserve, 
by placing successive or consecutive bids for 
a Lot or Bids in response to other Bidders.  
Online sales may do the same by employing 
the use of a starting Bid which will commence 
bidding at or below the reserve price agreed to 
by the Consignor. 

4.   WINNING BIDS. 

At the close of the Auction, the highest Bid for 
a Lot will be considered the “Hammer Price” 
and the successful Bidder shall be informed 
by email (the “Winning Bidder” or the “Pur-
chaser”).  The Winning Bidder is responsible 
for paying to Julien’s Auctions the Hammer 
Price, Buyer’s Premium and all applicable 
taxes, plus shipping costs (if applicable), insur-
ance costs while in transit (for items not picked 
up in person), Online Service Fee (if the Win-
ning Bidder placed the Bid online via the 
Service) and any applicable customs and/or 
duties (such amounts collectively, the “Total 
Purchase Price”).  Upon conclusion of the 
Auction, we will provide the Winning Bidder 
with an accounting statement of the Total Pur-
chase Price by email.   

(a)   Risk of Loss; Release of Lots.  Upon 
establishment of the Hammer Price for the 
purchase of the Lot (the “Sale”), the Winning 
Bidder immediately thereafter assumes full 
responsibility for all risk of loss or damage 
(including, without limitation, liability for or 
damage to frames or glass covering prints, 
paintings, photos, or other works) and will 
immediately pay the Total Purchase Price or 
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such part as Julien’s Auctions may require.  All 
Sales are final.  Lots will be released to you (or 
the shipping company, as applicable) upon our 
receipt of payment of the Total Purchase Price 
in full from you.   

(b)   Buyer’s Premium.  Winning Bidder 
agrees that in addition to the Hammer Price, 
the Lot will be subject to an additional charge 
on the Hammer Price as part of the Total Pur-
chase Price (the “Buyer’s Premium”).  The 
Buyer’s Premium is as follows: 

Lots with a Hammer Price of up to $100.00.  
For individual Lots with a Hammer Price of up 
to and including one hundred United States 
Dollars and zero cents ($100.00), the Buyer’s 
Premium is twenty-five United States Dollars 
and zero cents ($25.00).   

Lots with a Hammer Price of $100.01 up to 
and including $1,000,000.00.  For individual 
Lots with a Hammer Price of one hundred 
United States Dollars and one cent ($100.01) 
to one million United States Dollars and zero 
cents ($1,000,000.00), a Buyer’s Premium of 
twenty-five percent (25%) will be added to the 
Hammer Price. 

Example:  The Hammer Price on a Lot is one 
hundred and fifty thousand United States Dol-
lars ($150,000).  The Winning Bidder would 
pay a Buyer’s Premium of 25%, i.e., thirty-
seven thousand five hundred United States 
Dollars ($37,500.00) on such Lot. 

Lots with a Hammer Price of $1,000,000.01 
and above.  For individual Lots with a Hammer 
Price of one million United States Dollars and 
one cent ($1,000,000.01) and above, a Buyer’s 
Premium of twenty-five percent (25%) will be 
added to the Hammer Price up to 
$1,000,000.00 and an additional Buyer’s Pre-
mium of twenty percent (20%) will be added to 
any amount above $1,000,000.00. 

Example:  The Hammer Price on a Lot is one 
million, two hundred and fifty thousand United 
States Dollars ($1,250,000.00).  The Winning 
Bidder would pay a total Buyer’s Premium of 
three hundred thousand United States Dollars 
($300,000.00) on such Lot, calculated as fol-
lows: 25% of the first $1,000,000.00, i.e. two 
hundred and fifty thousand United States Dol-
lars ($250,000.00), plus 20% of the remaining 
$250,000.00, i.e. fifty thousand United States 
Dollars. 

(c)   Online Service Fee.  For all Lots where 
the Winning Bid is submitted online via the 
Service, an additional three percent (3%) of 
the Hammer Price (the “Online Service Fee”) 
will be added to the Buyer’s Premium amount 
detailed immediately above. 

Example:  The Hammer Price on a Lot is two 
hundred and fifty thousand United States Dol-
lars ($250,000.00), with the highest Bid being 
placed online via the Service.  The Winning 
Bidder would pay, in addition to the Buyer’s 
Premium, an Online Service Fee of seven 
thousand five hundred United States Dollars 
($7,500.00). 

(d)   Taxes.  Winning Bidder agrees that 
he/she is responsible for the payment of any 
and all applicable taxes due in connection with 
such Lot, including but not limited to sales tax, 
use tax and value-added tax (VAT).  All items 
picked up in California will be charged Califor-
nia state sales tax, as will all items sent to 
California residents.  All items sent to New 
York residents will be charged New York state 
sales tax.      

(e)   Lot Retrieval.  All Lots must be removed 
from our premises by the Winning Bidder 
within thirty (30) calendar days of the conclu-
sion of the Auction at the Winning Bidder’s 
own expense. 

In-person Pick-up; Storage Fees. If you intend 
to pick up your items as the winning Bidder, 
arrangements must be made upon payment of 
the total Purchase Price for the Lot. Pick-ups 
are by appointment only, Monday-Friday 
between 10:00am and 4:00pm. If, after thirty 
(30) days following your payment of the Total 
Purchase Price, the Lot is not removed: (A) a 
handling charge of eight dollars ($8.00) per day 
or one percent (1%) of the Total Purchase 
Price per month, whichever is greater, will be 
payable to us by the Winning Bidder, with a 
minimum of five hundred dollars ($500.00) or 
five percent (5%) of the Total Purchase Price 
for any Lot not so removed within sixty (60) 
calendar days after the Sale, whichever is 
greater (the “Storage Fees”); and (B) we may 
send the Lot to a public warehouse or storage 
facility, at Winning Bidder’s sole risk and 
expense.  If Winning Bidder fails to remove the 
Lot within one hundred and eighty (180) days 
following the Sale, then, in addition to the Stor-
age Fees, Julien’s Auctions shall have the right 
(but not the obligation) to dispose of or retain 

any such Lot.  All costs incurred by Julien’s 
Auctions in connection with the removal or 
disposal of any such Lot shall be paid by Win-
ning Bidder within ten (10) days of our demand 
therefor.          

Shipping.  Winning Bidders are responsible for 
all costs to ship their items.  Shipping is not 
included in the Hammer Price of your auction 
items.  Please review the shipping terms for 
your items.  Some items may be shipped 
directly by Julien’s Auctions, or we may con-
tract with an outside shipping company 
(“Shippers”), to ship your Lot to you.  Please 
allow 2-12 weeks for the delivery of your Lot 
to you; delivery time is dependent upon the 
size of the Auction, the destination address of 
the Lot and the method of transportation to 
deliver the Lot.  Julien’s Auctions and Shippers 
are not responsible for returned or undeliver-
able shipments.  

Special Note Regarding COVID-19: Please 
allow for additional time for packaging, ship-
ping and delivery in the event that 1) federal, 
state and/or local governments and munici-
palities impose business operating 
restrictions and/or 2) any other unforeseen 
circumstances arise related to COVID-19 
that may affect our ability to prepare and ship 
items within our standard timeframes. 

Payments Options: We accept payment by 
check, bank wire, MasterCard, VISA and 
AMEX. 

Credit Card Authorization: All invoices under 
five thousand United States Dollars 
($5,000.00) will automatically be charged to 
the credit card on file unless prior arrange-
ments are made. All invoices over five 
thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) 
will automatically be charged five thousand 
United States Dollars ($5,000.00) as a 
deposit to the credit card on file unless prior 
arrangements are made. A 2% credit card 
processing fee is assessed and added to the 
total of all invoices ten thousand United 
States Dollars ($10,000.00) or higher which 
have payment made by credit card. 

International.  Julien’s Auctions will provide 
you with a customs document detailing the 
value of items purchased.  Julien’s Auctions 
and Shippers are not responsible if there are 
any delays in customs.  Purchasers are 
responsible for compliance with all laws and
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regulations applicable to the international 
purchase and shipment of items.  Purchaser 
understands that the shipment of Lots inter-
nationally is subject to United States export 
controls and trade and economic sanctions 
laws and agrees to comply with all such laws 
and regulations, including the Export Admin-
istration Regulations maintained by the 
United States Department of Commerce and 
the trade and economic sanctions main-
tained by the United States Treasury 
Department’s Office of Foreign Assets Con-
trol.   

(f)    Invoices and Payments.  All invoices 
must be paid within ten (10) calendar days 
after the close of the Auction.     

Payments.  Julien’s Auctions accepts 
payment by cashier’s check, personal check, 
wire transfer, American Express, MasterCard 
and Visa.  Winning Bidders who wish to pay 
by check may do so by making checks 
payable to: Julien’s Auctions, 8630 Hayden 
Place, Culver City, CA 90232. 

Credit Card Authorization.  Bidder authorizes 
Julien’s Auctions to charge Bidder’s credit 
card provided at registration for all items 
purchased at any Auction that Bidder may 
participate in, if not paid in full within ten (10) 
calendar days after the close of the Auction.  
Processing fees for credit card payments 
may apply.  All invoices under five thousand 
United States Dollars ($5,000.00) will 
automatically be charged to the credit card 
on file unless prior arrangements are made. 

All invoices over five thousand United States 
Dollars ($5,000.00) will automatically be 
charged five thousand United States Dollars 
($5,000.00) as a deposit to the credit card on 
file unless prior arrangements are made. A 
2% credit card processing fee is assessed 
and added to the total of all invoices ten 
thousand United States Dollars ($10,000.00) 
or higher which have payment made by 
credit card. 

Lot Rights.  In the event Julien’s Auctions has 
agreed in writing prior to the auction to 
provide payment terms or an extended 
period of time for payment to you, you 
acknowledge and agree that you shall have 
no right, title, or interest in and to any 
property purchased by you until all amounts 
owed by you are paid in full.   

If you fail to comply with the terms of the 
payment plan or extended payment period, 
upon your default, Julien’s Auctions shall 
have the unequivocal right, at its sole 
discretion, to sell some or all of the property 
on which you were the Winning Bidder and 
to apply the proceeds toward the balance of 
any monies owed by you to Julien’s 
Auctions.  If the monies received through the 
sale of the items do not meet your 
outstanding obligations, Julien’s Auctions 
shall have the right to pursue any and all 
remedies available under the law against you 
pursuant to the provisions set forth herein.  If 
the monies received through the sale of the 
items exceed your outstanding obligations, 
the excess, minus any fees or costs incurred 
by Julien’s Auctions in connection with and 
arising out of the sale of the properties, shall 
be refunded to you. 

Late Payment Fees.  Commencing with the 
tenth day following the Sale, payments not 
received by Julien’s Auctions will incur a late 
charge of one-and-a-half percent (1.5%) per 
month (or the highest rate allowable by law, 
whichever is lower) on the outstanding Total 
Purchase Price. 

Excess Fund Return.  In the event you are the 
Winning Bidder on a Lot and prior to an Auc-
tion you provided us with a deposit for your 
Bid which exceeds the Total Purchase Price, 
we will return any such excess within thirty 
(30) business days of the conclusion of the 
Auction, unless delay is compelled by (A) 
legal proceedings, or (B) our inability, through 
no fault of our own, to transfer title to the Lot 
or comply with any provision of California 
Civil Code Section 1812.600-1812.609, the 
California Commercial Code, the California 
Code of Civil Procedure, or other provision of 
applicable law. 

(g)   Defaults; Company’s Remedies.  If 
Winning Bidder does not comply with the 
conditions herein, such Winning Bidder will 
be in default.  In addition to any and all other 
remedies available to Julien’s Auctions and 
the Consignor by law and at equity, 
including, without limitation, the right to hold 
the Winning Bidder liable for the Total 
Purchase Price, including all fees, charges 
and expenses more fully set forth herein, we, 
at our option, may: (a) cancel the Sale of the 
subject Lot, or any other lots sold to the 

defaulting Purchaser at the same or any 
other Auction, retaining as liquidated 
damages all payments made by the 
Purchaser; (b) resell the purchased property, 
whether at public auction or by private sale; 
or (c) effect any combination thereof.  In any 
case, the Purchaser will be liable for any 
deficiency, any and all costs, handling 
charges, late charges, expenses of both 
sales, our commissionson both sales at our 
regular rates, legal fees and expenses, 
collection fees and incidental damages.  

We may, in our sole discretion, apply any 
proceeds of sale then due or thereafter 
becoming due to the Purchaser from us or 
any affiliated company, or any payment 
made by the Purchaser to us or any affiliated 
company, where or not intended to reduce 
the Purchaser’s obligations with respect to 
the unpaid Lot or Lots, to the deficiency and 
any other amounts due to us or any affiliated 
companies.  In addition, a defaulting 
Purchaser will be deemed to have granted 
and assigned to us and our affiliated 
companies, a continuing security interest of 
first priority in any property or money of our 
owing to such Purchaser in our possession 
or in the possession of any of our affiliated 
companies and we may retain and apply 
such property or money as collateral security 
for the obligations due to us or to any 
affiliated company of ours.  Payment will not 
be deemed to have been made in full until 
we have collected good funds.  In the event 
the purchaser fails to pay any or all of the 
Total Purchase Price for any Lot and Julien’s 
Auctions elects to pay the Consignor any 
portion of the sale proceeds, the purchaser 
acknowledges that Julien’s Auctions shall 
have all of the rights of the Consignor to 
pursue the Purchaser for any amounts paid 
to the Consignor, whether at law, in equity, or 
under these Auction Terms and Conditions. 

Julien’s Auctions further reserves the right to 
prohibit defaulting Purchasers from being 
approved for registration at future Auctions.  

5.   LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. 

(a)   Exclusion of Consequential Damages.  
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY 
APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT SHALL 
JULIEN’S AUCTIONS, ITS AFFILIATES, 
OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, 
AGENTS, OR ITS LICENSORS BE LIABLE 
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FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, 
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL 
OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES, INCLUDING 
WITHOUT LIMITATION DAMAGES FOR 
LOSS OF PROFITS, GOODWILL, USE, DATA 
OR OTHER INTANGIBLE LOSSES, ARISING 
OUT OF OR RELATING TO THESE AUCTION 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS, REGARDLESS 
OF THE THEORY OF LIABILITY, EVEN IF 
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH 
DAMAGES.  THROUGHOUT THE AUCTION, 
JULIEN’S AUCTIONS IS NOT RESPONSI-
BLE FOR THE CONDUCT (WHETHER 
ONLINE OR OFFLINE) OF ANY BIDDER, 
CONSIGNOR, OR NON-COMPANY PER-
SONNEL.   

(b)   Liability Cap.  COMPANY’S MAXIMUM 
AGGREGATE LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF 
OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, 
REGARDLESS OF THE THEORY OF 
LIABILITY, WILL BE LIMITED TO THE 
GREATER OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($500) AND THE TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE 
PAID OR PAYABLE BY YOU TO JULIEN’S 
AUCTIONS.  THE EXISTENCE OF MORE 
THAN ONE CLAIM SHALL NOT EXPAND 
SUCH LIMIT.  THE PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE 
THAT THE FEES AGREED UPON BETWEEN 
YOU AND JULIEN’S AUCTIONS ARE BASED 
IN PART ON THESE LIMITATIONS and THAT 
THESE LIMITATIONS WILL APPLY NOTWITH-
STANDING ANY FAILURE OF ANY 
ESSENTIAL PURPOSE OF ANY LIMITED 
REMEDY.  THE FOREGOING LIMITATION OF 
LIABILITY SHALL APPLY TO THE FULLEST 
EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW IN THE APPLI-
CABLE JURISDICTION.    

6.   INDEMNITY.   

You agree to defend, indemnify and hold 
harmless Julien’s Auctions and its sub-
sidiaries, agents and other affiliated 
companies and the employees, contractors, 
agents, officers and directors of each, from 
and against any and all claims, damages, obli-
gations, losses, liabilities, costs or debt and 
expenses (including but not limited to attor-
ney’s fees) arising from your violation of any 
term of these Auction Terms and Conditions, 
including without limitation, (i) your breach of 
any of the representations and warranties 
herein; (ii) your violation of any law, rule or reg-
ulation of the United States or any other 
country. 

7.   LOTS. 

(a)   Warranty; Disclaimers.  Julien’s Auctions 
warrants the authenticity of Attribution (as 
defined below) of property listed in the 
catalogue or online as stated in the Attribution 
Warranty in Section 8 below.  Except for the 
Attribution Warranty, all property is sold “As 
Is”.  We make no warranties, nor does the 
Consignor, as to the merchantability or fitness 
for a particular purpose, the correctness of the 
catalogue or other description of the physical 
condition, size, quality, rarity, importance, 
medium, provenance, exhibitions, literature or 
historical relevance of any property.  No oral or 
written statements made in the catalogue, 
online listing, advertisement, Condition Report, 
bill of sale and announcement or elsewhere 
made by employees (including affiliated and 
related companies) shall be considered a 
warranty.  We and the Consignor make no 
representations and warranties, express or 
implied, as to whether the purchaser acquires 
any Intellectual Property Rights, including but 
not limited to, any reproduction rights of any 
property.  We and the Consignor are not 
responsible for errors and omissions in the 
catalogue, online listings or any other 
supplemental material. 

(b)   Evaluation; Item Descriptions.  It is the 
sole responsibility and risk of prospective 
Bidders to make the determination of whether 
a Lot is suitable for Bid.   

(c)   Catalogues.  While Julien’s Auctions 
customarily produces printed catalogues of all 
Lots available for an Auction, such catalogues 
are for illustrative purposes only.  Descriptions 
of Lots therein are not comprehensive and 
may contain errors.  We do not warrant any 
aspect of content in our catalogues other than 
the Attribution of Lots.  

(d)   Condition Reports.  Bidders may request 
a written report of the Lot’s repair and 
restoration history (a “Condition Report”) by 
emailing info@juliensauctions.com for a 
Condition Report.  Other than Attribution, we 
do not make any representations or 
warranties, express or implied, concerning any 
content in a Condition Report.  We will 
customarily provide Condition Reports so long 
as we receive a written request from you at 
least forty-eight (48) hours prior to the Auction.  
You agree that any Condition Report(s) we 
provide to you are the confidential information 

of Julien’s Auctions, are to be utilized for your 
personal purposes only, are to be treated by 
you with the same degree of care that you 
utilize to protect your own confidential 
information (provided, however, that you must 
at least use reasonable care) and are not to be 
disclosed to third parties unless mandated by 
law.  If you breach any obligations in this 
Section, Julien’s Auctions shall be entitled to 
seek equitable relief to protect its interest 
therein, including but not limited to injunctive 
relief as well as money damages.  These 
confidentiality obligations will survive the 
conclusion of any Auction. 

(e)   Pricing.  All Lot pricing is listed in United 
States Dollars.  We may offer certain pro-
grams, tools and site experiences of particular 
interest to international users, such as esti-
mated local currency conversion and 
international shipping calculation tools, but 
these are offered for convenience only.   

8.   ATTRIBUTION WARRANTY. 

(a)   Attribution.  “Attribution” is defined by 
Julien’s Auctions as the creator, period, 
culture, or source of origin, as the case may be 
as stated in the (i) Heading set forth in bold 
type of a Lot in a live auction catalogue, as 
amended by any statements by the Auctioneer 
and/or written salesroom notices and 
announcements (“Bold Type Heading”) or (ii) 
the lot Title of an online auction, as amended 
by any online notices and announcements 
(“Online Lot Heading”) (Bold Type Heading 
and Online Lot Heading collectively, 
“Headings”). 

(b)   Attribution Warranty.  Subject to the 
exclusions below, we make no warranties to 
information not contained in Headings.  
Subject to the exclusions listed below, Julien’s 
Auctions warrants the Attribution of a Lot for a 
period of one (1) year from the date of Sale 
and only to the original Purchaser on record at 
the auction.  If it is determined to our 
satisfaction that the Attribution is incorrect, the 
Sale will be rescinded if the Lot is returned to 
the Julien’s Auctions warehouse facility in the 
same condition in which it was at the time of 
Sale.  In order to satisfy us that the 
“Attribution” of a lot is indeed incorrect we 
reserve the right to require the Purchaser to 
obtain, at the Purchaser’s expense, the 
opinion of two experts in the field, mutually 
acceptable   to  Julien’s  Auctions  and  the
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Purchaser, before we agree to rescind the Sale 
under the warranty.  This warranty is not 
assignable and applies only to the original 
Purchaser on record with Julien’s Auctions.  
This warranty does not transfer to any 
subsequent owners of any purchased 
property (this includes without limitation, heirs, 
successors, beneficiaries or assigns). 

(c)   Remedies.  Should a Sale be rescinded 
and the Total Purchase Price paid, it is 
specifically understood that this will be 
considered the sole remedy.  It is exclusive 
and in lieu of any other remedy available as a 
matter of law, or in equity. 

(d)   Exclusions.  Exclusions will be made and 
this warranty does not apply to Attribution 
which on the date of sale was in accordance 
with the then generally accepted opinion of 
scholars and specialists, or the identification of 
periods or dates of execution which may be 
proven inaccurate by means of scientific 
processes not generally accepted for use until 
after publication of the catalogue or listing 
online, or which were unreasonably expensive 
or impractical to employ. 

9.   INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY.  

Julien’s Auctions retains all right, title and inter-
est  (including, without limitation, all Intellectual 
Property rights) in and to the items outlined in 
this Section and all derivatives, modifications, 
or enhancements thereto. You agree to take 
any action reasonably requested by Julien’s 
Auctions to evidence, maintain, enforce or 
defend our Intellectual Property rights. You 
shall not take any action to jeopardize, encum-
ber, limit or interfere in any manner with 
Julien’s Auctions ownership of and rights with 
respect to the items outlined in this Section. All 
rights not expressly licensed to you in these 
Auction. 

(a)   Definition.  “Intellectual Property Right” 
means any patent, copyright, trade or service 
mark, trade dress, trade name, database 
right, goodwill, logo, trade secret right, or any 
other intellectual property right or proprietary 
information right, in each case whether regis-
tered or unregistered and whether arising in 
any jurisdiction, including without limitation all 
rights of registrations, applications and 
renewals thereof and causes of action for 
infringement or misappropriation related to 
any of the foregoing. 

(b)   Content.  The Auction, the Service and 
all materials, including, without limitation, 
software, images, text, graphics, illustrations, 
logos, catalogues, Condition Reports, 
patents, trademarks, service marks, copy-
rights, photographs, audio, videos and music 
(the “Content”) and all Intellectual Property 
Rights related thereto, are the exclusive prop-
erty of Julien’s Auctions and its licensors.  
Except as explicitly provided herein, nothing 
in this Agreement shall be deemed to create 
a license in or under any such Intellectual 
Property Rights and you agree not to sell, 
license, rent, modify, distribute, copy, repro-
duce, transmit, publicly display, publicly 
perform, publish, adapt, edit or create deriv-
ative works from any materials or Content 
made available to you by Julien’s Auctions 
orally or in writing regardless of form of 
media.  Use of the Content for any purpose 
not expressly permitted by these Auction 
Terms and Conditions is strictly prohibited. 

(c)   Trademarks.  “Julien’s Auctions”, “The 
Auction House to the Stars”, “Julien’s Auc-
tions The Auction House to the Stars” and 
other logos and service names are trade-
marks, registered trademarks or trade dress 
of Julien Entertainment.com, Inc.  Julien’s 
Auctions trademarks and trade dress may not 
be used in connection with any product or 
service that is not ours, in any manner that is 
likely to cause confusion among customers, 
or in any manner that disparages or discredits 
Julien’s Auctions.   

(d)  Data.  Julien’s Auctions owns the aggre-
gate, statistical and sales data related to, 
derived from and concerning its Auctions and 
reserves all Intellectual Property Rights to uti-
lize such data for its own business purposes.  

(e)  Ideas and Comments.  You may choose 
to, or we may invite you to, submit comments 
or ideas about our Auctions, including with-
out limitation about how to improve our 
operations, our Service and/or our products 
(“Ideas”).  By submitting any Idea, you agree 
that your disclosure is gratuitous, unsolicited 
and without restriction and will not place 
Julien’s Auctions under any fiduciary or other 
obligation, that we are free to disclose the 
Ideas on a non-confidential basis to anyone 
or otherwise use the Ideas without any addi-
tional compensation to you. You 
acknowledge that, by acceptance of your 

Idea submission, Julien’s Auctions does not 
waive any rights to use similar or related 
ideas previously known to Julien’s Auctions, 
or developed by its employees, or obtained 
from sources other than you. 

10. DISPUTES.  

PLEASE READ THIS SECTION CAREFULLY.  
IT INCLUDES A MANDATORY ARBITRA-
TION PROVISION, WHICH MEANS THAT 
YOU AGREE TO SUBMIT ANY DISPUTE 
RELATED TO YOUR USE OF ANY OF THE 
SITES TO BINDING INDIVIDUAL ARBITRA-
TION RATHER THAN PROCEED IN COURT.  
THIS PROVISION ALSO INCLUDES 
A CLASS ACTION WAIVER, WHICH MEANS 
THAT YOU AGREE TO PROCEED WITH ANY 
DISPUTE INDIVIDUALLY AND NOT AS PART 
OF A CLASS ACTION. THIS SECTION ALSO 
INCLUDES A JURY WAIVER. 

You and Julien’s Auctions agree that any dis-
pute, controversy, or claim that has arisen or 
may arise between us relating in any way to 
your use of or access to the Auction, the 
Service, any interpretation, breach, enforce-
ment, or termination of these Auction Terms 
and Conditions, or otherwise relating to 
Julien’s Auctions in any way (collectively, 
“Covered Matters”) will be resolved in accor-
dance with the provisions set forth in this 
Section 10. 

(a)   Informal Resolution.  If you have any 
dispute with us, you agree that before taking 
any formal action, you will contact us 
at info@juliensauctions.com, provide a brief, 
written description of the dispute and your 
contact information (including your user-
name, if your dispute relates to an account) 
and allow sixty (60) days to pass, during 
which we will attempt to reach an amicable 
resolution of your issue. 

(b)   Applicable Law.  The laws of the State 
of California and applicable federal law, will 
govern all Covered Matters.    California con-
flicts of law rules shall apply. 

(c)   Arbitration.  Subject only to the 
optional exceptions in Paragraph 10(e) 
below, You and Julien’s Auctions each 
agree that any and all disputes, claims, or 
controversies that have arisen, or may 
arise, between you and Julien’s Auctions 
relating in any way to or arising out of this 
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or previous versions of the Auction Terms 
and Conditions or the breach, termination, 
enforcement, interpretation or validity 
thereof, your use of or access to our serv-
ices, or any products or services sold, 
offered, or purchased through Company’s 
services shall be resolved exclusively 
through final and binding arbitration, 
rather than in court. Any claims arising out 
of, relating to, or connected with these Auc-
tion Terms and Conditions not resolved 
through Informal Resolution pursuant to para-
graph 10(a) above must be asserted 
individually in a binding arbitration to be 
administered by JAMS in Los Angeles 
County, California pursuant to the JAMS  
Comprehensive Arbitration Rules and Proce-
dures.   Both parties further agree that the 
arbitration shall be conducted before a single 
JAMS arbitrator who is a retired California or 
federal judge or justice.  The arbitrator shall 
strictly apply California substantive law and 
the California Rules of Evidence.  BY AGREE-
ING TO ARBITRATE, YOU WAIVE ANY 
RIGHT YOU HAVE TO A COURT OR JURY 
TRIAL.  The arbitrator shall not conduct any 
form of class or collective arbitration nor join 
or consolidate claims by or for individuals.   

The arbitrator and not any federal, state, or 
local court or agency, shall have exclusive 
authority to resolve any dispute relating to the 
interpretation, applicability, enforceability or 
formation of these Auction Terms and Condi-
tions, including, any claimthat all or any part 
of these Auction Terms and Conditions is 
void or voidable or that a particular claim is 
subject to arbitration.  Judgment on the 
award rendered by the arbitrator may be 
entered in any court of competent jurisdic-
tion. 

(d)   Award.  You agree and acknowledge 
that in any award to be granted by the Arbi-
trator, your rights and remedies against us or 
any distributor of financier or other party 
related to the Auction or Service shall be lim-
ited to an action at law for money damages 
and you hereby waive all other rights and 
remedies you may have at law or in equity 
(including, without limitation, injunctive relief, 
rescission, cancellation and termination of 
this Agreement or the right to enjoin or 
restrain the advertisement, promotion, mar-
keting or exploitation by Julien’s Auctions or 
any third party in connection with the Auction 

and/or any rights or activities hereunder in 
any and all manner of media whatsoever, 
whether now known or hereafter devised).  
For matters where the relief sought is over 
$5,000, the arbitrator’s decision will include 
the essential findings and conclusions upon 
which the arbitrator based the award. The 
arbitrator will decide the substance of all 
claims in accordance with applicable law, 
including recognized principles of equity and 
will honor all claims of privilege recognized by 
law.  The arbitrator’s award of damages must 
be consistent with the terms of the “Limita-
tion of Liability” section as to the types and 
the amounts of damages for which a party 
may be held liable.  The arbitrator shall not be 
bound by rulings in prior arbitrations involving 
different users, but is bound by rulings in prior 
arbitrations involving the same Julien’s Auc-
tions user to the extent required by applicable 
law.  The arbitrator’s award shall be final and 
binding and judgment on the award rendered 
by the arbitrator may be entered in any court 
having jurisdiction thereof.  THE ARBITRA-
TOR MAY AWARD RELIEF (INCLUDING 
MONETARY, INJUNCTIVE and DECLARA-
TORY RELIEF) ONLY IN FAVOR OF THE 
INDIVIDUAL PARTY SEEKING RELIEF AND 
ONLY TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY TO 
PROVIDE RELIEF NECESSITATED BY THAT 
PARTY’S INDIVIDUAL CLAIM(S). ANY 
RELIEF AWARDED CANNOT AFFECT 
OTHER USERS. 

(e)   Exceptions. There are only two excep-
tions in which the parties may elect to seek 
resolution outside of Arbitration before JAMS: 

(i)    First, if we reasonably believe that you 
have in any manner infringed upon or violated 
or threatened to violate or infringe any of our 
Intellectual Property Rights, privacy rights, 
publicity rights, or data security, in which 
case you acknowledge that there may be no 
adequate remedy at law and we may seek 
injunctive or other appropriate relief in any 
court of competent jurisdiction, without any 
attempt at informal resolution pursuant to 
paragraph 10(a) above. 

(ii)   Second, any claim of $500 or less may, 
at the option of the claiming party, be 
resolved in small claims court in Los Angeles 
County, California, if the claim and the parties 
are within the jurisdiction of the small claims 
court and so long as the matter remains in 

such court and advances only on an individ-

ual (non-class, non-representative) basis. 

(f)    Costs of Arbitration.  Payment of all fil-

ing, administration and arbitrator fees will be 

governed by JAMS rules, unless otherwise 

stated in this agreement to arbitrate.  If the 

value of the relief sought is $5,000 or less, at 

your request, Julien’s Auctions will reimburse 

you for all filing, administration and arbitrator 

fees associated with the arbitration following 

the earlier of the arbitrator’s decision or set-

tlement.  In the event the arbitrator 

determines the claim(s) you assert in the arbi-

tration to be frivolous, Julien’s Auctions is 

relieved of its obligation to reimburse you for 

any fees associated with the arbitration.  The 

prevailing party shall be entitled to an award 

of all attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses 

incurred by it in connection with the dispute.  

“Attorneys’ fees and expenses” includes, 

without limitation, paralegals’ fees and 

expenses, attorneys’ consultants’ fees and 

expenses, expert witness’ fees and expenses 

and all other expenses incurred by the pre-

vailing party or its attorneys in the course of 

their representation of the prevailing party in 

anticipation of and/or during the course of the 

litigation, whether or not otherwise recover-

able as “attorneys’ fees” or as “costs” under 

California law; and the same may be sought 

and awarded in accordance with California 

procedure as pertaining to an award of con-

tractual attorneys’ fees.   

(g)   Future Amendments to the Agreement 

to Arbitrate.  Notwithstanding any provision 

in the Auction Terms and Conditions to the 

contrary, you and we agree that if we make 

any amendment to this agreement to arbi-

trate in the future, that amendment shall not 

apply to any claim that was filed in a legal 

proceeding against Julien’s Auctions prior to 

the effective date of the amendment.  The 

amendment shall apply to all other disputes 

or claims governed by the agreement to arbi-

trate that have arisen or may arise between 

you and Julien’s Auctions.  If you do not 

agree to  these  amended terms, you may 



342

close your account within thirty (30) days of 
the posting or notification and you will not be 
bound by the amended terms. 

(h)   Judicial Forum for Legal Disputes. 
Unless you and we agree otherwise, in the 
event that the agreement to arbitrate above 
is found not to apply to you or to a particular 
claim or dispute, either as a result of your 
decision to opt out of the agreement to arbi-
trate, as a result of a decision by the 
arbitrator or a court order or because of an 
election pursuant to Paragraph 10(e) above, 
you agree that any claim, controversy, or dis-
pute that has arisen or may arise between 
you and Julien’s Auctions must be resolved 
exclusively by a state, federal, or small 
claims court located in Los Angeles County, 
California.  You and Julien’s Auctions agree 
to submit to the exclusive personal jurisdic-
tion of the courts located within Los Angeles 
County, California for the purpose of litigating 
all such claims or disputes. 

(i)    Opt-Out.  IF YOU ARE A NEW JULIEN’S 
AUCTIONS USER, YOU CAN CHOOSE TO 
REJECT THE AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE 
PROVISION (“OPT-OUT”) BY EMAILING US 
AN OPT-OUT NOTICE TO ARBITRA-
TIONOPTOUT@JULIENSAUCTIONS.COM 
(“OPT-OUT NOTICE”) OR VIA US MAIL TO: 
Julien Entertainment.com, Inc., 8630 Hayden 
Place, Culver City, CA 90232.  THE OPT-OUT 
NOTICE MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER 
THAN THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER THE DATE 
YOU ACCEPT THESE TERMS FOR THE 
FIRST TIME.  IF YOU ARE NOT A NEW 
JULIEN’S AUCTIONS USER, YOU HAVE 
UNTIL THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER THE POST-
ING OF THE NEW TERMS TO SUBMIT AN 
ARBITRATION OPT-OUT NOTICE. 

(j)    Procedure.  In order to opt-out, you 
must email your name, complete address 
(including street address, city, state and zip 
code) and email address(es) associated with 
your Member account(s) to which the  
opt-out applies and an unaltered digital 
image of a valid driver’s license or valid gov-
ernment issued photo ID which matches the 
name on your account to: arbitra-
tionoptout@juliensauctions.com. This 
procedure is the only way you can opt out of 
the agreement to arbitrate.  If you opt out of 
the agreement to arbitrate, all other parts of 
these Auction Terms and Conditions and its 

Disputes Section will continue to apply to 
you. Opting out of this agreement to arbitrate 
has no effect on any previous, other, or future 
arbitration agreements that you may have 
with us. 

(k)   WAIVER.  BY AGREEING TO THESE 
AUCTION TERMS AND CONDITIONS, YOU 
HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT 
YOU MAY HAVE TO A COURT TRIAL 
(OTHER THAN SMALL CLAIMS COURT AS 
PROVIDED ABOVE), A JURY TRIAL, OR TO 
SERVE AS A REPRESENTATIVE, AS A PRI-
VATE ATTORNEY GENERAL, OR IN ANY 
OTHER REPRESENTATIVE CAPACITY, OR 
TO PARTICIPATE AS A MEMBER OF A 
CLASS OF CLAIMANTS, IN ANY LAWSUIT, 
ARBITRATION OR OTHER PROCEEDING 
FILED AGAINST US AND/OR RELATED 
THIRD PARTIES. 

(l)    STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AND 
WAIVER OF CLAIMS.  REGARDLESS OF 
ANY STATUTE OR LAW TO THE CON-
TRARY, ANY CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION 
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO USE OF 
THE SITE, SERVICE, OR THIS AGREEMENT 
MUST BE FILED WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR 
AFTER SUCH CLAIM OR CAUSE OF 
ACTION ARISES OR IT WILL BE FOREVER 
WAIVED AND BARRED. 

11. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.   

(a)   Governing Law.  These Auction Terms 
and Conditions will be governed by and con-
strued in accordance with the laws of the 
State of California and the applicable federal 
laws of the United States of America.  Cali-
fornia conflicts of law rules shall apply. 

(b)   Force Majeure.  Except for the obliga-
tion to pay money, neither party will be liable 
for any failure or delay in its performance 
under these Auction Terms and Conditions 
due to any cause beyond its reasonable con-
trol, including acts of war, acts of God, 
earthquake, flood, weather conditions, 
embargo, riot, epidemic, acts of terrorism, 
acts or omissions of vendors or suppliers, 
equipment failures, sabotage, labor shortage 
or dispute, governmental act, failure of the 
Internet or other acts beyond such party’s 
reasonable control, provided that the 
delayed party: (i) gives the other party 
prompt notice of such cause; and (ii) uses 
reasonable commercial efforts to correct 

promptly such failure or delay in perform-
ance. 

(c)   Counterparts; Facsimile.  These Auc-
tion Terms and Conditions may be executed 
in any number of counterparts and in facsim-
ile or electronically, each of which shall be an 
original but all of which together shall consti-
tute one and the same instrument. 

(d)   Entire Agreement. These Auction Terms 
and Conditions contains the entire under-
standing of the parties in respect of its 
subject matter and supersedes all prior 
agreements and understandings (oral or writ-
ten) between the parties with respect to such 
subject matter.   

(e)   Modifications.  Any modification, 
amendment, or addendum to these Auction 
Terms and Conditions must be in writing and 
signed by both parties.   

(f)    Assignment.  You may not assign these 
Auction Terms and Conditions or any of your 
rights, obligations, or benefits hereunder, by 
operation or law or otherwise, without our 
prior written consent.  

(g)   No Third Party Beneficiaries.  The rep-
resentations, warranties and other terms 
contained herein are for the sole benefit of 
the parties hereto and their respective suc-
cessors and permitted assigns and they shall 
not be construed as conferring any rights on 
any other persons. 

(h)   Severability.  If any provision of these 
Auction Terms and Conditions is held by a 
court or arbitrator of competent jurisdiction 
to be contrary to law, such provision shall be 
changed by the court or by the arbitrator and 
interpreted so as to best accomplish the 
objectives of the original provision to the 
fullest extent allowed by law and the remain-
ing provisions of these Auction Terms and 
Conditions shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

(i)    Notices.  Any notice or communication 
required or permitted to be given hereunder 
may be delivered by hand, deposited with an 
overnight courier, sent by email or mailed by 
registered or certified mail, return receipt 
requested, postage prepaid to the address 
for the other party first written above or at 
such other address as may hereafter be fur-

mailto:TIONOPTOUT@juliensauctions.com
mailto:tionoptout@juliensauctions.com


343

nished in writing by either party hereto to the 
other party.  Such notice will be deemed to 
have been given as of the date it is delivered, 
if by personal delivery or email; the next busi-
ness day, if deposited with an overnight 
courier; and five days after being so mailed.   

(j)    Headings.  The headings of the sections 
of these Auction Terms and Conditions are 
for convenience only and do not form a part 
hereof and in no way limit, define, describe, 
modify, interpret or construe its meaning, 
scope or intent. 

(k)   No Waiver.  No failure or delay on the 
part of either party in exercising any right, 
power or remedy under these Auction Terms 
and Conditions shall operate as a waiver, nor 
shall any single or partial exercise of any 
such right, power or remedy preclude any 
other or further exercise or the exercise of 
any other right, power or remedy.   

(l)    Survival.  Sections of the Auction Terms 
and Conditions intended by their nature and 
content to survive termination of the Auction 
Terms and Conditions shall so survive. 

12. SPECIAL LOT CONDITIONS   

LOT 600: PIERCE BROSNAN "JAMES 
BOND" HERO SMITH & WESSON MODEL 
10 HB .38 SPECIAL REVOLVER FROM DIE 
ANOTHER DAY and  

LOT 594: SEAN CONNERY "JAMES 
BOND" HERO WALTHER P5 PISTOL 
FROM NEVER SAY NEVER AGAIN 

NOTICE: This property is currently located in 
the United Kingdom and arrangements for 
fulfillment and transfer of property will vary 
based on the location of the Buyer, and such 
costs (shipping, duties, taxes, import fees, 
transfer fees, VAT, and other fees as they 
may apply) shall be the responsibility of the 
Buyer post auction. 

NOTICE (Buyers within the UK): Buyers that 
are residents living within the United King-
dom, please note as described that the 
property is De-Activated by The London 
Proof House and "no firearm certificate is 
required to possess this gun". 

NOTICE (Buyers within the U.S. except Cali-
fornia): Arrangements will be made to 
transfer the property from the UK to Little 

John's Auction Service in the U.S. The 
firearm must be registered in accordance 
with state and federal laws through Little 
John’s Auction Service, 1740 W. La Veta, 
Orange, CA 92868. Registration forms must 
be completed at this location or at your local 
FFL/gun shop, and the firearms must be 
transferred to your local FFL/gun shop. 
Buyer must provide a Handgun Safety Cer-
tificate or obtain one through Little John’s or 
in conjunction with your local FFL/gun shop 
if you do not already possess one. Also, 
transfer will take place, following initial 
importation (which can take 3 to 6 months) 
after the 10-day waiting period and within 
thirty (30) days after registration, or the lot 
must be transferred to your local FFL/gun 
shop as per your state and/or federal 
requirements. 

NOTICE (California residents): This firearm 
cannot be transferred to California residents. 

NOTICE (Buyers Outside of UK and U.S.): 
Buyers outside of the United Kingdom & 
United States, please determine prior to bid-
ding if the property as described can be 
owned in your country and how it can be 
shipped and/or transferred to you from the 
UK.  If you require assistance, please e-mail 
info@juliensauctions.com. 

LOT 599: PIERCE BROSNAN "JAMES 
BOND" HERO WALTHER P99 PISTOL 
FROM TOMORROW NEVER DIES 

NOTICE: This property is currently located in 
the United Kingdom and arrangements for 
fulfillment and transfer of property will vary 
based on the location of the Buyer, and such 
costs (shipping, duties, taxes, import fees, 
transfer fees, VAT, and other fees as they 
may apply) shall be the responsibility of the 
Buyer post auction. 

NOTICE (Buyers within the UK): Buyers that 
are residents living within the United King-
dom, please note as described that the 
property is De-Activated by The London 
Proof House and "no firearm certificate is 
required to possess this gun".  

NOTICE (Buyers within the U.S.): Arrange-
ments will be made to transfer the property 
from the UK to California in accordance with 
federal laws to Little John’s Auction Service, 
1740 W. La Veta, Orange, CA 92868. This 

process can take from 3-6 months.  The 
property can then be picked up from this 
location or shipped to the buyer anywhere 
within the U.S. 

NOTICE (Buyers Outside of UK and U.S.): 
Buyers outside of the United Kingdom & 
United States, please determine prior to bid-
ding if the property as described can be 
owned in your country and how it can be 
shipped and/or transferred to you.  If you 
require assistance, please e-mail info@julien-
sauctions.com. 

I HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THESE 
AUCTION TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND 
AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THEM. 

BIDDER 

By: 
_______________________________________ 

      (signature) 

Name: 
_______________________________________ 

      (please print) 

Date: 
_______________________________________ 

 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY JULIEN’S 
AUCTIONS 

By: 
_______________________________________ 

      (signature) 

Name: 
_______________________________________ 

      (please print) 

Title: 
_______________________________________ 

 

Date: 
_______________________________________ 

 

mailto:info@juliensauctions.com
https://sauctions.com/


Lot 747 
DIAHANN CARROLL “MERMEIA” 
BOB MACKIE COSTUME ILLUSTRATION 
FROM THE STAR WARS HOLIDAY SPECIAL

Lot 748 
BEA ARTHUR “ACKMENA” BOB MACKIE 
COSTUME ILLUSTRATION FROM THE 
STAR WARS HOLIDAY SPECIAL



Lot 749 
HARVEY KORMAN “DROMBOID” 
BOB MACKIE COSTUME ILLUSTRATION 
FROM THE STAR WARS HOLIDAY SPECIAL

Lot 750 
ART CARNEY “SAUN DANN” 
BOB MACKIE COSTUME ILLUSTRATION 
FROM THE STAR WARS HOLIDAY SPECIAL




